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BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: ) 

Pennsylvania Public Utility ^ 
Commission et al. > Docket No. R-00049255 

vs. ) 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation ) 

Direct Testimony of Kenneth L. Kincel 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, TITLE AND OCCUPATION. 

A. My name is Kenneth L. Kincel. I am President of Decision Analysis Corporation of 

Virginia, an energy consulting firm located at 8009 Snowpine Way, Suite 100, McLean, 

Virginia. Decision Analysis Corporation of Virginia was founded in 1980 and performs 

energy modeling and forecasting, and utility market and rate analysis services for 

government, industry associations, utility commissions and private energy firms. In this 

capacity, I am currently providing independent expert witness services to the U.S. 

Department of Defense in utility rate and restructuring cases at federal and state 

regulatory commissions. 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND EXPERIENCE 

A. Details of my education and experience are described in Exhibit KLK-1 which is 

attached to my testimony. A listing of my recent submissions and testimony to various 

government utility regulatory agencies is shown in Exhibit KLK-2. 
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Q. ON WHOSE BEHALF ARE YOU TESTIFYING? 

A. I am presenting testimony on behalf of the consumer interest of the U.S. Department of 

Defense and all other Federal Executive Agencies, hereinafter collectively referred to as 

"DOD/FEA." In addition to representing the military establishments under his own 

purview, the Secretary of Defense has been delegated authority by the General Services 

Administration to also provide representation ofthe consumer interest of the federal 

civilian agencies in this proceeding. DOD/FEA is deeply interested and affected by the 

revenue and rate increases being sought in this proceeding before the Pennsylvania 

Public Utility Commission ("PPUC" or the "Commission"), because DOD/FEA is a very 

large consumer of electricity from PPL Electric Utihties Corporation ("PPL" or the 

"Company"). 

PPL provides electric services to several major military installations including Carlisle 

Barracks, Tobyhanna Army Depot, the US Naval Support Activity Mechanicsburg, the 

Defense Logistics Agency at New Cumberland and the Scranton Army Ammunition 

Plant. PPL also provides electricity to civilian federal agencies such as the United States 

Courthouses in Harrisburg and Scranton, the Veterans Affairs Hospital and the federal 

penitentiary. Exhibit KLK-3 summarizes the most recent billings from PPL for the last 

12 months to the three largest military installations served by the Company, namely, 

Carlisle Barracks, Tobyhanna Army Depot and the US Naval Support Activity 

Mechanicsburg. These three military installations alone account for over $8.5 million in 

annual billings from PPL and consume over 149,000 mega-Watt-hours (mWh) of 

electricity each year. 
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Carlisle Barracks takes electricity at 69,000 volts, using two primary loops. It owns and 

maintains the substation on the base where the electricity is received, as well as the entire 

electricity distribution system downstream of the substation. The peak electricity demand 

at Carlisle Barracks is about 4,900 kW. As a result, the Barracks takes electricity 

primarily on PPL rate schedule LP-5 rather than LP-6 which requires payment for a 

minimum of 10,000 kW of billing demand each month. On LP-5, the Barracks receives 

25,670 mWh of electricity and pays PPL $1.5 million annually, averaging 5.86 cents per 

kWh. The Barracks enjoys a high load factor (average to peak day of electricity 

consumption) of 60%, which helps keep average unit electricity costs low. Carlisle 

Barracks also receives much smaller volumes of electricity for the more remote areas 

located on the base, particularly the golf course and Stanwix housing, which are 

connected directly to PPL lines and therefore employ PPL rate schedule LP-4. 

Tobyhanna Army Depot has a peak load of about 10,800 kW, but takes electricity on LP-

5 because its monthly billing demand falls slightly below 10,000 kW for several months 

of the year. Tobyhanna consumes about 56,300 mWh each year and accounts for over $3 

million in billings from PPL, averaging 5.4 cents per kWh. It has a similar load factor to 

Carlisle Barracks, about 60%. Tobyhanna Depot took advantage of the Economic 

Development Initiative Program offered by PPL, and receives about $385k of reduced 

billings each year (including related PA Tax adjustment surcharges) due to EDI credits 

for growth over historic baseline consumption. The eventual elimination of all the EDI 

credits alone will result in an increase in PPL billings to Tobyhanna of over 12.6%. 

The US Naval Support Activity Mechanicsburg is the largest military customer of PPL. It 

has a peak load of over 12,000 kW and never drops below 10,000 kW in monthly billing 
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Q. 

demand. Therefore, it takes electricity on rate schedule LP-6. It consumes 66,773 mWh 

and pays almost $4 million each year to PPL for electricity, averaging 5.95 cents per 

kWh. Surprisingly, it has the highest load factor of these three military installations, 

63.5%, and the largest demand and consumption levels, but pays the highest average unit 

cost of electricity. This hints at a possible failing in PPL current rate design. This Naval 

Base takes advantage of PPL's Demand Side Management Program (DSM), and now has 

two ongoing projects. 

Company Witness Oliver G. Kasper (Table D3, Page 6 A included in Exhibit Future 1) 

estimates that the Company's proposal in this case will amount to a 4.90% total billings 

increase for customers on LP-5 (using 2004 revenues as a base and excluding any 

savings from shopping). This would amount to an annual increase of $73,775 for Carlisle 

Barracks and $168,500 for Tobyhanna Army Depot beginning in 2005. The Company 

also proposes the elimination of the EDI credits for distribution, which would result in an 

increase in billings of another $3,800 per year for Tobyhanna Army Depot. Witness 

Kasper's testimony (Table D3, Page 6A included in Exhibit Future 1) also shows a total 

rate increase for customers on LP-6 of 4.26%. This would amount to an increase in total 

billings for the US Naval Support Activity Mechanicsburg of $ 169,200 annually. Thus, 

for these three military installations alone, the Company is proposing to increase annual 

billings by a total of about $411,500 per year. Clearly, DOD/FEA has a vital interest in 

the outcome of this case. 

IS THERE ANY REASON WHY THE COMMISSION SHOULD BE 

PARTICULARLY CONCERNED ABOUT THE PROPOSED ELECTRICITY 

PPUC DocketNo. R-00049255 
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PRICE INCREASES TO THE MILITARY INSTALLATIONS LOCATED IN 

PENNSYLVANIA? 

A. Yes. An independent commission, called BRAC 2005, has been formed to review all 

DOD installations for potential base closure and functional realignment and to make 

recommendations to be announced in May 2005. This action is authorized by Congress 

under the Defense Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1990. The final selection 

criteria to be used by the committee were published on February 12, 2004 in the Federal 

Register at 69FR 6948. Although "military value" is the primary consideration, these 

criteria call specifically for the cost of operations to be used in determining how to 

functionally realign or where to close military installations. 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING? 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to address, on behalf of DOD/FEA, return on 

equity (ROE), cost allocation and rate design issues in this proceeding. Company 

Witness Paul R. Moul proposed an ROE for PPL of 11.50% (Direct Testimony, p. 50); I 

propose 10.75%. Regarding cost allocation, I generally support the distribution cost of 

service study performed by the Company, but call for a significant change in the 

Company's customer class allocation of necessary increases in total revenue 

requirements. The Company's proposal does not adequately redress significant cross 

subsidies among distribution customer classes that are now occurring. 

Regarding the transmission revenue requirements, I recommend that the Company's 

proposal to recover these costs on a system-wide average kWh basis be rejected. Instead, 

I recommend that total transmission revenue requirements be allocated by customer class 

first using class demands provided by the PJM's Peak Load Allocation Procedure for 
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Network Integrated Transmission Service (NITS), which are based on the class 

coincident peak demands averaged over five system peak load days each year. By doing 

so, customer class responsibility will be fairly and justly related directly to the 

requirement imposed by each class for transmission capacity. Given these allocated class 

transmission revenue requirements, I propose recovery using class kWh as a basis: 

Regarding distribution rate design, I generally support the Company's plan to move 

toward greater use of demand charges, and to lesser use of energy charges wherever 

practicable. However, I recommend that the Commission reject the Company's proposal 

to establish a Distribution System Improvement Charge because it is flawed in design 

and could contribute to future inequities in customer class treatment. I also recommend 

Commission rejection of certain changes in general terms and conditions of service that 

the Company proposes that could increase PPL billings to large military installations. 

Q. WHAT CALCULATIONS DID YOU PERFORM TO ARRIVE AT YOUR 

RECOMMENDED ROE FOR PPL? 

A. I performed the three types of statistical tests that are normally used to determine the 

market return on equity for a utility company in regulatory proceedings such as this, 

namely, the discounted cash flow analysis (DCF), the industry risk premium (RP) 

analysis and the capital asset pricing model (CAPM) test. I will first describe how I 

performed these tests, and then contrast my methodology and data with that used by 

Company Witness Paul R. Moul. 

Because I have no major problems with the criteria used by Company Witness Moul for 

selection of companies within the Electric Group, I used his group of nine companies to 

PPUC Docket No. R-00049255 Page 6 DOD Witness K. L. Kincel 
June 28, 2004 Direct Testimony 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

S 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

determine the market-based ROE for PPL. I did not use Mr. Moul's Natural Gas Group, 

because, despite similar cost-based regulation, I believe natural gas utilities are not 

sufficiently similar to electric utilities that an investor will seek the same ROE for both. 

Natural gas utilities face different market risks and opportunities than electric utilities, 

deliver a very different commodity which can be used in applications that electricity 

cannot, and enjoy a deregulated environment for its commodity that is more well-

established and stable throughout the country. 

Q. HOW WAS THE DCF ANALYSIS PERFORMED FOR ELECTRIC 

OPERATIONS? 

A. I applied the constant growth DCF model to perform my analysis. All DCF models 

assume that the price of a share of common stock is equal to the present value of the 

expected cash flows derived from future dividends and changes in stock price. The 

constant growth model further adds the constraining assumption that growth in 

dividends, earnings and book value per share are all approximately the same. The 

constant growth model simply states that the cost of common equity is the sum of: (1) the 

dividend in the next period, divided by the current price per share, plus (2) the growth 

rate in dividends. Because this model rests on the assumption that earnings and book 

value per share both grow at nearly the same rate as dividends per share, the trends and 

expectations of growth in these two other financial variables can also be examined to 

estimate the constant growth rate that is needed for the model. 

Exhibit KLK-5 presents average closing price over the most recent 90 days for each 

company within the Electric Group, adjusted to eliminate the content of its dividend. I 

use recent prices because efficient stock market theory maintains that at any given,point 
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in time, the market price of a common stock represents the sum of all information thatis 

available for that stock. More dated prices would be "stale" in the sense they would not 

be reflective' of what is known about the stock and its associated market-based ROE. The 

adjustment for dividends that I use rests on the assumption that an investor uses the last 

paid dividend as the basis for estimating the expected dividend for the next quarter. 

Using this assumption, the pro-rata share of the last dividend, based on the number of 

days since the last expected dividend divided by the number of days in the current 

quarter, is subtracted from the market price to determine the adjusted stock price m any 

given day. 

Exhibit KLK-5 also presents the sum ofthe last 4 dividends paid over the most recent 12 

months for each ofthe comparable electric utilities. As shown in the table, dividing the 

recent average closing price by the historic 12-month dividend provides the yield for 

each of the companies of this group. When the nine yields are averaged, the composite 

historic yield for the comparable electric utility group is 4.53%. 

The average growth rate for this group is significantly more difficult to estimate. Exhibit 

KLK-6 shows the historical and projected growth rates in dividends, earnings and book 

value for each of the comparable electric utilities, as reported by Value Line Investment 

Survey. I used the smoothed averages provided by Value Line because they eliminate 

discontinuities in growth rates due to anomalous or outlier data for any given year. A 

sharp discontinuity in growth rates expected from both the 10-year and 5-year historical 

period to the near term is evident from Exhibit KLK-7. Dividend growth has been 

negative for the past 5 and 10 years, but is expected by security analysts to increase to 

4.9% over approximately the same period in the future. This is probably due to the 
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change in tax policy for dividends, which was enacted in May 2003. Earnings for the 

group are expected to be growing at 4.3% over the next several years, which represents 

an increase from the dismal 1.1% growth rate experienced over the past 5 years. Growth 

in book value was negative over the past five years, and is expected to grow to 3.2% 

annually over the next five years. 

When observing these growth rates, I noticed that the ROE using the constant growth 

model for CH Energy Group would be less than the cost of utility debt. Value Line 

analysts project no growth in dividends, only a 0.5% annual growth in earnings, and a 

1.0% annual growth in book value over the next five years. Imposing any of these growth 

rates on the 4.69% historic dividend for this stock in order to obtain the expected yield 

for the next period, and then adding again the growth rate would yield an ROE result that 

would not exceed the current long term A-rated utility cost of debt. This is an 

unreasonable ROE for PPL, and I therefore eliminated this stock from further use in 

performing the DCF model test for ROE. Without CH Energy Group, Value Line 

estimates the average annual growth rates for the remaining eight electric companies as 

4.8% for earnings, 5.5% for dividends and 3.5% for book value, as shown in Exhibit 

KLK-6. 

I normally average the recent historical results with the near-term projected estimates to 

calculate a growth rate for the utility group. This is because I believe that a rational 

investor bases his purchases not only on the projections of industry analysts, but on 

actual recent experience. However, based on Exhibit KLK-6,1 don't think a rational 

investor would purchase the stock of this group unless he heavily discounted recent past 

results. Thus, I used only the projected estimates of growth to perform my DCF analysis. 
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The model itself assumes constant growth in earnings, dividends and book value. So, as a 

low estimate for growth, I used the average of the three projections for the eight 

remaining companies in the group, or 4.6%. As an upper bound on the growth estimate, I 

used the projection for dividends alone, 5.5%. There is nothing better than hard cash 

dividends to provide a realistic estimate of the growth rate, and the associated ROE, for a 

group of utilities. 

As a check on the reasonableness of this range in growth rates, 4.6% to 5.5%, I inspected 

the growth rates in earnings for the Comparable Electric Group forecast by First Call anc 

Zacks. These are listed on the right side of Exhibit KLK-5. Earnings growth was 

inspected because earnings provide the cash that can be used discriminately by each of 

the utilities to either retain some portion, and thereby increase book value, or distribute 

another portion as dividends. Both First Call and Zacks project earnings growth rates of 

slightly less than 4% for the Comparable Electric Group, rendering my chosen range ih 

growth rates relatively optimistic and favorable to the Company. 

On the bottom of Exhibit KLK-5,1 grow the average dividend yield actually realized by 

the comparable distribution company group (less CH Energy Group) over the past year 

of 4.51% by each of these two growth rates to arrive at a corresponding average expected 

dividend yield over the next twelve months. When each of these are added to the 

corresponding growth rate, as required by the DCF constant growth model, a range for 

the calculated ROE for the comparable company group is found, 9.30% to 10.26%: The 

average of the upper and lower estimate is 9.78%, as shown in Exhibit KLK-4. 
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Q. HOW DID YOU APPLY THE RISK PREMIUM TEST TO DETERMINE ROE 

FOR THE ELECTRIC UTILITY OPERATIONS OF LG&E? 

A. I applied a historical risk premium analysis for Moody's (now Mergent's) electric utility 

group. The result of this test is an estimated ROE of 10.44% for PPL, as calculated on 

Exhibit KLK-4. 

The expected equity risk premium is the additional return an investor expects to receive 

to compensate for the additional risk associated with investing in equities as opposed to 

investing in riskless assets. For the comparable group, I chose Moody's electric utility 

group because data for this group are published annually, and these companies compare 

quite reasonably closely to PPL in the nature of their business activities, the markets they 

serve and the risks they undertake. The average risk premium over the long term 

Government bond total return is calculated at 4.56% within Exhibit KLK-8 for the 

longest period for which data are available, 1932 to 2002. Note that shorter time spans 

produce smaller average risk premiums. However, I chose the longest time span for 

which data are available, because it is most consistent with the premiums I will later 

employ when I apply the CAPM model test for ROE. 

Some financial analysts, in particular those performing research at Ibbotson Associates, 

argue that when historic risk premia are calculated, the income return on the long term 

Government bond should be used instead of the total return because "it represents the 

truly riskless portion of the return" (see Stocks, Bonds, Bills and Inflation, Valuation 

Edition, 2004 Yearbook, p. 69-70). To entertain this notion, I also calculated the risk 

premium using the income return of the long term Government bond, as shown on 

Exhibit KLK-9. The result is higher at 5.23%. Regardless of which basis is used, the 
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appropriate forward-looking measure of the riskless rate is the yield to maturity of the 

long-term Government bond. I used the average yield to maturity of 20-year bonds 

reported for the last 12 Friday closings (week ending 12/26/2003 through 3/12/2004) by 

ihe Federal Reserve Statistical Release, or 5.21%, as shown in Exhibit KLK-7. Adding 

the historic risk premium of 5.23%, using the income return series, to the current long 

term Government bond yield of 5.21%, results in an expected ROE required by investors 

of 10.44%, as shown in Exhibit KLK-4. 

Q. HOW DID YOU APPLY THE CAPM TEST FOR ROE FOR E L E C T R I C 

OPERATIONS OF LG&E? 

A. I relied on Ibbotson Associates for the methodology used to apply the capital asset 

pricing model (CAPM). The principle feature ofthe CAPM model is that the expected 

return is related to the risks taken by the investor, as measured by beta, a statistical 

measure of the relative movement of the price for an equity to the overall market. The 

simple formula is k = r + b x (Rm - Rf), where k is the cost of equity, r is the expected 

return ofthe riskless asset, b is the beta of the stock, Rm is the total return of the market 

and Rf is the riskless rate of return. 

As a proxy for the market, I used the historical returns ofthe S&P 500 group of equities. 

Ibbotson Associates provides an average historical market risk premium, (Rm - Rf), of 

7.19% for the S&P 500 over the very long period of 1926-2003, using the income return 

of 20-year Treasury bonds as the riskless asset. I used betas for each firm within the 

comparable group of electric utilities, as published by Value Line Investment Survey, as 

shown in Exhibit KLK-10. 
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By multiplying the beta for each of these companies times the historical market risk 

premium, and then averaging the result for all companies in the group, the long term 

average equity risk premium for the electric utility group is determined. However, this 

result must be adjusted because most ofthe members of the comparable group of utilities 

fall within the small or mid-cap market capitalization category. The size adjustment 

simply means that small companies require a larger ROE because they are inherently 

more risky than accounted for by the statistical beta. As shown on Exhibit KXK-10, the 

average ROE for the group, based on historical returns, and when properly adjusted for 

firm size, is 11.78%. 

Q. DID YOU PERFORM A CAPM ANALYSIS BASED ON PROJECTED RETURNS 

FOR THE ELECTRIC OPERATIONS OF LG&E? 

A. Yes I did, but I have less faith in the results. When the most recent estimate of projected 

earnings growth of the total stock market over the next five years from First Call (11.4%' 

is added to the current dividend rate for the S&P Super-Composite 1500 (1.63%), total 

returns are estimated at 13.03%. By subtracting the recent average yield on long term 

bonds (5.21%), a market risk premium of 7.82% can be derived, as shown on Exhibit 

KLK-10. Applying then the same methodology as used for the historical CAPM analysis, 

an estimated ROE of 12.12% is obtained, as shown in Exhibit KLK-10. 

The reason that I have less faith in this test result is that I believe the stock market 

industry tends to be biased on the high side when projecting earnings results, primarily 

because the analysts are generally housed in the same firms that are selling the stocks. 

My understanding is that the industry is now working to increase the independence of 

stock analysts, thereby reducing or eliminating the upward bias in market forecasts. I 
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previously did not include this CAPM test at all, but have reluctantly added this test 

result in order to be able to report and discuss it during cross-examination. 

Q. HOW DID YOU ARRIVE AT YOUR ESTIMATED REASONABLE RANGE FOR 

ROE AND YOUR RECOMMENDED ROE FOR PPL? 

A. As shown in Exhibit KLK-4, the average provided by all three types of tests (CAPM, risk 

premium and DCF) in my analysis is 10.72%. For the low end of my recommended 

reasonable range, I look to the results of the DCF test, because this model provided a 

lower range of ROE estimates than the other two models. When the price-to-book value 

ratio of a stock is greater than 1.0, the DCF test result using the constant growth model 

tends to be less reliable (i.e., a greater probability of error). This occurs because it 

becomes less possible for the key assumption underlying that model to be realistic, that 

is, that the growth in earnings, dividends and book value can be approximately the same 

in the future. 

Under these circumstances, the estimate of ROE produced by the DCF model can be 

expected to be lower than the expected ROE because an investor purchasing the stock is 

undertaking a greater risk that the price will actually decline in the near future to 

approach book value. On the right side of Exhibit KLK-5, the average price-to-book 

value for the Comparable Electric Group (minus CH Energy Group) is calculated at 1.45. 

Although this ratio is not extremely high, like those observed when I performed similar 

analyses during 1998-2000, it is still quite far above 1.0. Thus, the low estimate of ROE 

which is based on the average of growth rates in earnings, dividends and book value, can 

be considered low, and outside of a reasonable range for the estimate of ROE for PPL. 

The high side of the range of results from the DCF model, however, is based on dividend 
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growth alone, which is the basis of the DCF model before adding more constraints for 

the derivation of the constant growth model. This result therefore can be considered a 

sounder estimate of ROE. Therefore, I choose the high estimate from the DCF model 

test, 10.26%, rounded to the nearest quarter percentage, namely 10.25%, as the low side 

of my recommended reasonable range for the ROE of PPL. 

For the high side of my recommended reasonable range, I look to the high ROE 

estimates provided by the CAPM test. I ignore the CAPM test result based solely oh 

projections of earnings by stock market analysts because of the inherent upward bias in 

this result as I discussed above. This leaves one to question the applicability to PPL of 

the test result produced using the historical CAPM test as applied to the Comparable 

Electric Group. The primary factor that resulted in a high ROE test result from this 

model is the firm size adjustment, as shown in Exhibit KLK-10. Without the average.size 

premium, the ROE result would have been only 10.1%, instead of 11.8%. The average 

size adjustment was 1.6%. However, if PPL itself had common stock, and it was selling 

this stock at the average price-to-book value of the Comparable Electric Group, PPL 

would fall into the mid-cap range for purposes of computing a size adjustment. (Book 

common equity is about $1.2 billion; 1.45 times book would yield $1.74 billion; and the 

range of market capitalization for a mid-cap stock is $1.17 billion to $4.79 billion, 

according to Ibbotson Associates' Valuation Edition 2004 Yearbook) Thus, the 

applicable ROE from the results of the historical CAPM model is the average ROE of the 

Comparable Electric Group before size adjustment, namely 10.1%, plus the size 

premium for a mid-cap stock, or 0.9%, summing to 11.0%. This ROE is what I conclude 

to be the high end of a reasonable range of ROE estimates applicable to PPL. 
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Thus, my recommended reasonable range for ROE for PPL is 10.25% to 11.0%. I do not 

recommend that the Commission consider an ROE for PPL outside of this reasonable 

range. 

In order to arrive at a point estimate for my recommendation to the Commission within 

this reasonable range, I look to the mid-point of this range as well as the result from the 

remaining ROE model, the historical risk premium model. As shown in Exhibit KLK-4, 

using the average yield on 20-year Treasury bonds over the last 90 days, the historical 

risk premium model provides an estimated ROE of 10.44% for electric utilities. 

However, as shown in Exhibit KLK-7, there is a clear upward trend in Treasury bond 

yields over this period. Inserting the most recent Treasury bond yield of 5.52% would 

result in an estimated ROE from the historical risk premium model of 10.75% (5.23% 

plus 5.52%). I believe this to be a credible ROE test result for two reasons: (1) because I 

have no reason to believe that the risk premium in the near future will deviate from 

historical averages; and (2) because I do not believe that Treasury bond yields can be 

forecast with sufficient accuracy. The latter judgment is based on my firm's experience 

in providing macroeconomic forecast support to the US Department of Energy over the 

last 18 years by running the DRI Macroeconomic Model of the Economy. When a 

variable, like Treasury bond yields, cannot be forecast with accuracy, statistically 

speaking, the last observation becomes the best estimate of the future value of the 

variable. Thus, instead of choosing the mid-point of my reasonable range for ROE. I 

recommend to the Commission that the ROE for PPL be approved at 10.75%. 

Coincidental ly, this is also very close to the average of the three ROE model test results, 

10.72%, as shown in Exhibit KLK-4. (Note that all my workpapers in support of my 

ROE analysis are contained in Exhibit KLK-16.) 
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Q. HOW DID YOUR METHODOLOGY AND DATA USED FOR ESTIMATING 

ROE FOR PPL DIFFER FROM THE COMPANY'S? 

A. In my judgment. Company Witness Paul R. Moul did a professional, thorough and 

relatively unbiased analysis of ROE for the Company. However, he and I do have 

fundamental differences in data, methodology and judgment that were applied. I will 

discuss the differences that have a major effect on the results. 

As stated previously, I used only his Comparable Electric Utility Group and not his 

Comparable Gas Utility Group in my analysis, because I do believe gas utilities serve 

different markets and confront different risks, and therefore are not directly comparable 

to PPL for purposes of computing a market-based ROE. I used only three tests, the DCF, 

CAPM and Risk Premium tests, instead of four, in determining my recommended ROE. 

did not apply the Comparable Earnings Test because I submit that this test employs a 

grouping of companies that is just too broad and disparate to be truly considered directly 

comparable to an electric utility for purposes of computing a market-based ROE. 

Regarding the DCF analysis, I adjusted prices for the pro rata accumulation of the 

quarterly dividend since the last ex-dividend rate, as did Company Witness Moul. 

However, in determining expected dividend yields for the next period, I adjusted the 

dividends for the most recent 12-month period simply by applying the full estimated 

annual growth rate. I did not apply the more complicated formulas shown in Attachment 

E to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Moul, because, although academically accurate, I do 

not believe that most investors resort to the use of such complicated formulas to produce 
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minor adjustments in expected dividend yields to account for details such as the time 

value of quarterly payments over the next year. The small changes in expected dividend 

yields produced by these academic refinements are so dwarfed by the huge uncertainty 

involved in selecting the appropriate growth rate that they are not worth the additional 

complexity in the calculations. 

I do not agree with the use ofthe "Leverage Adjustment" applied by Mr. Moul to both 

the DCF test and the betas used in the CAPM model test for ROE. The prices of a stock 

over time, and the statistical variance in the price of a stock as measured by the beta, are 

a result of the combined estimates of the value of a company by investors as determined 

by employing all the data and information about the company that are available. 

Investors, at least those that survive in the market, understand the greater risks that are 

accompanied by greater leverage, and by a price level that is higher than book value, and 

these risks are already reflected in stock prices as they vary over time. There is no need 

for a further adjustment, as if the market value of a stock was determined with no 

recognition of its relationship to book value, the leverage ofthe company, or the manner 

in which state commissions set ROE for purposes of computing rates during regulatory 

treatment. 

For the CAPM and Risk Premium mode! tests, I employed the average of the last 90 days 

for Treasury bond yields rather than the projections of "50 noted expert economists" like 

Mr. Moul did, because, as I stated earlier in my testimony, my firm's experience in 

executing one of the largest and reputed macroeconomic models in the country indicates 

that Treasury bond yields cannot be forecast with sufficient statistical accuracy. 
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Regarding the Risk Premium test for ROE, I used the equity premium as measured by the 

difference in total returns for electric utilities as published by Mergent (previously 

Moody's) and 20-year Treasury bond income returns over the period 1931 to 2002. Mr. 

Moul used a risk premium measured as the difference in utility stock and bond returns. I 

believe that use of a riskless asset, like Treasury bond income returns, as a basis provides 

more confidence that the risk premium being measured will be relatively stable over 

time. 

When comparing the CAPM test results, one ofthe apparent major differences in results 

is that I applied the size adjustment to all firms within the Comparable Electric Group, 

and then determined the average ROE, while Mr. Moul applied the size adjustment using 

the average market capitalization ofthe Group (Direct Testimony, p. 47). This difference 

appears more important than it actually is, however, because in determining my 

reasonable range for ROE, I apply the size adjustment to the CAPM test results for the 

expected market capitalization of common stock of PPL, if it traded, which 

coincidentally is the mid-cap category for size adjustment, the very same category as the 

average market capitalization of the Comparable Electric Group. 

Q. WHY DO YOU GENERALLY SUPPORT THE DISTRIBUTION COST OF 

SERVICE METHODOLOGY EMPLOYED BY THE COMPANY? 

A. The Company uses the class maximum demand method, which is based on the highest 

annual non-coincident peak (NCP) demand imposed by each rate class on its distribution 

system, to allocate its demand-related distribution costs (Company Witness Joseph M. 

Kleha, Direct Testimony, p. 16). Distribution facilities are separated between primary 

and secondary voltages, and secondary investment is further classified as customer-
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related and demand-related using the "minimum size system" method. Costs considered 

customer-related are then allocated on the basis of the numbers of customers in each 

class. The Company also provides for comparison a cost of service study based on the 

average and excess allocation method (Exhibit JMK-1, Section V and Exhibit JMK-2, 

Section VI). 

In the Company's Response to Interrogatories of the Office of Trial Staff, Set 13, dated 

May 4, 2004, the Company justifies its use of the maximum demand method as the most 

appropriate method for the allocation of distribution costs for two reasons: (1) because 

the Commission has traditionally accepted this method in all of its previous base cases; 

and (2) because the NARUC Electric Cost Allocation Manual deems it to be the most 

appropriate method when distribution-related facilities are generally sized to meet the 

maximum load requirements of customers. I agree with and support both of these 

reasons. The NARUC Manual elaborates further (p. 97): 

There are several factors to consider when allocating the demand components of 
distribution plant. Distribution facilities, from a design and operational 
perspective, are installed primarily to meet localized area loads. Distribution 
substations are designed to meet the maximum load from the distribution feeders 
emanating from the substation. Similarly, when designing primary and secondary 
distribution feeders, the distribution engineer ensures that sufficient conductor and 
transformer capacity is available to meet the customer's loads at the primary- and 
secondary-distribution service levels. Local area loads are the major factors in 
sizing distribution equipment. Consequently, customer-class non-coincident 
demands (NCPs) and individual customer maximum demands are the load 
characteristics that are normally used to allocate the demand component of 
distribution facilities. 

I believe that the most important criterion to be considered in selecting an appropriate 

methodology is that the methodology should be consistent with the utility's planning 

process. The factors which primarily influence the utility's capacity expansion plan 

should also serve as the basis for developing allocation factors. Otherwise costs will not 
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be assigned to the classes in the same manner in which the costs are incurred. In a 

distribution utility, the most significant factor influencing the Company's expansion plan 

is the level of peak demand projected for the system. The use of NCP demands as a basis 

for allocating demand-related distribution plant, as the Company proposes, is consistent 

with this principle. 

In contrast, the use of the average and excess allocation method allocates a greater 

portion of demand-related costs to customer groups with higher load factors. This 

methodology rests on the assumption that while system peak demands establish the level 

of capacity, providing continuous service creates additional incentive for such capacity 

costs. This is not the case with distribution plant. The provision of continuous servicei 

that is, more throughput at a given peak demand level, does not cause a need for 

additional capacity. The sole determination of the need for additional distribution 

capacity is greater peak lead requirements on the system. Thus, to burden higher load 

factor customers with higher costs of distribution plant would be grossly inequitable. 

I also support the Company's proposal to use the minimum-size system method for 

determining the demand and customer components of secondary distribution facilities. 

The minimum-size system method requires less data to employ and is easier to 

understand and apply. It is also less prone than the alternative method, the minimum-

intercept method, to produce anomalies caused by statistically unreliable results. 

Q. DO YOU ALSO SUPPORT THE COMPANY'S PROPOSAL FOR THE 

ALLOCATION OF INCREASED REVENUE REQUIREMENTS BY 

CUSTOMER CLASS? 
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A. No I do not. The Company proposes three criteria for allocating increased revenue • 

requirements: (1) that the residential class incur a total billings rate increase of less than 

10%; (2) that the increase on a total bill basis to all other rate schedules be below 10%; 

and (3) that the relative rate of return for each rate schedule move closer to the system 

average rate of return. As shown in Exhibit KLK-11, column 4, enormous customer class 

subsidies now exist. For example, the Company is earning six times its average system 

return from customers taking service under LP-5 and over 20 times the system average 

return from customers taking service under LP-6. Meanwhile, the Company is earning 

only 41% of its system average return from residential customers. 

The Company can continue to operate only i f it receives an adequate system return from 

all its customers combined. Thus, if some customer groups are allowed to pay less than 

their share of total cost of service (including return), then other customer groups must 

pay more. This is what is occurring now. This is not only patently unfair, but it leads to 

inefficiencies. Customers paying less than their cost of service will value electricity 

delivered by PPL at the price they are paying for it, not the higher cost of delivering it to 

them. Thus, they will tend to limit their use of conservation measures and undervalue 

end-use equipment technology that is more efficient in electricity use, as compared to the 

behavior they would employ if they were receiving the proper pricing signals for 

electricity. Meanwhile, customers paying more than the cost of service of delivering 

electricity to them will tend to overvalue the commodity and to substitute other fuels 

when in fact it would be cheaper to use electricity. Both customer groups are reducing 

the general welfare of the society. 
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Optimal efficiency occurs when each customer class is paying the average system return 

to the Company in its rates. However, the class cross subsidies currently are so large, and 

involve so many rate schedules, that a one-step movement to unitized system returns 

would lead to sudden and huge impacts on several customer classes, particularly the 

residential, residential thermal storage and lighting classes. This calls for "gradualism," 

the principle whereby several steps are taken to approach unitized class returns. 

As illustrated in column (7) of Exhibit KLK-11, the Company proposes to slightly 

increase the percentage of total return paid by these three classes. However, the 

Company does not go far enough in redressing the egregious gross inequities that now 

exist. For example, as shown in column (6), the overall increase in distribution revenue 

requirements proposed by the Company is 32.8%, but the Company is proposing only a 

27.5% increase for the residential class, despite the fact that this class is now paying the 

Company a return of only 41% of the system average. 

I recommend that the Commission reject outright the Company's proposed criteria for 

allocation of increased distribution and transmission revenue requirements. Instead, the 

Commission should examine distribution revenue class allocation and transmission 

revenue class allocation separately. By doing so, the Commission can establish the 

appropriate price signals for transmission service during shopping, an activity that must 

increase in the future i f deregulation will ultimately be successful. And by focusing 

separately and independently on distribution customer class allocation, the Commission 

could move more aggressively to mitigate, and eventually eliminate, the unfair customer 

class subsidies that now exist in distribution rates. 
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Specifically, I propose that the Commission adopt the following criteria for allocating 

any increased distribution revenue requirement that is found in this proceeding. First, set 

rates for all customer classes that are now unfairly burdened by paying the Company 

more than 150% of the system average return, so that the return paid by these customers 

falls to 150% of the newly approved system average return from this proceeding. 

Secondly, adjust rates to all other customer classes such that they pay an equal 

percentage of the distribution system average return. 

The result of applying these criteria with the Company's proposed increase in 

distribution revenue requirements is shown in columns 10 through 12 of Exhibit KLK-

11. The Company's proposed rate of return is 8.8%. All but four customer classes will 

pay a return of 13.2%, and the remaining four will incur rate increases such that they will 

pay the Company 80% of the system average return. Under these criteria, as expected i f 

the existing gross inequities are to be mitigated, the residential customers will receive an 

increase in distribution billings greater than the system average increase, 40.9% versus 

32.8%, as shown in column 12. Many of the customer classes now paying significant 

cross subsidies will receive reductions in revenue requirements. However, no customer 

class will be forced to pay the Company more than 150% ofthe system average return. 

This should be considered only the first of three steps in the "gradual" process of moving 

all customer classes to unitized class returns. In the next general rate case for PPL, I 

recommend that the classes now set at 150% of the system average return in this 

proceeding, be reduced to 125% of the system average return. And finally, in the 

subsequent general rate case for PPL, all customer classes should be brought to the 
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system average return. I recommend that the Commission explicitly establish this multi-

step process within its final order in this case. 

Q. HOW DO YOU PROPOSE THAT INCREASES IN TRANSMISSION REVENUE 

REQUIREMENTS BY ALLOCATED BY CUSTOMER CLASS? 

A. I propose that the principle of aligning cost recovery with cost causation be applied to the 

allocation of transmission revenue requirements as well. The Company is proposing that 

expected increases in transmission revenue requirements be collected on a system-wide 

average kWh basis, making no distinction by customer class. This proposal should be 

rejected because it ignores cost causation and will result in customer class cross subsidies 

similar in perversity to those that now exist in distribution rates. Instead I propose that all 

transmission revenue requirements, both existing and expected next year, be allocated 

proportional to the average summer and winter, 5-day peak load for each customer class. 

This average peak load can be determined using the existing method for the allocation of 

peak load responsibility for Network Integration Transmission Service (NITS). After all, 

this is how the network determines peak load responsibility by customer class, which is 

directly related to the need for transmission capacity. Applying the principle of cost 

causation, the same methodology should then be applied for the customer class allocation 

of transmission revenue requirements. Subsequent to class allocation, recovery of these 

costs can be billed on an average kWh basis within each customer class in order to 

facilitate ease of shopping. 

The results of this allocation method are shown in Exhibit KLK-12, where new 

transmission rates for each customer class are calculated based on the Company's 
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projected transmission revenue requirement and the 5-day average peak loads for NITS 

calculated for 2003 (summer peak) and 2004 (winter peak). 

Exhibit KLK-13 shows the combined impact on total PPL billings to each customer class 

using my proposed distribution and transmission revenue requirements allocation 

procedures and Company-proposed levels of total revenue requirements in each category 

The residential class will incur a 14.5% overall billings increase, and both the residential 

thermal storage and street lighting classes will incur larger total billings increases. But 

rates to the latter two classes must increase substantially i f customer class subsidies are 

to be mitigated. 

I f distribution revenue requirements approved in this proceeding are less than the 

Company's requested increase, the impact on total billings for all customer classes will 

also be less using my customer class allocation procedure. Thomas Prisco, the other j 

DOD/FEA witness in this case, has reviewed the distribution revenue requirements 

proposed by the Company and he is recommending several changes, which result in a 

needed revenue requirements increase of only $ 131,574 annually. Using my 

recommended ROE for PPL of 10.75%, Mr. Prisco calculates the necessary system 

average return to be 8.46%. When these two numbers are substituted for the 

corresponding Company proposed values, the required increase in distribution revenue 

requirements by customer class is computed as shown in Exhibit KLK-14, and associated 

total billings impact by customer class is computed as shown in Exhibit KLK-15. The 

needed overall billings increase to residential customers falls to 12.3%, and the needed 

percentage increases in billings to residential thermal storage and lighting customers are 

also reduced. 

PPUC Docket No. R-00049255 Page 26 DOD Witness K. L. Kincel 
June 28, 2004 Direct Testimony 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q. WHAT CHANGES IN RATE DESIGN ARE YOU RECOMMENDING? 

A. I generally support the Company's proposal to move toward greater use of demand and 

customer charges for recovery of revenue requirements, and lesser use of kWh blocks. 

This is consistent with the principle of aligning cost responsibility with cost causation 

wherever practicable, which I presented earlier. 

I do recommend that the Commission reject the Company's proposal to establish a 

Distribution System Improvement Charge. There are several accounting problems with 

this proposal, which are discussed on behalf of DOD/FEA by Mr. Tom Prisco, the other 

witness in this case. However, from a rate design standpoint, such a charge would tend to 

further increase customer class inequities in distribution rates. The Company proposes 

recovery of these capital costs between rate cases on a system-wide kWh basis. In reality, 

large portions of these capital costs might relate directly to certain customer classes and 

not at all to other customer classes. A general rate case, with an updated cost of service 

study, continues to be the most appropriate mechanism to properly assign such additional 

capital costs (and associated return) to the customer classes that are benefiting by the 

attendant Company investment. 

Q. WHAT ARE YOUR RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING THE COMPANY'S 

PROPOSED CHANGES IN GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS? 

A. On behalf of DOD/FEA, I take strong exception to the Company's proposed change in 

Tariff Rule 8- Measurement of Service. Specifically, Company Witness Oliver G. Kasper 

(direct testimony, p. 18) states that this section of the tariff must be revised to "clarify" 

that measurement from separate points of delivery are not combined for billing purposes. 
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Carlisle Barracks informs me that two meters are now read and combined to determine 

maximum billing kW for a specific time interval each month. By treating each meter 

effectively as a separate account, PPL billings to Carlisle Barracks, and possibly to other 

large military installations served by PPL, will be significantiy increased. Such increases 

in billings are not justified by any additional costs incurred by the Company. In addition, 

the Company has not included any estimate of increased revenues from this change in the 

tariff within its proposed cost of service in this proceeding. For all of these reasons, I 

recommend Commission rejection of this change in the tariff. 

Q. DOES THIS COMPLETE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 

A. Yes it does. 

PPUC Docket No. R-00049255 Page 28 DOD Witness K. L. Kincel 
June 28, 2004 Direct Testimony 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Commonwealth of Virginia 

County of Fairfax 

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Kenneth L. Kincel, who being 

duly sworn on oath deposes and says that the foregoing prepared direct testimony and statement 

of facts contained therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and 

belief. 

Kenneth L. Kincel 

President, Decision Analysis Corporation of Virginia 

Subscribed to and sworn before me on this 28th day of June 2004. 

My Commission Expires 

Notary Public 

ires: M 
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Exhibit KLK-1 AUG 1 2 2004 

Education and Qualifications of/KeauieihLib.dfiifwadoN 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 

My name is Kenneth L. Kincel. My business mailing address is Decision Analysis 

Corporation of Virginia, 8009 Snowpine Way, Suite 100, McLean, Virginia 22102. 

WHAT IS YOUR OCCUPATION? 

I am an energy consultant in the field of energy modeling, forecasting and economic 

analysis, and I perform these services as President and Chief Executive Officer of Decision 

Analysis Corporation of Virginia, an energy and environmental analysis consulting firm. 

PLEASE STATE YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND EXPERIENCE. 

I was awarded a Bachelor of Science Degree in Engineering by Rensselaer Polytechnic 

Institute (RPI) in 1967, and a Master of Science in Business Management in 1968, also from 

RPI. Subsequently, I served as Project Manager at Computer Sciences Corporation where I 

performed management consulting services until the summer of 1972. From July 1972 through 

June 1974,1 served in several capacities performing industry economic analysis for the Cost of 

Living Council of the Federal Government during the period of wage and price controls. 

Following the oil embargo of 1973 -1974,1 joined the Federal Energy Administration in the 

capacity of Director, Office of Energy Demand Policy and Special Projects, and was later 

promoted to Director, Office ofuConservation and Resource Development Policy. 

AUG 1 8 2004 
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During this period, I testified in several natural gas import cases before the Federal 

Energy Regulatory Commission as to the economic benefits to the nation of limiting liquefied 

natural gas imports. I also appeared before several committees of the U.S. Senate and the U.S. 

House of Representatives on issues such as the availability of winter fuels, the domestic supply 

and price of natural gas and horizontal oil company divestiture. I headed the Interagency Natural 

Gas Emergency Task Force, the Synthetic Natural Gas Task Force and the Interagency Liquefied 

Natural Gas Task Force for FEA. When the Department of Energy (DOE) was formed in 1977,1 

joined the Energy Information Administration of DOE, and ultimately became the Deputy 

Assistant Administrator for Energy Applied Analysis (Modeling and Forecasting). In this 

capacity, I managed over 200 professional economists, energy analysts and computer scientists 

in the conduct of energy modeling and forecasting services to produce the Short Term Energy 

Outlook the Annual Energy Outlook and the International Energy Outlook, the major energy 

forecasting publications of the Federal Government. 

In August 1980 I left the Federal Government and founded Decision Analysis 

Corporation of Virginia (DAC). DAC performs energy and environmental modeling, forecasting 

and analysis services for utilities, industry associations, utility commissions, private firms and 

several agencies of the Federal Government, including DOD, Commerce and Energy. Since 

1980, DAC has performed over 600 projects involving analysis of energy issues, and I have 

served as Project Manager for most of these projects. 

Since 1994 and to the present, DAC has assisted DOE in the development of the National 

Energy Modeling System. Since the mid-1980's and to the present, DAC has also provided 

energy analysis and expert witness services to DOD on utility rate cases and cases involving the 

.restructuring of the natural gas or electric utility industry for competition. I , myself, have 
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testified on cost of capital, revenue requirements, deregulation/industry restructuring policy 

and/or rate design issues before the Georgia Public Service Commission (natural gas and 

electricity), the New York State Public Service Commission (electricity), the Federal Energy 

Regulatory Commission (natural gas), the Kentucky Public Service Commission (electricity), the 

Public Utility Commission of Texas (electricity), the North Carolina Utilities Commission 

(natural gas), the New Jersey Office of Administrative Law (electricity) and the Public Service 

Commission of Maryland (gas and electricity), as listed in Exhibit KLK-2. This is the first time 

that I have testified before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. 
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Exhibil KLK-2 
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
PPUC Docket No- R-00049255 
Tutimopy of K. L . Kincd for DOD/FEA 
June 26,2004 

Recent Testimony and Regulatory Submissions of Kenneth L. Kincel 

Regulatory Commission 1 Data 1 On Behalf Of 1 Submission Type 1 DocketNo. I Utility 1 Issues 

Georgia Public Service Commission October 18,1996 US Dept. of Delanse/FEA Direct Testimony 6691-U United Cities Gas Company Natural gas rate increase Revenue requinemenls, ROE 

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission December 13, 1996 US Dept. ol Delense/FEA Dired Testimony RP96-1&0-00 Colorado Inlerslate Gas Cc. Intorslata gas transportation rates Cost allocation, rale design 

New York PuWie Service Commission January 7,1997 US Dept. ot OeIen»e/FEA Direct Testimony 86-E-0134 Niagara Mohawk Power Co. Electric rate Increase Revenue requirements 

Georgia Public Service Commission OctobBr23,1997 US Dept. of Delense/FEA Direct Testimony 8044-U GPSC NOPR ImplamsnUtlon ol gas retail derag. Comments on marketers' certification 

Georgia Public Service Commission October 23,1997 US Dept of Delense/FEA Direct Testimony B0S3-U GPSC NOPR Implementation of gas retail dereg. Comments on random assignment of customers 

Georgia Public Service Commission January 23,1998 US DepL of Defensa/FEA Formal Commenls GPSC NOPR ImplementaUon of gas retail dereg. Formal recommendations on unbundling methods * 

Maryland Public Service Co mmi JS MMI February 12,1998 US Dept of Detense/FEA Dired Testimony 8780 Baltimore Gas S Eledrfc Co, Gas base rate increase ROE, rats design 

Georgia Public Service Commission March 31,1998 US DepL of Defense/FEA Direct Testimony 8390-0 Atlanta Gas Light Co. Unbundling, Restructuring ROE. rate design, performance rates 

Georgia Public Service Commission Oclober 1.199S US DepL of Defense/FEA Direct Testimony 93S&-U Georgia Power Company Base rate increase, earnings sharing ROE. earnings sharing mechanism 

Kentucky Public Service Commission March 18,1999 US Army Dired Testimony 9 M 7 4 Kentucky Utilities Electric performance based rates Performance based rales, earnings sharing mechanism 

Kentucky Public Service Commission March 18,1999 US Army Dired Testimony 98-428 Louisville Gas & Electric Co. Electric parlonmnce based rates Performance based rates, earnings sharing mechanism 

Maryland Pubiic Service Commission December 18,1998 US DepL of Defense/FEA Direct Testimony 8794 Baltimore Gas & Eledric Co. Electric r«struduring Stranded costs, cost unbundling, rate design 

Maryland Public Service Commission February 3,1999 , US DepL of Defense/FEA Dired Testimony BB04 Baltimore Gas S Electric Co. Base rates ROE. rate design 

Texas Public Utility Commission September 15,2000 US Army Affidavit 23040 TXU Eedric Company Wholesale electric purchaser status Infonnation In support of petition for Fort Hood 

Texas Public Utility Commission Febniary 2, 2001 US Army Dired Testimony 22350 TXU Eledric Company UnbundUng, Restructuring Rate design 

Georgia Pubtic Service Commission October 12,2001 US DepL of Defense/FEA Dired Testimony 14000-11 Georgia Power Company Base rate increase, earnings sharing ROE, earnings sharing mechanism 

Nonh Carolina Utilities Commission August 23, 2002 US DepL o l DefsiUB/FEA Dired Testirrwny G21 Sub 431 North Carolina Natural Gas Corp. Base nits rebalancing and increase Rate design 

New Jersey Office of Administrative Law December 20,2002 US DepL of Deforue/FEA Direct Testimony ER02080S06-7 Jersey Central Power & Light Co. Bass rai8 inaaese, surtkarges ROE, ROI, rate design 

PUC7983,4-02 

Kansas State Corporation Canunsston July 10,2003 US DepL Ot Oetanse/FEA Direct Testimony 03-KGSG-6Q2-RTS Kansas Gas tSvtsion; ONEOK. Inc. NG base rats increase, rate design ROE, rate design 

North Carolina Ulitities Commission August 12, 2003 US DepL of Defense/FEA Dired .Testimony Q21 Sub 442 North Carolina Nalural Gas Corp. NG base rate Increase, rate design, ROE, revenue raquirements. rate design, terms 

Kentucky Public Service Commission March 19,2004 US DepL of Defense/FEA Direct TnBnwny 

terms and conditions. and conditions for sales and transportation service 

Louisville Gas & Electnc Company NG and electric base rats Increases ROE, cost allocation, rate design, terms and conditions 

RECEIVED 
AUG 1 2 2004 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



Exh ib i t K L K - 3 S c h e d u l e 1 

PPL H a c t r t c U t i l i t i es C o r p o r a t i o n 

PPUC D o c k e t N o . R-00049255 

T e s t i m o n y o f K. L . K ince l f o r DOD/FEA 

J u n e 2 8 , 2 0 0 4 

Carlisle Barracks Billings from PPL 
PPL Rate Schedule LP-S 

Cost Hem/Month 

Etectrtdty Oonsunwd <kwh) 
Demand (kW) 

MWhUMd 
BEOng kW 
First 200 kWh per kHowal of the BlUing W I 
Next 200 kWh per klkwat of Die Biffing kW 
Additional kWh 

DlMrlbution Charq^^ 
Distribution Chaige (cents/kW) 
DJstribotkin Chaige &) 

Transmission Clmroes 
Transmission Charge (cents/kWh) 
Transmission Chaige (J) 

Comiwlit iv* Transition Charge 
CompflUUvs Transition Charge (centsAW) 
Charge ($) 
Competitive Transition Ctiarge (centsftWh) 
Charge (S) 
Competitive Transition Chains (cenls/kWh) 
ChaiBe($| 
CompetUve Transition Charge (cents/MMi) 
Charge (S) 

Tolal Comp Trans Charge 

Intanoible Transition Charge 
lntanga>le Transition Charge (VkW) 
Cti6iHe{S) 
Intangible Transition Ctiarge (cents/kWh) 
Chaige (S) 
Intangible Transition Ctiarge (cenls/kVVIi) 
Charge ($) 
Intangible Transition Charge (cents/kWh) 
Charge (S) 

Total Intangible Transition Charge 

Generation Clurna 
Capadty and Energy <$/kW) 
Chaiga (SJ 
Capacity and Energy (cents/kWh) 
Ctiarge (S) 
Capacity and Eneigy (cents/kWhJ 
Chaige (?) 
Capacity and Energy (cents/WVh) 
Chaige (J) 

Total Generation Charges 

Suraharoes 
PA Tax Adjustment Surcharge (%) 
Surcharge f l ) 

Total Electric Blllino« IS! 

Average cents per kWh 

Load Factor (Average lo Peak Day) 

Apr 'M Mar 1)4 Fab'04 Jan '04 D M ' 0 3 Nov '03 Oct'03 Sep '03 Aug '03 Jul '03 Jun '01 May'04 Total 

2.055,000 2,251,000 2,176,000 2234,000 2,175,000 1,792,000 1.854,000 2,355.000 2.360,000 2.259,000 2.090,000 2,046,000 25,670,000 
3,69* 3.849 4,013 3,860 3,672 3.564 3.750 4.890 4,730 4,S75 4,100 4.497 49200 

3.GM 3,649 4,013 3,688 3,672 3,564 3,750 4,890 4.730 4.575 4,100 4,497 49,200 
738,800 789,800 802,600 773,200 734,400 712.600 750,000 978,000 946.000 815.000 820,000 899,400 9,640,000 
738.800 769.900 602.600 773,200 734,400 712,800 750,000 978.000 946,000 915,000 820,000 899,400 9,840.000 
577,400 711.400 570.800 687.600 706200 366,400 354,000 399,000 486.000 429,000 450,000 250200 5.980.000 

28.90 28.90 28.90 28.90 28.90 28.90 28.60 28,90 28.90 28.90 28.90 28.90 
1,088 1.112 1,180 1.117 1,081 1.030 1,084 1.413 1,387 1,322 1,185 1.300 14.219 

0.304 0.304 0.304 0.304 0.304 0.304 0.304 0.304 0.304 0.304 0.304 0.304 
6.247 8.643 6,615 8.791 8.612 5.448 5.638 7.159 7235 8,867 6.354 6229 78.037 

28.00 26.00 26.00 27.03 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 28,00 26.00 
960 1.001 1.043 1.045 1.026 998 1,050 1.369 1,324 1261 1.148 1.169 13,418 

0.249 0.249 0.249 0.259 0.266 0288 0.266 0288 0288 0268 0,268 0249 
1,840 1,917 1.998 2,001 1.988 1,910 2.010 2.621 2,535 2,452 2.196 2,240 25.690 
0.213 0.213 0.213 0.221 0.229 0.229 0.229 0.229 0239 0.229 0.229 0.213 
1,574 1.640 1,710 1,711 1,682 1.632 1.718 2,240 2.166 2.095 1,878 1,916 21,960 
0.165 0.165 0.165 0.162 0.199 0.199 0.199 0.199 0.199 0.199 0.199 0.165 
1,066 1,316 1.058 1.322 1.405 729 704 794 971 854 890 463 11,578 
S.442 5,873 5,807 8.079 6.083 5.270 5.482 7,024 6,997 6,662 8,119 5.787 72,646 

0.911 0.911 0.911 0.893 0.876 0.876 0.876 0.876 0.876 0.876 0.876 0.911 
3,365 3,508 3,656 3,452 3217 3,122 3285 4,264 4.143 4.006 3,592 4,097 43.727 
0.661 0.861 0.881 0.650 0.639 0.639 0.839 0.839 0.839 0.639 0.839 0.861 
8,361 8.626 6,910 6,569 8.162 5,980 8293 8.205 7,937 7,677 B.8BD 7,744 83,348 
0.734 0.734 0.734 0.725 0.718 0.718 0.716 0.716 0.716 0.716 0,718 0.734 

83,348 

5.423 5,650 5,691 5,603 5.256 5,104 5,370 7.002 6,773 8,551 6,871 8.802 71,100 
0-630 0.636 0.639 0.831 0.623 0.623 0.623 0.623 0.623 0.623 0.623 0.839 
3,690 4,546 3.647 4.337 4,400 2.283 2205 2.486 3,040 2.873 2,604 1.596 37,708 

18,639 20.331 20,105 19,982 19,036 18,489 17,153 21,977 21.894 20,909 19,146 20.041 235.881 

4.431 4.431 4.431 4.405 4.361 4.381 4,361 4.381 4.381 4.381 4.381 4.431 
16.386 17,055 17,762 17.030 16.067 1S.BU 16.429 21,423 20,722 20,043 17,962 19,926 218,441 

3.909 3.909 3.909 3.881 3.855 3.855 3.855 3.855 3.855 3.855 3.655 3.909 
28.880 30.091 31,374 30,009 26,311 27,476 28.913 37.702 36,468 35,273 31,611 35,158 381268 

3288 3286 3.268 3265 3243 3.243 3243 3.243 3243 3.243 3243 3268 
24.292 25.311 26,389 25243 23.817 23.116 24,323 31.717 30,679 29.873 26,593 29,572 320,724 

2.823 2.823 2.623 2.802 2.783 2.783 2.783 2.783 2.783 2.783 2.783 2.823 
320,724 

16,300 20.083 18,114 15,289 19,854 10,197 9.852 11.104 13.561 11.939 12,524 7,063 167,879 
85.640 92,540 91,656 91,552 87,868 76,405 79.516 101,646 101.450 96,929 68,689 91.719 1,086.112 

1.16 1.16 1.16 121 126 1.28 1.26 128 128 126 126 1.16 
1.362 1,470 1.454 1.521 1,520 1.318 1.372 1.758 1.751 1,872 1,531 1.461 18,180 

18,797 128,169 126,799 127,021 122,182 105,960 110.242 141277 140,664 134,381 123,024 126.527 1.505,074 

5.78 5.69 5.63 5.69 5.62 5.91 5.95 6,00 5.91 5.95 S.89 6.18 5.86 

m 81 GIW 
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Exh ib i t K L K - 3 Schad iU* 2 

P P L E lac t r t c U t i l i t t e i C o r p o n t i a n 

P P U C D o d M t N o . R-00O43ISS 

T u U m o h y o f K. L t Q n c d f o r OOtHFEA 

J u t M 2 3 , 1 0 0 4 

Tobyhanna Army Depot Billings from PPL 
PPL Rate Schedule LP-S 

CamocOUw Tramttkm Cbuam 
ConpaOMi Tnndtan Clwgi {c*ittM*/\ 

C o n i x I D x TniHtfon C M ^ a (anaAWh) 
CBKBUt) 
C o t i ^ O M T n r a l U i C l v i g i ( w u t m t i ) 

KWBBkig Cwa (t] 
UU>BBivCtKB<I) 

Totll CAifi Tram Chvpl a) 

InUoaHH TraiwtBon Ch i ra t 
M v g W l TmOof iCr ia iga H f t t t l 

Ch«iB«(J) 
Wviol t i l i T m U o n Ch>I0i ( w U M M i ) 

I r u n ^ j l * T m B l o n Chvp t (anWMVti) 

t w e t H n g C i n a i i i 
WMi BBig C I K H I f ) 

Toul Inuns iu* T m u m ci iug> ( t ) 

C w m k i Ch . iT i . 
C i p K * » and Sn t rm iSMMi 
C I H I B I ( I ) 

C q w ± r m i l E n v g r (CVU«V») 

C^pu* r w l Erwgir («nI iAWi> 
CMie>(D 

Cipacty and Erxg i r (cvOAXUi} 

KWBS»>gCc»ea(t) 

W a t OtnmUon O w g u (J) 

P A T n A ^ u S m v i I S i n M r g i (%) 

S w t w s t t S ) 

L a d Factor ( A v n g i to P n k [toy) 

Total EOlCndIM 

AnocMad PA T n A^uBimntSureAio* 

Total ECU CrvH taMh RataHd T n SgicUcpa 

EOt Cr*dt RiLaUd to O h t i t u u i s*vtc* Orty 
AianoMad PA T n At^mtmart Surctiaga 
Tottl EM Omtam Ig iOWit idbn W t t T n E l k d 
EM C ~ « a tor D t t t t u k w aa * ol B O * * 

C a s t I t e m / M o n t h A p i l M M u V t Jan I K O K W Oct UJ Aua 'o t Jul TO May«4 Total 

ElKMcty Conaunsd (WWi) 

ID.1S1 IQ^SS 
<,U60JOO 

lo^sa 
4,648,000 

• . a n 

4,35S.0M 42<2,a» 
*5C0 

+»0,0«) 

iD,ua 
4,444.000 

10^56 to. loa 1,435 
i . s n . w o 

10355 I2 i . e» j 

k M h U u d 
BBigKVV 

FM300kV i ip * rUc" fa l f r f tha BttnoMV 
N m 200 I H n p x U b m t M lha B B i g n v 
AdiBlonalkWl 

ID.lBl 
2,03JJOO 
2.03ZXO 
1J)11J00 

1 0 , 3 K 

zsrn.txo 
1071 

1.1M.O0O 

i a » 
2.1174011 
J.1174D0 

TSO.SO0 

10.4*1 

5M.000 

MSI 
1^72«00 
1^71,60) 

SKBMO 

1#JSJD0 
« j 0 0 

i.too.ooo 
I #00,000 

H U H O 

10JOS 
; , i ei,BOO 

2.141^0 
J « * X I 

l O ^ H 
IIOTJDO 
ZIOTJOO 

2GB.SCO 

10,100 
2.021,«» 
2021 jxn 

m.too 

9,435 
1.S87*M 
1,B87,a» 

582,000 

10,355 
1071J00 
2071J100 

034,000 

121 fl» 
34,sss,eoo 
2<ua,eoo 
T .WI .«0 

DtaUxilon Cn«o> {« ! * * *¥ • ) 

T«al OaWiiilion Ctwpt (1) 

2tS0 

-ao 
-2E1 

zsas 

a s o 
2SS3 

-80 
-aw 

I f l t j 

IS JO 

-44 
-2*7 

2.709 

s.ma 

^ 7 
-2S0 

2ajM 
3.850 

-TS 
•2SS 

1S1» 

28 SO 
ZW3 

•T2 
- n e 

2,48! 

28X1 
2,744 

- I K 
2.4W 

28^0 
3.124 

-01 
•MS 

2 T U 

j s s a 
3.049 

4 4 
-21S 

2,744 

vm 
-04 

- ias 
2.639 

11-90 
2.727 

-92 

2.4S3 

2 S » 
1W5 

•«2 
-349 

Z0S2 

• n s 
- i s e o 
31J73 

T rannn lHkn C h m M 
T m n i a a l o n CMiga (cwMMWil 
T m n i n l o n Ctwga ( t) 

O X H 
15.431 

0304 
1(220 t5.1S7 14,7*6 

0304 
14.73S 

0.304 

I32<2 

OSM 
12.896 

0304 OJ&t 
i 3 , a i 

030* 
13.414 

0JO4 

11J73 
0304 

1431S 171,292 

2ED0 I6-CO 2fl.00 24 JT 2(03 28 JU 38.00 28.00 2001 28110 26.00 20110 
1 W 2 2482 1763 3.S17 1743 1687 1560 l o r f 2,950 1831 1642 l e s s 33.134 
0.240 
1030 
0:213 

0349 0.249 02SB 0289 0248 0.388 0288 0.288 026a 02S8 0249 
33.134 

0.240 
1030 
0:213 

5,1 S7 s ^ n 5-3W S3SI 5.10S S^»3 S.T94 6.617 5.418 5,CCT 5.157 OJ.-M3 

0.240 
1030 
0:213 0-213 0213 0J221 0^29 0229 o m 0129 0239 0 2 ^ 0-229 0213 

OJ.-M3 

4^39 
0-185 

4.411 4^10 1,812 4317 4353 1,351 *MSl 4,624 4,65) 1J21 M i l S<232 
4^39 
0-185 o.i as 0.145 0,1B2 0.1B9 0,190 0.199 o i r a 0-199 0,1S» 0.199 D.165 

988 

S<232 

t ^71 2^13 l j a 9 1J21 I.TST 1,066 680 729 537 7*3 1.178 
D.165 

988 14.730 
-3,623 

-M^OS 
150,1 oa 

-331 -321 -334 -353 -313 -3B7 -264 -391 -346 -275 -258 -327 
14.730 
-3,623 

-M^OS 
150,1 oa 

-1.04^ • t i o o -1.089 -1.017 -1.048 -881 -Tee -1JM7 -882 -803 «26 •H6 

14.730 
-3,623 

-M^OS 
150,1 oa 

12,533 13flS3 12^22 1Z744 13.001 11041 i i ,see 13,10J 12.730 11513 11111 11 JUS 

14.730 
-3,623 

-M^OS 
150,1 oa 

0-911 
S35T 
0«61 

1T.497 
0.731 

14516 
0.53S 
^444 

-1.567 
-5.015 
11^22 

*.*J1 
45.023 
J-BOS 

79,439 

32S6 
66,819 

i a » 
28.iS7 
-6,007 

-19,748 
193563 

OS11 
9.4J3 
0J61 

17^31 
0.731 

15^01 
0J39 
7*12 
-1544 
•6.788 

HTSS 

l . O l 
15M3 
j j o e 

60^55 
3284 

86.001 
2,023 

31,743 
-6.057 

-21702 
i a 9 A 7 

O i l ! 
9.648 
o u t 

16,ZH 
0.T34 

15,513 
0.639 
1,796 

-1.630 
-5,157 
41,*J2 

4.431 
46315 
3O00 

aiTTT 

1286 
6«A27 
2JQ3 

21.195 
-6,310 

193577 

O.BW 
9,339 
O-SSO 

17.786 
0.T2S 

15.153 
0031 
1.347 

-1,T28 
-5,104 
M.77S 

4 407 
1B,03J 
I S O 

61.121 
1266 

8«.73» 
2 A H 

19^08 
-6^01 

-18,451 
186,744 

0.676 
6,6*J 
0.839 

165SO 
0.716 

14.124 
0623 
5.JD4 
-1*15 
-5,183 
38J10 

1361 
13210 
3^55 

7 6 J M 
12*3 

63571 
- 2783 
33.123 
•6.420 

-Id.OM 
163.638 

O^TO 
».3*5 
OJ39 

1S5K 
0,716 

13,641 
0,633 
3 X 8 

-1.158 
-4JS1 
35561 

4381 
41 .TO 
i.»5S 

T3.M5 

3213 
61,766 

1703 
15,164 
- W W 

-16,088 
170,721 

OJ7B 
6.322 
0,830 

15541 
0716 

13.601 
0*23 
1754 

- i , i ce 
-3.9K 
35^85 

1.381 
11,620 
3.355 

T324S 

3343 
•1.617 

2783 
11301 
•8.127 

-1<5S3 
169.101 

0A76 
S.4S9 
0.639 

16.138 
0.T1S 

16.176 
OCS 
1381 
-1.915 
-MSI 
38.191 

1381 
47351 

3455 
83^37 
3213 

TD.iOT 
2783 

10,197 
-7.010 

-16318 
185.630 

DJttB 
9230 
0430 

17,879 
0.716 

15,086 
0023 
1,080 

-1,706 
-4313 
37,427 

1381 
16,15* 
5655 

61533 

3243 
6*396 
2783 
7503 

-4248 
-18,061 
110534 

0576 
6.855 
0-539 

16543 
0.71« 

11,478 
0.423 
2 3 M 

•1350 
-3557 

37313 

4381 
44.28S 

3.B55 
77510 
3243 

•5,587 
2783 

10.392 
-4,941 

0.676 
8585 
0^39 

15533 
S.TIB 

13511 
0523 
3588 

-1,2S3 
-1.0T0 
35542 

1381 
41395 

3565 
71714 
3213 

01.195 
2783 

18.475 
•4,625 

-1Sfl32 
171072 

0511 
9.133 
0581 

17311 
0.734 

15501 
0.639 
3112 

-1593 
-1,808 
39,170 

1 U 1 
45563 

3500 
60555 
3588 

66,091 
2JJZ3 

15.1775 
-8,184 

-16557 
181567 

108.234 

200,2*S 

17E537 

48,117 
-18,706 
-08584 
163.4U 

535,438 

M 3 5 3 8 

7 B 3 , « 2 

215,073 
-70.001 

-214551 
1202332 

1.16 
3588 

1.18 
3.184 

1.16 
3563 

121 

3.156 
154 

3,177 
1.20 

251S 
158 

2510 
156 

3501 
120 

3,123 
126 

3561 
128 

2572 
1,18 

1936 36541 

263.153 277568 388341 361367 2SS311 236560 234384 157,478 2S0,TTS 247534 236357 256506 3X65360 

£30 520 5.39 557 SM 633 519 530 551 6.17 318 0.42 

503% 

34.178 
3 K 

31371 
125% 

38513 
441 

36^53 
135« 

36576 
407 

35,105 
1S2> 

34330 
417 

34547 
133% 

» .10 t 
417 

33321 
13.1% 

29,704 
302 

29.C08 
123% 

29.362 
332 

26,004 
11.4% 

33^70 
428 

34396 
1 1 1 * 

20.664 
377 

30241 
121% 

26228 
33a 

26568 
I0 .T * 

26356 
332 

28590 
112% 

33574 
3S4 

33,458 
11 .1* 

370.478 
4313 

364,101 
125% 

1,367 
16 

1383 
o i * 

1 5 M 
16 

1338 
o a w 

1,403 
i a 

1.419 
0 3 * 

1.400 
t? 

1,4)7 
05% 

1301 
17 

13T6 
03% 

1,160 
15 

1.1B5 
05% 

1,064 
14 

1,096 
03% 

13*7 
16 

1,115 
0L5% 

1539 
15 

1545 
03% 

1,07* 
14 

1,032 
0.1% 

1581 
14 

15B7 
03% 

1323 
15 

1398 
05% 

16,429 
166 

18517 
05% 



Exh ib i t KLK-3 S c h e d u l e 3 
PPL E lec t r i c Ut i l i t ies C o r p o r a t i o n 
PPUC D o c k e t NO. R-O0049256 
T e s t i m o n y o f K. L. K ince l f o r DOD/FEA 
J u n e 28, 2004 

US Navy at Mechanicsburg Billings from PPL 
PPL Rate Schedule LP-6 

Apr'04 

5.295.000 
10,622 

5,757,000 
11,189 

10,622 11,186 
4.328,800 4,475,800 

968.200 1,281,400 
0 0 

5.840.000 
11,684 

11.084 
4.885,600 
1,174,400 

0 

5.845,000 
11,750 

11,750 10.822 
4,700,000 4.328,800 
1,145,000 806,200 

30.50 30.50 30.50 30.50 30.50 
3.301 3.413 3.5SS 3,584 3,301 

0.304 0.304 0.304 0.304 0.304 
18.097 17,501 17.754 17,788 16,097 

3.30 3.30 3.30 3.30 7.70 
357 389 385 388 833 

0.025 0.025 0.025 0.025 0.080 
1.082 1,119 1,166 1.178 2,597 
0.015 0.015 0.015 0.015 0.038 

145 192 176 1T2 346 
0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.O30 

0 0 0 0 0 
1,584 1,880 1.727 1,735 3,778 

Cost Hem/Month 

Electricity Consumed (kWti) 
Demand (kW) 

KWh Used 
BBOngkW 
First 400 kWh per Mtowot o l the Billing kW 
Next 200 kWh per kHowat of the Biffins W 
AddtUonn! kWh 

DlttribuMon C h a r a ^ 
Dblitbullon CtiarQe (centsttW) 
DbtribuUon Chaujo ($) 

Transmission Charoq? 
Transmission Ctiaige (cents/IOMl) 
Transmission Charye (J) 

Competitive Transition Chafflp 
Competitive Transttkm Ctiarge (csnls/KW) 
Chaige TO 
Competitive Transition Ctiarge (cents/kWti) 
Chaige (3) 
Competitive Transition Ctiarge (cenls/WVh) 
Charge (t) 
Competitive Transition Chaige (cems/kWh) 
Charge ($) 

Total Comp Trans Charge 

Intanoible Transition Charge 
Intangible Transition Chaige (S/kW) 
Charge (S) 
IntangUe Transition Chaige (cents/kWti) 
Chaige ($) 
IntangWe Transition Chaige (cetits/MMi) 
Chaige (S) 
IntangWe TransWion Chaige (Cflnts/KWh) 
Chaige (S) 

Total Intangible Transition Chaiga 

Generation Chapn 
Cflpadly and Eneigy (J/kW) 
Chaige (S) 
Capacity and Energy (cenls/kWh) 
Charge (J) 
Capaciiy and Eneigy (cents/kWh) 
Charge ($) 
Capaciiy and Eneigy (cents/kWh) 
Charge (S) 

Total Generation Charges 

Surcharges 
PA Tax Adjustment Surcharge (%> 
Surcharge ($) 

Total Electric ailllnas tty 

Average cents per kWh 

Load Factor (Average to Peak Day) 

• These bttlings do not Included chaiges tar DSM projects, which are shown separately on the monthly Invoices 

1.346 
14,588 
1.104 

47,790 
0,887 
6.838 
0.555 

0 
68,994 

4.305 
48.589 
3.588 

155,317 
2.119 

20.474 
1.653 

0 
222,380 

1.348 
15,080 
1.104 

48,411 
0.687 
8,803 
0.555 

0 
73^74 

4.305 
48.189 
3.588 

180,565 
2.110 

27.153 
1.653 

0 

235,908 

1.346 
15,700 
1.104 

51.508 
0.687 
8,066 
0.5S5 

0 
75576 

4.305 
50,214 

3.588 
187,402 

2.119 
24.888 

1.653 
0 

242.501 

1.346 
15.816 

1.104 
61,888 
0.687 
7,886 
0.555 

0 
75,570 

4.305 
50,584 
3.588 

168,636 
2.119 

24,263 
1.653 

0 

243,482 

5.295.000 
10.822 

1.353 
14.842 
1.100 

47,617 
0.685 
8.618 
0.553 

0 
68,877 

4.255 
46,046 
3.S58 

154.019 
2.100 

20,290 
1.836 

0 
220,357 

Nov '03 Oct'03 Sep '03 Aug '03 Jul '01 Jun '03 May '04 Total 

5,760,000 5,033,000 5,753,000 5,691,000 5,723,000 5.533,000 5.248,000 66,773,000 
10,827 10,174 11.428 12,010 11.704 11.686 11,382 135,326 

10,827 10,174 11.428 12,010 11.704 11,686 11.362 135.326 
4.250,600 4,069,600 4,570.400 4.804,000 4.717,600 4,674,400 4,544,600 54,130.400 
1,509,200 983.400 1,182,600 687,000 1.005,400 856,600 703.200 1Z642,eD0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30.50 30.50 30.50 30.50 30.50 30.50 30.50 
3,241 3,103 3,485 3,683 3,S97 3.584 3,465 41,274 

0.304 0.304 0.304 0.304 0,304 0.304 0.304 
17,510 15,300 17.469 17,301 17,386 16,820 15,854 202.990 

7.70 7.70 7.70 7.70 7.70 7.70 3.30 
816 783 860 925 006 900 375 7,921 

0.080 0.080 0.080 0.060 0.060 0.060 0.025 
7,921 

2,550 2,442 2,742 2,882 2.831 2,605 1.138 24,526 
0.038 0.038 0.038 0.036 0.038 0.038 0.015 

24,526 

543 347 436 319 382 309 105 • 3.445 
0.030 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.012 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3.912 3.S72 4.048 4,128 4.101 4.014 1,617 35.394 

1.353 
14,376 

1.100 
48,759 

0.665 
10.333 
0.553 

0 
71.475 

4.255 
45,216 

3.556 
151,243 

2.100 
31.893 

1.63S 
0 

228,155 

1.353 
13,785 

1.100 
44,788 

0.685 
8,599 
0.553 

0 
65.130 

4.255 
43,290 

3.558 
144,798 

2.100 
20,231 

1.838 
0 

208.316 

1.353 
15,459 

1.100 
50,274 
0.685 
8,101 
0.553 

0 
73,835 

4.255 
46.818 

3.558 
182,815 

2.10O 
24,635 

1.333 
0 

238,087 

1.3S3 
16,250 

1.100 
52,844 
0.685 
8,076 
0.553 

0 
75,169 

4.255 
51.103 
3.558 

(70,923 
2.100 

18,827 
1.638 

0 
240,656 

1.353 
15,957 

1.100 
51,694 

0.685 
6.667 
0.SS3 

0 
74,738 

4.255 
50,183 

3.558 
187,652 

2.1O0 
21,113 

1.938 
0 

239,149 

1.353 
15,811 
1.100 

51,418 
0.685 
5,881 
0.553 

0 
73,111 

4555 
49,724 
3.558 

166,315 
2.100 

18,031 
1.638 

0 
234,070 

1.346 
15^93 

1.104 
50,175 
0.667 
4,831 
0.555 

0 
70,299 

4.305 
48,613 

3.586 
183,087 

2.119 
14,901 
1.853 

0 
226,582 

665,749 

1.932,774 

266,496 

0 
2.777,621 

1.18 
3,623 

1.18 
3,849 

1.18 
3,653 

1.18 
3,969 

156 
3,936 

1.26 
4.088 

1.26 
3,722 

156 
4,220 

1.26 
4596 

156 
4,271 

156 
4,178 

1.18 
3,691 47,785 

315,979 335,823 344,769 348,108 316,346 326,360 299,146 339,144 345511 343554 335,757 321,908 3,971,624 

5.97 5.63 5.60 5.92 5.97 5.70 5.94 5.60 6.07 6.00 6.07 8.13 5.95 



Exhibit KLK-4 
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
PPUC Docket No. R-00049255 
Testimony of K- L. Kincel for DOD/FEA 
June 28, 2004 

Summary of Tests Results to Determine the Appropriate Regulatory Return on Common Equity 
For PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 

DCF Ttat Result 
Range of DCF Test Results 
Average DCF Test Result 

Historical Industry Equity Risk Premium Analysis 
Equity Risk Premium for the Electric Utility Industry 
Yield on 20- Year Treasury Bonds 
ROE 

CAPM 
Historical CAPM Estimated ROE 
Projected CAPM Estimated ROE 
Average CAPM Test Result 

Average of CAPM; Risk Premium and DCF Test Results 

Reasonable Range* 

KLK RECOMMENDED ROE 

* Based on test results and applying judgment of K. Kincel 

9.30% to 10.28% 
9.78% Etfilblt KLK-5 

5.23% 
5.21% 
10.44% 

11.78% 
12.12% 
11.95% 

10.72% 

10.25% to 11.0% 

10.75% 

Exhibit KLK-8 
Exhibit KLK-7 

Exhibit KLK-10 
Exhibit KLK-10 

RECE 
AUG 1 2 2004 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



2iUl. i t KLK-5 

PFL Electric Utilitiej Corporation 
PPUC Docket No. R-OT0492SS 
Testimony of K. L. Kiucd for DOD/FEA 
June 28, 20(M 

ROE Based on Discounted Cash Flow Model 
For Comparable Electric Utilities 

Average Adjiuted Closing Price 
Firm f^me March 19, 2004 through June 18,1004 

TO 

Latest 12 Months 
Dividend 

(S) 

Historic 
Yield 

CH Energy Group- 4 6 o l 

Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 20 20 
Consolidated Edison 4Q 
DuquesneLi^it Holdings, Inc. |g 8 j 
Energy East Corp. 23 77 
Green Mountain Power Corporation 25 27 
Northeast Utilities j 8 -o 
NSTAR 4 7 ; 8 5 

Pepco Holdings, Inc, Ig S ] 

2.1600 
0.9000 
2.2500 
1.0000 
1.0200 
6.B200 
0.6125 
2.1900 
1.0000 

4,69% 
4.46% 
5.55% 
5.32% 
4.29% 
3.24% 
3.33% 
4,58% 
5,32% 

Average of Comparable Companies 
4.53% 

Average of Comparable Companies Without CH Energy Group* 
4.5!% 

KLK Low Growth Rate Estimate for Comparable Companies Wirhout CH Energy Group from Exhibit KLK-6 
Expected Dividend Yield Next 12 Months Over Average Price at Growth Rate for Comparable Companies Without CH Energy Group" 
Lower Bound Estimate of DCF ROE for Comparable Companies Without CH Energy Group 

4.58% 
4.72% 
9.30% 

KLK High Growth Rate Estimate for Comparable Companies Without CH Energy Group from Exhibit KLK-6 
Expected Dividend Yield Next 12 Months Over Average Price ai Growth Rale for Comparable Companies Without CH Energy Group" 
Upper Bound Esdntate of DCF ROE for Comparable Companies Without CH Energy Group 

5.50% 
4.76% 
[0.26% 

Source: Dividend values from Value Line Investmenl Survey, dated June 4.2004; updated by Yahoo Finance for most recent dividend. 
Source: For Average Closing Prices, Yahoo Finance, Historical Quotes Database, adjusied for dividends by K. L. Kincel. 

• CH Energy Group would have a DCF ROE less than the public utility cost of debt, and therefore it has been eliminated from this group for the DCF test 
Expected Diwdend - historic dividend vield plus historic dividend vield times arowth estimate 

Other Important Data for Estimating DCF ROE 

End CY03 First Call Zacki 
Booh Value Ratio 5-Yr. Earnings 3-5 Yr. Earnings 
S oer Share Price to Booh Forecast ForersM 

30.SO 1.49 NA NA 
17.89 1.13 NA NA 
23.44 1.43 2.00% 2.80% 
7.63 2.47 4.00% 5.00% 
17.59 1.35 4.00% 4.50% 
19.85 1.27 NA NA 
17.73 1,04 4.50% 4.00% 
25.67 1.86 5.00% 4.30% 
17.48 1.08 3.50% 3.20% 

20.34 1.46 3.83% 3.97% 

19.04 1.45 3.83% 3.97% 

Sources: 

Book Value per Share from Vahie Line Investmenl Survey, June 4, 2004 
First Cell 6-Yr. Eaminos Forecast from First Call Eam inns Evaluation Report, 

June 21.2004 
Zacits 3-5 Yr. Earnings forecast from www. FidBlity.com, ResearctrEamlnBs, 

June 24,2004 

3 

I S 0 

rn ^ 

o 
2: 

to •2. 
f \ 



Exhibit KLK-6 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
PPUC DocketNo. R-00049255 
Testimony of K. L. Kincel for DOD/FEA 
June 28,2004 

Historic and Projected Growth in Dividends, Earnings and Book Value 
For Comparable Electric Utility Companies 

Fast 10 Years Growth Rates Past 5 Years Growth Rates Projected ' 0 1 -•03*0 
Firm Name Earnings Dividends Book Value Eaminps Dividends Book Value Earnings Dividends Book Value 

CH Energy Group -0.5% 1.0% 2.5% -2.0% ' 0.0% 2.0% 0.5% ' 0.0% 1.0% 
Central Vermont Public Service Corporation -2.5% -4.5% 1.5% 6.0% 0.5% 1.0% 7.5% 3.5% 4.0% 
Consolidated Edison 2.0% 1.5% 3.0% 0.5% 1.0% 2.0% -1.5% 1.0% 2.5% 
Duquesne Light Holdings, Inc. -7.0% 2.5% -6.5% -18.5% -0.5% -16.5% 11.0% 4.0% 5.0% 
Energy East Corp. 3.5% -1.0% 4.0% 4.0% 6.0% 4.5% 1.0% 4.0% 3.0% 
Green Mountain Power Coiporation -2.0% -11.0% -1.0% 14.5% -16.5% -2.5% 3.5% 12.5% 3.5% 
Northeast Utilities -4.5% -11.5% 0.5% 0.0% -1.0% 0.5% 10.0% 8.5% 4.5% 
NSTAR 5.0% 2.5% 3.0% 4.5% 2.5% 2.5% 3.0% 2.5% 4.0% 
Pepco Holdings, Inc. - - - - - - 3.5% 16.0% 1.5% 

Mean of Comparable Companies -0.8% -2.6% 0.9% 1.1% -1.0% -0.8% 4.3% 4.9% 3.2% 
Average Mean Earnings, Dividends, Book Value Growth -0.8% -02% 4.1% 

Median of Comparable Companies -1.3% 0.0% 2.0% 2.3% 03% 1.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 
Average Median Earnings, Dividends, Book Value Growth 0.3% 1.3% 3.5% 

Mean of Comparable Companies Without CH Energy* -0.8% -3.1% 0.6% 1.6% -1.1% -1.2% 4.8% 5.5% 3.5% 
Average Mean Earnings, Dividends, Book Value Growth Without CH Energy* -1.1% -0.3% 4.6% 

Median of Comparable Companies Without CH Energy* -2.0% -1.0% 1.5% 4.0% 0.5% 1.0% 3.5% 3.8% 3.8% 
Average Median Earnings, Dividends, Book Value Growth Without CH Energy* -0.5% 1.8% 3.7% 

KLK Growth Rate for Comparable Companies Without CH Energy Group 

Low Estimate - Projected Average Mean Earnings, Dividends and Book Value Growth 

High Estimate - Average Mean Projected Dividend Growth 
5 
-V 

co£ 
Source for values used in computing growth rates: Value Line Investment Survey, Annual Rates of Growth box within individual utility evaluation sheets, June 4,2004-O C-

CH Energy Group would have a DCF ROE less than the public utility cost of debt, and therefore it has been eliminated from this group for the DCF test. 

as 

CD O 

CO -< 
CD O 
C O 

o 

CD 
CD 

4.58% 
5-50% 



Exhibit KLK-7 
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
PPUC Docket No. R-00049255 
Testimony of K. L. Kincel for DOD/FEA 
June 28,2004 

Yields on 20-Year Treasury Bonds 

Week Ending Yield 

11-Jun-04 5.52 
4-Jun-04 5.47 

28-May-04 5.41 
21-May-04 5.49 
14-May-04 5.56 
7-May-04 5.39 
30-Apr-04 5.28 
23-Apr-04 5.24 
16-Apr-04 5.18 
9-Apr-04 5.03 
2-Apr-04 4.82 

26-Mar-04 4.65 
19-Mar-04 4.65 

Average 5.21 

Source: Federal Reserve Statistical Release 

RECE1 

AUG 1 2 2004 

PA PUBLIC UTIUTY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



Exhibit KLK-8 
PPL Electric Utilitio Corporation 
PPUC Docket No. R-CHHWISS 
Teitimony of K. L. Kintel Tor DOD/FEA 
Junel8,lQD4 

Annual Long Term Risk Premium Analysis 
For Electric Utility Common Stocks 

Using Government Bond Total Returns 

Long Term 
Govern men t Electric Utility Common Stock Data 

AUG 1 2 2004 

Bond Year End Cupitnl Year End E q u i t y p ^ t p 

Premium Ye.tr 

mt 

Totn l Return* Stock Price Cain/Lou Dividend Y i f l t l Totnl Return 

E q u i t y p ^ t p 

Premium Ye.tr 

mt 4313 

i m D.IU4 yt.n •o.out OOSH •00348 JlJOSl 

153J -011007 3 t 7 ! -OJTU 1.7* 0.0441 •03388 J i . n t i 

ITM 0.100] l l .o * -03170 1.41 -03178 •03171 

im 0W9t 3UXi 0 . 7 m I J J 0*833 0,7784 0.7116 

IW4 0.17)3 4IA0 0.1530 1,71 0.0494 03030 0.1171 

1917 D.OS13 4.1173 l- t t 00404 -037*9 -0J79I 

1931 O.OiJJ 17 J3 otsas 1,43 OOEM 01904 0.1411 

im O.OJM 11.15 0.£H7I U l 00546 0.1023 10416 

]M0 D.06W 7 7 « •ozssa U 7 0.D544 •0.1754 •ona 

1HI 10*91 111) -03817 1.17 0OS75 -0.3375 •0J461 

IM1 O.OIU I U 9 0084S 131 0.tS62 0.1578 OIJM 

I M ] < u i i » JW1 9.470] I.M c t a a 0.5721 0JJI6 

1444 a n u i n.m O.OCT U l OlOO<3 0*681 OJUOO 

I M ) o . ion JI.I4 14795 IJ7 0*680 0541$ 0.4341 

I M J.WIO 3111 0*504 1.41 O.OtTS 0*979 0.0919 

IMT j t . m a TWO •03171 U l 0*463 j i . i oe i -QI43S 

KMI O.OJM TWO 00231 IJO O06J7 0*871 0.0)31 

1 W IUM4) J0J1 aims IM 0XA41 03318 M M * 

ISM iLmw 30.11 0.0079 111 D.OMS 00604 0.0671 

1SJI -0.039] 11.13 00967 IJO 0*817 01603 0.19*1 

19!) O.OIH 37.13 0.11(1 1.91 OJ*H 0.1749 

I M ) OJOM U l ] 0.0465 1*9 0*5S3 0.1017 0114H 

1914 o j n i f 4JJ* 0.JC07 1.14 00540 03517 0.1171 

1911 -0*119 49JS 10376 5.17 00477 0.0*54 0 0911 

l » « •O.MJ9 4154 -0,0070 137 0,0*60 0.0401 ODMO 

1M1 a o 7 « HUP 0*171 1.46 0*503 0.0778 0.0030 

J9» -0.0609 t<LI7 03195 tS7 0*511 0,3708 0.111) 

] 9 » -0.0216 <).T7 41X190 1 « oaue 0,0301 0.0)31 

i w g o.im 7C.C 0.1 no 1.74 0*417 03097 0J17I9 

1HI 0.0097 99 J l 03939 IM 0-Q373 03301 OJUH 

196] 9.0619 96.49 -0.D3M 107 OSOO) 0*034 -1064) 

1*41 oam i O U l 0060J SM 0.03*5 0.0946 0.0U7 

1964 11.0)11 [ D M H 0.1303 3.11 0*380 0.1653 0.1 B l 

I K 1 C.tHTI 114.16 101 0 * 3 « 0.0380 1 LOi I I 

I M * o.ojej 103.99 jyom 4.11 0*984 -0.0408 -0,0771 

I96T -0.0911 9I. i» A.<sm 4.44 0.0419 -0.W17 O.OMl 
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1971 0.0770 11/6 0.14211 4.99 0.1313 0.1733 D J l l l 

1976 O.I«J3 66 J9 0,1910 I J t o.cea 03853 0.1171 

1977 JIJ»69 61.19 0*317 J.6I 0.06*7 0.11*3 0.1111 

1971 •am i i 39.71 -0.1336 3.91 0.0077 -OAMl •ami 

1977 •0.0173 36.41 JJ.OSBO 6J4 0.1 W I O0SO2 0.0613 

i»n -0,0J9J 54.41 -0.03SS 647 0.1163 008)0 m i l ) 

1911 0.01 K J7JO 0.0511 7.16 0.1316 01817 0.1641 

im 040)6 70Jl OJ3S3 7.64 0.1 JM 0.39 LB -0.0417 

ISD ooou 71.10 0.0351 U D 0.1139 0LI39I 0.13» 

1914 0.1)41 •0.16 0.II29 U l 0,1183 02291 0*71) 

I K ) 0J09J t*st 0,1 MS 1.71 01007 03935 -OH 1(1 

19Si O.MJJ 11346 0-1907 1.97 0.0944 0 , » l l lUHJI 

IMT -0.0271 M-34 -0.1708 9.11 00601 -0.0906 J U K I ! 

ISM 0.OW7 tOO.«4 0*711 1.71 0IJW4 o.i ess 0 0661 

ISBS 01811 12151 01138 111 00877 03015 0,11IH 

1MO aoeis 117.77 -otaea 6.76 O0715 OD337 •01191 

tasi 0.1 BJO 144.02 03319 901 0.0788 03S95 mon 

tan D.oeos 141.06 -0.020* 6.61 OOSIS 00407 

•OMU 19B3 0.ISJ4 14*. 70 0O400 9.04 0.0041 0.1041 •0.0713 

1W4 -0*777 115J0 * 3 I 7 7 B.01 0.0811 -01613 •0.0736 

IMS 0J !»7 142S0 03372 9*0 0.0764 03157 J100I0 

.IBM -0*003 136.(10 * * 1 S 3 soe OJMM OOISI 0,01+4 

1997 0.15*5 1SS.73 0.1*51 S.08 0*888 03117 0.0331 

IBM 0.1 x e IS I .M 0.1877 0.01 00514 0.3191 P 01113 

•aoess 137 JO J>-2**a 8*8 <SM3 -03008 -0.1110 

scoo 02141 777*9 0.6S4O S.7I 00534 0717* 0.3016 
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Testimony ofK. L. Kincel for DOD/FEA 
June 18,1004 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

For Electric Utility Common Stocfu 

Using Government Bond Income Returns 

mi 
in> 
mt 
1M> 

IMS 

U17 

I W l 

i * o 

I W 

[ W i 

IMS 

IMT 

Ml 

mt 

two 

I H I 

im 
im 
]>71 

1971 

nn 
1974 

197> 

197* 

1977 

17JI 

i m 

19B 

1911 

1911 

111! 

1914 

I9I I 

19W 

IMT 

1M> 

I U * 

1MO 

1M1 

i m 
i m 
ISS4 

1M» 

1SS9 

1097 

1001 

1S0S 

MOO 

loot 
nm 

Long Term • 

Govern meht 

Bond 

Income Rehim* 

9.01*9 

0.0111 

M i l l 

o r a i 

tout 

tmu 

tsmi 
OiOI9* 

OOU* 

010*4 

0.0144 

oJ rw 

O.OBH 

o m i i 

ojruo 
0.0111 

u n n 
CUOll 

OJJM* 

ojnt4 

10119 

O.037S 

01099 

110144 

110)17 

0.0401 

ao4» 

OUIO 

0.44» 

OJIJO 

DOM 

M«74 

OHUl 

i t i r 

[ .M i l 

nilTIT 

0.0799 

011719 

011)11 

OII7W 

0.0997 

a i 11) 

u , l l » 

0.1031 

0.1 111 

0.111) 

0.0191 

0.07V1 

ODUO 
O.OMI 

aom 
O B t n 

aont 
O0717 

0-0851 

aorsj 
OJJS10 

0DSS4 

ODW 
0.0557 

0.0*50 

0*55) 

0*550 

0.0111 

0.0(1* 

o.om 

Electric Utility Common Stock Data 

Year End 

41.1) 

19.41 

11.71 

11M 

W M 

41M 

14.34 

IT.IS 

12.73 

1)41 

1439 

11.01 

11.09 

11.14 

111 I 

11*0 

V t X 

Vl.lT 

10Jl 

13.11 

17.11 

4 7 * 

49J1 

11.94 

» J 0 

MJT 

41.71 

TllR 

99J1 

l U U 

14*1 

11-39 

U J * 

11*1 

U.I7 

11.11 

1M1 

U S 

U.19 

19.71 

H.1I 

I U ] 

17.10 

70.U 

7U1 

•o.m 
n.n 
i n * * 

M.11 

10OJ4 

113 

117.TT 

1*4.01 

U 1 , « 

140.70 

113 JO 

143.00 

1M.M 

155.11 

151.04 

117 JO 

s r . N 

29)JO 

l i t SO 

Capitnl 

Gnir^Losi 

-0.04S1 

-0,7113 

-OM70 

07113 

O ISM 

44171 

0.1361 

O.M72 

- o j m 

-OJNT 

0 0 0 9 

047W 

o.tass 

o w n 
01111 

OtUOS 

0-3007 

o.»ri 
-O00T* 

0,5274 

0J193 

•oaaa 
OIBO 

o .mo 

-0.03S5 

OJKD 

0.11B3 

-omn 
•OJ772 

4 o m 

0.05H 

-0-IM7 

a b t a 

-o.om 
4*126 

-0.1710 

-O.KM 

OJ520 

0.1010 

OOMT 

-0.1 a t 

-0.0*58 

-0*343 

00511 

0-73*3 

OU53 

a im 
O1I40 

01H7 

•0.1709 

0.0711 

0-1134 

•O03M 

03329 

-O.SK» 

0.0400 

•01117 

01371 

•0.0413 

01451 

0.1ff7 

•01440 

o.ts*o 

-0.1171 

-0.1546 

Year End 

P'v 'dfrf Vield Totaf B t f i i ra 

0,71 

9*3 

0.O314 

0.6414 

O M H 

0 , « M 

0.O434 

0.0404 

0.0591 

0.0540 

0*544 

O-OSH 

0.OS51 

01031 

00643 

0.0650 

0*173 

0.046) 

0*417 

00441 

0,0405 

0JW17 

0.0567 

0,0553 

0*540 

00*17 

0.0460 

0*501 

0*511 

O.OM 

0*4 IT 

00)71 

0.0300 

0(045 

oaxo 
0.0341 

0KJS1 

0.0410 

H I M * 

0*445 

a.0559 

0.0543 

00075 

00903 

0.0193 

0.1211 

OOWl 

00617 

00677 

0.1041 

01162 

O l l l l 

01330 

O1130 

0.1163 

01067 

0*944 

0 0 * 0 

oon* 
00177 

0*715 

0*766 

M i l l 

00641 

00114 

0*764 

aam 
OOOM 

O0514 

O0411 

00134 

0*304 

0.0440 

43160 

•0.2115 

0.77*4 

0.1000 

-(13760 

0.1H4 

OIOTO 

-0.1754 

0 160) 

0.17*9 

0.I01T 

0.2*47 

0*454 

0*401 

0*776 

0.3706 

0.0*37 

a i o o i 

0 3 » 1 

0*024 

0.0»4> 

41653 

0011* 

-0.O406 

•0*117 

01063 

41.1*12 

OIOU 

0.0201 

OCOO 

•0311J 

•0.24*3 

04111 

03SS 

0.1143 

-OOWI 

00501 

0*6)0 

0,1637 

03611 

0.1301 

03191 

03915 

03911 

-3*»36 

0,163* 

0301! 

0.OJ27 

03965 

OtMW 

01041 

•0.1513 

(1.1157 

notsi 

0.21 IT 

03101 

•O»04 

0717* 

-0*777 

-0.1101 

0.1217 

0.H61 

0.10*1 

J).1H17 

-«.13» 

-0.149) 

0.7473 

0.1713 

JJ.mlS 

0.1300 

LOIM 
- a i m 

•OJJ49 

OHIO 

&5410 

0.0*11 

o J I I I 

o o n j 

4,1904 

00*11 

D.KU 

OJUTl 

n.U61 

0.1411 

o j n u 

0.2261 

0.0)19 

00101 

0.0411 

0117? 
•a009t 

0.1671 

n u n 
•0.1176 

110119 

D.IUl 

-0.0 I H 

•OvODT 

J1.07H 

0*>I1 

•OJBIT 

O.Blll 

•0M1I 

•ojnw 
•a3ibi 

•OJITO 

ID911 

0.SW4 

004J9 

•aim 
•01)1(4 

•ODKI 

OMTl 

a B W 

o.iUU 

0-1117 

0.1110 

OMU 

- I H K 

10711 

03111 

J1.M91 

m i i 

-01019 

0,0114 

-03171 

0.1191 

0.1111 

OIWI 

-03K1 

n.6)U 

•0.11)0 

•O.IM) 

' O M f i u u i M a uatcu Trwtuiv bmH * a i io n n u mmRr-

5 M C . : For Bsnd D B t ibboann A U K W H , Stoda. Soma. Bto. md MUton, VaMrton Eaaw ¥ * i l i M i . T i n * t t . 

F M EUBIe UUly Connwi SUCK Ceir<iu» t W b M>ri>nt PiMc UIBty Umml, 3001, p ig * ! l lS . I IS. 



CAPM Estimate of ROE 
For Comparabte Elftttrk UtiUties 

of Louisville Gas & Electric Company 

CAPM Analysis Based on Historical Returns 

Exhibit KLK-10 
Louisville Gas & Electric Company 
Docket No. 2003-00433 
Testimony of K . L. Kincel for DOD 
June 28,2004 

Market Company Yield on 20-Yr. Company ROE Size 
F i r m Name Risk Premium" Value Line Beta*" Risk Premium Traasurv Bonds Before Adiustment Premium" RO^ 

C H Energy Group 7.19% 0.80 5.75% 5.21% 10.96% 1.70% 12.66% 
Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 7.19% 0.50 3.60% 5.21% 8.81% 4.01% 12.82% 
Consolidated Edison 7.19% 0.G0 4.31% 5.21% 9.52% 0.00% 9.52% 
Duquesne Light Holdings, Inc. 7.19% 0.70 5.03% 5.21% 10.24% 0.91% 11.15% 
Energy East Corp. 7.19% 0.80 5.75% 5.21% 10.96% 0.91% 11.87% 
Green Mountain Power Corporation 7.19% 0.65 4.67% 5.21% 9.88% 4.01% 13.89% 
Northeast Utilities 7.19% 0.70 5.03% 5.21% 10.24% 0.91% 11.15% 
NSTAR 7.19% 0.70 5.03% 5.21% 10.24% 0.91% 11.15% 
Pepco Holdings, Inc. 7.19% NMF NMF 5.21% NMF 0.91% NMF 

Average o f Comparable Companies 7.19% 0.66 4.90% 5.21% 10.11% 1.59% 11.78% 

Ibbotson Associales, Valuation Yearbook. 2004. p.66, Long-Horizon Equity Risk Premium from 1926-2003, S&P 500 basis. 
Ibbotson Associates, Valuation Yearbook, 2004, Last Page, using micro, low and mid-cap breakdown of size premia, and using market cap provided by Value Line Investment Survey for each utility. 

* Value Line Investment Survey, Individual utility evaluation sheets, June 4, 20O4. 

• First Call-

CAPM Analysis Based on Projected Market Returns 

7.82% 0.68 5.33% 5.21% 10.54% 1.59% 12.12% 

c : 
C D 

to 

CD 
CD 

• Market risk premium of First Call of 7.82% is calculated as its projected earnings growtti of 11.4% for the market, plus current dividends of 1.63% {S&P June Monthly Report, p. 4 for S&P SuperComposite 1500)) minus yield on 20-year bond of 5 2 1 % 
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I f 
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ExMMlKUC-ll 
PPL riecOte UUUlki CorporUkm 
PPUC Dtcfcrf Na. R-«l>(U»2i5 
TulimuiT o f K - U Ktooil for DOD/FEA 
J I I I » I 1 , I » M 

DOD/FEA Proposed Allocation of PPL's 2004 Total Distribution Revenue Requirements Increase By Customer Class 
$ (Thousands) 

(1) (2) P) i*) <S) 16) CT) <B) (9) (10) 0') (12) (1) 

Rata cms* Rita Bass 

s 

RR mt 
Present Rites 

S 

Clasc Return Bl 
Pruent Rams 

» i % i UROR 

RR i t PPL'i 
Proposed Rates $ *t Proposed Rita* 

* 1 % 

Class Return al 
PPL'I Proposed Rales 

i r% i UROR 
Groii-Up 

Factor 

DODJFEA 
Proposed UROR 

at PPL's Proposed RR 

DOD/FEA 
Pro pot ad RHum 

t I % 

DOD/FEA RR 
Incrus* Allocation 

t 

DOD/FEA ClauRR 
Percent I n c r u i * % Rata Clau 

RS 1316.771 2*3.920 19.428 1.60% 0.41 374,883 80.963 27.5% 64,422 526% 0.60 0.80 66,123 7.08% 120,077 40.9% RS 

RTS 41,367 3,513 -1.636 -3.95% -1.01 4.061 568 162% -1,329 •321% •0.37 0.80 2528 7.08% 8217 233.*% RTS 

GS-1 179297 61,460 16.646 9.28% 2.38 63,476 22,016 3S.SH 28,986 16.17% 1.84 1.50 23,669 1320% 12,644 20.6% GS-1 
GS-3 250,040 84,182 26247 10.50% 2.69 127283 43,101 512% 50.186 20.07% 228 1.50 33.008 1320% 12,172 14,5% GS-3 

LP-4 51,618 21,873 6,5S4 10.64K 2.72 32,623 10,750 49.1% 12,365 20.10% 22S 1.50 8,134 1320% 2.845 13.0% LP-4 

ISP 3,796 1,757 549 14.46% 3.70 2.141 164 21.9% 763 20.10% 228 1.50 501 1320% -86 -4.9% ISP 

LP-5 2.036 1.774 480 23.58% 6.03 1,793 19 1.1% 495 24.31% 2.76 1.S0 269 1320% -380 -21.4% LP-6 

1ST 716 1,717 624 87.15% 22.30 1.152 -565 -32.9% 314 43.65% 4.98 1.50 95 1320% -953 -555% 1ST 
LP-S 144 263 116 80.56% 20.62 185 -96 -34.6% 83 43.75% 4.97 1.50 19 1320% • 175 -61.7% LP-e 

LPEP 825 314 92 11.15% 2.85 404 so 26.7% 116 16.48% 1.87 1.50 109 13.20% 30 9.7% LPEP 

ISA 2B4 662 306 107.7SW 27.58 661 -1 •02% 305 107JJ9% 1220 1.50 37 1320% -463 -73.0% ISA 
GH 18.682 6222 1,921 B.76M 2.50 9,193 2,971 47.7% 3.605 16.32% 2.08 1.50 2.598 1320% 1219 19:6% GH 

SUAL 66,001 17,70S 677 1.03% 026 19.805 2,100 11.9% 1,820 2.76% 0.31 0.80 4,672 7.08% 7.192 40.6% SUAL 
L5-S 177 36 10 5.65% 1.45 83 47 130.6% 37 20.90% 2.38 0.80 13 7.08% 5 12.6% L5-S 

Total- 1.MZ.749 495.418 72.002 

Sources: 

Cokimns 2 throurfi 7 w i n taken from EihM! JMK-2: valuea in tho 

3.91% 1.00 

renuiining ootumcu • 

657,763 

derived. 

162,345 32.8% 162,174 ' 8.80% 1.00 1.60 1.00 162,174 «_8.B0% 162,323 32.6% Total* 

Cohiim 9:'TTMURORistBtatl.50foral]clBSMihavingaRORoforaater ttisn 1.50 al present ratsi; lor i l l other daises, the revenue requUemcnt thai will produc 

' Slight ilflerence* occur in totals when compared lo corresponding cobmns on Exhibit JMK-2 for slight rtflercncet due lo rounrfng. 

1 equal UROR foe each data having « present UROR ol less 
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Exhibit KLK-12 
PPL Electric Utilities Coipoiatton 
PPUC Docket No. R.O0O4925S 
Testimony of K. L. Kined for DOD/FEA 
June 28,2004 

WWfifiSSION • 
^Q^f^uirements 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

NTTS 2003 Peak Load NTTS 2004 Peak LosA Average 2003 (Summer) Aliocalion of PPL's 2004 Derived 
Zone Responsibility Zone Responsibility and 2004 (winter) Proposed Transmission Annualized Sales Transmission 

BUtediss (5 Peak Load Days) (S Peak Load Days) Peak Zone Responsibility Revenue Reqts. Cuslomer Lovel Billing Rate 
(MW) (MW) (MW) f l 1000) (MWh) (aibftWh) 

RS a BL*"* 2.563.5 3,352.3 2,957.9 90,708 
GS-T 477.2 352.7 414.9 12,725 

1 Subtotal 3,040.7 3,705.0 3,372.8 103,433 15,468,269 0.668 

GS-3" 1,732.3 1,288.0 1.510.2 46.311 6,816.408 0.E25 
LP-4 923.5 794.7 859.1 26,347 5,393,256 0.489 
ISP 63.0 54.1 59.0 1,808 415,765 0.435 

LP-5*" 642.0 470.9 506.4 15,530 3,244,509 0.479 
1ST 241.1 204.6 222.9 6,834 2,103,931 0.325 

LP-6 78.5 54.9 66.7 2,046 508,302 0.403 
LPSP 1.4 10.8 6.1 187 64,339 0.290 
ISM 19.9 36.7 28.3 887 227,439 0.381 
GH 59.1 124.1 91.6 2,808 431,555 0.651 

SL/AL 0.1 22.2 11.2 342 111,271 0.307 

Tolat 6,702.3 6,766.1 6,734.2 206,513 36,605,036 0.561 

•Without BL 
".Indudes IS-i 
• " Includes LP-5S 
**" indudes RTS 

Col. (1) Rate dasses shown in PPL Response to Interrogetories of the PP&L Customer Alliance, Set II, A.2, dated May 25, 2004. 
Col. (2) Average ot 5 peak load days for 2003 for allocation of peak load responsibility to rate dasses for NITS. Peak was in summer. PPL Response to PP&L Customer Allicance, Sat ll, A.2. 
Col. (3) Average of 5 peak load days for 2004 [or allocation of peak load responsibility to rate dasses for NITS. Peak was in winter. PPL Response to PP&L Customer Alllcance, Set II, A.2. 
Col. (4) = Cel. (2) plus Col. (3) divided by 2. 
Col. {5)Tota| Is for Total PUC Tariff Revenue from O.G. Kasper, D3, page 6A included In Exhibit Future 1. TTte other cells are a pro rata share of the total using Col. (4) shares. 
Col.( 6) From JMK-Z page 164. 
Cd. (7) = Cop. (5) divided by Col. (6) 

AUG 18 2004 



Exhibit KLK-13 
PPL Electric Utilitia Corponidgn 
PPUC Docket No. R-00M9I55 
Tddmonf of K. L. iGnal tor DOD/FEA 
June 18,2004 

Estimated 2004 Billings Impact of DOD/FEA Proposed Transmission and Distribution Revenue Requirements Allocations By Customer Class 
$ (Thousands) 

(1) (2) 13) (4) -5 (6) (7) (8) (D 

Rate Class 
Total Revenue 

at Present Rates 
S 

Distribution Billings Increase 
Using DOD Class Allocation 

$ 1 % 

Transmission Rev. Reqts. 
at Present Rates 

$ 
Transmission Rev. Reqts. 

Using DOD Class Allocation 
Increase In Transmission Billings 

Using DOD Class Allocation 
$ 1 % 

Total Increase In Class 
Revenue Requirements 

S 1 % 
Rate Class 

RS, RTD 1,082,018 120.077 40.9% 49.194 86,227 37.033 76.3% 157,110 14.5% RS. RTD 

RTS 23,568 8,217 233.9% 482 2,658 2,176 451.9% 10,393 44.1% RTS' 

GS-1. BL 217,923 12,644 20.6% 11,956 13,602 1,646 13.8% 14,290 6.6% GS-1, BL 

GS-3. IS-1 680,289 12,172 14.5% 40.849 45,947 5,098 12.5% 17.270 2.5%, GS-3, IS-1 

LP-4 350,172 2.645 13.0% 21,305 27,318 6,012 28.2% 8,857 2.5% LP-4 

iSP 20,434 -86 -4.9% 1,499 1,786 287 19.1% 201 1.0% ISP 

LP-5 175,058 -380 -21.4% 10,224 15,889 5,665 55.4% 5,285 3.0% LP-5 

1ST 81,741 -953 -55.5% 7,076 6,367 -709 -10.0% -1,662 -2.0% 1ST 

LP-S 28,802 -175 -61.7% 1,576 2,060 484 30.7% 309 1.1% LP-6 

LPEP 4,691 30 9.7% 39 34 -4 -10.6% 26 0.6% LPEP 

ISA 5,597 -483 -73.0% 357 545 168 52.5% -296 -5.3% ISA 

GH 34,673 1.219 19.6% 1.928 2,681 753 39.0% 1,972 5.7% GH 

SL/AL* 23,814 7,192 40.6% 362 342 -20 -5.4% 7,172 30.1% SL/AL* 

L5-S 1,137 5 12.6% 22 34 ^ 12 55.4% 17 1.5% L5-S 

Total" 2,729,918 162,323 32.8% 205.491 i > 56.620 39.9% 220,944 8.1% Total 

Sources: co cr 
• Contains SA, SM. SHS, SE, TS, SI1 

"' Small differences In totals from Company spreadsheets exist due to rounding and approximations. 

Note; PRS present total revenue of S6.433.825 at present current rates and transmission rate revenu^at^resent 

O O 
Cd. 2: Total present revenue from O.G. Kasper, D3, PageS in Exhibit Future 1.. 
Col. 3: From Table KLK-11. 
Col. 4: From column 5 of O.G. Kasper, 03, page 5 in Exhibit Future .1. J 
Col. 5: Derived by taking the corresponding per WW charge from KLK-12 and dividing by the currenSljw) 
Col. 6: Col. 5 minus Col. 4 cn? 
Col. 7: Cot. 6 plus Col/S -fc*. 
Col. 8: Col. 7 divided by Col. 2 

— i CT r— 
rf$60,274 are allocated to LP-4. LPJttWlylSP andBf by pro 

33 
CO 
CD 

charge, then multiplying limes colifljm 

O 

to 

CD 

iXfsvenues by rate class shown in O. G. Kasper 03 Page 5. 



ExUl&KLK-M 
FPL Ebenfc UdUtln Corpunriu, 
PPUC D« tu l No. R-ei»491S5 
TadSBirr o f k . L. K W I far DOD/FEA 

DOD/FEA Proposed Allocation of DOD's Total Distribution Revenue Requirements Increase By Customer Class 
Using DOD/FEA Changes in Total Distribution Revenue Requirements 

$ (Thousands) 

(1) (2) P) W (5> (6) (7) (a) (10) (11) (12) (1) 

RaMCtus RstsBasa 
S 

RR at 
Praitml Rote! 

I 

C l n t Return at 
Preswit Rates 

S 1 % 1 UROR 

RR atPPL'i 
Propoud R M u $ 

PPL'i % I n c t u M in RR 
* l PropOMd RatH 

I 1 % 

C l u i Return H 
PPL'i PropoHd Rates 

* r % i UROR 
Q ton-Up 

OOtHFEA 
Propoaad UROR 

DOD/FEA 
PmpoMd Rtfum 

i 1 * 

DOD/FEA RR 
Incroas* Allocation 

i 

DOD/FEA Cta i i RR 
Perwnt Increase % Rata C tns 

RS J ,216.771 293.020 19.428 1.60* 0.41 374,883 80,963 27.5% 64,422 529% 0.80 0.71 72.856 5,99% 96204 32.7% RS 
RTS 41.367 3.513 -1,636 -3.95% -1.01 4,081 568 162% -1,329 -321% -0.37 0.71 2.477 5.99% 7,406 210.8% RTS 
GS-1 179,297 61,460 16,646 9.26% 2.3B 83,476 22,0t6 35.3% 28,986 16.17% 1.84 1.50 22,753 12.69% 10,996 17.9% GS-1 
GS.3 250,040 84.182 26,247 10.50% 2.69 127^83 43,10t 512% 50.186 20.07% 2.28 1.60 31,730 12.69% 9,873 U.7M GS-3 
U M 61.619 21.873 S.5S4 10^4% 2.72 32,623 10,750 49.1% 12,365 20.10% 228 1.50 7,619 12.69% 2278 10.4% LP-4 
ISP 3.796 1,757 S49 14.46H 3.70 2,141 384 21.9% 763 20.10% 228 1.50 482 12.69% -121 •6.9% ISP 
LP-5 2.036 1,774 480 23.58% 6.03 1,793 19 1.1% 495 24.31% 2.78 1.50 258 12.69% -399 -22.5% LP-5 
1ST 716 1.717 624 87.15% 22.30 1,152 -565 -32.9% 314 43.85% 4.98 1.50 91 12.69% -960 -55.9% 1ST 
LP-6 144 283 11G 80.56% 20.61 185 -98 -34.6% 63 43.75% 4.97 1.50 18 12.69% -176 -62.2% LP-6 
LPEP B25 314 92 11.15% 2.65 404 90 28.7% 136 16.48% 1.87 1.50 105 12.69% 23 7.3% LPEP 
ISA 2S4 662 306 107.75% 27.57 661 •1 -02% 305 107.38% 1220 1.50 36 12.69% -486 -73.4% ISA 
GH 19,682 6.2Z2 1^21 9.76% 2.S0 9,193 2,971 47.7% 3,605 18.32% 2.08 1.50 2,498 1259% 1,038 16.7% GH 

SUAL 68,001 17.705 677 1.03% 026 19,605 2,100 11.9% 1.820 2.78% 0.31 0.71 3,952 559% 5,697 33.3% SL/AL 
L5-S 177 36 JO 5.65% 1.45 83 47 130.6% 37 20.90% 2.38 0.71 11 5.99% 1 3.0% L5-S 
Total- 1,842.754 495,418 72,014 3.91% 1.00 657,763 162.345 32,8% 162,174 8.80% 1.00 1.80 1.00 145,085 8.46% 131,574 26.6% Total" 

' SUgtit tSttaortecB occur in lotels when compared to corresponding cotumni on Eihlbit JMK-2 for slight ditferences due to rounding. 

Sources: 
Columns Z through 7 were taken from Enhfctt JMK-2: valuo In the remaining cdumm are derived. 
CotumnS: The UROR It Ml at 1.50 (or al d&tsee having a ROR ol gnater than 1.50 at present rate*: for all other dams, the revenue reqiiiement that will produco an equal UROR for each data having a present UROR oftajUh: 

Co - / 
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Estimated 2004 Billings impact of DOD/FEA Proposed Transmission and Distribution Revenue Requirements Allocations By Customer Class 
Using DOD/FEA Changes in Total Distribution Revenue Requirements 

$ (Thousands) 

(1) (2) <3t w -5 (6) (7) (8) (1) 

Rate Class 
Total Revenue 

at Present Rates 
$ 

Distribution Billings Increase 
Using DOD Class Allocation 

S 1 % 

Transmission Rev. Reqts. 
at Present Rates 

$ 
Transmission Rev. Reqts. 

Using DOD Class Allocation 
S 

Increase In Transmission Billings 
Using DOD Class Allocation 

$ 1 « 

Total Increase in Class 
Revenue Requirements 

$ 1 % 
Rate Class 

RS. RTD 1,082.016 96,204 32.7% 

RTS 23,568 7.406 210.6% 

GS-1. BL 217,923 10,996 17.9% 

GS-3. IS-1 660,269 9,873 11.7% 

LP-4 350,172 2.278 10.4% 

ISP 20,434 -121 -6.9% 

LP-5 175,058 -399 -22.5% 

1ST 81,741 -960 -55.9% 

LP-6 26.802 -176 •62.2% 

LPEP 4,591 23 7.3% 

ISA 5,597 -486 -73.4% 

GH 34,673 1,036 16.7% 

SL/AL* 23.814 5,897 33.3% 

L5-S 1,137 1 3.0% 

Tota l " 2,729.918 131.574 26.6% 

Sources: 

- Contains SA, SM, SHS. SE, TS, SI1 
" Small differences in totals from Company spreadsheets exist due to rounding and approximations. 

86,227 

2.658 

13,602 

45,947 

27,318 

1,786 

15,889 

6,367 

2.060 

34 

545 

S 0 2,681 2 
M § 342 cn 
ZD.r; 34 »—' 

^ ^ 5 . 4 

5 

CO 

0 3 Q 

c: O 

CO 

,491 5?3 

r o 
O 
C 3 

37,033 75.3% 133,236 12.3% RS. RTD 

2,176 451.9% 9,582 40.7% RTS 

1,646 13.8% 12,642 5.8% GS-1, BL 

5,098 12.5% 14,971 2.2% GS-3. IS-1 

6,012 28.2% 8,291 2.4% LP-4 

267 19.1% 166 0.8% ISP 

6,665 55.4% 5,266 3.0% LP-5 

-709 -10.0% -1.669 -2.0% 1ST 

484 30.7% 308 1.1% LP-6 

-4 -10.6% 19 0.4% LPEP 

188 52.5% -298 -5.3% ISA 

753 39.0% 1,791 5.2% GH 

•20 -5.4% 6,877 24.7% SL/AL* 

12 55.4% 13 1.1% L5-S 

56,620 39.9% 190,134 7.0% Total 

Note: PRS present total revenue of $6,433,825 at present cuirent rates and transmission rate revenue at present rates of $60,274 are allocated to LP-5n.FC£LP-6, ISP and 1ST ̂ f f S r a t a share ot other total revenues by rate dass shown in 0 . G. Kasper D3 Page 5. 

Col. 2: Total present revenue from O.G. Kasper, D3, Page 5 in Exhibit Future 1. ^ 5 
Col. 3: From Table KLK-14. 
Col. 4: From column 5 of O.G. Kasper, D3, page 5 in Exhibit Future 1. 
Col. 5: Derived by taking the corresponding per kVWi charge from KLK-12 and dividing by the cuirent transmission kVMi charge, then multiplying limes column 4. 
Col. 6: Col. 5 minus Cot. 4 
Col. 7: C6l:6plusCol.3 
Cd. 8: Col. 7 divided by Cd. 2 
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S c h e d u l e - 1 , Page I 

CAPFTAL STRUCTURE M of 9/31^4' 
Total Debl J3O0.9 mft Out in 6 Yn $48.G mil 
LT D<bl S28S.9 mil LT Interest 511.2 m*; 
;LT iiiterest earned: 7-Jx) 

Pension AssMs-t2/03 .>i l67 rtid. OWlg. $362.4 
mB. 
PfdBlocl($21.C»i«.. PfdOiv'dSI'OmiS. •.. 
210 SCO shs. 4:'.t.'.-4.86t« curn., SlOOpar, 
ledeenable at Sioi-$t07/sh. 

Common Stock 15,762,000 stiS. 
MOlV3fQ4 • 
MARKET CAP: 3735 mllllpn jSftiall C)p) 

ELECTRIC OPERATINQ STA' 
'. "21 

Ave r&LbfeiWM 
fcj'ria.ltMM'ir 

^ f t U i ; i iw i ' iV f t 

169 216 305 
ANNUAL RATES- Past Past tst'd'OI-'OS 
J j 5n^ (per tf:| WYn. loW-DJ ' 
Revenues 4.0% ' M H 5.5% 
' Cash Flow" -.5% -3.0% 2.0% • 
Eai rungs* .5% •2.0% .5ft 
DtviOends 1.0% fk Book Velua 2.5% 20% I.Ofi 

Cal­
endar 

2001" 
2002 
2003 V 
2004" 

zoos 
Cal­

endar 

2001 
1002 
2003 
2004 
2005 

Cal­
endar 

2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 

Mai.31 Jun30 S«p.30 Dec.jl 

242J 
197.0 
?65:2 
263.0 
27! 

166.4 
152.3 
1832 
W 
190 

1653 
1663 
'69.8 
100 
IBS • 

153.7 
176.4 
188.6 
200 

EARNIHGSPER SHARE' 
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dcc.31 

1.12 
1.07 
1.26 
1.45 
US 

.20 

.*0 

.48 

.JO 
•IS 

.58 

.37 

.30 

.30 

.35 

1.21 
.5fl 
.73 
.70 
.60 

QUAKTERLYOlVlOEHDSPAlOo. 

Mar.3! J M I W Sefl.30 taec.3J 

.54 
54 

.54 

.5=1 

.64 

.51 

.54 
51 
£4 

5J 
.5<l 
54 
.54 

.54 

.54 
54 
54 

Full 
Year 

728.4 
695.5 
B06.7 

m 
855 
Fun 
Year 

3.11 
2.12 
2.78 

m 
Z45 
Full 
Year 

2.16 
2.16 
2.16 
2.16 

|AJ t ' J . nt;;i-e».,ij:ri'^ gains '92. l&c.'Cp. i2t. 
f j j i~ '•'or.'. Jisconrnued oceratkin. 02.20c. 03 
favinrjs ooti'l uad lo iclal due lo fcumlng. 
( • { re . - rngs reoot tli-e 'ale July. 

ftelurnonTrfeJCip'f 
Return M int. Equity 
Return w COFI Enuily \ 
Retainsd lo CoraEq 
All Oiv'di 10 Net Pro) 

800 

us 

7Sfc 

BU8INI6S: CH Ensrgy Group, Inc. I j a ltok£ng company for Cen-
'. tral Hudsoti Gas S Electnc. wftcfc p'OvKtos etedrieily (67% o( reve­

nues) and gas (ISK) in Itie Md-Hudson Valey region of N m Yet* 
S'ale. Customers: 2BB,000 electric; 68.000 gas. Substfariet pro­
vide gas. oi . ded/idty, & propane (28%) to 85,000 customers in 
Northeast. Electric revenue breakdown, O l residential, 45%: com­

merce, 53%; induslnal, 6*.; oOter. GeneraUnQ sources. 03: 
h>xJra, 4%: purchated, 96%. Fuel costs: K** oi rev;. 03 repoiw 
deprec. rate KiGiy): 32%.. Hai 18.600 cci i stockhoyers .Chaw-
man; Paul J. Gand President S CEO: Steven V LJ. IL inc.: NY Ad­
dress: 2M South Ave.. Pougnkeep&ie. H i 12601-4870. Tel.: 845-
452-2000. Internet-. mvwxheneigygroup.cwn. 

C H E n e r g y G r o u p con t inues t o search 
f o r . u t i l i t y assets t o acqu i r e . The compa­
ny intends Lo invest as much as $200 m i l -
lion (half debt, ha l f equity) on low-risie as­
sets in vir tual ly any aspect of the electnc 
or gas business. These assets would ideally 

f irodtice a return on equity of at least 10%. 
f CH is unable to f ind a suitable invest­

ment, we think i t would resume its stock-
buyback program. Two years ago, the 
board of directors Authorized the company 
to repurchase up to four mill ion common 
shares over ' s five-year period, but CH 
suspended the program i n 2003 after i t 
bought back roughly 600.000 shares. 
We have ra ised o u r 2004 est imate by 
$0.10 a share, to $2.85, due to CH's 
strong first-quarter showing. The company 
has'done a good job of reducing expenses 
at its oil-distribulion uperationa. Our re­
vised forecast is the high end of the com­
pany's target of S2.6'.)-.t2.85. and we think 
It might iivt>n be a hit conservative. CH's 
guidance, and our figures, do not assume 
Fhe purchase of any assets. 
Earn ings w i l l l i k e l y decl ine i n 2005. 
That's batause some regulatory incentives 
that wi l l amount to. 55.B minion (fits year 

"liTfeons. (E) H5!i>ba&Tv 
•rrt»;d or; w-r -nS tquiiy 
:.ii:ici) <:<< avy. cotrv eil. 
Ci.maie. A'.e:53t! 

w i l l expire at the end of 2004. 
F inances are s t rong . The fixed-charge 
coverage and common-equity ratio are well 
above the averagee for the electric u t i l i t y 
industry. CH's solid balance sheet nontrib-
utes to a Safety rank of 1 'Highest) for its 
stock. 
The u t i l i t y s h o u l d b e n e f i t f r o m r e g u ­
l a t o r y s t ab i l i ty . I t has been able to earn 
a healthy (but not exces^i /e) reLurn on 
equity under a three-year regulatory 
agreement that was originally due lo ex­
pire in mid-2004. Central Hudson has ex­
tended i t unt i l mid-2006, and i t has the 
option to extend i t unt i l mid-200t>. 
T h i s s tock con t inues to t rade a t a 
h i g h pr ice-earnings m u l t i p l e , by u t i l i ­
ty s tandards. Tho yield is above average 
for a uti l i ty, which is understandable i n 
view o f t h e fact that a dividend hike is un­
likely in the near future. We think take­
over speculation continues to he renectfid 
i n the share price, but wn duo'i advise i n ­
vestors to purchase this uouiiy suiely for 
buyout posyibiiiiiot. A i tiie cu f i en i .v.mia-
liot), tut i l - re turn polt-riia! in •.iiJl.'7-iOOy is 
subpar. 

Paul E. IhiMi. CPA June •.!. &ti>4 
(8) Divi:i**ils Hiis.-*cal;'/ oa'd in early Feo-v 
afy Mfiy Aig^sl. and Ncvemoti. " D/Mtenii 
id f ives^ in i fa* a*<»laiue, [Cj i ro .»• 
langiuti .c'ClSasa < r^d. S'BO'.'ih ( 0 ) . ' 

et c ig coil Ra i i^ 
n Ol: 12 05?:. 
;-3 O.Mv Sa.. 

VTV; <:-s ••.(-.;•*••) A-, rq-n w , i r i -3:1,r i • c-v:-*w rar i i . : - . - . ui ••..•.•i •-. -'f -: 
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0.67p 4.7%ipid|l57 CENT. VERMONT RS.NYSE,V . 19.81 
TIMELINESS 4 i m m m w 

SAFETY 3 ftoeami 

TECHNICAL 4 t»OT<iKMH 

BETA 50 (iCOcUrtcq 

mmmm 

tt 
Price 

18 j 

Gain 
Annf Total 

i fietum 
^ 1Q% 

Insider Decisions 
J A S O N O J F M 

teBu) 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 
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|t>M g 0 0 9 0 4 0 G 1 
inVtttuUohal Decisions 

totm MJm 
Wfcj 37 M W 
toM i4 IB 
Ktfiflm 4g$4 5016 S316 

High: 2S.6 22.0 
20.1 12, t 

14.4 
133 
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0.951 DfinJtJWJ p sn 

• • • RtUtve Price SUwdh 
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tt.6 
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(VERADO 
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15.7 
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16.5 

24.1 
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Target Price Range 
2007 200B 2009 

% TOt RETURN 4/04 
TUB VLJUUTH. 

root w u 
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3yr. JI.7 J8.I 
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Pension Ass«tv13Aia $58.3 mii.. 

- ,OWlg.$91^^I. 
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Ind. 37.856 shs. 4.15%; 10.000 Slis. 4.65%; 
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Common Stock 12,102,061 shs. as of «3IV04 
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MARKET CAP; $250 milgqo (pmaB Cap) 

2772 
17.3 

2413 
19.1 

2908 
18.3 

304.7 
17.2 

303.8 
4.0 

419.8 
16.6 

ma 
14.8 

3025 
12:4 

303.4 
200 

306.0 
18.4 

31J 
214 

315 
225 

36.1% 
2.1% 

36.5% 
22% 

34.5% 
2.8% 

34.8% 
.6% 

m 
15% 

38.5% 
2% 

39.5* 
.7% 

414% 
.7% 

374% 
4% 

S20% 
.7% 

34.911 340% 

Revenues {Smin) 
NetprofllUmlll) 

4(.4% 
504% 

404% 
5i:9% 

38.7% 
53.2% 

34.0% 
57.7% 

34.1% 
574% 

44.9% 
484% 

45.7* 
50.0% 

3334 
324.6 

Ufi.3 
327.0 

360.2 
324.9 

3244 
321.6 

311.5 
319.9 

379.4 
314.7 

381.7 
311.0 

6-61 
47% 

m 

6.3% 
92% 

'9.5% 

6.6% 
8.5% 
6.7% 

6.7% 
8.0% 
6.1% 

24% 
1.9% 
1.1% 

5.8% 
7.9% 
6.0% 

5.7% 
6.9% 
6.3% 

454% 

309-6 

414% 
54.1% 

S4% 
574% 

3&5% 
510% 

3654 
304.6 

366.7 
296-7 

775 
60.5% 

Income TaiR»te 
AFUOC%toNetPro(tt 

130 
27.0 

"sm" 

US 
320 

54% 
6.0% 
S.5% 

72% 
94% 
94% 

64% 
80% 
8.1% 

E1ECTRJC DPEHATmQ STAllStlCS -

W SJ? • . 8,40 

NMF 
109% 

4.3% 
53% 

34% 
64% 

2.4% 
74% 

NMF 

m 

7.0% 
i.o% 

7.0% 

L0% 

lonj-Tenn Debt Ratio 
Common Equity Ratio 
TeUCapHiltttnlty 
N^P|artf$mtlli 

32.f% 

4£5 
350 

24% 
72%. 

14% 
80% 

4% 
82% 

3.9% 
61% 

32% 
63% 

19% 
51% 

Rdum on Total Cap! 
Return on Shr. Equity 

Retained b Com Eq 
ABOv'tittoNttPnrf 

7.5K 
JL5* 
9.S% 

"TirT 
5S% 

BUSINESS: Cenlral Vermort Public Service CorpcvBtfon tuppSet: 
electricity to 145,000 customers in a laige portion of.Verawm. EKN>-
trie retaJ revenues f03): (esidentia). 47.6%; comroereiai, ©JMfc in- • 
ttefiial, 12.8%; other, 4%. Gmerafim source f03): nocJeai. 
50.0%; hydro. 3 3 ^ ; other, 17.0%- PurcWd power nets: SOSff, 
<* "03 twenoes. Owns 604% of Vermom Eiecmc Power Compaq 

end 5845%. <t Vermont. Yarikee' Midear. Power .Corporation-
Diverted Connectinji VaDey Electric Co, 1A)4. '09 depredafibn 
rale: 32%. Has SIS empfeyees; 8.720 slockhofders. Chairman: 
Frwleric H BetUand. Piesttonl & CEO. Robert H. Young. In­
corporated: Vermont- Address:' 77 Grove SL. Rutland, Vermont 
05701. telephone: 800-354-2877. internet w** .cvps.com. 

225 251 241 
ANNUAL RATES Past 
of change (per sh) 10 tn. 
Revenues 1.0H 
'Cash Flow" -.59 
Ean t̂ms -2.511 
Dividends . .4411 
Book Value 1.59 

Pad Esfd'01-"03 
(Yr i ' toW-W 

-.5* 
2.0% 3.5* 
6.0% 7,5% 

. .5% S.5K 
1.0% 5.5ft • 

Cal-
endar 
W 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 

Cal­
endar 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 

Cal­
endar 

2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 

QUARTERLY flEVEHUESfSrniir 
Mar.31 JutUQ 3ep.30 OeOI 
78.0 73.9 75.1 75.6 
76.5 71.9 75.7 79.3 
79.5 73.6 73.8 79.1 
84.1 7i.O 75J) zap 
M 7tf 71$ m 

EARNINGS PEII SHARE ^ 
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 0ec.31 

.30 d.OI 

.37 .30 

.35 .36 

.51 .3$ 

.45 M 

.29 

.47 

.35 

.39 

.43 

.55 

.40 

.33 

.37 

.42 
QUAflTERLV DIVIDENDS PAID B> 

Mar.3t Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31 
.22 .22 .22 22 68 
.22 .22 22 .22 .sa 
.22 .22 .22 .22 ' 63 
22 .22 .22 22 .68 
23 .23 

Fun 
Year 
3024 
303.4 
306.0 
Sff 
31S 

Fun 
Year 

53 
1.54 
1.41 
1.65 
1.79 

Full 
Year 

Cen t r a l V e r m o n t P.S. is u n f l e r g o m e a -
f u l l cost-of 'Service r e v i e w . A stipulaaon.. 
of the 2002 sale of the Vermont Yankee 
nuclear plant to Entergy called for a state 
examination of CVs retail rates i n 2003 
and 2004. Management had hoped to avoid 
a review by reaching a settlement wi th the 
Department of Public Service. Tha t agree­
ment provided for a rate freeze to yearend 
2004, a one-half percentage point reduc­
tion in the allowed return on common 
equity, to 10.6%, and the paydown of 
deferred costs wi th earnings above retuma 
of 10.75% in 2003 and 10.5% in 2004 and 
2005. The Vermont Public Service board 
approved the rate plan, but l imited the re­
turn on equity to 10.25%, and ordered a 
step-up in.deferred cost amortization and 
a reduction i n deferred charges wi th the 
proceeds ($21 million} from the recent sale 
of Connecticut Valley. CV was unsuccess­
fu l in a reconsideration of this order. As 
part of the ongoing cost review, manage­
ment wil l hie for a rate hike to be effective 
April 1, 2006. The regulatory review lends 
some uncertainty to CV's future earnings. 
The company w i l l r e f i n a n c e $75 m i l ­
l i o n i n second mor tgage bonds th is 

year. These bonds carry an interest rate 
of 8.125%. New debt securities l ikely w i l l 
have coupons of 5% to 6%, result ing i n 
notable interest savings, l b 2007-2009. CV 
is responsible for less than $5 mil l ion i n 
additional maturities. As of March 3 l e t , 
the company's long-term debt-to-total capi­
tal ratio was a modest 37.2%. Improving 
free cash flow should cover capital spend­
ing needs and allow for regular dividend 
increases in the 3 to 6 years ahead. 
Ca t amoun t has establ ished n e w w i n d -
p o w e r j o i n t ventures . Earlier this year, 
the subsidiary inked deals wi th Marubeni 
Corp. of Japan and Statkraft of Norway to 
develop prqjects i n New England and the 
Uniteti Kingdom, respectively. Catamount 
plans to bring more than 200 megawatts of 
wind capacity on line, worldwide, w i t h i n 
the next few years. The subsidiary w i l l 
support CVs efforts to increase income 
through 2007-2009. 
Though the stock is untimely, it o f f e r s 
a yield and dividend growth above 
the industry averages. The recent share 
price considers much of the risk of the cur­
rent rate review in our opinion. 
Daoid M. Reinier June 4. 2004 

Basic earnings. Exd. nonrecurring items: 
•94. d14c; 95, 4c; '96, lOf; '97. (17c; 00. 2ec; 
"01. tja7c: 02, nel die; '03. t2s: 'Q. '04. 3tc. 
tnd. gainytosses Irom unaef-recovery ot pur­

chased powei coils (rom '97-'0l. Hm egs. 
lepon lale July. (B) Oiv'ds hist, paid in mkJ-
Feb.. May, Aug., and Nov. • Div'd reinvest, 
plan avai (CJ Ind defd digs. In 03 R63/sh 

5 20}*. Win Irt Put*www. Inc. Al nahti ttttnte. fxtu* mtiti U ti CMtnea ratr. xw.a b»i;-.e-l » be twattt VW rf pro'Wa wOwut ol tn im) 
THE PiJBLtSHEH 15 HOT fleSKW^eLE FCR AW $R3CtiS Ofl OW&GNS McBEtt. In. fwi*iu*>,-, atn, to, iuUutw S wm w tammtK*. KW-na eu >*o pM 
of i '-er w -ecK-cra -fsci PS'fJ v "j^vvrn r J-Y v-^,-/1**- iy* v ..-.M •J-O.I—. ....... •• • 

(OJ in mill., at '̂tl (« tpiil, (El Rate base: net 
ong. cost. Rate aDwed on com. eq. in '01: 
11.0V earned in 03 9 2°V Reg- Om : Below 
Avg (F) Exd Conn. Valley resiils beg. in 03 

Company's Rnanciat Slrtnglh 
Sloch's Price Stability 
Price Growth Persisience 
Earnings Predictability 

Tasubscritiecal 

90 
25 
45 
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0.83p 5,9%lifî T58 
46.0 I 45.0 I 1 ' Target Price Range 
36.6 37.2 20ff l 2008 |20O9 

80 

CON. EDISON NYSE. -EO 
TIMELINESS 5 LwcWWW* 

SAFETY 1 He* Mm 

TECHNICAL 3 RasaKlMU 
BETA .60 ( I W . M B A H ) 

2007-09 PROJECTIONS " 
Annl Total 

Price Gain Return 

K 8 m 'A 
Insider Decisions 

J A S O M D J 
toBur 1 0 1 2 0 1 1 
OrtkKK O 1 1 0 0 0 8 
ISM D 1 1 £ 0 O 

F U 
0 0 
O 1 

3 9 1 
Instltuttonal Decisions 

loain Nan UJCOI 
I* Mr 165 164 160 
b M 130 147- 148 

?IB mw v&m 

37.8 32.4 
30.3 23.0 

» 38.78 &> 14.902!$ 
25.5 

LEGENDS 
OSR i Qi-iirOi p Wi 
torcn t l Intued Rite 

. . . • HeU*»» Aifct Sliengei 
Opjorti: Ves 

7 ^ 

Percont 6 
shares 4 
UacM 2 

:m 

34.6 
25.0 

41.5 
27.0 

i i i 
1187 M i 

56.1 
39.1 

53.4 
33.6 

39.5 
262 

43.4 
31.4 

RELATIVE 
P/! RATIO 

45.4 
32.7 

%70T.RfTUHHC04 

STOCK 
12.0 
29.6 
17.4 

tyr. 
3yf. 

43.4 
281 

.*7.4 

10 

[-75 

19W 1993 1S1 I M gQQI 1003 SOW 
22.41 
3£2 
2.47 
1.60 

24.33 
. 3.02 

2.49 
172 

25.15 
m 
2.S4 

25.73 
3.90 
2.32 
166 

25.36 
4.06 
246 
1.90 

26.73 
4.3B 
£.66 
154 

27.13 
4.77 
2.96 
200 

2732 
487 
2.93 
2.04 

29-62 
4.97 
2.63 
2M 

3924 
506 

2.10 

30.46 

3.04 
2M 

36.04 
6.74 
3.13 

44.48 
Si) 
2.74 
2.1 B 

45.41 
6.70 
3.21 
2.20 

39.65 
5.44 
313 
222 

43.61 
5.12 
2J3 
224 

41.60 
185 
2.(0 
126 

n.ss 
no 
270 

"Off 
.30.45 

Bevenuet persti 
"Cash Flew'per ih 
Eamingi per sh * . 
B/dOcd'dpciih • • 
CaplSpendngpeftb 
Book Value per sh c 

4Z5S 
B.70 

tso 
ZS4 

252 
1S.44 19.21 19.73 

-139 
20.1S 20.89 

• 3J7 
2i:&3 

322 
22.62 

1% 
2351 

22633 23393 234J7 234.91 23496 

2J7 
2437 

278 
26.18 

2 S 
25.08 

3.17 
£5.31 

4.53 
25.91 26.71 

5.68 
27.68 

5.72 
28.44' 

its 
2fLU 

236.49 23253 
9.0 
.75 

72% 

100 
.76 

69 \ 

103 
.77 

7 St. 
.69 

7.6% 

1TJ 
.72 

6.5% 

111 
.77 

5.6% 

9.3 
.61 

7.2% 7.15 

10.1 
63 

7J% 

10.9 
.63 

65% 

ISJ 

4.6% 

140 
30 

.4.9% 

123 
.78 

6.6% 

\2S 
.61 

V7% 

13.3 
.73 

5.3% 

144 
.83 

55% 

YtlmLk* 
Avg Annl fve RSUO 
RelatWt Pff Ratio 
Avg Anal Div'd illeM 

lap 
l.M 

i.6% 
CAPfTAL STRUCTURE ts ot 12/31/03 
Total Debt $7058 mil Du* In i Yrs 11687 mfl. 
LT Debt $6733 mS-. IT loterest 8401.0 mi. 
(LT interest eame*' 3.1x1 
Pension Assets-12/03 $6.7 Ml. Oblig. $6.7 M. 

Pfd Stock 1212 6 mH' Pfd Div'd $12.5 mil. 
1 £15,319 shs. $$ cum. no par, can. $105 a sh.; 
376.626 Shs. 4.66% dim. $100 par, cad. $101 to 
$102.60 a sh. Sinkinb Fund ends 2009:370,500 
shs. 6.125% cum. $100 par. 

Oommoo BtOcK 225340220 shs. 
MARKET CAP; $ M Wllpn (Lt^e Cap) 

6373.1 
734.3 

65363 
7233 

6969.7 
694.1 

7121.3 
7128 

7093.1 
7293 

74913 
714.2 

9431.4 
596.4 

06343 
6963 

6481.9 
682.1 

13% 
35.4% 

.8% 
36.4% 

.7% 
343% 

3% 
16.6% 
• .5% 

34.3% 
.8% 

34.6% 
1-2% 

40.0% 
1.3% 

363% 
23% 

96273 
6393 

10080 10340 
870 

33.7% 
43% 

.40.7% 
503% 

39.1% 
543% 

413% 
55.7% 

40.1% 
563% 

303% 
56.4% 

44.4% 
53.1% 

10032 
10561 

10125 
10814 

10283 
11067 

10437 
11267 

10353 
11407 

46.6% 
49.1% 

483% 
49.6% 

50.1% 
48.1% 

50.4% 
483% 

H0% 
3.0% 

4 m 

10% 

RevftnuetftnuU) * 

IncomtTuRate -
AFUDC % to Md Profit 

10720 
m 

JfW 
10% 

410% 
48JK 

Looj-Tenn OeWRaHo 
Common Eouity Ra5o 

101B6 
11364 

11137 
11S93 

11417 
12248 

12302 
13329 

83% 
123% 
133% 

B.6% 
11.7% 
125% 

82% 
115% 
11.7% 

8.*% 
11.4% 
11-7% 

ELECTRIC OPERATING STATISTICS 
2001 . 2QG2 

43% 
69% 

93% 
71% 

J2% 
74% 

14% 
72% 

B.6% 
11.6% 
113%. 
33% 
70% 

63% 
12.6% 
12.9% 

73% 
10.4% 
10.7% 

4.1% 
69% 

£3% 
80% 

7.6% 
11.8% 
123% 

7.1% 
11.1% 
113% 

13369 
15225 

litOO 
15830 

6.3% 
93% 
93% 

U% 
tin 
15% 

im 
i$S9Q -m 
84% 

.10% 

totd I 
Het PUnl ($mflO-

llS% 

3.8% 
69% 

'4.0% 
• 66% 

1.9% 
•71% 

m 
87% 15% 

Return on Total Capl 
Return on Shr. Equity 
RehirooflCofflBquity?. 
ReUMtoCWiW . 

1700 
To% 

84% 

BUSlNESSt ConsoGdaied Edsoft. Inc., parent of Consolidated 
Edson Company et New Yorir, Inc fells elect (78% of revs.), gas -
(16%), steam (6%) h most ol New York C»y and Westchester 
County. Acquired Orange & Roddand UtiEttes' 7/99. Commercial 
r̂ v. ratio (SSK) compares Kith 32% tor the Industry. Noninrame 
(axes and avg.' price per tart are among the highest in U.S. Fuel 

costs: 61H of revs.; labor tibcts, (4%. 2003 reported ^wwec n i * 
30%. Esfd planl age 6 years. In '03, porch, almost B| enefgy il 
sold on firm contracts'with honUSty generalon. Has 14,000 thf t t , 
93.760 common sh r̂ehoftlefs. Chmn., CEO & Pret Eugene R. 
McGrath. Incj N.Y. Add: 4 Jrvir« Place, New York, N.Y. 10003. 
Ti l : 21Z-46O-390?. Intimet wwivxonediora. 

342 313 209 
ANNUAL RATES Past 
dchwgeCperih] IDYri 

5.0% 
30% 
2.0% 
1.6% 
3.0% 

ReveflUfS 
'Gash Flow" 
• aminos 
Wvlde/Ss 
look Value 

Past Est'd'OI-'CO 
SYrt. toW-'OS 
7.5% • Ni 
1.0% i.OK 
.5% -1.$% 

1.0% 1.0% 
2.0% 2.5% 

Cal­
endar 

QUARTERLY REVENUES {I N i ) 
MarJI Jun.30 Sep.30 Oec.31 

FuO 
Year 

2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
200S 

2866 2112 2633 1943 
£036 1649 2539 2057 
2571 2176 2801 2279 
2685 2225 2850 2320 
272S 22S5 2890 2368 

9634.0 
8481.9 
9827.0 
10090 
10240 

Cal­
endar 

EARNINGS PER SHARE* 
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Oec.31 

Full 
Year 

2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 

.84 .46 1.30 59 

.78 .46 1.33 .56 

.72 29 1.16 .66 

.68 M U0 .57 

.$$ 27 US .69 

3.21 
3.13 
2.83 
260 
270 

Cal­
endar 

QUARTERLY WVIDENBS PAID • « 
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31 

. Full 
Year 

2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 

.545 .545 .545 545 

.55 .55 .55 .55 

.555' .555 -555 ' .555 

.56 .56 .56 .56 

.565 

2.'8 
2.20 
2.22 
2.24 

Consol idated Bdipon awa i t s a f e d e r a l 
c o u r t decision o n i t s c o n f l i c t w i t h 
Nor theas t U t i l i t i e s ( N U ) . ED's 1999 
agreement to acquire N U was terminated 
a year later, with each-party accusing the 
other of violating contract terms.' ED filed 
suit, claiming that N U made unprofitable 
deals that would wipe out most of the 
merger's benefits and that this constituted 
a legal basis for terminating the agree­
ment. CD also asked for an unspecified 
sum for NU's misrepresentation of facts 
and requested the court to absolve i t from 
any damages N U might seek. N U counter-
sued for $1 billion, on the grounds that its 
shareholders would have received an ac­
quisition premium of that amount i f the 
transaction had closed. There's no indica­
tion when the case wi l l be decided. Though 
an unfavorable rul ing would have a mate­
rial adverse effect on ED, the company's 
strong finances would help parry the blow. 
There's lots of rate a c t i v i t y a foo t . Last 
November, management filed for $108 mi l ­
lion in higher gas tariffs to cover inf ra­
structure expenditures. An order, due in 
the fourth quarter, would boost revenues 
in the winter months of high gas usage. 

ED also applied for $129 million in in­
creased steam rptes to cover the cost of 
repowering a 20O-megawatt plant put it 
may bill customers only $64 million, be­
cause of fuel savings. Finally, the company 
seeks $550 million in higher annual elec-
trio revenues to take effect in April, 2006. 
Earnings will likely decline this year. 
Pluses include an improving local econo­
my, particularly in the financial sector,, 
and higher g^s and steam rates in the De­
cember period. On the down side, pension 
and insurance costs are rising, and mar­
gins on merchant plant operations are 
lower. Ibo, a full year of additional shares 
outstanding will be dilutive. All told, we 
estimate an 8% decline in 2004 earnings, 
to $2.60 a share. A likely increase in elec­
tric rates points to a modest gain next 
year. The stock is untimely. 
These shares might interest conserva­
tive utility investors. The yield is more 
than a full percentage point above the in­
dustry norm, and dlviaend growth pros­
pects to 2007-2009 are about average. 
What's more. Con Edison carries our high­
est Financial Strength rating of A++. 
Arthur H. Mednlie June 4. 2004 

(A) EPS diluled. Exd. nonrecur. "CB. (He). 
'03, |45c). Nexl egs. report dee late July. 
(B) Dividends hisloricalfy paid in mid-Mar.. rr«J-
june, mid-Sept. arid rnkt-Dec • Div d reinvesi. 

plan avarf. (C) ircludes -rtanoHes. in 03. 
SH92/sh. (0) '>\m base: ie! onginat cosl. 
Raie afd eiec. CC.H-VJR ec-iiy: '97 12 9%: 
ejrneii on "03 ave/ag; co-w-on eo«-ty: 10 2V 

Regulatory Climate. Average. 

IVE P'JSi'SnEn S '.OT asjPOSS'flE *OR AW ih-CMa Ofl OuiSSO.-.s tiEftt.f. Ir-i 
1 --escj S'CM • 

Company's Financial Strength A-^ 
Stock's Price El obi Illy 96 
Price Growth Persistence 45 

. Earnings Prediclabllity M 

To subscribe, call 1-£]00-033-0ai6. 
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DUQUESNE LIGHT NYSE-UQE W 19.34 L,17.6(M) P/E RATIO 

TIMELINESS 3 UMStoim 

SAFETY 4 iMiiuwai 

TECHNICAL 3 Lowral&WH 
BETA .n OOi'hUnell 

20O7-O9 PfiOJECTlONS 
Annl Tolal 

Price Gain Return 

Insider Decisions 
J A S O N 
0 0 0 0 0 

d o o o o 
O O 0 0 O 

loBuj 

CAPfTAL STRUCTURE is of 3/31 AH ' 
Total Debt 51022.6 ihiL Doe la S Yrf 590.0 mil. 
LT Debt $932.3 mft . IT Interest t67i) iiiB. 
ILtinterest earned: l l x ) . 
Pension As$el$-12to $670 mffl. ObRg. $694 mil 

Pld Stock $71A mil Pfd W^iJ $7.7 ffA. 
ir«L 1.05 mill. shs. X76V4.20% cun. Dviquesne 
LioM ph), i50 par, SM Bq. vat 10 shs 6J% En-
viroGaspId,$100^0pp3ri$100^)b)-yaL; . 
436.243 shs series A,' $2.80. Duquesne Light pfti. 
S1.00pa(.$36.50liq.'v"al. 
Common Slock 76.192,342 shs. as dl W0I0* 
MARKET CAP; $<.i bil Bon j W Cap| . -

ELECTRIC OPBRATING STATISTICS 

WA 4.M :' 4.11 
WA VA Hfj 

tt'A HfA Hf; 

74 183' .226. 
ANNUAL RATES Past 
of change (per ih) 10 Yr*. 
Revenues 
"Ca^t Flow" 
Earrunps 
Dividefids 
Book Value 

Past Ett'd'oi-'ta 
SYrv toWrtS-

1.0%. &% -as* 
.6% -4.0% -7.0% 

-7.0ft -18.5% 11.0% 
2.5% -.5% -4.0% 
•65% -10.5% 5.0% 

Csl- QUARTERLY REVEHUES U mB-)* Full 
endir Mar.31 Jun.30 SepJO OecJI Year 
2001 3203 313.4 3513 310.7 1296.1 
2002 265-9 249.4 273.8 2305 '1019.4 
2003 220.3 215.8 24fi.0 220.7 M2.8 
2004 217.1 21* 247 2m XQ 
2005 235 230 26S 23$ 9$S 
Cal­ EARNINGS PER SHARE0 

FuU 
endar Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31 Year 
2001 .22 .10 -25 d.26 .31 
2002 .21 32 .56 .25 °1.23 
2003 .27 .12 .39 .25 103 
2004 .28 27 .3$ .17 1.10 
2005 .32 .31 .41 21 12$ 
Cal­ QUARTERLY OWltJENOS PAID c " Full 

endar Msr.31 Jun.3Q SeD.30 DecJI Year 
2000 .40 .40 .40 -40 1.60 
2001 .42 .42 .42 . .42 1.68 
2002 .42 .42 .42 25 1.51 
2003 .25 .25 .25 .25, 1.00 
20M .25 .25 

m m 0.98 W 

BUSINESS: Duqiiesie LigM HokSnos, be (formerly DOE, Inc.), 
Ihroogh its Duquesne U^A Co submary, distributes efediiaty to 
507,000 ct^ttmefs in an.fl17-square-mile service area, hdudinfl 
PAetiu^h and raunkspaBSes in weetem Pennsytvania. Other sub-
sitfia^.DQf Capft OQt Cbmiit, OQE Energy Sves. OQE ^nls, 
aiMI PQ£ Fihcl gO03 dec opw. t w . cesttfl, 37.6%; oamnw^l. 

41.5%; irxn, 17^%: other. 32% Sold generafinQ assets lo Ortoo 
Power'HWQS 4/00: Pro Am lo Ferrelijas Ptnrs 12/02; AquaSoorce 
to Phiadelphia SiiHirtwn 7/03. 2003 deprec- rate: 4.1%. Has aboil 
1,4% employees; 50,780 stockhoklerc. Chrmn: Ri*. Soizbn*. 
CEO, « Pres.: MJC O'Srieft. Ino: PA. Addr.: 411 Seventh Ave., 
Pittsburgh, PA. 15219. TeU 412^3MO0O r̂WttK www.djexom. 

Duqtiesne t i g h t Holdings hopes to ex­
tend Its P i w i d e r Of Last Resort 
(PQLR) rat^ plan. Under the current 
plan,^ which expiree at yearend, the Du­
quesne Light'subsidiary distributes power 
to retail customers, who do not choose an 
alieiiiative provider of service, at a rea­
sonable profit. Last April, the company 
amended its extension filing (originally 
made in December) to reflect resolutions of 
issues' with lead consumer and business 
advocates. The revised POLR plan calls for 
a residential and small commercial gener­
ation rate increase of 7.0% in 2005. From 
BOOB to 2010, generation rates would not 
rise more than 5.9%. Generation rates for 
large commercial and industrial customers 
would be subject to market prices, with an 
allowance to request competing supply 
proposals annually Distribution tariflTs, 
barring any unusual circumstances, would 
hold steady from 2006 through 2007. The 

Eending $120 million purchase of the Sun-
ury coal plant (402 megawatts), and new 

wholesale contracts, would enable Du­
quesne to provide service. Positive deci­
sions from Pennsylvania and federal regu­
lators are likely this summer. Meanwhile. 

Management is rebalancing; the com­
pany's capital structure. During the 
past few years, Duquesne paid down sig­
nificant amounts of debt, with the aid of 
asset dispositions. Additional debt retire­
ments and refinancings are now in prog­
ress. Annual interest expense is on the 
decline. Though no common stock issu­
ances,* aside from those made via the divi­
dend reinvestment program, are planned, 
we expect the company's common equity 
ratio to improve in the coming years. Ap­
proval of the POLR plan and new market 
opportunities, stemming from Duquesne's 
membership in the Pennsylvania-New 
Jersey-Maryland interconnection, would 
support steady earnings streams. Better 
cash flow would allow the company to 
meet its yearly dividend and capital 
spending requirements. 
The stock offers a hijgh yield. In recent 
time, Duquesne improved its risk profile 
by shedding noncore investments (technol­
ogy, propane, water services) and paring 
debt. The risk of POLR plan disapproval 
appears minimal. Investors focusing on 
current income may now recommit. 
Dtwid M. Reimer June 4, 2004 

(A) Beginning in Mar. 02. re fleets dlscontlnua-
len tn competitive iransibon charge. (B) 
Diluled ics. Excl. nonrecurr. items: '97. I7e; 
'98. iJJI.06; "00. $1.08: 01, d$3.06: '02, 

Drv'ds his). paW in early Jan.. Apr., July, aw 
Cd- * Div'd reinvest, plan aval (0) Ind. regu-
lalory assels In '03, S3.73/$b. [E] in miH. aq'd 

lor splii. (F) Rate base daler.n: lair val. Rate 
al'owsd on com. eq. *) '39; 12.3J.J. Rn on avg. 
com. =q.: '03. 3*-l%. (G) Exd. ftare- ops. 

0 iiiH. '.'ĵ e 'ure Puii'ihirc. Ai> ngMs resfYKf, FMua1 iraieriat .9 abuiotd Iron sources W*J*M :o IM IMUIE •( t̂c-.ri-M v.uvx.: *» 
'r-E "^L'SMER rS NOT RESPONSiaii TOR ANY IRROPS OR OM'S&ONS HEWN. Ths ai*)Wo 4 watt lor wst:tia's 
ri r r», if fKJKfccrt rt«« a t f i « wmrvwd o trt orr.iM (ttorvic v wtr bra. or USM t* gmeitn; » niituij u, j.vu 1 

Company's Financial Strength B 
Stock's Price Slabillty 75 
Price Growth Persisience 25 
Earnings Predictability 40 

To subscribe call 1-80Q-O33-CG46. 
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ENERGY EAST CORP. NYSE-EAS W 22.81 
TIMELINESS 5 Lortto^an 

SAFETTf 2 iCKt-aJWOi 

TfCHNlCAL 3 itucabim 

SETA .Bu i l O I - V i i ^ u ] 
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93 
.68 

8.0% 
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.57 
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S.6% 
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U% 
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13% 
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.66 

42% 

9.8 
30 

4.7% 

14.0 
.76 

4.6% 

14.6 
.85 

4.6% 

Til CAPfTAL STHUCTURS u ol M l M 
Total Debt $4333.6 mtfiDuf In 5 Yr i (946.6 n i l . 
LT Debt S3997.8 m i l . LT Interest $249.9 mA. 
Inci. S345 mil. S " & mand. redeem, bust pld! sec. 
ILT interest earned: 2.3*) 
Pension A»sets-12A3 32.39 WL Oblia Sai4 b * 
Pfd Slock St l l S miH: Pfd DiVd ttlmS. 
4SB.192 shs. 3.50%-6.Q0%, cum., $100 par, re­
deemable at SioO-SUft 108,706 # s . "8.0%, cun., 
J3.125 par. flGSE: 470.000 shs. 4.0V?.0% cum. 
[J100 par). caltaWe at ilfrl-SlOS; 226,000 shs. 
6.60% com., subject to manttetory retfempfioh. 
Common %totk 146,W.751 shs. as 61 « 3 « M ' 
MABKETCAPiMJbUHonjmdCap). . . . . 

1838.8 
167. 

353% 
. 1.9% 

2009.5 
1P6.7 

1.1% 

2059.4 

1682 

1.3% 

2130.0 
184.6 

2499.4 
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2278.6 
226.1 

385% 
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9.4% 
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46.6% 
53.0% 
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3% 

60?%" 
38-4% 
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J % 
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395% 
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13.1% 

460U 
5.1% 
7.7% 
8.0% 

37.6% 
2.0% 

S9fe% 
38i% 
6681.1 
5778.1 

5.1% 
7.9% 
B.1% 

40.0% 

5505 

7.0% 
-7^% 

4575 

m 
Revenues (SmBI) 

1-M 
56L*K 
42.5% 

Income T n Rats 
AFUDC % tp K d Profit 

C4<S 

$W 

an 

Long-tenn Debt Ratio 
Common Equfty Ritto 
M a l C t p t t d M 
Net Plant {fcriP) 

(.4% 
57% 

55% 
54% 

8-8% 

45% 
6-0% 
42% 

7.1% 
46% 

2:9% 
65% 

3.1% 
63% 

1JS9, 

m 
2M 

m 

Return on Total Capl 
Return on Shr. Equity 
Rytyni on Com Equity ^ 
Retained to Com Eq 

AODIVdstoKetProi' 

US* 

M tm 
70% 

BUSINESS: Energy East .Corporation is a hokfihg company tor-
New Yort State Electrie & Gas (NYSEG), Rochesto Gas and EI*o-
tric, CertraJ Maine Power, Connecticul Natural Gas, & Southern 
Conhecticu Gas. Serves 1.8 mil. elec., 904,000 gas customer tn 
NY k New England Acq'd Comeakut Energy 2A0; CMP Oraup, 
CTG Resources & BerfeiWre Energy 8/00; f\G& Energy 6/02. Elec 

rev. breakdown, 'Ol ies \ 44%; cornml, 22%; irxfl, 12%; other, 
20%. Genfrsting sources, '03: not available. Fuel cosls: 50% ol 
revs. 1)3 reported deprec rale: 3-4%. Has 6,300 employMS, 
37,700 stockholdera. Chairman, Pres. 8 CEO: Wesley Vi. v m 
Schadt Inc-- NY. Address: P.O. Box 12904, Afcahy. [IY 12212-
2804. Tet: 51S-434-3049. Internet www.erwrgyeasLavn. 

272 " '202 • 211 

ANNUAL RATES Past 
ofdwgeipersh) IB Yn 
Revenues * 
'Cf ishFtow' 
Earnmos 
Drvidencis 
Book Value 

Past Est'd'01-'03 
S Y r t - b-W-W 

9.5% 12.5% 10% 
6.0% 6.5% . 6,0% 
3.5% 1.0%. 

-1.0% 6.0% 4$% ' 
4.0!t. 4S% 3.0% • 

Cal­
endar 

2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 

1271.1 649.0 798.9 840.B 
1028.6 714.9 1016.2 1Z49.2 
1508.3 986.1 903.1 1196.3 

11566-1 WOO SM 1SS0 
i m 102$ 925 1300 

Cal­
endar 

Cal­
endar 

QUARTEDLY REVENUE!) (J flSl) 
Mar.Sl Jun.30 Sep.30 'Pec.31 

.EARNINGS PER SHAflE * 

2001 .98 23 .21 57 2.00 
2002 .95 .06 .16 .37 1.50 
2003 .90 .20 .01 .31 1.43 
2004 .82 .05 .03 .40 UO 
2005 .00 .09 .07 1.50 

QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID B • 
Mqr.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 0ec.3l 

2000 .22 .22 .22 .22 
2001 .23 .23 23 .23 
2002 .24 .24 24 .24 
2003 .25 25 .25 .25 
2004 26 .26 

Full 
Year 

3T59.& 
4008.9 
45&e 
4750 
4875 

Full 
Year 

Full 
Year 

(A) CWuletf EPS. EJSL nonrec. losses; '66. 7c: 
'99.3i nel: CO- 40c: Ol. 39c-, "02. 6e; gain 
Irom i>scom tp i . ; 03, 2c '011 03 E f t don I 
S.Iii l i . * Ui iLhiiKluvj. 03 One tu change jn iltt. 

Rochester Oas and Electric (a subsidi­
ary of Energy East) has received a 
rate order* The decision was similar to 
the Settlement the utility reached with the 
staff of the New York State Public Service 
Commission. Base electric and gas tariffs 
were frozen through year-end 2008, but 
RG&E was granted electric and gas sur­
charges of 97.4 million (1.4%) and 47.2 
million (2.2%), respectively. The utility 
will be able to recover costs i t deferred 
from 2003 of $36 million for an ice storm 
and $15 million associated with a refuel­
ing outage for the Ginna nuclear plant. 
The allowed returns on equity are 12.25% 
(electric) and 12% gas, with a mechanism 
for sharing returns above these amounts 
with customers. The surcharges will bene­
fit RG&E, but it had to make significant 
concessions; the utility was seeking an 
electric rate hike of $80 million and a gas 
tariff increase of $21 million.' 
The order for RG&E also approved 
the sale of Ginna. The facility had been 
written down, so the company wiU wind up 
with a gain on the sale. The gain, will boost 
Energy East's net income by $2 million a 
year through 2008. Of the $400 million in 

• cash the company will receive, $110 mi l ­
lion will be refunded to customers in vari­
ous installments,through 2007, and the re­
mainder will be used for debt reduction. 
The deal still awaits the approval of the 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I t should 
close around midyear. 
We hitve Cut our 2004 and 2005 earn­
ings estimates. First-quarter earnings 
declined due to higher stock-option ex-

Cense and warmer winter weather. Com-
ined, these factors hurt the year-to-yeal* 

comparison by $0.16 a share. This out­
weighed a $0,07 benefit of cost reductions 
from an ongoing program to iategrate vari­
ous functions among Energy East's six op­
erating utilities. The integration program 
is expected to reduce annual operating ex­
penses, capital spending, and working cap­
ital needs by $80 million, $28 million, and 
$13 million, respectively, by 2006. Costs of 

• implementing this program make earnings 
tough to forecast for now, however. The 
stock is ranked 5 (Lowest) for Timeliness. 
This stock's yield is above average, 
Tbtal-return potential to 2007-2009 is 
about average, by utility standards. 
Paul E. Debbas, CPA June 4, 2004 

Nexl earnings report due lale July. (B) DiVds 
histo'calty paid in mid-Feb., May, Aug.. and 
Nov. • Dw'd reinv. plan avail- (C) Ind. intang. 
In '03: $25 02/sh. (0) In mat, adj. lor spin 

(B) Rale base: Net oifa cosl. Rale aJTd on 
com. eq. foi NYSEG '02:15.5% elec., 10 5% 
gas; RG4E '04:12.25% elec. 12% gas: earn, 
on avg. com. eq.. 'OS* 8.3%. fleg. CCm.: Avg. 

O S * * W W IVs P-etotoro, ire A l rgNj 'Miftetf . ' f t lL i l iqaiaa 4 rtttnM l-om wureei I M ^ M b t>* rtttCJe j n j is orenteJ wffoul " i i r M ts a I M mno 
- - t S-tfl WifiWPESf,OtipeLEFOf»*N-'EfinOPSOPO>*SSlOflSHSRii«.Th« icaon t itrafy lor M)>£flb9r t r w . ncn-ctmmefC-jl. '•Sura ui4 Ho pan 

Company's Financial Strength B++ 
Stock's Price Stability 95 
Price Growth Persistence 60 
Earnings Predictability 80 

To subscribe call 1-800-a33:0046. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURS at of 3/31/04 
Total Debt $97.9/nil DoelaSyif SH.OmO. 
LT Debt (97.9 mX . LT Inteftst S7i) mSL 
Inct R9 mU. cafulaiized leases. 
(LT interest ekwi tu\ 

Leaf es, Uneapltafized None -
Pension Assetj-12A>3 $27.9 mill. 

Pld Stock rtone. . 

Common Slock &.O60,£Sd shs. as ot V30/Q4 
(5.205 mitl. fujjy dHOiK) itis.) 
MARKET CAP: $m mllltoa (Small Cypj -
ELECTRIC OPMAJltitS STATISTICS 

• 2001 2' 

Aqle&dH'iUMf' 
mTiaHfrtWltrttt) 

317&B 3t4 
7.70 7.3 

406.0 406; 

257 ' 327 V . f f 9 . 
ANNUAL RATES Past 
o( change fiwfSti) 10 in. 
Revenues 5.0% 
'Cash Flow" 15% 
Earnings -2.0% 
OWidends -11.0% 
Book Value ' -l.Of. 

Past Etf4'01-'03 
SVn. toW-tB 
9.0% -2(7%' 

• 3.0% ; 1.0% 
14.5% 3 5 * 

•sa' m QUAKTEM REVEHUES (i mill) Full 
endar Mar.31 JUR30 Sep.30 0pc.31 Yê r 
2001 74.8 87.5 76.0 65.2 233.5 
2002 68.9 65.1 73.5 67.1 274.6 
2003 72.9- MS 72.0 71.1 2605 
2004 63.1 50.0 60.0 51.9 215 
20QS 6S.0 52.0 6S.r SS.0 235 

Cal­ EARNINGS PER SHARE (*> Full 
endar Msr.SI jun.30 Sep.30 OecJI Year 
2001 .51 .50 .58 .29 1.88 
2002 .57 32 .52 .55 1.96 
2003 .80 .2? 59 .40 2.01 
2004 .72 .35 .59 M I JO 
2005 JS .3J .61 .46 *.2ff 

Cal­ QUAflTEBLY DfVlOENOS PAID »(Bi 

Full 
endar Mar.Sl Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31 Year 
2000 138 .138 .138 -138 is 
2001 .138 .138 .133 -138 .55 
2002 .138 .138 .138 .19 .60 
2003 .19 .19 .19 19' .76 
2004 .22 

(Al Bast ea^Kjs. Hen eaifw^s «{X)rt due 
ISIB July, Exuioes yam (loe-set) Irom discon-
bnued operaimns* '99. fti 2S:: 00. i$t I9f 
"ill |.Vj 'tt. ti:(Bji"Mde'Hl;liii(0^ailyp3id 

• BUSlNESSt Green Mountain Power Corp. topples electridty V ; Hai'i?$A% interest in Vermont Electric Power Co. and a 33.6% 
north-cenlral, and .pirts ol southern and southeastern Verpiort.' stake in Venrwnt Yankee Nudear Power Corp. Fuel and porch, pwr 
Rev. mb* (%): redeft 26.8%; smsl commit incft, 28.0%; taifc- o3stc70J% ot revt. "03 deprec rale: 4.1%. Has 196 employees, 
comml £ M l , 17.7%; other utOs, 263%: oner. 1^%. FUEJ fT33): 5,120 tlockholden of rec Chrmn: N L Grue. Pres. I CEO: C i . 
hydro. 05.4% I'meL HQ pwdi.); nudear. 37.4% (Verinort Vahkee); OunDfL.lnc:: VT. Addr.: 163 Acorn Lane. Cotehestw. VT KAK. 
wood, 3.5%; ol. 2.7%: gas, 1.3% wind, J%: mkt pitxti., 192%; Tel.: 602-655-8451 Web: www.greenmountainpower.biz. 

Despit* a l ikely decline In t&tal rev­
enues, Green Mountain Power ought 
to earn its allowed re turn on coinmbn 
equity in 2004. Wholesale revenues will 
fall by about $64 million due to a redub-

Finances are well balanced. In . 2002, 
via a Dutch auction, management re­
financed debt under better terms and 
bought back common stock with the aim of 
achieving a 50-50 debt/equity balance, 

tion in power resales to Morgan Stanley, which was essentially realized in 2003. 
under a fuel hedging contract in effect to. Higher retained earnings and a $14 mil-
the end of 2006. OMP will be purchasing lion debt maturity (in 2006j will probably 
less capacity from' suppliers Hydro-Quebec push the equity ratio over 60%. The capi­
at! d Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power this tal structure may well be rebalanced with 
year than it did in 2003. Since the 
wholesale business is low-margined, the 
impact on net income will be minimal. 
Separately, under a three-year retail rate 
settlement approved by state regulators 
late last year, QMP will record $3 million 
in deferred revenues, which will support 
the attainment of a 10.5% rate of return. A 
tight cost structure and local service area 

additional debt financing. GMP's debt 
ratio is in sync with those of most other 
stable power , distribution companies. 
(Note: • Management is unlikely to en­
counter any difficulty renewing undrawn, 
short-term credit facilities this spring.) 
The dividend payout is on the rise. We 
estimate a very modest payout of 42% this 
year. Given improving free cash flow, the 

economic growth of 1% to 2% will shore up board of directors intends to l i f t the divi-
earnings as well. Subject to cost-of-service dend annually, until reaching a ratio of 
requirements, the utility is permitted to 50%-70%. Earnings from an investment in 
raise retail rates by 1.9% next year and by a new transmission line proposed by the 
another 0,9% in 2006 lo maintain the al- Vermont Electric Power Company would 
lowed return on equity. We look for GMP facilitate this goal. St i l l , the recent 
to earn $2.10 a share in 2004 and $2.20 a share price already reflects much of 
share in 2005, on revenues of $225 million the good dividend growth prospects, 
and $235 million, respectively. Dauid M. Reimer June 4, 2004 

«late Mar.. June. Sep., and Dec • OwWend 
reVwestmeni plan available. (C) indixfes 
delerred charges, in "03: flT.05/sh. (0) Rate 
base deiermmaiion: rial original cost. Rale al-

lowed on common equity in '03:10.5%. Ea'ned 
on average common equity in '03:10.6%. Reg-
ufaiory Climate: Below Average. (£] In mdliott 

}'At '/Vv? Lm f.-j-j'-nj. i*- A" ri-yti astiei ra-im nunm .t .-XUSMJ uvn sowees MWVM IO D* maue wa $ fwwdM wi-unies o.' ir.i i/o 
: PtBCS-;<i j :|C1 SEs?ONs;Bl.t 'CH AWtfiHDBS 01 OMISSIONS MEBEW. TI-.S pUfejtOi a Bndij tor wb«ffc«( onn .xe^orr.-iKfcal n t i r j i ho pal 

Company's financial Strength Bv* 
Stock's Price Slabilily 80 
Price Growth Persisience 15 
Earnings Predictability 15 

To subscribe call 1-8Q&TO-0046. 
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NORTHEAST UTILITIES NYSE 
T1MBUNESS 3 %si i7,w 

' SAFETY 3 .^^rtatW 

TECHNICAL 3 Lswyicno: 

2007-09 PROJECTIONS 

Pension Aewts-JE/W %\9m. Obllfl. (1.9 Ml. 
Pttf Stock (1162 mB. Pfd piVd 45.6 o«IL 
Ine. 2.324.000 slis $t^0-J326 rates ($50 par) not 

(sut^ect lo mandatbty redehiption. " 

Common Stock 127.9fst,5«i shs. 
peol4/3tm - . 
MARKET CAP: p-< MlUon |Uld Cap) 

ELECTRIC OPERATING STATISTICS 
2001 -2002 
• !.4 +1.E 
878 " 807 
8.10 7.7| 

Pft i^l t fsalA) 
N^a&wflyFwtrftl 'A 

,2.2 +1.1 

g->a.;'?ggeCor.;\) NMF 99 . 'ISO 
ANNUAL RATES Pwi 
ol cMnge (par ̂ ] 10 Yn. 
Revenues 
'Cash flow' 
Earnings 
PMdentls 
Qcok Value 

6.5% 10.0% 

.!:!% 17-5%-
-11.5% -1.0% 

6% .6% 

Past EsTd OI-'OS 
SYIT toW-'09 

•.5X 

4.5% 

endar 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 

iflOO.5 1583.3 1723.9 1766.1 
i284.5 1141.9 14H.3 1375.6 
1584.2 1330.1 1640.1 1514.6 
1838.3 1535 im 1726.7 
UOO 1750 2170 IM 

Cal­
endar 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 

Csh 
endar 

2000 

zm 
2002 
2003 
2004 

QUARTERLY REVENUES ($ mQL) 
Mar.31 Jun.80 Sep^O 0w.31 

EAfWIffGS PEfl SHARE w 
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31 

.36 .35 .26 .38 

.23 .27 .3$ 
A7 2t .35 .21 
.53 -2? .40 .25 
.53 .2$ .40 27 

QUARTERLY QiVIOENOS PAID (»>-
Mar.31 Jun.3Q Sep,3Q Dtc.31 
.10 
.10 
.'25 
138 

.15 

.10 

.10 

.125 

.138 

.15 

.10 .10 

.125 .125 

.138 .138 
15 .15 

.1625 

Full 
Hit 

6673.8 
5216.3 
6069.2 
TOW 
$000 

Full 
Year 
1.37 
1.08 
124 
UO 
1.45 

Full 
Year 

BUSINESS: Nbrtheatt LHEtiM it to parent of the NU sys, Mifcicti it. 
ihe bigesl UBy in New Enotand and serves two mi«on electricity 
and oas customers. Connecflojl Lioht & Power prwide* aervip^ Ip 
most ot Conn: Pubic Senics Co. ot New Hempshue Hjppfea 
power to ihree qiiarters d New Hampjhire'a populafon: Western. 
Massachusetts Bectrie Co. w r w the western hilt ol Uass. A^fci 

YtrnkM Energy 3/00. 2003 revs: reskfl. 32%; comm^ 27%; M l , 
10%; other 31%- Get sources: nuclear, fossil (steam),' hydro, and 
pyrch. pwr. Fuel ft Purch. Pŵ . costs: 61.4% of "03 revs.' "03 deprec 
rtle: 7-OV Hat 6,755 employees. S3.&96 stodchoihen. Chhnt, 
Pres. t CEO: Chartes W. Shivery. Inc.: CT. Addr.: P.O. Box 270, 
Hartford, CT 06141. Tet 000-990-7269. Wei): wwwmcom. 

We are optimistic about. Northeast. 
Utilities* earnings . prospects, *.. First-
quarter 2004 share net of $0.53 was 
measurably above our estimate of $0.47 
(equal to the prior-year result). Though 
net income from the regulated utilities 
declined, compared to that in the 2003 pe­
riod, profitability markedly increased at 
NlTe competitive group, more than mak­
ing up the difference. I t appears that the 
company now has a better handle on 
managing the nonregulated retail and 
wholesale electricity, and energy service 
businesses. Competitive market coverage 
is expanding apd operating margins are 
favorable, suggesting sustained earnings 

f rowth through 2005 and beyond. Higher 
epreciation and pension expenses are cur­

rently a drag on the utilities' net income 
performance. But added rate relief, operat­
ing cost containment, and capital spending 
controls ought to shore up the bottom line. 
Importantly, KU is expanding the regu­
lated transmission and distribution base, 
which should bring in greater earnings 
streams over the next several years. NU 
may well achieve close to a full share-net 
recovery (to the 1994 level) by 2007-2009. 

An aggressive capital spending pro-' 
gram Is tinder way. Over the next five 
years, NU will spend some $3 billion to 
upgrade its aging power distribution 
network and expand its transmission sys­
tem. Ibo, the company plans to enlarge its 
regulated gas service operation. Favorable 
state and federal rate treatment would 
ensure good long-term earnings growth. 
Competitive businesses will be carefully 
expanded as well, with a close watch on 
operating risk. At the. end of the recent 
March quarter, NU's long-term debt-to-
total capital ratio was a reasonable 61%; 
this excludes nonrecourse rate reduction 
bonds, which are secured by regulated rev­
enues. Rising cash flow should support the 
company's solid financial structure during 
this construction period. Indeed, 
The board of directors is comfortable 
i n raising the dividend from an annual 
rate of $0.60 a share, to $0.65 a share, 
starting with the September 30th pay­
ment Given the low current payout ratio, 
we expect further increases ahead. NU 
stock is a worthwhile utility holding over 
the pull to 2007-2009. 

David M. Reimer June 4, 2004 
(Al Bis-f. ije. Earnngi may not add due to 
t:iat'js HI share ccunl. foci, rwirecur. items: 

Si.-lu; 01. tfc. tli, 10c: 03, d32c. Ind 
•no eil .ii digs: CO. si.St. Ne*t egs rpi ,n 

fate July. (B) Oivtf suspended 2d. "97; rein-
Slated 4Q. 99. Crv'ds taL pixf in lale Mar.. 
June. Sep.. and Dec. • Div'd reinvest, plan 
3va4. (C) Ind. defd chgs -03: S232B/sti. (0) In 

mrO. (fi) Rate alowerf on com. eq.: MA. 00: 
11%; CT. '03: 9 85%; NH, '97:11%. Earned on 
avg. com. eg.: '03, S.2%. Reg. Ciim.: CT. Avg.; 
MA. Avg; NH. Bel. Av» (F) Actfd PSNH 6/92. 

r-.b. J-II? E'^T RESFOHa'B.E TOfl AfJY E=RQH3 Ofl OUieSOtti HEREIN IhipjicecnTi irett} to" ubftrtm't own. noiKCpimKWl MttrM t». ^ ;jit 
.'*--. :f '.i'.ec -He'? v.;rw r,: pats'-J^J 'n p-^na i.f.-.l;c.,c v km a ujejto gi-i?-^ y iraiVtlrj ir^ srrtfd w H(tlicn< pOKaton, KTKI CI :K4XI 

Company's Rnanciat Strength ft* 
Stock's Price Stability 95 
Price Growth Persistence 25 
Earnings Predictability 20 

To.:sub5'cribGcairi-800-EKi3-0(Ĵ 6. 
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NSTAR i NYSE-NST 

SAfETY 1 fesMinflS 

TECHNICAL 3 Ra^d;60i 
BETA .70 |l00«Uj-kd| 

2007-09 PflOJECTIONS 
Annl Total 

Price Gain Return 
High 55 (+15%) 8% 
im 45 (-5!6) 4% 
Insider Decisions 

J A S O N 
tthV 0 O 0 O 0 
OpfcM 0 O 0 0 O 

q ooo Q 
Instftutlonal Decisions 

2CQUO xaaa tccan 
bbrt 92 96 104 
loM 83 73 73 
^ t m 9392$ 21Sft9 y; 

0 J 
O Q 
0 0 

- to 

F U 
0 o 
0 0 

513 
1.86 
1.02 
M7 

19.33 
"TO 

6.5 
•71, 

115% 

32.95 
5.73 
1.90 
US 
6.1? 

1E73 
2m 

3227 
5.06 
1.60 
MA 
GJ6 

17^2 
MOO 
11.0 
.86 

8.3^ 

12 
"31.39 

5.75 
• 1.06 

1.60 
5.09 

17.82 
«.06 

^0.6 
.68 

7.7% 

Low; 
32,6 29.9 
26.4 81.5 

TOT 
PRKS 46.98 

LEGENDS 
100 i Dwdands p * 
*«leaNlrter«lf l i*t 

Percenl 
thares 
traded 

5i8 
210 
1.65 

'5,16 
1177 

11.0 
.72 

6£% 

82.84 
5.85 
22S 
1.72 
5.63 

19.42 

13.1 
.77 

' 5.8% 

CAPfTAL STRUCTURE a« (A 12/11/03 
Total Debt $2451.7 mil. Due In 5 Yri $679.1 m l 
l.TOeWS1982^miIL. iT tatttest $127.9 mS. 
Incl $377^ mflL secun'tized bonds. 
LT mterett umsd: 2.9x) 
.ease*, UncapHiltted Annual rentals S2I.0 mO. 

Pension Af«tj-tftU3 S828.1 milt ObBg. $861 J) 
mtt 
Ptt Slock 543.0 mS. PfdK/d$2.0m*L 
430,000 s f * 42S%^.78%, cum.; redeemable et 
Jt02.8O-$103.62i Exd. redemption & issuance 
costs 2 pra. Stock due' within one year. 
Common Stock 53X132,546 shs. as ol 3/1/04 
MARKET CAP; S2J blilion (Mid Cap) 

ELECTRIC OPSRATWS STATOfTTCS 

ftal Chary 6y. fij 238 242 270 
ANNUAL RATES 
d change (per tfi)' 
RevenuiM ' 
"Cash now" 

vide 
Book Value 

Past 
10 Ya 

5.5% 
3.0% 
|.0% 

3.0% 

Past EfttTOI-W 
SYrt toW-W 
9^% 5.p« 
1.0% 3,8% 
45% 3-0% 
2.5% 2.5% 
3.5% 

Cal­ QWBTESlY REVENUES (J mfHJ Full 
endar Uar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 De&31 Year 
2001 864.8 732.3 690.7 704.0 319U 
2002 722.9 600.4 701.0 694.8 2719.1 
2003 763.6 647.S B17.8 682.7 2912.0 
2004 609.9 689-1 82S 725 302$ 
2005 850 700 875 775 3200 
Cal­ mm&m SHARE * Full 

endar Mar.Sl Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31 Year 
2001 .76 .63 1,36 .53 3.27 
2002 .65 ,62 1,38 .73 3.38 
2003 .80 .73 1.19 .68 3.40 
2004 .93 .SS (.25 .72 156 
2005 .80 .70 J.35 .75 ipe 
Cal­ OUAflTERLTOIVIOEKOSPAIOB. Full 

endar Mar.Sl Jun.30 Sep.30 Dw.31 Year 
2000 .50 .50 .50 .50 2.00 
2001 .515 .515 .515 .515 2.06 
2002 ,53 .53 ,53 .53 2.12 
2003 .54 .54 .54 • .54 2.16 
2004 .555 555 

(A) Diluled EPS, Exd nonrecurr. gain (losses): 
•8B. ($2.78); '90. 41c; 01, [53.32) net; '02, 
(33c). '0t EPS don't add to tui year loial due 
lo rounding. Nexl sarr̂ ngs report Are lata Juty. 

MS 
34.01 
6.69 
2.41 
t.TB 
« 6 

20.11 
4S£4 
107 
.70 

tSft. 

15484 
1254 

303% 
6.0% 

5£t% 
404% 

max 
2930J 7.5% 
i m 
11.9% 
35% 
76% 

33.92 
Bi3 
2.06 
1.S4 
*i5 

2041 
WOO 
123 

75% 

16215 
112-3 

4.2% 
49.1% 
4 m 
2364.7 
2955.6 
7.0% 
9.3% 
m 
13* 
B9% 

30.1 
21.8 

34^5 
7J1 
261 
i.aa 
4.25 

21.09 

«5t 
9.7 
^1 

7^% 

166U 
141J5 

1.6% 

44J% 
i296i 
2»6. 

m 
11.4% 
123% 
35% 
75% 

38.4 
24.6 

Jill 

36.61 
7.32 
2.71 
tea 
4̂6 

21̂ 6 
4852 
105 
.61 

65% 

17762 
144.5 

"36 3* 
5% 

4ai% 
465% 
22915 
iM4.1 

85% 
11.7% 

3.7% 
73% 

RATW 13.2(a!i2) KSS 0.73 
44,8 
35.1 

34.33 
7.67 
276 
1.90 
314 

2227 
<7.18 
14.6 
.76 

4.7% 

16225 
141.0 

345% 
12% 

455% 
50-1% 
»995 
2270.7 

&7% 
12.3% 
1£G% 
3.9% 
71% 

44.6 
36.1 

3159 
509 
2.77 
1.96 

2657 
55.06 
14.6 
.63 

4.8% 

1651.4 
1465 

29.1% 
15% 

50.0% 
475% 

2550.6 
51% 
9.0% 
51% 
Z4% 
74% 

47.0 
35.4 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

50.90 
7.55 
3.19 
2.02 
156 

2551 
53.03 
12.9 
.84 

45% 

£6995 
181-Q 

41.6% 
25% 

59.4% 
39.4% 
34095 
2623.6 
7.6% 

13.1% 
13.0% 
45% 
54% 

45.2 
33.9 

m 
60.19 
7.63 
3.27 
256 
4.43 

2351 
5303 
12.7 
.65 

6.(1% 
31915 
179.1 

41.4% 

m 
595% 
395% 
3197.4 
2625.4 

81% 
13.7% 
117% 
5.0% 
6S% 

4B.2 
34.0 

49.0 
387 

W0 
YID 4.8%S»T6'g 

528 
45 3 

51.27 
7.90 
3.38 
2.13 
7.00 

£4.50 
53.03 
12.7 
.63 

4.9% 

2719.1 
•1S1.3 
368% 

15% 
609% 

.375% 
34317 
28475 

135% 
135% 
S£% 
63% 

5455 
7.96 
350 
2.18 
5.89 

25.67 
53.03 
12.7 
.74 

4.9% 

2914.1 
188.0 

376% 
2.4% 

£85% 
405% 
3387.1 
3216.1 

7.8% 
154% 
117% 
52% 
62% 

h 

Target P r l « Ranae 
2007 i 2008 .2009 

• ao 

- l - -

—r.M 
UK 

— L 2 0 
IS 

L50 
+-5C 

I t 
S7.0i 
8» 
3.55 
22* 
585 

27.08 

BoM tig * »J v * 

3025 

m 3$S% 
(.0% 

58-0% 
41.0% 
SSJfl 
2235 
7.0% 

13.0% 
13.0% 
50% 
63% 

% TOT RETURH WA 
na YiAflrm. 

. sioa flreex 
~ I? •f- n* 

, "_ .1 I j - MT !6 i 
j Syr. 48» 57.4 

60.35 iRmnutt pt( th 
5401-Cash Plow" per sh 
XSO Eirnlnps pet th A 
230 Ofr-dOwrdiKtm'' 
5.S0 

2830 
53.03 

3200 
195 

315% 
1.0% 

52.5% 
480% 
3260 
3m 
80% 

12.5% 

M 
l t% 
64% 

Capl Spending per sh 
Booii'feiue pet sh c 

Common Sht 0i)U"ir9~B 

Avg AnnT P/E Ratio 
RHatfveP/Eflatfo 
Avg Annl HVd •field 

Sewenoei (StnBI) 
Nel ProliltfrtiH) 
Income TaaSate 
AfUQC Mo Net Profit 
long-Term DeH Ratio 
Common Equity Ratio 

74.00 
87S 
4.00 

• 150 
5.00 

5103 
110 
.85 

4.8% 

S7W 

39.9% 
in 

Total CeptUI(lmiif) 
Net Planl (Smfll) 
Return on Told C»P'I 
Relum on Shr.'Equity 
Relum on Com Equity ' 
PeUirtd lo Corn Eq 
AH CUvdltoNetPrat 

45-5S 
5X0% 

W5 
15% 

115% 
110% 
4.8% 
54% 

BUSINESS: NSTAR is a hoicfing con^any lor Boston EcBton Com­
pany, wtwh suppSes e(ectridty to an area ol apprnc- 590 $4 mi. in 
eastern Wasjat̂ nEetis. encompassing Boston and 39 tunwrufcig 
towns and cites, and Cornroonwealth Eneroy (acq'd &99). which 
provides eleclnc aid gas H I W S in eastern MA. Serves 1.1 m&an 
electric, 300.000 gas custornert. Bectrie reverue treakdoMi, XO: 

We eatimaC^ t h i t K S T A R w i l l r e c o r d a 
so l id earnings increase i n 2004. The 
year got off to a gootl start, thanks to a va­
riety of factors, including colder-than-
normal weather conditions. AJso, i n the 
f i rs t 'quarter, the company reduced the 
average interest rate on long-term debt by. 
about one-third of a percentage point 
through the refinancing of securities. On 
the other hand, property taxes are higher; 
in fact, this shaved $0.02 a share off earn­
ings i n the March quarter. S t i l l , the posi­
tive factors outweigh the negative ones. 
A l l told, our 2004 estimate Is at the high 
end of NSTAR'S target of $3.45-$3.65 a 
share. 
We look f o r a s l i gh t bo t tom- l ine i m ­
provement i n 2005. That's based on mod­
est kilowatt-hour sales growth. We figure 
share net wil l climb by l%-2%, to about 
$3.60. The company has not yet put forth 
any guidance for 2O05. 
Finances are sound . The fixed-charge 
coverage is solid. Earned returns on equity 
are very healthy. And "cash flow" covers 
the aum of capital spending and dividends, 
even though NSTAR has increased its cap­
ital budget to include its share (20&) of 

restientiaf. 36%: coinmerd&f. 54%; taduflrial. 7%; .other. i V Sold 
fossa ptantt In '96, nudear plant n '39 FJOI ttKis: 55% 0' 03 
reponed deprec rste'- 30%. Has 3500 employ tet. 26.700 corv 
rpon noddxMers. Chairman, pretidem & CEO: Thomas J. Mav. 
Inc.: MA. Address: 800 Boyision St.. Boston VA 02109-8003. .TeL-
£17-424-2000. Internet: vrww nstarontaie com. 

the cost of an underground transmission 
line i n Massachusetts tautyect to various 
regulatory approvals). Although the long-
tenn debt ratio might appear on Ihe high 
side at first glance, investnrs should-note 
that the balance sheel includes $377 m i l ­
lion i n securitized bonds. When this debt 
is excluded from the year-end 2003 cal­
culation, the long-term debt ratio fal ls 
from 58% of total capitalization to 53**, 
and the common-equity ratio rises f rom 
40^ to 45%. The company merits our A 
rat ing for Financial Strength, and its 
securities, and those of its uti l i ty subsidi­
aries, have solid A ratings w i t h stable out­
looks from the three rul ing agencies. 
NSTAR s tock is r a n k e d u n f a v o r a b l y 
f o r T ime l ines s (4; Be low Average) , b u t 
i t o f f e r s a y i e l d t ha t is s l i gh t l y above 
average by u t i l i t y s tandards . The com­
pany has a record of annual dividend in ­
creases, which we prvject will continue 
over the next ,1 to 5 years. This ought (0 
produce an averagn total n;iui-» i fur a ut i l ­
i ty) over that time. Coiuei vulive investors 
should note Lh;it t in; slwlt ia iiinlifed 1 
iHighest) for Safety. 

Paul S. Debbas, CPA June I. 2004 

(B) Dividends hltiorfcafly paid in early Feb., 
May. Aug., and Nov. • Dividend reinvestmenl 
gan avalatrie. (C] ind. idangtofei. in 03: $2.4 

eng. cost. Rale allowed on com. eq. in '98: 
11.75%; earned on avg. com. eo., '03: 13 5s =. 
Regu'aiory Qrmaie: Aweracje. 

Jl-U6/sh. (0) In mS. (E) Rate base: Net 
» mww* « sOi»*W lw» wurMi otVfcrtfl b I r , 

R AW SfiPOflS OH O«!SS:0(*S HEAEiN Trs* pubrcalion 4 iinaiy Mr iJsuttati our. wxamt-t-ii. u-.ieTii .1* ?" 

Company's Finaricia! Slttrgih 
Siocli's Price Stability 
Price G'owlh Persittenea 
Earninnt Predictabitiiy 

A 

75 
bi 

THEI 
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2007-09 PflOJECTIONS 
Ano'l Total 

Price Gain Relum 

Sf ?! "ff l «« 
Insider Dec 

J A 
lofrrt O 1 
Orfon 0 0 
i»W p o 

eions 
S 0 N O J f M 
D 0 0 0 O 0 0 
a o o o o o 6 
D P 0 P 0 0 0 

PEPCO HOLDINGS NYSE-P0H 
TIMSUNESS - C 

SAFETY 3 Lowers 

TECHNICAL - G 
flETA NMF tlOQ.Uafttt) 

ma xam mrp 
109 103 113 
80 s | so 

631 

flSCEHT 
PRICE 18.20 

LEGENDS 
- - - - Htftlrvt Prica Stref>jlfi 
Optore Yet 

Percenl 9 
there* - 4 
tnuted a 

Pepco HoltDipfi, Ira. PHI) was formed on 
August t, 2002, upon «ie mwoor ot Poto­
mac Bectrie Power to (PEPCa) and Coo-
ediv. In the $2i billion (leal, PEPCO com­
mon stockholder; rsceived one common 
share fo PHI for each of their shares, and 
Conodiv investors exhang&d each ot lhai 
common shares tor $26.worth.of PHI flock 
and cash, praraled 50/50. An initial pro rata 
dividend of $0.1858 a share was paid on 
8/30/02 to Btockboklers of record mm. 
CAPITAL STflUCTURE as of PSVO* 
Total Debt *7035JJmil Due in5 Yn $2900mft 
LtDebt$S299^ miP.. LT Intemt S300 mffi. 
(LTinteresteaiiridd:2.1)i)." 

Pension Asset̂ 1&D3 $1.46 Ut Oblld. Sl.e bil. 
Pld Stock 5106 3 mil PfttOJv'dSS.flma. 
Ind. 900,000 shs (3.40 mlnStOffly redeemable 
preferred; 705^2 tM , K - 2 M i « serial pfd, 
351.00 redem. ptica; 279.00? S*l* 3.70V6.76% 
redeem. S(Ji*EaiVpW, ilCOJW par vaL 

Common stock 17?'.171,6M shs. 
MARKET CAP: ?3.1 billion (Mid Cat)) 

ELECTRIC OPERATING STAfliSflCS 

W m 

ifA 
. • 1 'A' 

- wA 
VA 

Charaf 

...fie* 

PttkUudEuiiiv 
VruailoadF]*r( 

236 • 2 1 4 15? 
ANNUAL RATES Past 
ol change (per sh): ID Yri 
Ravenufes 
"Cash fioyf 
Earrtnns 
Dhridsnos 
Book Value 

'Past Est'tTOI-'OS 
SYrv lgW09 

Ni 
4.6% 

:: iSS 
l.5» Cal­

endar 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2D05 

QUAflTEBLY REVEHUES ($ ifHf 
âi.51 Juri.30 Sep.30 0^.31 

!t17.9 2023.9 2368.4 1456.3 
441.0 1601.1 2127.? 1807J 
928.7 1606.4 2130.6 1513.6 
1764.1 1735 tm 1540.9 
m 177} 222i 1575 

Cal­
endar 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
200$ 

EARNINGS PER SHAfi6*F 

Mar.31 Jun.ffl) Sep.30 Pee^l 

Cal-
tndar 

2000 
2001 
2005 
2003 
2004 

24 .51 .68 .16 
20 .31 .66 .18 
.30 .99 .It 
26 .40 .75 22 

QUARTERLY OWIOENDS PAID 8 • 
y|ai.31 Jun.ao S«>.30 DW31 

25 
.25 

25 
.17 
.25 

25 
.25 

Fun 
Yew 

796&i 
6777.3 
7271 j 
7700 
7ty 

FuH 
Year 
2.18 
1.79 
1.35 

165 

Full 
Ytat 

.42 
1.00 

(A) Based on ddulsd shs. Exd. nonrecur. 
ilerns: '00, 96c; '0t, 30c; '03. d69c- Nexl egs 
rpl due late July. (B) Oivds hisi. paid in late 
Mar., June. Sep., and Dec. • DVd reinvest 

m. 1 W I 

L 4 n 4 /TraBnff l i f t 
I^.HuediaKNMF^ 

1999 MS. 
4.56 
1.51 

17.75 
165.50 

75907 

<io% 
7167.9 
6060.2 

9.B% 

High: 
Low: 

502) 
4.87 
2.16 

5.35 
16.41 

15t70 

79605 
56M 
am 

41.0% 

TI ao 
6352.0 

11.0% 
12£% 
12.6% 

H0.67ff 5.70/t 
21.9 
ia.3 

-Uf* 

20.6 
1S.1 

21.7 
168 

iiiirtminiiiiir 
liniiiiiiiitili Ii 

4U1 
3.12 
1.79 
.42 

306 
18.17 

T64l6 
11.3 
.62 

2.1% 

fi777i 
294.9 
17.0% 

68.7% 
36.4% 

S7W-0 
46% 
6.7% 
92% 
5.3% 
46% 

42.33 
160 
1.35 
1.00 
3.4fl 

17.48 
171.77 

13.4 
.76 

5.5% 

7271.3 
2453 

im 
6.0% 63.1% 

36.6% 
8439J 
6964.9 

*.B% 
7.9% 
7.7% 
2.0% 
75% 

M i 
41. IS 
41( 
I.M 
f.(B 
155 
17.65 

17509 
SoUfylms J 

(Man tl— 

7209 
2« 

J7.5% 

7235 

m 
15% 
15% 
59% 

171 

mi 
4m 
430 
its 
104 
its 

17166 

7400 
290 

310% 
15% 

59£& 
315% 

7SO0 
6f* 
9.0% 
1$% 

64% 

Target Price B^ngo 
2007 2008 

% TOT. RETURN 4#4 
TWS YLAWTH. 

tTOCX MOEI 
l y r . 
3yr. 
Syr. 

17.7 43.4 
26.1 
S7.4 

Revenue* per sh 
"Cash Row" per sh 
Earnings per sh A 

Olv'd Decl'd pw sh 
Capl Spending per th 
Bodi Value per she 
Common Shs Outsf 8 p 

Avg Ann! P/E Ratio 
Relative P/E Ratio 
Avg tom Div'cf j'eld 

Revenues (ftnill) 
Net Profit tSmlll) 
Income Tn Rate 
AFUDC Mo Net Profit 
Long-Term Debt Ratio 
Common Equity Ratio 
Total CapRaJIJaJlfi 
Net Plant mill) 
Return on Total Cap't 
Return on Shr. Equity 
Return on Com Equity e 

Retained to Com Eq 
AJIDiYds lo Net Prof 

2009 

84 

44,55 
515 
220 
1.14 
110 

law 

.65 
32%. 

8200 

25% 

sin 

8279 

ii5% 
» J % 

BUSINESS: Pepco Hohfnos, Inc. consists mainly o* hvo electric 
uSIfes, Potomac Eleclric Power Co., serving Washinolon,' O.C. and 
atfjaining mat of Mfuyland, and Conectrv, which serves Ox 
peninsula area ol Delaware, Maryland and Virginia through its Dei-
marva Power & Light subsidiary and a southern New Jersey area 
ttuough KWtc City Electric Etectiicity oustomen total 1.7 mfion; 

gas customers, 113,000. Other nonregulated units indude: Con-
ectiv Energy. Pepco Energy Services, and Potomac Cap'l Iriy. 
Corp. 2003 deprec rale: 3.9%. Has about 6.030 employees. 
60,000 common stockholders'. Chairman, Pres. 8 CEO. Dennis ft. 
Wraase. mcj DE. Address: 701 Ninth St., N.W., Wash., D.C. 
20068. TeU 202-872-2000. Internet vrww.pepcohotdngs.axn. 

Pressures on Pepco H o l d i n g s ' cash 
flow bear w a t c h i n g . I n 2000; Pepco sold 
much of its generation base to Mi ran t 
Corp.,. a merchant company now i n bank­
ruptcy. Last October, Miran t won price 
concessions on related 'standard offer sup­
ply contracts f rom Pepco i n a settlement 
That agreement w i l l pressure Pepco's free 
cash flow into early 2005. The merchant 
generator is also attempting to get out of 
long-term purchase power contracts w i t h 
Pepco. In l ight of a previous federal court 
rul ing, though, we do not believe that 
M i r a n t w i l l be successful i n this endeavor. 
( I f Mirant were to prevail, Pepco would be 
exposed to significant unhedged purchase 
power obligations under contracts w i t h 
FirstEnergy and Panda-Brandywine.) In 
addition, Pepco's cash flow is under pres­
sure due to higher capital spending needed 
to ensure distribution system reliability 
and other costs, which cannot be fu l l y 
recovered at subsidiaries s t i l l operating 
under rate freeze regulation. This regu­
lation w i l l , however, expire over the next 
few years. Our estimates and projections 
consider the likely scenario of an .easing of 
the pressures on free cash flow. 

Management is s t r i v i n g to firm u p t h e 
c o m m o n equi ty - to - to ta l c a p i t a l r a t i o . 
Pepco ia striving to maximize integratioil 
benefits from the 2002 merger of regulated 
Potomac Electric Power Company and 
Conectiv assets. Operating savings are 
coming from work process redesign, more 
efficient materials purchasing, and s ta f f 
reductions. Management is continuing 
wi th its plan to cut debt by $1 bil l ion over 
the 2003-2007 period. A farther firming of 
results at the company's unr egulated ener­
gy businesses and favorable regulatory 
rulings i n a few upcoming rate cases 
would support this effbrt . We expect Pepco 
to be able to raise its common equity ratio 
by some 10 percentage points (into the low 
40% range) within the next three years. 
This would support an improved Financial 
Strength grade. 
T h e h i g h stock y i e l d adequa te ly 
re f lec t s Pepco's o p e r a t i n g r i s k in our 
opinion. Recently, the issue's share price 
fell due to investor concerns over the cash 
flow pressures and possible Federal Re­
serve credit tightening. Pepcn's risk profile 
should strengthen ahead. 
Dnuid M. Reimer June 4, 2004 

plan. (C) ind. defd charoes: '03, $9.05/sti. (0) 
In mill E) Rate flowed on com. et). in MD: 
N/A; 00: n . l t l (85); DEL 11 5t. fB&y, NJ: 
12.5% ('St); earned on '03 avg. com. eq., 

7.7%. Beq. dimale: Avg. (F) 2CO0. 200V and 
2002 results are consolidated, pro lorma dala. 
G) No Tima. or Tech. ranks due lo shon irad-
ng history. 

0 200*. Vak>a U* PuMsfoo, Inc. All riflWs tunt i . ftcu* maltrMl •% (Maned Inn MUCH MievM U M r«s»U and A pmoei nihoj Huntnet a my M 
THE FueUSHER IS .'JOT H5SPONSIBLE fOft AMY ERRORS OR OM1SSION3 HEREIN. Ttn putfcawn a tltalj lor aAwtWi on. non-cemttcra* initm* uii Koptti 
t l 4 may I M l e ^ w w * ! rcsdd. O c r i v IrarxntRed in m prr t t i , tHedranc or etwr k ™ . « WM to gtMfWing or mair t ra mr pnrM or etear&w i x t t r ys . ' u t r ta a f c H i l 

Company's Financial Slrenglh B 
Stock'! Price Stabilily NMF 
Price Growth Persistence NWP 
Earnings Prediclabilily NMF 

To subscribe call 1'00(i-833-0046; 
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C H E n e r g y G r o u p 

Date Open High Low Close Volume Adj. Close* 

18-Jun-04 45.00 45.10 44.66 45.00 55.500 44.57 
17-Jun-04 45.24 45.25 44.84 45.12 29,400 44.69 
16-Jun-04 45.00 45.48 44.83 45.24 26.700 44.82 
15-Jun-04 44.27 45.05 44.27 45.00 31,400 44.58 
14-Jun-04 44.36 44.72 44.12 44.12 34.200 43.71 
10-Jun-04 44.34 44.62 44.18 44.46 51,900 44.07 

9-Jun-04 44.80 44.87 44.09 44.34 27,800 43.96 
8-Jun-04 45.00 45.00 44.66 44.90 13,600 44.53 
7-Jun-04 44.65 45.25 44.60 45.12 37,800 44.75 
4-Jun-04 .44.52 44.95 44.49 44.50 17.200 44.15 
3-Jun-04 45.10 45.10 44.36 44.51 15,800 44.17 
2-Jun-04 44.75 45.24 44:57 45.24 15,700 44.90 
1-Jun-04 45.50 45.65 44.48 44.60 40,300 44.27 

28-May-04 45.41 45.82 45.19 45.50 15.600 45.19 
27-May-04 45.50 45.70 45.22 45.66 18.900 45.36 
2&-May-04 45.19 45.49 44.93 45.49 25.200 45.19 
2S-Ma/-04 44.10 44.99 43.91 44.99 36,400 44.70 
24-May-04 44.09 44.23 43.78 44.23 24,600 43.95 
21-May-04 43.93 43.93 43.55 43.89 19.600 43.62 
20-May-04 43.74 43.99 43.52 43.75 23,300 43.49 
19-May-04 44.15 44.25 43.50 43.59 23.200 43.33 
18-May-04 43.39 44.10 43.39 44.00 23,000 43.75 
17-May-04 44.45 44.45 43.39 43.39 33,900 43.15 
14-May-04 44.20 44.70 43.88 44.60 35,200 44.37 
13-May-04' 44.61 44.60 43.88 44.20 16.900 43.98 
12-May-04 44.50 44.61 43.41 44.61 26,000 44.40 
11-May-04 44.87 44.97 44.26 44.65 24,200 44.44 
10-May-04 44.59 45.02 43.52 44.62 64,000 44.42 
7-May-04 46.30 . 46.47 44.40 44.40 34.000 44.22 
6-May-04 46.42 46.83 45.82 46.50 31,700 46.32 
5-May-04 47.25 47.75 46.67 46.67 26.800 46.50 
4-May-04 47.28 47.66 47.09 47.41 26.000 47.24 
3-May-04 46.45 47.40 46.09 47.08 70,200 46.92 

30-Apr-O4 46.35 46.97 46.02 46.30 29.100 46.16 
2 9 - ^ - 0 4 46.93 46.96 46.14 46.25 20.000 46.11 
28-Apr-04 47.01 47.17 46.66 46.85 29,300 46.72 
27-Apr-04 47.07 47.40 46.82 47.14 46,000 47.02 
2S-Apr-04 47.63 48.11 46.99 47.27 31,300 47.15 
23-Apr-04 48.00 48.00 47.55 47.63 36,300 47.53 
22-Apr-04 46.75 47.96 46.60 47.86 49,500 47.77 
21-Apr-04 46.25 47.02 46.00 46.60 46,700 46.51 
20-Apr-04 46.20 46.60 46.04 46.37 23,000 46.29 
19-Apr-04 46.64 46.65 46.05 46.45 27,400 46.37 
16-Apr-04 46.46 46.88 46.17 46.52 41,300 46.46 
15-Apr-04 45.99 46.80 45.85 46.26 37,300 46.21 
14-Apr-04 46.70 46.71 45.96 46.18 31.500 46.13 
13-Afjr-04 47.30 47.71 46.08 46.95 47,300 46.91 
12-Apr-04 47.64 47.94 47.29 47.71 43,400 47.67 
8-Apr-04 46.57 48.59 47.62 47.89 28.500 47.88 
7-Apr-04 48.32 48.59 48.06 48.35 21.600 48.34 
6-Apr-04 48.85 49.06 48.45 48.52 . 33,700 48.52 
5-Apr-04 49.28 49.58 49.28 49.49 52.100 48.96 
2-Apr-04 49.25 49.44 49.03 49.33 50,500 48.81 
1-Apr-04 49.06 49.42 49.00 49.24 47,300 48.73 

31-Mar-04 49.06 49.21 48.78 49.09 46,800 48.59 
30-Mar-O4 48.95 49.40 48.90 48.91 41,200 48.41 
29-Mar-04' 48.66 49.14 48.79 46.96 46,000 48.49 
26-Mar-04 46.50 48.87 48.50 48.85 37,200 48.38 
2S-Mar-04 48.44 48.74 48.18 48.60 16.800 48.13 
24-Mar-04 46.52 48.55 46.18 48.44 20.400 47.98 
23-Mar-04 48.36 48.74 48.25 48.70 26.100 48.24 
22-Mar-04 48.79 48.79 48.25 48.50 30.000 46.05 
19-Mar-04 49.16 49.16 48.61 48.66 32.000 48.23 

Average 46.27 

' Adjusted for dividends by K. Kincel; the last dividend Kmes the ratio of the number of days since ex-dividend date 
divided by the number of days in the calendar quarter, is subtracted from the dosing price. 

46.01 

Dividend 

Date Amount 

6-Apr-04 0.54 

7-Jan-04 0.54 

Source: Yahoo Finance, Historical Quotes Database 
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Central Vermont PS 

Date Open High Low Close Volume Adj. Close* 

' 18-Jun-04 20.25 20.30 20.10 20.25 49.300 20.12 
17-Jun-04 19.97 20.39 19.85 20.24 34.700 20.11 
16-Jun-04 19.90 19.98 19.B3 19.91 24,500 19.78 
15-Jun-04 19.55 19.99 19.53 19.83 23,800 19.70 
14-Jun-04 19.45 19.55 19.40 19.41 36.700 19.29 
10-Jun-04 19.06 19.50 19.05 19.50 35,800 19.39 
9-Jun-04 19.25 19.42 18.97 19.06 31.200 18.95 
S-Jun-Q4 19.07 19.25 19.06 19.19 6.000 19.08 
7-Jun-04 19.03 19.20 19.00 19.08 37.200 18.97 
4-Jun-04 19.55 19.56 18.80 18.81 41,200 18.71 
3-Jun-04 19.70 19.76 19.45 19.55 21,700 19.45 
2-Jun-04 19.87 20.27 19.75 19.75 22,000 19.66 
1-Jun-04 19.60 19.92 19.47 19.87 20.600 19.78 

28-May-04 19.76 19.78 19.51 19.51 14.300 19.43 
27-May-04 19.71 19.76 19.40 19.76 12,100 19.68 
26-May-04 19.96 19.95" 19.39 19.81 18,000 19.73 
25-May-04 19.19 19.91 19.17 19.90 30.800 19.83 

24-May-04 19.30 19.39 19.06 19.39 19,100 19.32 
21-May-04 19.25 19.40 19.03 19.24 13.700 19.18 
20-May-04 19.00 19.29 19.00 19.11 15.500 19.05 
19-May-04 19.35 19.45 16.91 19.00 29.500 18.94 
18-May-04 19.20 19.31 19.01 19.20 8.400 19.14 
17-May-04 19.28 19.50 19.00 19.11 24,400 19.06 
14-May-04 19.25 19.36 18.45 19.25 136.000 19.20 
13-May-04 19.40 19.55 19.00 19.15 26,600 19.11 
12-May-04 19.55 19.67 19.35 19.40 27,200 19.36 
t1-May-Q4 19.55 19.66 19.30 19.65 16,100 19.61 
10-May-04 19.60 19.80 19.19 ' 19.50 29,200 19.46 
7-May-04 20.10 20.40 19.78 19.78 33.500 19.75 
6-May-04 20.00 20.28 19.58 20.20 132,500 20.17 
S-May-04 20.15 20.39 - 20.10 20.10 12,900 20.08 
4-May-04 19.92 20.40 19.90 20.11 30.400 20.09 
3-May-04 20.15 20.30 19.38 20.04 44,900 20.02 
30-Apr-04 20.15 20.29 20.10 20.15 22.600 20.14 
29-Apr-04 20.15 20.23 20.05 20.15 40.500 20.14 
28-Apr-04 20.00 20.20 19.65 20.17 34,000 20.16 
27-Apr-04 19.79 20.05 19.60 20.05 40.700 20.05 
26-Apr-04 19.55 19.83 19.50 19.72 23,400 19.72 
23-Apr-04 19.94 19.98 19.60 19.67 40,000 19.45 
22-Apr-04 19.28 19.95 19.22 19.94 27,200 19.72 
21-Apr-04 19.30 19.40 19.22 19.40 13,500 19.18 
2O-Apr-04 19.35 19.55 19.20 19.22 29.700 19.00 
19-Apf-04 19.90 19.90 19.35 19.35 59,200 19.14 
16-Apr-04 20.00 20.05 19.80 19.85 63,700 19.64 
15-Apr-04 20.17 20.24 19.83 19.88 42,300 19.68 
14-Apr-04 20.71 20.80 20.07 20.17 23,200 19.97 
13-Apr-04 21.50 21.51 20.48 20.70 27,700 20.50 
12-Apr-04 21.65 21.90 21.35 21.53 102.300 21.33 
S-Apr-04 21.70 21.91 21.66 21.75 24.700 21.56 
7-Apr-04 21.90 21.90 21.60 21.70 21.400 21.52 
6-Apr-04 22.00 22.21 21.64 21.84 34,800 21.66 
5-Apr-04 22.15 22.50 22.00 22.02 43,400 21.64 
2-A(M--04 22.45 22.45 22.03 22.06 62,500 21.89 
1-Apr-04 22.50 22.50 22.30 22.46 11.700 22.29 

31-Mar-04 22.40 22.62 22.33 22.50 25,200 22.33 
30-Mar-04 22.50 22.55 22.39 22.46 97.500 22.30 
29-Mar-04 22.68 22.69 22.39 22.60 45,600 22.44 
26-Mar-04 22.50 22.59 22.39 22.59 36,300 22.44 
25-Mar-04 22.39 22.63 22.39 22.51 88,300 22.36 
24-Mar-04 22.41 22.49 22.35 22.49 18,400 22.34 
23-Mar-04 22.43 22.50 22.39 22.42 17,000 22.27 
22-Mar-04 22.45 22.45 22.35 22.39 27.700 22.25 
19.Mar-04 22.55 22.55 22.39 22.50 21.800 22.36 

'age 20.32 20.20 

Dividend 
Date Amount 

26-Apr-04 0.23 

26-Jan-04 0.23 

' Adjusted for dividends by K. Kincel; the last dividend times the ralio of the number of days since ex-dividend date 
divided by the number of days in the calendar quarter. Is subtracted from the dosing price. 

Source: Yahoo Finance. Historical Quotes Database 
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Consolidated Edison, Inc. 

Date 
t8-Jun-0<t 
17-Jun-04 
16- Jun-04 
15-Jun-04 
14-Jun-04 
10-Jun-04 
9-Jun-04 
8-Jun-04 
7-Jun-04 
4- Jun-04 
3- Jun-04 
2- Jun-04 
1- Jun-04 

2B-May-04 
27-May-04 
26- May-04 
25-May-04 
24- May-<M 
21*1ay-04 
20-May-O4 
19- May-04 
18- May-04 
17- May-04 
14- MayT04 
13- May-04 
12-May-04 
11- May-04 
10-May-04 
7- May^M 
6- May-04 
5- May-04 
4- May-04 
3- May-04 

30^pr-04 
29- Apr-04 
2frApr-04 
27- Apr-04 
25- Apr-04 

. 23-Apr-04 
22- Apr-04 
Z1-Apr-04 
20- Apr-04 
19- Apr-04 
ie^Apr-04 
15- Apr-04 
14- Apr-04 
13^Apr-04 
12- Apr-04 
8- Apr-04 
7- Apr-04 
6- Apr-04 
5- Apr-04 
2- Apr-04 
1-Apr-04 

31-Mar-04 
30- Mar-04 
29-Mar-04 
26- Mar-04 
25-Mar-04 
24-Mar-04 
23- Mar-04 
22-Mar-04 
19-Mar-04 

Average 

Open 
39.13 
39.02 

• 39.10 
39.10 
38.85 
39.00 
39.10 
39.35 
39.20 
38.90 
39.28 
39.23 
39.42 
38.90 
39.88 
38.44 
38.09 
37.86 
37.B0 
37.37 
37.88 
37.78 
38.08 
37.80 
37.79 
37.85 
37.95 
39.20 
41.47 
41.00 
41.20 
41.15 
41.10 

. 41.30 
41.72 
41.91 
42.10 
42.15 
42.28 
41.75 
41.75 
41.95 
42.15 
42.19 
42.12 
42.05 
42.70 
43.23 
43.32 
43.82 
44.03 
43.87 
44.15 
44.20 
44.20 
43.99 
44.10 
43.98 
44.05 
44.04 
43.69 
44.10 
44.35 

High 
39.56 
39.20 
39.28 
39.13 
38.90 
39.06 
39.24 
39.35 
39.41 
39.33 
39.30 
39.34 
39.46 
39.27 
39.28 
36.84 
38.49 
38.19 
37.86 
37.70 
37.99 
37.86 
38.08 
38.29 
37.93 
38.24 
38.51 
39.41 

- 41.47 
41.58 
41.45 
41.48 
41.23 
41.48 
41.95 
42.00 
42.14 
42.32 
42.28 

•42.71 
41.84 
42.30 
42.20 
42.37 
42.30 
42.26 
42.70 
43.48 
43.50 
43.96 
44.19 
44.20 
44.15 
44.25 
44.26 
44.37 
44.10 
44.30 
44.16 
44.30 
44.13 
44.25 
44.63 

Low 
38.84 
38.77 
38.95 
38.78 
38.61 
38.77 
38.68 
38.82 
39.20 
36.85 
38.77 
39.06 
39.03 
38.78 
38.70 
38.10 
37.95 
37.76 
37.59 
37.31 
37.25 
37.61 
37.30 
37.77 
37.65 
37.50 
37.23 
3S.75 
39.94 
40.86 
41.10 
40.95 
40.70 
40.90 
41.02 
41.59 
41.74 
41.79 
41.72 
41.44 
41.40 
41.69 
41.91 
42.07 
41.98 
41.64 
41.65 
42.62 
43.05 
43.30 
43.84 
43.70 
43.73 
44.08 
43.99 
43.75 
43.71 
43.84 
43.90 
43.84 
43.61 
43.60 
44.12 

Close 
39.53 
39.12 
39.02 
38.96 
38.61 
39.06 
38.77 
39.12 
39.28 
39.20 
38.79 
39.28 
39.08 
39.26 
33.81 
38.78 
38.37 
38.09 
37.79 
37.53 
37.26 
37.77 
37.60 
38.18 
37.82 
37.85 
37.74 
38.99 
39.98 
41.49 
41.25 
41.24 
41.19 
41.21 
41.23 
41.60 
41.94 
41.93 
4£14 
42.37 
41.74 
41.69 
42.03 
42.33 
42.19 
41.90 
4Z1S 
4Z71 
43.40 
43.31 
43.89 
44.19 
43.87 
44.14 
44.10 
44.37 
43.99 
43.91 
44.11 
43.95 
43.98 
43.68 
44.12 

40.84 

Volume 
1.515, 

517, 
591, 

1,020, 
1.081, 

485, 
683, 
957, 
832, 

1,077, 
1,074, 

693, 
1.108, 
1,386, 
(.470, 
1.243, 
1,098, 
1,026, 
1.044, 
1.176, 
1.316, 
1.621, 
1,620, 
2.199, 
1.765, 
9.518, 
4,490, 
1.876, 
2,596, 

782, 
896, 
771, 
923, 

1.167, 
933, 
711, 
811, 

1,329, 
1,243, 
1,907, 

867, 
676. 
523, 

• 956, 
1.196, 
1,485, 
1.731, 
1.429, 

702, 
1,283, 

541, 
603, 
995, 
894, 
745, 
638, 
672, 
449, 
463 
535, 
797, 
830 
531 

,800 
,800 
800 
900 
,200 
,500 
,500 
,400 
,600 
,300 
,100 
,500 
,700 
,600 
,900 
,800 
,100 
,300 
,900 
,600 
'600 
700 
,600 
,300 
,000 
,600 
,200 
,000 
.000 
,400 
.600 
,700 
,000 
,200 
,800 
,900 
,200 
,100 
,300 
400 
,300 
,400 
,500 
,400 
,200 
,400 
,100 
,700 
.900 
,400 
,200 
,300 
,600 
,400 
,800 
,300 
,900 
,800 
.100 
,300 
,600 
.600 
,200 

Adj. Close* 
39.29 
38.89 
38.79 
38.74 
38.39 
38.87 
38.58 
38.94 
39.11 
39.04 
38.64 
39.14 
38.94 
39.15 
38.70 
38,68 
38.28 
38.00 
37.72 
37.47 
37.20 
37.72 
37.56 
38.16 
37.80 
37.84 
37.73 
38.99 
39.43 
40.94 
40.71 
40.71 
40.66 
40.70 
40.73 
41.10 
41.45 
41.45 
41.68 
41.91-
41.29 
41.24 
41.59 
41.91 
41.78 
41.49 
41.75 
42.31 
43.03 
42.95 
43.53 
43.84 
43.54 
43.81 
43.78 
44.06 
43.68 
43.62 
43.83 
43.67 
43.71 
43.42 
43.88 

40.56 

Dividend 
Date Amount 

t0-May-04 0.56S 

9-Feb-04 0.565 

* Adjusted for dividends by K. Kincel; the last dividend times the ratio ot the number of days since ex-dividend date 
divided by the number of days in the calendar quarter, is subtracted from the ctosiag price. 

Source: Yahoo Finance, Historical Quotes Database 
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Duquesne Light Holdings, Inc. 

Date Open High Low Close Volume Adj. Close* 

1B-Jun-04 19.51 19.63 19.46 19.55 365,400 19.52 
17-Jun-04 19.42 19.59 19.42 19.55 274,900 19.53 
l6-Jun-04 19.34 19.59 19.34 19.51 275,400 19.49 
15-Jun-04 19.21 19.45 19.16 19.40 347,100 19.38 
14-Jun-04 18.80 19.37 . 18.80 19.25 560,000 19.23 
10-Jun-04 18.93 19.03 18.88 18.95 233.600 18.94 
9-Jun-04 18.92 19.12 18.77 18.88 314.400 18.88 
8-Jun-04 19.15 19.15 18.96 18.99 231,300 18.99 
7-Jun-04 19.48 19.48 19.31 19.41 165,600 19.16 
4-Jun-04 19.36 19.37 19.12 19.24 268,200 19.00 
3-Jun-04 19.35 19.35 19.15 19.26 326,100 19.02 
2-Jun-04 19.30 19.49 19.25 . 19.31 377.100 19.07 
1-Jun-04 19.20 19.33 19.15 19.16 233,000 18.92 

28-May-04 19.59 19.60 19.22 19.23 350,100 19.01 
27-May-04 19.25 19.60 19.25 19.60 272.800 19.38 
26-May-04 19.11 19.34 18.95 19.34 251.600 19.12 
25-May-04 18.65 19.13 18.63 19.10 264,600 18.88 
24-Way-04 18.60 18.75 18.45 18.75 218.800 18.54 
21-May-04 18.16 18.49 18.16 18.42 248,000 18.21 
20-May-04 17.95 18.37 17.95 18.17 256,100 17.97 
19-May-04 18.07 18.17 17.81 17.89 215.100 17.69 
18-May-04 17.93 18.06 17.81 17.92 195,500 17.72 
17-May-04 17.98 18.02 17.71 17.71 313.300 17.52 
14-May-04 17.92 18.31 17.91 18.15 162,000 17.96 
13-May-04 17.90 18.03 17.82 17.90 192,900 17.72 
12-May-04 17.83 17.99 17.64 17.93 180.700 17.75 
l-V-May-04 18.0S. 18.13 17.86 17.90 277,700 17.72 
10-May-04 18.02 18.10 17.80 17.85 282,100 17.68 
7-May-04 • 18.75 18.80 18.27 18.27 205.400 . 18.10 
6-May-04 18.97 18.99 18.53 18.87 248.500 18.71 
5-May-04 19.08 19.13 18.92 18.97 155,400 16.81 
4-May-04 19.12 19.13 18.90 18.96 195,800 18.80 
3-May-04 18.91 19.07 18.60 19.00 332,000 18.84 

30-Apr-O4 18.90 19.23 18.56 18.77 254,900 18.62 
29-Apr-04 19.33 19.50 18.84 19.02 255,700 18.68 
28-Apr-04 19.12 19.37 19.06 19.33 480,400 19.19 
27-Apr-04 19.36 19.58 19.17 19.25 246,600 19.11 
26-Apr-04 19.34 19.49 19.20 19.44 189,300 19.30 
23-Apr-04 19.26 19.38 19.02 19.33 244,700 19.20 
22-^r-04 18.86 19.26 18.83 19.26 292.400 19.14 
21-Apr-04 18.80 18.99 18.67 18.86 515,300 18.74 
20-Apr-O4 18.92 19.07 18.68 18.72 316.900 18.60 
19-Apr-04 18.55 19.14 18.44 19.00 457,500 18.88 
16-Apf-04 18.21 18.48 18.21 18.44 121,900 18.33 
15-Apr-04 18.02 18.40 16.02 18.23 186,400 18.12 
14-Apr-04 18.10 18.14 17.97 18.02 267.500 17.92 
13-Apr-04 18.84 18.84 18.00 16.25 719,500 18.15 

, 12-Apr-04 19.27 19.29 18.66 18.92 249,500 18.82 
B-Apr-04 19.34 19.47 19.20 19.20 216,200 19.11 
7-Apr-04 19.48 19.48 19.20 19.35 241,500 19.27 
6-Apr-04 19.54 19.64 19.46 19.59 181,300 19.51 
5-Apr-04 19.60 19.68 19.50 19.64 143.700 19.56 
2-Apr44 19.78 19.95 19.63 19.67 190,600 19.60 
1-Apr-04 19.57 19.67 19.42 19.60 275,200 19.53 

31-Mar^l4 19.25 19.51 19.12 19.50 369,400 19.44 
30-Mar-04 19.12 19.31 18.85 19.27 267,700 19.21 
29-Mar-04 19.13 19.28 19.01 19.08 253.200 19.02 
26-Mar-04 19.19 19.37 19.08 19.09 625,200 19.04 
25-Mar-04 19.18 19.29 19.00 19.09 232,900 19.04 
24-Mar-04 19.33 19.34 • 19.04 19.05 366.400 19.01 
23-Mar-04 ' 19.28 19.35 19.16 19.19 221.700 19.15 
22-Mar-04 19.32 19.45 19.20 19.23 170,100 19.19 
19-Mar-04 19.58 19.72 19.39 19.42 181,400 19.39 

Average 18.94 18.81 

Dividend 
Date Amount 

S-Jun-04 0.25 

8-Mar-04 0.25 

" Adjusted tor dividends by K. Kincel; the last dividend times the ratio of the number of days since ex-dividend date 
divided by the number of days in the calendar quarter, is subtracted from the closing price. 

Source: Yahoo Finance. Historical Quotes Database 
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Energy East Corporation 

Date Open High Low Close Volume Adj. Close* 

ie-Jun-04 24.00 24.15 23.78 24.15 406.400 23.97 
17-Jun-04 23.72 24.02 23.60 24.02 305,800 23.84 
16-Jun-04 23.77 23.83 23.52 23.83 278,900 23.66 
1S-Jun-04 23.69 23.77 23.45 23.61 280.500 23.44 
14Jun-04 23.56 23.56 23.31 23.42 232.400 23.25 
10-Juii-04 23.56 23.57 23.39 23.56 263,800 23.40 
9-Jun-04 23.70 23.71 23.35 23.47 254.400 23.32 
8-Jun-04 23.62 23.69 23.44 23.51 223.200 23.36 
7-Jun-04 23.73. 23.73 23.54 23.71 196.500 23.56 
4-Jun-04 23.50 23.56 23.36 23.56 350.300 23.42 
3-Jun-04 23.55 23.55 23.23 23.25 339,700 23.11 
2-Jun-04 23.62 23.69 23.41 23.46 279.500 23.33 
1-Jun-04 23.50 23.59 23.36 23.39 326,400 23.26 

28-May-04 23.35 23.53 23.14 23.50 1,744,600 23.38 
27-May-04 22.92 23.08 22.72 23.08 1.101.200 22.96 
26-May-04 22.90 2Z98 22.55 22.81 598.100 22.70 
25-May-04 22.65 22.78 22.58 22.64 960,200 22.53 
24-May-04 22.71 22.71 22.48 22.60 422,800 22.49 
21-May-04 22.60 22.60 22.28 22.39 255,800 2Z29 
20-May-04 22.30 22.50 22.26 22.39 505,000 22.29 
19-May-04 22.74 22.80 22.32 22.33 265,500 2Z24 
18-May-Q4 22.80 22.80 22.39 22.45 335,800 22.36 
17-May-04 22.79 22.90 22.49 22.49 305,400 22.40 
14-May-04 22.60 22.97 22.46 22.77 268,500 22.69 
13-May-04 •22.23 2Z61 22.23 22.52 306,300 22.44 
12-May-04 22.35 22.40 2Z09 22.30 440.200 22.23 
11-May-04 22.72 22.72 21.85 22.15 465,800 22.08 
10-May-04 22.70 22.71 22.25 22.47 350.100 22.40 
7-May-04 23.50 23.72 22.62 22.90 453,900 22.84 
6-May-04 23.75 23.76 23.25 23.70 340.000 23.64 
5-May-04 23.74 23.87 23.59 23.64 290,900 23.59 
4-May-04 23.75 23.80 23.63 23.75 315,600 23.70 
3-May-04 23.55 23.75 23.41 23.75 535,800 23.70 
30-Apr-04 23.62 23.69 23.45 23.55 235,500 23.51 
29-Apr-04 24.00 24.00 23.45 23.50 245,400 23.46 
28-Apr-04 24.12 24.12 23.66 23.84 337.300 23.81 
27-Apr-04 24.40 24.40 23.99 24.07 211,900 24.04 
2&-Apr-04 24.20 24.34 24.15 24.24 252.200 24.21 
23-Apr-04 24.39 24.42 24.05 24.13 . 350,300 24.11 
22-Apr-04 24.00 24.33 24.00 24.29 480,200 24.27 
21-Apr-Q4 23.84 24.10 23.75 24.10 227.600 24.09 
20-Apr-04 24.16 24.27 23.83 23.83 264,800 23.82 
19-Apr-04 24.30 24.30 • 24.03 24.15 230,300 24.14 
16-Apr-04 24.29 24.29 24.13 24.19 319,900 24.19 
1SApr-04 24.45 24.64 24.33 24.48 305,300 24.22 
14-Apr-04 24.65 24.69 24.38 24.44 288,800 24.16 
13-Apr-04 25.08 25.08 24.55 24.74 513.800 24.48 
12-Apr-04 25.58 25.58 24.95 25.01 329,500 24.76 
8-Apr-04 25.70 25.70 25.26 25.35 240,900 25.11 
7-Apr-04 25.62 25.65 25.42 25.48 478.400 25.24 
6-Apr-04 25.86 25.86 25.64 . 25.74 143,500 25.50 
5-Apr-04 25.90 25.90 25.66 25.85 173.600 25.62 
2-Apr-04 26.04 26.05 25.71 25.73 316,600 25.50 
1-Apr-04 25.30 25.83 25.29 25.83 275,800 25.61 

31-Mar-04 25.39 25.49 25.21 25.35 365,600 25.14 
30-Mar-04 25.36 25.49 25.22 25.49 211,300 25.27 
29-Mar-04 " 25.00 25.46 24.90 25.46 285.700 25.25 
26-Mar^)4 24.80 24.95 24.72 24.85 421,200 24.64 
25-Mar-04 24.86 24.99 24.73 24.93 296.400 24.73 
24-Mar-04 24.75 24.94 24.65 24.71 432.200 24.51 
23-Mar-04 24.70 24.85 24.65 24.78 256.000 24.58 
22-Maf-04 24.85 24.90 24.64 24.77 436.300 24.58 
19-Mar-04 25.08 25.19 24.92 25.00 213.800 24.82 

Average 23.90 23.77 

Dividend 

Date Amount 

16-Apr-04 0.26 

15-Jan-04 0.26 

' Adjusted for dividends by K. Kincel; the last dividend times the ralio of the number of days since ex-dividend date' 
divided by the number of days in the calendar quarter, is subtracted from the closing price. 

Source: Yahoo Finance, Historical Quotes Database 
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Green Mountain Power Corp. 

Date Open High Low Close Volume Adj. Close* 

18-Jun-04 25.70 25.71 25.55 25.70 13,900 25.68 
17-Jun-04 25.48 25.66 25.45 25.66 5.200 25.64 
16-Jun-04 25.48 25.48 25.45 25.46 8.800 25.45 
15-Jun-04 25.49 25.49 25.46 25.49 1.400 25.48 
1<<-Jun-04 25.34 25.60 25.33 25.48 7.700 25.47 
10-Jun-O4 25.13 25.30 25.08 25.29 20.300 25.29 
B-Jun-04 25.45 25.55 25.37 25.41 10.000 25.19 
S-JurMH 25.62 25.62 25.45 25.48 6.400 25.26 
7-Jun-04 25.79 25^79 25,67 25.67 2.400 25.45 
*-Jun-04 25.80 25.90 25.80 25.85 2,000 25.64 
3-Jun-04 25.58 25.60 25.58 25.76 2.200 25.55 
2-Jun-04 25.69 25.69 25.64 25.65 800 25.44 
1-Jun-04 25.76 25.76 25.64 25.65 2.300 25.45 

28-May-U 25.70 25.80 25.69 25.71 1.600 2552 
27-May-04 25.70 25.70 25.64 25.66 500 25.47 
2&-May-04 25.64 25.66 25.64 25.66 500 25.47 
25-May-04 25.20 25.80 25.20 25.67 9,200 25.4S 
24-May-04 25.02 25.12 25.01 25.12 4.000 24.94 
21-May-04 25.01 25.08 25.00 25.01 5.800 24.83 
20-May-(M 24.61 25.06 24.61 25.00 10.000 24.83 
19-May-04 24.60 24.61 24.60 24.61 700 24.44 
iB-May-04 24.79 24.83 24.40 24.61 9.300 24.44 
17-May-04 24.60 24.77 24.60 24.74 5.700 24.57 
14-May-04 24.70 24.70 24.63 24.64 1.000 24.48 
13-May-(M 24.70 24.72 24.66 24.70 1,400 24.54 
12-May-04 24.56 24.73 24.49 24.73 3,300 24.56 
11-Way-04 24.56 24.56 24.50 24.55 1.400 24.40 
lO-May-W 24.85 24.85 24.46 24.55 7.400 24.40 
7-Way-(M 25.36 25.38 25.10 25.10 1.4O0 24.96 
6-May-04 25.56 25.57 25.43 25.43 3.000 25.29 
5-May-04 25.55 25.64 25.55 25.63 2.900 25.49 
4-May4M 25.60 25.65 25.55 25.60 2.100 25.47 
3-May-04 25.55 25.66 25.55 25.60 2.500 25.47 

25.62 25.69 25.57 25.57 7.900 25.45 
29-Apf-04 25.60 25.77 25.55 25.77 6.400 25.65 
2&-Apr-04 25.64 25.70 25.64 25.S6 2.200 25.54 
27-Apr-04 25.50 25.70 25.46 25.70 4.100 25.58 
26-Apf-04 25.73 25.73 25.47 25.52 8.200 25.41 
23-Apr-04 25.26 25.68 25.25 25.68 7,100 25.57 
22-Apr-04 25.23 25.34 25.20 25.33 3.400 25.22 
21-Apr-04 24.90 25.29 24.90 25.28 11,100 25.16 
20-Apr^M . 24.90 24.90 24.82 24.90 5.700 24.80 

24.69 24.91 24.83 24.83 6.800 24.73 
16-Apr-04 24.81 24.89 24.65 24.89 6,000 24.80 
15-Apr-04 24.88 24.91 24.85 24.86 13.300 24.77 

25.05 25.06 24.92 24.92 6.900 24.83 
MS-Apr-04 25.24 2S.4D 25.05 25.05 21.500 24.97 

25.79 25.79 25.10 25.46 24,400 25.38 
8-Apr-OA 25.83 25.89 25.74 25.63 3,100 25.76 
7-Apr-04 25.70 25.79 25.65 25.79 4.500 25.72 
6-Apr-04 25.63 25.80 25.62 25.70 2.200' 25.63 
5-Apr-04 2530 25.60 25.57 25.68 11.900 25.62 
2-ApMM 25.63 25.96 25.63 25.89 28,000 25.83 
1-Apr-04 25.63 25.84 25.64 25.66 3.600 25.61 

31-Mar-04 25.64 25.93 25.71 25.87 16,700 25.62 
30-Mar-04 25.58 25.70 25.55 25.69 4,600 25.64 
29-Mar-04 25.59 25.62 25.59 25.62 2,600 25.57 
26-Mar-04 25.43 25.65 25.43 25.61 3,700 25.57 
25-Mar-04 25.48 25.48 25.39 25.40 3,000 25.36 
24-Mar-04 25.45 25.54 25.45 25.45 3.20O 25.42 
23-Mar-CM 25.58 25.58 25.53 25.53 2.000 25.50 
22-Mar^M 25.77 25.77 25.56 25.56 14.600 25.53 
19-Maf-04 25.82 25.62 25.76 25.76 8.000 25.74 

Average 25.39 

* Adjusted for dividends by K. Kincel; the last dividend limes the ratio of ihe number of days since ex-dividend date 
divided by the number of days in the calendar quarter, is subtracted from the dosing price. 

Source: Yahoo Finance. Historical Quotes Database 

25.27 

Dividend 
Date Amount 

IO-Jun-04 0.22 

10-Mar-04 0.22 
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Northeast Utilities 

Date Open High Low Close Volume Adj. Close* 

18-Jun-04 19.35 19.39 19.23 19.28 337,300 19.24 
17-Jun-Q4 19.02 19.26 16.98 19.21 234.300. 19.16 
16-Jun-04 18.91 19.12 18.90 19.12 285,000 19.09 
15-Jun-04 18.92 19.10 18.92 19.03 411.100 19.00 
14-Jun-04 18.95 19.09 18.88 18.89 151.000 18.86 
IO-Jun-04 19.06 19.09 16.91 19.03 216,200 19.01 
9-Jun-04 19.00 19.15 18.86 18.93 468,500 18.91 
8-Jun-04 19.10 19.15 19.00 19.06 446,900 19.04 
7-Jun^4 19.10 19.27 19.10 19.25 182.500 19.23 
4-Jun-04 19.20 19.25 19.04 19.04 364.200 19.03 
3-Jun-04 19.21 19.24 19.07 19.17 796,400 19.16 
2-Jun-04 19.06 19.22 16.98 19.20 433,400 19.19 
1-Jun-04 19.13 19.21 18.96 19.10 695,400 19.09 

28-May-04 19.18 19.24 19.10 19.10 731.100 19.10 
27-May-04 19.07 19.15 18.91 19.15 752,500 19.15 
2B-May-04 . 18.80 19.08 18.76 19.02 736,200 18.87 
25-May-04 18.53 18.94 18.42 16.88 595,400 18.73 
24^ayX4 18.39 18.63 18.39 18.63 447,400 18.48 
21-May-04 18.40 18.42 18.24 18.31 1,076,100 18.17 
20-May-04 18.20 18.41 18.15 18.36 718,800 18.22 
19-May-04 18.25 18.29 18.05 18.26 2,062,400 18.12 
18-May-04 18.35 18.51 18.34 18.47 527.800 18.33 
17-May-04 1B.20 18.48 17.99 18.36 681,200 18.23 
14-May-04 18.05 18.37 18.03 18.32 471,600 18.19 
13-May-04 18.00 18.08 17.95 18.02 473,900 .17.89 
12-May-04 17.94 18.03 17.75 17.96 636.800 17.83 
11-May-04 18.00 18.08 17.82 17.94 1.229.500 17.82 
10-May-04 17.82 17.95 17.61 17.76 632.600 17.64 
7-May-04 18.20 18.48 17.84 17.95 982,500 17.83 
6-May-04 18.10 18.30 17.85 18.30 488.900 18.18 
5-May-04 18.'1S 18.32 18.04 18.21 507.200 18.10 
4-May-04 18.11 18.34 16.05 18.09 774,300 • 17.96 
3-May-04 18.18 18-36 18.00 18.11 890,600 18.00 
30-Apr-O4 18.14 18.40 18.14 18.35 447.000 18.24 
29-Apr-04 18.39 18.55 18.05 18.13 353.500 18.03 
28-Apr-04 18.08 18.42 17.94 18.42 599,100 18.32 
27-Aprr04 18.11 18.23 18.02 18.13 303,500 18.03 
26nApr-04 16.05 18.21 18.05 18.20 239,400 18.10 
23^Apr-04 18.20 18.20 17.93 18.05 638.800 17.96 
22-Apr-04 17.95 18.27 17.92 18.22 457,700 18.13 
21-Apr-04 17.92 18.02 17.71 17.92 551,500 17.83 
20-Apr-04 17.90 17.93 17.76 17.80 389,200 17.71 
19-Apr^4 17.92 17.95 17.80 17.86 246,600 17.77 
16-Apr-04 17.80 18.01 17.76 18.01 446,300 17.93 
15-Apr-04 17.66 17.97 17.66 17.80 321.800 17.72 
14-Apr-b4 17.87 17.95 17.70 17.70 236,400 17.62 
13-Apr-04 16.40 18.45 17.72 17.87 684,700 17.79 
12^Vpr-04 • 18.35 18.35 17.76 17.87 406,100 17.79 
8-Apr-04 18.35 18.39 18.19 18.26 319.900 18.19 
7-Apr-04 18.41 18.43 18.26 18.35 273,400 18.28 
6-Apr-04 18.35 18.48 18.30 18.37 381,100 18.30 
5-Apr^)4 16.49 18.50 18.20 18.50 295,300 18.44 
2-Apr-04 18.66 18.66 18.19 18.38 395.300 18.32 
1-ApT-Q4 18.60 18.73 18.52 16.65 716,600 18.59 

31-Mar^4 18.65 18.69 18.51 18.65 394,800 18.59 
30-Mar-04 16.50 16.60 18.45 18.57 311,000 18.52 
29-Mar-04 18.30 18.55 18.28 18.50 389,000 18.45 
26-Mar^4 18,55 18.55 18.34 18.35 307.200 18.30 
25-Mar-04 18.47 18.58 18.36 18.48 567.900 18.43 
24-Maf-04 18.66 18.70 18.35 18.35 1.248,600 18.31 
23-Mar-04 18.67 18.67 18.50 18.55 376,600 18.51 
22-Mar-04 18.92 16.92 18.54 18.54 782.400 18.50 
19-Mar-04 18.63 18.99 16.61 18.91 702.500 16.87 

Average 18.46 18.39 

Dividend 
Date Amount 

27-May-04 0.15 

26-FetMM 

* Adjusted for dividends by K. Kincel; the last dividend times the ratio of the number of days since ex-dividend date 
divided by the number of days In the calendar quarter, is subtracted from the dosing price. 

0.15 

Source: Yahoo Finance. Historical Quotes Database 
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NSTAR 

Date Open High Low Close Volume Adj. Close* 

la-Jun-CM 47.99 48.13 47.81 48.00 151,700 47.55 
17-Jun-04 47.95 48.14 47.72 48.07 86.200 47.63 
16-Jun-04 47.77 48.05 47.77 47.85 87,000 47.42 
15-Jun-04 47.64 48.09 47.58 47.77 131.700 47.34 
14-Jun-04 47.80 47.91 47.63 47.63 80,700 47.21 
•10-Jun-04 47.82 47.94 47.75 47.85 94.000 47.45 

9-Jun-04 47.95 48.18 47.79 47.82 91.900 47.43 
8-Jun-04 48.20 48.20 47.97 48.00 163,500 47.62 
7-Jun-04 . 47.70 48.26 47.70 48.26 66,300 47.86 
4-Jun-D4 47.52 47.84 47.22 47.70 131,600 47.34 
3-Jun-04 47.42 47.56 47.02 47.42 119,300 47.07 
2-Jun-04 47.63 47.75 47.16 47.49 92.600 47.14 
1-Jun-04 47.35 47.50 47.12 47.40 78.900 47.06 

2S-Ma>'-04 47.34 47.39 47.16 47.28 62.100 46.96 
27-May-04 47.03 47.43 46.96 47.22 82.900 46.91 
26-May-04 46.70 47.00 46.40 46.98 77,200 46.68 
2S-May-04 46.02 46.61 45.80 46.60 103,800 46.30 
24-May-04 45.90 46.17 45.82 45.96 68,200 45.67 
21-May-04 46.00 46.20 45.41 45.68 77.500 45.41 
20-May-04 45.60 45.89 45.55 45.80 98,100 45.53 
19-May-04 46.00 46.07 45.30 45.40 158,600 45.14 
18-May-04 45.75 46.15 45.75 45.75 52,500 45.49 
17-May-04 46.15 46.15 45.62 45.65 85,200 45.40 
14-May-04 45.90 46.35 45.82 46.15 136.300 45.92 
13-May-04 45.96 46.20 45.77 45.95 63,100 45.72 
"12-May-04 46.06 46.10 45.67 46.02 102,800 45.80 
11-May-04 46.49 46.58 45.92 46.05 136,800 45.84 
IO-May-04 47.04 47.08 46.45 46.48 135,600 46.27 
7-May-04 48.30 48.35 46.85 47;06 158,100 46.87 
6-May-04 48.70 48.75 48.17 48.48 104,300 48.30 
5-May-04 48.65 48.98 . 48.50 48,79 192.900 48.61 
4-May-04 48.50 48.64 48.25 48.50 182,000 48.33 
3-May-04 48.41 48.50 48.14 48.25 207,600 48.09 
30-Apr-O4 48.20 48.52 46.11 48.40 170.100 48.25 
29-Apf-04 48.49 48.58 47.77 48.00 78,700 47.86 
29-Apr-04 48.46 48.65 48.25 48.41 138,000 . 48.28 
27-Apf-04 48.37 48.72 48.36 48.40 63,400 48.27 
26-Apr-04 48.20 46.70 48.20 48.42 67,900 48.30 
23-Apr-04 47.90 48.47 47.84 48.35 97,500 48.25 
22-Apf'04 47.40 47.95 47.29 47.70 175.900 47.60 
21-Apr-04 • 47.50 47.71 47.28 47.40 107,700 47.31 
20-Apr.04 48.00 48.32 47.64 47.70 76,400 47.61 
19-Apr-04 48.10 48.16 47.98 48.00 67,500 47.92 
15-Apr-04 47.85 48.34 47.80 48.07 146,600 48.01 
15-Apr-a4 47.97 48.21 47.79 47.92 274,800 47.87 
l4-Apr-04 47.85 48.12 47.48 47.77 228.500 47.72 
13-Apr-04 48.69 48.69 47.72 47.85 314,900 47.81 
12-Apr-04 49.34 49.52 48.50 48.75 121,100 46.71 
8-Apr-04 49.51 49.60 49.45 49.54 95.600 49.53 
7^Apr-04 49.65 49.74 49.37 49.42 100,400 49.41 
6-Apr-04 50.20 50.24 49.60 49.60 97.800 49.80 
S-Apr-04 50.80 50.60 50.57 50.68 124.100 50.13 
2^pr-04 51.25 51.30 50.62 50.68 111.200 50.15 
1-Apr-04 50.85 51.06 50.85 51.00 108,700 50.46 

31-Mar-04 50.85 50.85 50.65 50.72 179,900 50.20 
30-Mar-04 50.24 50.81 50.23 50.73 194.100 50.22 
29-Mar-04 50.25 50.30 50.00 50.30 155,500 49.79 

. 26-Mar-04 50.35 50.50 49.90 .50.00 150,900 49.51 
25-Mar-04 50.55 50.70 50.18 50.20 109,100 49.72 
24-Mar-04 50.72 50.83 50.38 50.38 107.300 49.81 
23-Mar-04 50.55 50.80 50.55 50.73. 155,000 50.26 
22-Mar-04 51.04 51.04 50.45 50.45 138.200 ' 49.99 
19-Mar-04 51.10 51.10 50.80 51.00 184,100 50.56 

Average 48.13 47.85 

Exhibit KLK-16 
Schedule-2, Page 8 

Div idend 

Date A m o u n t 

6-Apr-04 0:555 

7-Jan-04 

' Adjusted for dividends by K. Kincel; the last dividend times the ratio of Ihe number of days since ex-dividend date 
divided by the number of days in the calendar quarter, is subtracted from the dosing price. 

0.555 

Source: Yahoo Finance, Historical Quotes Database 
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Pepco Holdings, Inc. 

Date Open High Low Close Volume Adj. Close* 

18-Jun-04 18.50 18.58 18.34 18.45 390.800 18.42 
17-Jun-Q4 18.32 18.53 16.29 18.53 222.100 18.51 
16-Jun-04 18.33 18.50 18.33 18.50 247.900 18.48 
1S-Jun-04 18.40 18.49 18.29 18.41 355,100 18.39 
U-Jun-04 18:30 18.37 18.20 18.20 447.000 16.18 
IO-Jun-04 •16.05 18.32 17.90 18.32 320.100 18.31 
9-Jun-04 18.06 18.20 17.87 17.90 352.700 17.90 
a-Jun-04 16.32 18.32 18.10 18.14 291,500 18.14 
7-Jun-04 18.25 18.61 18.25 18.57 540.500 18.32 
4-Jun-04 18.44 18.44 18.25 18.25 328.900 16.01 
3-Jun-04 18.26 18.32 18.10 18.29 544.600 18.05 
2-Jun-04 18.35 18.36 18.25 18.26 372.500 18.02 
1-Jun-04 18.50 18.50 18.31 18.31 567.900 18.07 

28-May-04 18.41 18.53 18.30 18.40 465.900 18.18 
27-May-04 16.25 18.45 18.24 18.40 559.800 18.18 
26-May-04 17.95 18.29 17.84 18.20 861,500 17.98 
25-May-04 17.51 17.94 17.51 17.84 633,600 17.62 
24-May<04 17.40 17.62 17.32 17.57 325.000 17.36 
21-May-04 17.41 17.42 17.21 17.25 334.300 17.04 
2Q-May-Q4 17.16 17.24 17.10 17.18 273,300 16.98 
19-May-04 17.30 17.36 17.04 17.04 327.700 16.84 
18-May-04 17.28 17.40 17.18 17.20 494.000 17.00 
17-May-04 17.30 17.39 16.94 17.24 645.900 17.05 
14-May-04 17.41 17.50 17.28 17.41 622,600 17.22 
13-May-04 17.46 17.48 17.35 17.41 380,500 17.23 
12-May-04 . 17.65 17.65 17.34 17.45 663.300 17.27 
t l -May-04 17.80 17.65 17.44 17.53 781,700 17.35 
10-May-04 18.03 18.20 17.60 17.79 795.500 17.62 
7-May-04 18.42 18.60 17.78 18.03 526,900 17.86 
6-May-04 18.56 18.61 18.30 18.54 628,100 16.36 
5-May-04 18.95 18.95 18.39 18.55 976.800 18.39 
4-May-04 19.18 19.18 18.81 18.98 965,800 18.82 
3-May-04 18.90 19.09 18.78 19.09 434,800 18.93 

30-Apr-04 19.14 19.23 18.91 18.94 434,100 18.79 
29-Apr-04 19.57 19.62 19.05 19.22 293,200 19.08 
2a-Apr-04 19.51 19.62 19.38 19.50 633.000 19.36 
27-ApMM 19.58 19.72 19.56 19.64 412.400 19.50 
26-Apr-04 -19.55 19.69 19.47 19.63 665,600 19.49 
23-Apr-04 19.68 19.77 19.50 19.57 826,500 19.44 
22-Apr-04 19.42 19.66 19:33 19.63 1.078,200 . 19.51 
21-Apf-04 19.18 19.52 19.08 19.52 1,358,400 19.40 
20-Apr-04 19.67 19.68 19.43 19.53 837,800 19.41 
19-Apr-04 19.50 19:55 19.30 19.53 454.100 19.41 
1&-Apr-04 19.51 19.60 '19.37 19.40 305,000 19.29 
15-ApJ--04 19.20 19.51 19.20 19.45 345,400 19.34 
14-Apr-04 19.33 19.35 19.15 19.29 342,500 19.19 
13-Apr-04 19.89 19.89 19.21 19.40 544,400 19.30 
12-Apr-04 20.13 20.23 19.72 19,79 605.600 19.69 
8-Apr-04 20.30 20.30 20.11 20.21 246.700 20.12 
7-Apr-04 20.25 20.28 20.11 20.18 511,400 20.10 
6 ^ r - 0 4 20.35 20.40 20.27 20.34 251.700 20.26 
5-Apr-04 20.50 20.50 20.36 20.46 359.400 20.38 
2-Apr-04 20.70 20.70 20.43 20.50 617,300 20.43 
1-Apr-04 20.50 20.62 20.45 20.62 1.094.100 20.55 

31-Mar-04 20.63 20.63 20.41 20.44 576,000 20.38 
30-Mar-04 20.59 20.59 20.40 20.55 720,100 20.49 
29-Mar-04 20.45 20.60 20.36 20.60 282.600 20.54 
2S-Mar-04 20.40 20.53 20.34 20.40 592.500 20.35 
25-Mar-04 20.15 20.43 20.15 20.39 383,200 20.34 
24-Mar-04 20.22 20.24 20.07 20.07 381,400 20.03 
23-Mar-04 20.11 20.27 20.00 20.22 412,700 20.18 
22-Mar-04 20.25 20.30 20.00 20.10 504.400 20.06 
19-Mar-04 20.52 20.52 20.27 20.31 418,500 20.28 

Average 16.93 18. a t 

Dividend 
Date Amount 

6-Jun-04 0.25 

8-Mar-04 

* Adjusted for dividends by K. Kincel; the last dividend times the ratio of (he number of days since ex-dividend date 
divided by the number of days in the calendar quarter, is subtracted from the dosing price. 

0.25 

Source: Yahoo Finance. Historical Quotes Database 
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H.I 5 (519) SELECTED INTEREST RATES 
Yields in percent per annum 

For immediate release 
June 14, 2004 

Instruments 
2004 
Jun 

7 

2004 
Jun 

8 

2004 
Jun 

9 

2004 
Jun 
10 

2004 
Jun 
11 * 

Week Ending 
2004 
May Instruments 

2004 
Jun 

7 

2004 
Jun 

8 

2004 
Jun 

9 

2004 
Jun 
10 

2004 
Jun 
11 * 

Jun 
11 

Jun 
4 

2004 
May 

Federal funds (effective) 1 2 3 0.99 0.97 0.99 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.01 1.00 
Commercial paper 3 4 5 

Nanfinandal 
1-month 1.06 1.05 1.05 1.10 1.07 1.01 1.00 
2-TTK)nth 1.14 1.13 1.19 1.16 1.16 1.10 1.04 
3-month 1.27 1.25 1.29 n.a. 1.27 1.22 1.07 

Financial 
1-month 1.08 1.07 1.08 1.08 1.07 1.08 1.04 1.02 
2-month 1.19 1.17 1.20 1.21 1.22 1.20 1.15 1.08 
3-morith 1.28 1.29 1.34 1.36 1.36 1.33 1.26 1.16 

CDs (secondary market ) 3 6 

1-month 1.12 1.15 1.15 1.18 1.21 1.16 1.10 1.05 
3-month 1.36 1.37 1.39 1.43 1.48 1.41 1.32 1.20 
6-month 1.67 1.67 1.69 1.74 1.81 1.72 i .6 l 1.46 

Eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 

1-month 1.10 1.13 1.11 1.16 1.13 1.07 1.03 
3-month 1.34 1.34 1.35 1.42 1.36 1.29 1.18 
6-month 1.64 1.63 1.66 1.72 1.66 1.56 1.44 

Bank prime loan 2 3 fl 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Discount window primary credi t 2 9 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market) 3 4 

4-week 0.93 1.02 1.01 1.00 0.99 0.94 0.89 
3-month 1.23 1.25 1.25 1.27 1.25 1.16 1.02 
6-month 1.51 1.53 1.58. 1.61 1.56* 1.43 1.31 

Treasury constant maturities 
Nom ina l 1 0 

1-month 0.97 1.03 1.03 1.02 1.01 0.97 0.91 
3-mbnth 1.24 1.27 1.27 1.30 1.27 1.18 1.04 
6-month 1.54 1.56 1.61 1.65 1.59 1.46 1.33 
1-year 1.96 2.02 2-14 2.14 • 2.07 1.92 1.78 

. 2-year 2.67 2.73 2.79 2.81 2.75 2.65 2.53 
3-year 3.22 3.24 3.31 3.32 3.27 3.19 3.10 
5-year 3.95 3.96 4.01 4.00 3.98 3.91 3.85 
7-year 4.39 4.40 4.44 4.43 4.42 4.35 4.31 
10-year 4.78 4.78 4.82 4.81 4.80 4.74 4.72 
20-year 1 1 5.51 5.50 5.54 5.52 5.52 5.47 5.46 

Inflation Indexed 1 2 

5-year 1.37 1.43 1.47 1.45 1.43 1.30 1.34 " 
7-year 1.78 1.83 1.87 1.87 1.84 1.71 1.77 
10-year 2.11 2.15 2.20 2.18 2.16 2-04 2.09 

Inflation-indexed 
long-term average 1 3 2.42 2.46 2.50 2.49 2.47 2.38 2.45 

interest rate s w a p s 1 4 

1-year 2.26 2.27 2.33 2.39 2.31 2.20 2.03 
2-year. 3.10 3.10 3.15 3.22 3.14 3.04 2.90 
3-year 3.69 3.68 3.71 3.77 3.71 3.62 3.53 
4ryear 4.12 4.10 4.12 4.17 4.13 4.05 3:98 
5-year 4.44 4.43 4.44 4.48 4.45 4.37 4.33 
7-year 4.89 4.67 4.&8 4.91 4.89 4.82 4.79 
10-year 5.29 5.28 5.28 5.30 5.29 5.22 5.21 
30-year 5.86 5.87 5.86 5.87 5.86 5.81 5.80 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

Aaa 1 5 . 6.07 6.06 6.10 6.08 6.08 6.04 6.04 
Baa 6.83 6.82 6.85 6.84 6.84 6.80 6.75 

State 8. local bonds t 6 5.10 5.10 5.03 5.07 
Conventional mortgages ^ 6.30 ' 6.30 6.28 6.27 

See overleaf for footnotes 
* Markets closed 
n.a.-- not available 
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FOOTNOTES 

1. The daily effective federal funds rate is a weighted average of rates on brokered trades. 
2. Weekly figures are averages of 7 calendar days ending on Wednesday of the current week; monthly figures 

include each calendar day in the month. 
3. Annualized using a 360-day year or bank interest. 
4. On a discount basts. 
5. Interest rates interpolated from data on certain commercial paper trades settled by The Depository Trust 

Company. The trades represent sales of commercial paper by dealers or direct issuers to investors (that is, 
the'offer side). The 1-, 2-, and 3-month rates are equivalent to the 30-, 60-, and 90-day dates reported on the 
Board's Commercial Paper Web page (www.federalreserve.gov/releases/cp}. 

6. An average of dealer offering rates on nationally traded certificates of deposit. 
7. Bid rates for Eurodollar deposits collected around 9:30 a.m. Eastern time. 
8. Rate posted by a majority of top 25 (by assets in domestic offices) insured U.S.-chartered commercial banks. 

Prime is one of several base rates used by banks to price short-term business loans. 
9. The r3te charged for discounts made and advances extended under the Federal Reserve's primary credit 

discount window program, which became effective January 9,2003. This rate replaces that for adjustment 
credit, which was discontinued after January 8, 2003. For further information, see 
www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/press/bcreg/2002/200210312/default.htm. The rate reported is that for the 
Federal Reserve Bank of New York. Historical series for the rate on adjustment credit as well as the rate on 
primary credit are available at www.federalreserve.gov/releasesrti15/data.htm. 

10. Yields on actively traded non-inflation-tndexed issues adjusted to constant maturities. Source: U.S. Treasury. 
11. A factor for adjusting the daily nominal 20-year constant maturity in order to estimate a 30-year nominal rate 

can be found at 
www.treas.gov/offices/domestic-finance/debt-management/interest-rate/ltcompositeindex.html. 

12. Yields on Treasury inflation protected securities (TIPS) adjusted to constant maturities. Source: U.S. Treasury. 
Additional information on both nominal and inflation-indexed yields may be found at 
www.treas.gov/offices/domestic-finance/debt-management/interest-rate/index.html. 

13. Based on the unweighted average of the bid yields for all TIPS with remaining terms to maturity of more than 
10 years. 

14. International Swaps and Derivatives Association (ISDA) mid-market par swap rates. Rates are for a Fixed Rate 
Payer in return for receiving three month LIBOR, and are based on rates collected at 11:00 a.m. by Garban 
Intercapita! pic and published on Reuters Page tSDAFlXI. Source: Reuters Limited. 

15. Moody's Aaa rates through December 6,2001 are averages of Aaa utility and Aaa industrial bond rates. As of 
December 7, 2001, these rates are averages of Aaa industrial bonds only. 

16. Bond Buyer Index, general obligation, 20 years to maturity, mixed quality; Thursday quotations. 
17. Contract interest rates on commitments for fixed-rate first mortgages. Source: FHLMC. 

Note: Weekly and monthly figures on this release, as well as annual figures available on the Board's historical H.15 web 
site (see below), are averages of business days unless otherwise noted. 

Current and historical H.15 data are available on the Federal Reserve Board's web site 
(www,federalreserve.gov/). For information about individual copies or subscriptions, contact 
Publications Services at the Federal Reserve Board (phone 202-452-3244, fax 202-728-5886). 
For paid electronic access to current and historical data, call STAT-USA at 1-800-782-8872 or 
202-482-1986. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE TREASURY NOMINAL AND INFLATION-INDEXED 
CONSTANT MATURITY SERIES 

Yields on Treasury nominal securities at "constant maturity" are interpolated by the U.S. Treasury from the daily yield curve 
for non-inflation-indexed Treasury securities. This curve, which relates the yield on a security to its time to maturity, is 
based on the closing market bid yields on actively traded Treasury securities in the over-the-counter market. These market 
yields are calculated from composites of quotations obtained by the Federal Resen/e Bank of New York. The constant 
maturity yield values are read from the yield curve at fixed maturities, currently 1,3 and 6 months and 1, 2,3, 5,7,10 and 
20 years. This method provides a yield for a 10-year maturity, for example, even if no outstanding security has exactly 10 
years remaining to maturity. Similarly, yields on inflation-indexed securities at "constant maturity" are interpolated from 
the daily yield curve for Treasury inflation protected securities in the over-the-counter market. The inflation-indexed 
constant maturity yields are read from this yield curve at fixed maturities, currently 5, 7, and 10 years. 
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FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
H.15(519) 

SELECTED INTEREST RATES 

Notice to Users of the H.15 

For immediate release 
June 7, 2004 

In accordance with its announcement of May 5, 2004, the Treasury has ceased 
publication of its long-term average nominal yield, effective June 1, 2004. The Treasury 
commenced publishing this rate on February 19,2002, coinciding with the discontinuance 
of its 30-year constant maturity rate. At that time, the Treasury also began to publish an 
"extrapolation factor," to allow users to calculate a proxy for the 30-year constant maturity 
nominal yield. An extrapolation factor to calculate a proxy for the 30-year constant 
maturity yield will continue to be published, but, as of June 1, it will be based on an 
extrapolation from the 20-year yield curve point. The extrapolation factor is available at 
the Treasury website, www.treas.gov/offices/domestic-finance/debt-management/ 
interest-rate/index.html, as reported in footnote 11 of this release. 



PPUC Docket No. R-00049255 
June 28, 2004 

OOD/FF.A Exhibit KLK-16 
Schcdulc-3, Page 4 

FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
These data are released each Monday. The availability of the release is announced on (202) A 52-3206. 

H.15 (519) SELECTED INTEREST RATES 
Yields in percent per annum 

For immediate release 
June 7, 2004 

Instruments 
2004 
May 
31 * 

2004 
Jun 

1 

2004 
Jun 

2 

2004 
Jun 

3 

2004 
Jun 

4 

Week Ending 
2004 
May Instruments 

2004 
May 
31 * 

2004 
Jun 

1 

2004 
Jun 

2 

2004 
Jun 

3 

2004 
Jun 

4 
Jun 

4 
May 
28 

2004 
May 

Federal funds (effective) 1 2 3 1.02 1.02 0.98 0.99 0.99 1.01 0.99 1.00 
Commercial pape r 3 4 5 

Nonfinandal 
1 -month 1.00 1.02 0.98 1.04 1.01 1.00 1.00 
2-month 1.07 1.12 1.11 1.11 1.10 1.08 1.04 
3-month 1.20 1.22 1.23 n.a. 1.22 n.a. 1.07 

Financial 
1-month 1.03 1.03 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.03 1.02 
2-month 1.14 1.15 1.14 1.18 1.15 1.13 1.08 
3-month 1.24 1.23 1.26 1.32 1.26 1.21 1.16 

CDs (secondary market ) 3 6 

1-month 1.09 1.09 1.12 1.10 1.10 1.06 1.05 
3-month 1.29 1.31 1.33 1.35 1.32 1.26 1.20 
6-month 1.57 1.59 1.62 1.64 1.61 1.53 1.46 

Eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 

1-month 1.05 1.06 1.08 1.09 1.07 1.03 1.03 
3-month 1.25 1.27 1.30 1.32 1.29 1.23 1.18 
6-month 1.52 1.55 1.58 1.59 1.56 1.51 1.44 

Bank prime loan 2 3 8 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Discount window primary c red i t 2 9 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 ZOO . 2.00 2.00 2.00 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market)3 A 

4-week 0.93 0.95 0.94 0.93 0.94 0.92 0.89 
3-month 1.15 1.15 1.15 1.18 1.16 1.06 1.02 
6-month 1.41 1.42 1.42 1.47 1.43 1.37 1.31 

Treasury constant maturities 
Nom ina l 1 0 

1-month 0.97 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.97 0.94 0.91 
3-month 1.17 1.17 1.17 1.21 1.18 1.07 1.04 
6-month 1.44 1.45 1.45 1.51 1.46 1.39 1.33. 
1-year 1.89 1.92 1.91 1.97 1.92 1.82 1.78 
2-year 2.60 2.65 2.63 2.70 2.65 2.54 . 2.53 
3-year 3.14 3.19 3.17 3.25 3.19 3.11 3.10 
5-year 3.86 3.91 3.89 3.97 3.91 3.83 3.85 
7-year 4.31 4.35 4.34 4.41 4.35 4.29 4.31 
10-year 4.71 4.74 4.71 4.78 4.74 4.68 4.72 
20-year 1 1 5.45 5.47 5.46 5.51 5.47 5.41 5.46 

Inflation Indexed 1 2 

5-year 1.22 1.29 1.31 1.37 1.30 1.25 1.34 
7-year 1.63 1.71 1.73 1.78 1.71 1.68 1.77 
10-year 1.97 2.04 2.05 2.11 2.04 2.00 2.09: 

Inflation-indexed 
long-term average 1 3 2.32 2.37 2.39 2.42 2.38 2.36 2.45 

Interest rate swaps 1 4 

1-year 2.15 2.19 2.20 2.26 2.20 2.10 2.03 
2-year 2.99 3.04 3.03 3.10 3.04 2.94 2.90 
3-year 3.58 3.61 3.62 3.68 3.62 3.54 3.53 
4-year 4.01 4.04 4.05 4.10 4.05 3.98 3.98 
5-year 4.34 4.36 4.37 4.42 4.37 4.31 4.33 
7-year 4.79 4.81 4.82 4.86 4.82 4.77 4.79 
10-year 5.20 5.22 5.22 5.24 5.22 5.18 5.21 
3Q-year 5.79 5.81 5.81 5.82 5.81 5.78 5:80 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

Aaa 1 5 6.02 6.04 6.03 6.07 6.04 6.00 6.04 
Baa 6.76 6.80 6.79 6.84 6.80 6.72 6.75 

State& local b o n d s 1 6 5.03 5.03 5.01 5.07 
Conventional mortgages 1 7 6.28 6.28 6.32 6.27 

See overleaf for footnotes 
* Markets closed 
n.a:-- not available 
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FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
These data are released each Monday. The availability of the'release is announced on (202) 452-3206. 

H.15 (519) SELECTED INTEREST RATES 
Yields in percent per annum 

For immediate release 
June 1, 2004 

Instruments 
2004 
May 
24 

2004 
May 
25 

2004 
May 
26 

2004 
May 
27 

2004 
May 
28 

Week Ending 
2004 
Apr Instruments 

2004 
May 
24 

2004 
May 
25 

2004 
May 
26 

2004 
May 
27 

2004 
May 
28 

May 
28 

May 
21 

2004 
Apr 

Federal funds (e f fec t i ve ) 1 2 3 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.02 0.99 1.02 1.00 
Commercial paper 3 4 5 

Nonfinandal 
1-month 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.00 
2-month 1.09 1.07 n.a. n.a. n.a. 1.08 1.05 1.01 
3-month n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 1.09 1.05 

Financial 
1 -month 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.04 1.02 1.03 1.03 1.02 
2-month 1.11 1.14 1.09 1.17 1.15 1.13 1.08 1.03 
3-month 1.19 1.22 1.21 1.22 1.23 1.21 1.17 1.06 

CDs (secondary market) 3 6 

1-month 1.06 1.05 1.05 1.07 1.07 1.06 1.05 1.04 
3-month 1.24 1.25 1.25 1.27 1.28 1.26 1.22 1.08 
6-month 1.54 1.53 1.53 1.54 1.53 1.53 1.50 1.21 

Eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 

1-month 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.04 1.03 1.03 1.02 
3-month 1.22 1.22 1.23 1.24 1.25 1.23 1.20 1.07 
6-month 1.52 1.51 1.52 1.51 l!50 1.51 1.47 1.19 

Bank prime loan 2 3 8 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Discount window primary credi t 2 9 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market)3 * 
4-week- 0.89 0.93 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.89 0.89 
3-month 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.04 1.06 1.06 1.03 0.94 
6-month 1.39 1.38 1.36 1.34 1.36 1.37 1.34 1.09 

Treasury constant maturities 
N o m i n a l 1 0 

1-month 0.92 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.91 0.91 
3-month 1.07 1.07 1.08 1.06 1.08 1.07 1.04 0.96 
6-month 1.41 1.41 1.39 1.37 1.39 1.39 1.37 1.11 
1 -year 1.86 1.84 1.81 1.77 1.83 1.82 1.83 1.43 
2-year 2.59 2.58 2.52 2.46 2.54 2.54 2.57 2.07 
3-year 3.17 3.16 3.08 ' 3.02 3.10 3.11 3.14 2.57 
5-year 3.90 3.89 3.81 3.74 3.31 3.83 3.88 3.39 
7-year 4.36 4.34 4.27 4.20 4.26 4.29 4.34 3.89 
10-year 4.75 4.73 4.67 4.60 4.66 4.68 4.74 4.35 
20-year 5.48 5.45 5.41 5.34 5.39 5.41 5.49 5.16 

Inflation Indexed 1 1 

5-year 1.27 ' 1.29 1.23 1.19 1.26 1.25 1.31 1.02 
7-year . 1.71 1.72 1.66 1.62 1.68 1.68 1.73 1.49 
10-year 2.01 2.03 1.99 1.97 2.00 2.00 2.03 1.90 

Treasury long-term average 
N o m i n a l 1 2 1 3 5.50 5.47 5.43 5.38 5.40 5.44 5.51 5.20 
Inflation indexed 1 4 2.37 2.38 2.36 2.32 2.35 2.36 2.37 2.28 

Interest rate swaps 1 5 

1-year 2.13 " 2.11 2.09 2.06 2.10 2.10 2.07 1.63 
2-year 3.01 2.98 2.94 2.87 2.91 2.94 2.93 2.38 
3-year 3.62 3.58 3.54 3.46 3.50 3.54 3.56 2.97 
4-year 4.07 4.03 3.99 3.90 3.92 3.98 4.01 3.43 
5-year 4.41 4.37 4.33 4.23 4.25 4.31 4.35 3.78 
7-year 4.86 4.82 4.78 4.69 4.71 4.77 4.82 4.28 
10-year 5.27 5.23 5.19 5.12 5.12 5.18 5.23 4.75 
30-year 5.84 5.82 5.78 5.73 5.73 5.78 5.82 5.47 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

A a a ' 6 6.06 6.03 6.00 5.93 5.97 6.00 6.08 5.73 

Baa 6.77 6.75 6.72 6.65 6.69 6.72 6.79 6.46 
State & local bonds 1 7 5.01 5.01 5.13 4.82 
Conventional mortgages 1 8 6.32 6.32 6.30 5.83 

See overieaf for footnotes 
n;a. - not available 
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FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
These data are released each Monday. The availability of the release is announced on (202) 4S2-3206. 

H.15 (519) SELECTED INTEREST RATES For immediate release 

Instruments 
2004 
May 
17 

2004 
May 
18 

2004 
May 
19 

2004 
May 
20 

2004 
May 
21 

Week Ending 
2004 
Apr Instruments 

2004 
May 
17 

2004 
May 
18 

2004 
May 
19 

2004 
May 
20 

2004 
May 
21 

May 
21 

M a y 
14 

2004 
Apr 

Federal funds (effective) 1 2 3 1.05 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.02 0.99 1.00 
Commercial paper 3 4 5 

1.00 

Nonfinandal 
1-month 0.99 1.01 1.00 1.01 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.00 
2-month 1.04 n.a. 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.01 
3-month 1.09 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 1.09 n.a. 1.05 

Finandat 
1-month 1.03 1.02 1.03 1.03 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.02 
2-month 1.06 1.07 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.08 1.06 1.03 
3-month 1.15 1.15 1.17 1.19 1.18 1.17 1.15 1.06 

CDs (secondary market ) 3 6 

1-month 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.04 
3-month 1.20 1.20 1.22 1.23 1.23 1.22 1.19 1.08 
6-month 1.48 1.49 1.51 1.52 1.51 1.50 1.48 1.21 

Eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 

1-month 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.02 
3-month 1.18 1.18 1.20 1.21 121 1.20 1.17 1.07 

. 6-month 1.46 1.47 1.48 1.47 1.48 1.47 1.45 1.19 
Bank prime loan 2 3 8 

4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Discount window primary credi t 2 9 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market) 3 4 

4-week 0.87 0.90 0.89 0.88 0.89 0.89 0.87 0.89 
3-month 1.05 1.04 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.03 1.02 0.94 
6-month 1.33 1.34 1.35, 1.33 1.35 1.34 1.32 1.09 

Treasury constant maturities 
Nom ina l 1 0 

1-month 0.90 0.91 0.91 0.90 0.91 .0.91 0.89 0.91 
3-month 1.06 1.05 1.04 1.03 1.03 1.04 1.03 0.96 
6-month 1.35 1.37 1.38 1.36 1.39 1.37 1.34 • 1.11 
1-year 1.80 1.83 1.85 1.81 1.84 1.83 1.83 1.43 
2-year 2.51 2.58 2.61 2.55 2.60 2.57 2.62 2.07 
3-year 3.07 3.13 3.18 3.12 . 3.18 3.14 3.19 2.57 
5-year 3.83 3.87 3.93 3.86 3.91 3.88 3.96 3.39 
7-year 4.29 4.34 4.39 4.33 4.37 4.34 4.41 3.89 
10-year 4.70 4.74 4.79 4.72 4.76 4.74 4.81 4.35 
20-year 5.47 5.48 5.54 5.47 5.50 5.49 . 5.56 5.16 

Inflation Indexed 1 1 

5-year 1.33 1.33 1.32 1.25 1.34 1.31 1.46 1.02 
7-year 1.75 1.75 1.74 1.67 1.75 1.73 1.88 1.49 
10-year 2.07 2.05 2.03 1.96 2.04 2.03 2.19 1.90 

Treasury long-tenn average 
Nomina l 1 2 1 3 5.49 5.51 5.55 5.49 5.51 5.51 5.56 5.20 
Inflation indexed 1 4 2.41 2.38 2.36 2.32 2.39 2.37 2.53 2.28 

Interest rate swaps 1 5 

1-year 2.02 2.05 2.09 2.09 2.07 2.07 2.07 1.63 
2-year 2.87 2.93 2.97 2.96 2.92 2.93 2.99 2.38 
3-year ' 3.51 3.56 3.61 3.58 3.53 3.56 3.64 2.97 
4-year 3.97 4.01 4.06 . 4.03 3.98 4.01 4.11 3.43 
5-year 4.32 4.35 4.40 4.36 4.31 4.35 4.46 3.78 
7-year 4.80 4.82 4.87 4.82 4.78 4.82 . 4.92 4.28 
i 0-year 5.22 5.23 5.28 5.24 5.19 5.23 5.33 4.75 
30-year 5.82 5.82 5.86 5.82 5.78 5.82 5.89 5.47 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

Aaa 1 6 6.06 6.08 6.12 6.05 6.08 6.08 6.13 5.73 
Baa 6.78 . 6.79 6.82 6.77 6.79 6.79 6.82 6.46 

State & local bonds 1 7 

5.13 5.13 5.14 4.82 
Conventional mortgages 1 8 

6.30 6.30 6.34 5.83 

n.a.- not available 
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FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
These data are released each Monday. The availability of the release is announced on (202) 452-3206. 

H.15 (519) SELECTED INTEREST RATES 
Yields ih percent per annum 

For immediate release 

Instruments 
2004 
May 
10 

2004 
May 

11 

2004 
May 

12 

2004 
May 
13 

2004 
May 
14 

Week Ending 
2004 
Apr Instruments 

2004 
May 
10 

2004 
May 

11 

2004 
May 

12 

2004 
May 
13 

2004 
May 
14 

May 
14 

May 
7 

2004 
Apr 

Federal funds (effective)1 2 3 1.00 0.96 0.98 1.00 1.02 0.99 1.02 1.00 
Commercial p a p e r 3 4 5 

Nonfinandal 
1-month 0.99 1.02 0.99 0.99 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.00 
2-month 1.06 1.03 1.04 n.a. 1.05 1.05 1.02 1.01 
3-month n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 1.06 1.05 

Finandal 
1-month 1.03 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 
2-monlh 1.05 1.07 1.06 1.07 1.07 1.06 1.05 1.03 
3-month 1.14 1.14 1.16 1.15 1.15 1.15 1.09 1.06 

CDs (secondary market) 3 6 

1-month 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.04 
3-month 1.18 1.19 1.19 1.20 1.21 1.19 1.13 1.08 
6-month 1.48 1.48 1.47 1.49 1.50 1.48 1.34 1.21 

Eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 

1-month 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.02 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.02 
3-month 1.14 1.18 1.17 1.17 1.19 1.17 1.11 1.07 
6-month 1.42 1.46 1.44 ,1.46 1.49 1.45 1.32 1.19 

Bank prime loan 2 3 8 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Discount window primary cred i t 2 9 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market) 3 4 

4-week 0.86 0.90 0.88 0.86 0.85 0.87 0.87 0.89 
3-month 1.07 1.04 1.02 0.98 0.97 1.02 1.00 0.94 
6-month 1.34 1.33 1.30 1.31 1.31 1.32 1.20 1.09 

Treasury constant maturities 
Nom ina l 1 0 

,1-month 0.89 0.91 0.90 0.88 0.87 0.89 0.89 0.91 
3-month 1.08 1.05 1.04 • 1.00 0.99 1.03 1.01 0.96 
6-month 1.36 1.35 1.33 1.34 1.34 1.34 1.23 1.11 
1-year 1.85 1.83 1.81 1.84 1.81 1.83 1.63 1.43 
2-year 2.61 2.61 2.62 2.67 2.59 2.62 2.41 2.07 

. 3-year 3.18 3.19 3.19 3.24 3.16 3.19 2.96 2.57 
5-year 3.95 3.94- 3.96 4.01 3.92 3.96 3.74 3.39' 
7-year 4.41 4.39 4.41 4.46 4.39 4.41 4.21 3.89 
10-year 4.81 4.79 4.83 4.85 4.79 4.81 4.62 4.35 
20-year 5.54 5.53 5.57 5.61 5.54 5.56 5.39 5.16 

Inflation Indexed 1 1 

5-year 1.53 1.49 1.42 1.43 1.41 1.46 1.33 1.02 
7-year 1.95 1.91 1.86 1.86 1.84 1.88 1.79 1.49 
10-year 2.25 2.21 2.17 2.18 2.16 2.19 2.14 1.90 

Treasury long-term average 
N o m i n a l 1 2 1 3 5.54 5.53 5.57 5.61 5.56 5.56 5.42 5.20 
Inflation Indexed 1 4 2.58 2.54 2.52 2.51 2.50 2.53 2.54 2.28 

Interest rate s w a p s 1 5 

1-year , 2.07 2.05 2.06 2.09 2.09 2.07 1.87 1.63 
2-year 2.98 2.97 2.98 3.02 2.99 2.99 2.73 2.38 
3-year 3.64 3.63 3.62 3.66 3.64 3.64 3.37 2.97 
4-year 4.10 4.10 4.09 4.13 4.11 4.11 3.83 3.43 
5-year 4.46 4.45 4.44 4.48 4.46 4.46 4.18 3.78 
7-year 4.92 4.92 4.90 4.96 4.93 4.92 4.65 4.28 
10-year 5.33 5.32 5.31 5.37 5.35 5.33 5.08 4.75 
30-year 5.87 5.87 5.87 5.92 5.93 5.89 5.69 5.47 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

A a a 1 6 6.12 6.08 6.13 6.18 6.12 6.13 5.95 5.73 • 
Baa 6.79 6.78 6.83 6.87 6.82 6.82 6.66 6.46 

State & local bonds 1 7 5.14 5.14 5.01 4.82 
Conventional mortgages 1 8 6.34 6.34 6.12 5.83 

See overleaf for footnotes 
n.a. -- not available 
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FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
These dala are released each Monday. The aftfailabilily ol Ihe release is announced on (202) 452-3206. 

H.15 (519) SELECTED INTEREST RATES For immediate release 

Instruments 
2004 
May 

3 

2004 
May 

4 

2004 
May 

5 

2004 
May 

6 

2004 
May 

7 

Week Ending 
2004 
Apr Instruments 

2004 
May 

3 

2004 
May 

4 

2004 
May 

5 

2004 
May 

6 

2004 
May 

7 
May 

7 
Apr 
30 

2004 
Apr 

Federal funds (e f f ec t i ve ) 1 2 3 1.03 1.00 0.99 1.00 0.99 1.02 1.00 1.00 
Commercial p a p e r 3 4 5 

Nonfinandal 
1-month 0.99 1.00 1.02 1.00 1.01 1.00 0.98 1.00 
2-month 1.00 1.03 1.01 1.02 1.04 1.02 1.03 1.01 
3-month 1.07 n.a. n.a. 1.05 1.07 1.06 1.08 1.05 

Finandal 
1-month 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 
2-month 1.05 1.05 1.04 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.04 1.03 
3-month 1.08 1.08 1.09 1.09 1.12 1.09 1.08 1.06 

CDs (secondary market) 3 6 

1-month 1.04 1.05 1.04 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.04 
3-month 1.11 1.12 1.11 1.12 1.17 1.13 1.11 1.08 
6-month 1.31 1.32 1.31 1.32 1.43 1.34 1.30 1.21 

eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 

1-month 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.02 
3-month 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.16 1.11 1.09 1.07 
6-monlh 1.31 1.29 1.29 1.31 1.42 1.32 1.27 1.19 

Bank prime loan 2 3 8 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Discount window primary cred i t 2 9 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market) 3 4 

4-week 0.80 0.92 0.89 0.87 0.88 0.87 0.85 0.89 
3-month 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.98 1.05 1.00 0.96 0.94 

' 6-month 1.19 1.17 1.15 1.18 1.31 1.20 1.15 1.09 
Treasury constant maturities 

Nom ina l 1 0 

1-month 0.83 0.93 0.90 0.89 0.90 0.89 0.87 0.91 
3-month 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.07 1.01 0.98 0.96 
6-month 1.21 1.19 1.17 1.21 1.35 1.23 1.17 1.11 
1-year 1.60 1.57 1.56 1.61 1.83 1.63 1.55 1.43 
2-year 2.34 2.32 2.34 2.39 2.64 2.41 2.29 2.07 
3-year 2.86 2.88 2.91 2.94 3.19 2.96 2.82 2.57 
5-year 3.63 3.66 3.71 3.72 3.96 3.74 3.60 3.39 
7-year 4.11 4.15 . 4.18 4.20 4.41 4.21 4.08 3.89 
10-year 4.53 4.56 4.61 4.63 4.79 4.62 4.49 4.35 

• 20-year 5.30 5.34 5.38 5.41 5.53 5.39 5.28 5.16 
Inflation Indexed 1 1 

5-year 1.28 1.26 1.29 1.34 1.50 1.33 1.24 1.02 
7-year 1.73 1.74 1.76 1.80 1.93 1.79 1.71 1.49 
1&-year 2.09 2.10 2.10 2.15 2.24 2.14 2.08 1.90 

Treasury long-term average 
N o m i n a l 1 2 1 3 5.34 5.38 5.41 5.43 5.53 5.42 5.32 5.20 
Inflation indexed 1 4 2.50 2.52 2.53 2.56 2.59 2.54 2.45 2.28 

Interest rate swaps 1 5 

1-year 1.82 1.82 1.81 1.87 2.05 1.87 1.79 1.63 
2-year 2.67 2.66 2.65 2.72 2.97 2.73 2.61 2.38 
3-year 3.29 3.28 3.29 3.36 3.62 3.37 3.23 2.97 
4-year 3.75 3.73 3.76 3.84 4.09 3.83 3.67 3.43 
5-year 4.08 4.08 4.12 4.20 4.43 4.18 4.01 3.78 
7-year 4.55 4.55 4.60 4.68 4.89 4.65 4.48 4.28 
10-year 4.97 4,99 5.04 5.12 5.29 5.08 4.92 4.75 
30-year 5.60 5.62 5.67 5.73 5.86 5.69 5.57 5.47 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

Aaa 1 8 5.87 5.92 5.91 5.98 6.06 5.95 5.84 5.73 
Baa 6.58 6.63 6.66 6.69 6.76 6.66 6.56 6.46 

State & local bonds 1 7 5.01 5.01 4.95 4.82 
Conventional mortgages 1 8 

6.12 6.12 6.01 5.83 

n.a. - not available 
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FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
These data are released each Monday. The availability ot the release is announced on (202) 452-3206. 

H.15 (519) SELECTED INTEREST RATES For immediate release 

Instruments 
2004 
Apr 
26 

2004 
Apr 
27 

2004 
Apr 
28 

2004 
Apr 
29 

2004 
Apr 
30 

W e e k Ending 
2004 
Apr Instruments 

2004 
Apr 
26 

2004 
Apr 
27 

2004 
Apr 
28 

2004 
Apr 
29 

2004 
Apr 
30 

Apr 
30 

Apr 
23 

2004 
Apr 

Federal funds (effective) 1 2 3 

1.01 0.99 1.01 1.03 1.03 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Commercial p a p e r 3 4 5 

Nonfinandal 
1-month 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.97 0.99 0.98 1.01 1.00 
2-month 1.06 1.01 1.01 1.03 1.02 1.03 1.00 1.01 
3-month 1.09 1.06 1.08 1.07 1.08 1.08 1.05 1.05 

Finandal 
1-monlh 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.02 1.02 1.02 
2-nionth 1.04 1.04 1.03 1.03 1.06 1.04 1.04 1.03 
3-fTionth 1.07 1.08 1.07 1.08 1.11 1.08 1.06 . 1.06 

CDs (secondary market) 3 6 

1-month 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.04 1.04 
3-month 1.11 1.10 1.10 1.11 1.12 1.11 1.09 1.08 
6-month 1.29 1.28 1.28 1.31 1.33 1.30 1.22 r.21 

Eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 

1-month 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.02 1.02 
3-month 1.09 1.09 1.08 1.10 1.10 1.09 1.07 1.07 
6-month 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.28 1.29 1.27 1.21 1.19 

Bank prime loan 2 3 8 

.4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Discount window primary credi t 2 9 

2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 . 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market) 3 4 

'4-week 0.86 0.90 0.86 0.83 0.81 0.85 0.88 0.89 
3-rnonth 0.98 0.97 0.96 0.95 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.94 
6-month 1.17 1:15 1.14, 1.13 1.14 1.15 1.13 1.09 

Treasury constant maturities 
Nom ina l 1 0 

1-month 0.88 0.91 0.87 0.85 0.83 0.87 0.89 0.91 
3-month 0.99 0.98 0.97 0.97 0.98 0.98 0.97 0.96 
6-month 1.19 1.17 1.16 1.15 1.17 1.17 1.15 1.11 
1-year 1.57 1.53 1.54 1.55 1.55 1.55 1.50 1.43 
2-year 2.28 2.21 2.30 2.34 2.31 2.29 2.17 2.07 
3-year 2.78 2.74 2,82 2.88 2.86 2.82 2.67 2.57 
5-year 3.57 3.52 . 3.60 3.66 3.63 3.60 3.49 3.39 
7-year 4.05 4.01 4.08 4.14 4.11 4.08 3.99 3.89 
10-year 4.46 4.43 4.50 4.55 4.53 4.49 4.43 4.35 
20-year 5.25 5.22 5.28 5.33 5.31 5.28 5.24 5.16 

Inflation Indexed 1 1 

5-year 1.20 1.14 1.26 1.32 1.29 1.24 1.10 • 1.02 
7-year 1.66 1.63 1.72 1.78 1.75 1.71 1.57 1.49 
10-year 2.03 2.00 2.10 2.15 2.11 2.08 1.98 1.90 

Treasury long-term average 
N o m i n a l 1 2 1 3 

5.29 5.27 5.32 5.36 5.34 5.32 5.28 5.20 
Inflation Indexed 1 4 2.40 2.37 2.46 2.51 2.51 2.45 2.35 2.28 

Interest rate swaps 1 5 

1-year 1.78 1.77 1.77 1.81 1.82 1.79 1.68 1.63 
2-year 2.60 2.58 2.58 2.64 2.67 2.61 2.46 2.38 
3-year 3.20 3.19 3.19 3.25 3.29 3.23 3.07 2.97 
4-year 3.64 3.64 3.64 3.70 3.75 3.67 3.53 3.43 
5-year 3.98 3.98 3.97 4.04 4.09 4.01 3.88 3.78 
7-year 4.45 4.45 4.44 4.51 4.56 4.48 4.38 4.28 
10-year 4.89 4.89 4.88 4.95 5.00 4.92 4.84 4.75 
30-year 5.55 5.55 5.56 5.59 5.63 5.57 5.54 5.47 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

A a a 1 6 

5.81 5.80 5.85 5.89 5.87 5.84 5.81 5.73 
Baa 6.52 6.51 6.56 6.61 6.58 6.56 6.53 6.46 

State & local bonds 1 7 

4.95 4.95 4.89 4.82 
Conventional mortgages 1 8 

6.01 6.01 5.94 5.83 
See overleaf for footnotes 
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FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
These data are released each Monday. The availability of Ihe release is announced on (202) 452-3206. 

H.15 (519) SELECTED INTEREST RATES 
Yields in percent per annum 

For immediate release 

Instruments 
2004 
Apr 
19 

2004 
Apr 
20 

2004 
Apr 
21 

2004 
Apr 
22 

2004 
Apr 
23 

Week Ending 
2004 
Mar Instruments 

2004 
Apr 
19 

2004 
Apr 
20 

2004 
Apr 
21 

2004 
Apr 
22 

2004 
Apr 
23 

Apr 
23 

Apr 
16 

2004 
Mar 

Federal funds (ef fect ive) 1 2 3 1.00 0.99 0.99 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.00 
Commercial paper 3 4 5 

Nonfinandal 
1-month 1.00 1.00 1.06 1.03 0.97 1.01 1.01 0.99 
2-month . 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.00 
3-month 1.04 n.a. 1.07 1.04 1.05 1.05 1.02 1.00 

Finandal 
1-month 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.02 1.02 1.01 
2-month 1.03 1.04 1.03 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.03 1.02 
3-month 1.05 1.06 1.06 1.08 1.06 1.06 1.05 1.03 

CDs (secondary market ) 3 6 

1-month 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.03 
S-mohth 1.08 1.08 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.08 1.05 
6-month 1.19 1.20 1.25 1.24 1.24 1.22 1.19 1.09 

Eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 

1-month 1.01 1.02 1.01 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 
3-month 1.05 1.07 1.08 1.08 1.07 1.07 1.06 1.04 

• 6-month 1.17 1.19 1.24 1.25 1.21 1.21 1.17 1.08 
Bank prime loan 2 3 8 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Discount window primary cred i t 2 9 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 • 2.00 2.00 2.00 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market)3A 

4-week 0.90 0.92 0.92 0.79 0.85 0.88 0.91 0.95 
3-month 0.95 0.96 0.98 0.95 0.96 0.96 0.93 0.94 
6-monlh 1.09 1.11 1.15 1.12 1.17 1.13 1.07 0.99 

Treasury constant maturities 
Nom ina l 1 0 

1-month 0.92 0.93 0.93 0.81 0.87 0.89 0.92 0.96 
3-month 0.96 0.97 0.99 0.97 0.98 0.97 0.94 0.95 
6-month 1.11 1.13 1.17 1.14 1.20 1.15 1.09 1.01 
1-year 1.43 . 1.46 1.52 1.49 1.59 1.50 1.41 1.19 
2-year 2.07 2.11 2.22 2.15 2.29 2.17 2.04 1.58 
3-year 2.58 2.62 2.71 2.64 2.78 2.67 2.53 2.00 
5-year 3.42 3.45 ' 3.52 " 3.46 3.58 3.49 3.38 2.79 
7-year 3.93 3.97 4.01 3.95 4.07 3.99 3.90 3.31 
10-year 4.39 4.43 4.45 4.40 4.48 4.43 4.36 3.83 
20-year 5.22 5.24 5.25 5.20 5.27 5.24 5.18 4.72 

Inflation Indexed 1 1 

5-year 0.96 1.07- 1.07 1.10 1.29 1.10 0.98 0.52 
7-year 1.45 1.55 1.54 1.56 1.74 1.57 1.45 0.98 
10-year 1.87 1.97 1.96 1.98 2.12 1.98 1.88 1.47 

Treasury long-term average 
N o m i n a l 1 2 1 3 5.26 5.28 5.29 5.25 5.31 5.28 5.21 4.79 
Inflation indexed 1 4 2.26 2.32 2.33 2.36 2.46 2.35 2.24 1.93 

Interest rate swaps 1 5 

1-year 1.61 1.64 1.70 1.70 1.75 1.68 1.59 1.33 
2-year 2.35 2.41 • 2.51 2.49 2.56 2.46 2.33 1.87 
3-year 2.95 3.03 3.12 3.09 3.16 3.07 2.93 2.38 
4-year 3.41 3.50 3.58 3.55 3.62 3.53 3.40 2.81 
5-year 3.77 3.87 3.94 3.90 3.96 3.88 3.77 3.16 
7-year 4.28 4.38 4.43 4.39 4.44 4.38 4.28 3.68 
10-year 4.76 4.84 4.89 4.84 4.88 4.84 4.76 4.19 
30-year 5.49 5.55 5.57 5.54 5.57 5.54 5.48 5.05 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

Aaa 1 6 5.79 5.82 5.82 5.78 5.84 5.81 5.74 5.33 
Baa 6.51 6.53 6.54 6.50 6.55 6.53 6.46 6.11 

State Moca l bonds 1 7 4.89 4.89 4.89 4.41 
Conventional mortgages 1 8 5.94 5.94 5.89 5.45 

See overleaf for footnotes 
n.a. - not available 
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FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
These data are released each Monday. The availability ot the release is announced on (202) 452-3206. 

H.15 (519) SELECTED INTEREST RATES 
Yields in percent per annum 

For immediate release 
April 19, 2004 

Instruments 
2004 
Apr 
12 

2004 
Apr 
13 

2004 
Apr 
14 

2004 
Apr 
15 

2004 
Apr 
16 

Week Ending 
2004 
Mar Instruments 

2004 
Apr 
12 

2004 
Apr 
13 

2004 
Apr 
14 

2004 
Apr 
15 

2004 
Apr 
16 

Apr 
16 

Apr 
9 

2004 
Mar 

Federal funds (effactlve) 1 2 3 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.03 0.99 1.01 1.01 1.00 
Commercial paper345 

Nonfinandal 
1 -month 0.99 1.02 1.04 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.00 0.99 
2-month 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.00 
3-month 1.03 n.a. n.a. 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.01 1.00 

Financial 
1-month 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.01 1.01 
2-month 1.03 1.03 1.04 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.02 1.02 
3-month 1.04 1.04 1.07 1.06 1.06- 1.05 1.04 1.03 

CDs (secondary mar lce t ) 3 6 

1 -month 1.03 1.04 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.04 1.04 1.03 
3-month 1.06 1.07 1.09 1.09 1.08 1.08 1.07 1.05 
6-month 1.15 1.17 1.22 1.23 1.20 1.19 1.16 1.09 

Eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 

1-month 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 
3-month 1.05 1.05 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.06 1.06 1.04 
6-month 1.14 1.14 1.19 1.18 1.19 1.17 1.15 1.08 

Bank prime loan 2 3 8 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 •4.00 
Discount window primary cred i t 2 9 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market)3 * 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market)3 * 
4-week 0.91 0.90 0.91 0.91 0.90 0.91 0.93 0.95 
3-month 0.93 0.93 0.94 0.93 0.92 0.93 0.93 • 0.94 
6-month 1.04 1.06 1.11 • 1.10 1.06 1.07 1.03 0.99 

Treasury constant maturities 
Nom ina l 1 0 

1-month 0.92 0.91 0.92 0.92 0.91 0.92 0.94 0.96 
3-month 0.94 0.94 0.95 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.95 
6-month 1.06 1.08 1.13 1.12 1.08 1.09 1.05 1.01 
1-year 1.34 1.39 1.48 1.46 1.40 1.41 1.32 1.19 
2-year 1.91 2.01 2.13 2.10 2.03 2.04 1.88 1.58 
3-year 2.41 2.52 2.60 2.59 2.53 2.53 2.37 2.00 
5-year 3.26 3.37 3.44 3.45 3.39 3.38 3.21 2.79 
7-year 3.78 3.89 3.95 3.96 3.90 3.90 3.73 3.31 
10-year 4.25 4.35 4.40 4.42 4.37 4.36 4.21 3.83 
20-year 5.08 5.17 5.21 5.22 5.20 5.18 5.03 4.72 

Inflation indexed 1 1 

5-yeat 0.91 0.98 1.01 1.03 0.95 0.98 0.86 0.52 
7-year 1.38 1.46 1.49 1.49 1.43 1.45 1.35 0.98 
10-year 1.81 1.88 1.91 1.93 1.87 1.88 1.78 1.47 

Treasury long-term average 
N o m i n a l 1 2 1 3 5.12 5.20 5.23 5.26 5.24 5.21 5.09 4.79 
Inflation indexed 1 4 2.17 2.23 2.27 2.29 2.25 2.24 2.15 1.93 

Interest rate swaps 1 5 

1-year 1.52 1.56 1.64 1.65 1.60 1.59 1.51 1.33 
2-year 2.22 2.29 2.40 2.40 2.35 2.33 2.19 1.87 

* 3-year 2.81 2.89 2.99 3.01 2.95 2.93 2.76 2.38 
4-year 3.27 3.36 3.47 3.48 3.43 3.40 3.22 2.81 
5-year 3.65 3.74 3.85 3.83 3.80 3.77 3.59 3.16 
7-yoar 4.16 4.25 4.36 4.34 4.31 4.28 4.10 3.68 
10-year 4.65 4.74 4.84 4.81 4.79 4.76 4.59 4.19 
30-year 5.39 5.46 5.53 5.51 5.50 5.48 5.34 5.05 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

A a a 1 6 5.64 5.73 5.76 5.80 5.77 5.74 5.61 5.33 
Baa 6.38 6.46 6.48 6.51 6.48 6.46 6.36 6.11 

State & local bonds 1 7 4.89 4.89 4.76 4.41 
Conventional mortgages 1 8 5.89 5.89 5.79 5.45 

See overleaf for footnotes 
n.a. — not available 
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FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
These data are released each Monday. The availability of (he release Is announced on (202) 452-3206. 

H.15 (519) SELECTED INTEREST RATES 
For immediate release 

April 12, 2004 

Instruments 
2004 
Apr 
5 

2004 
Apr 

6 

2004 
Apr 

7 

2004 
Apr 

8 

2004 
Apr 

9 • 

Week Ending 
2004 
Mar Instruments 

2004 
Apr 
5 

2004 
Apr 

6 

2004 
Apr 

7 

2004 
Apr 

8 

2004 
Apr 

9 • 
Apr 

9 
Apr 

2 

2004 
Mar 

Federal funds (e f fec t i ve ) 1 2 3 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.00 
Commercial paper3 4 5 

, Nonfinandal 
1-month 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.01 0.99 
2-month 1.01 1.00 1.01 • 1.00 1.01 1.00 1:00 
3-month n.a. n.a. n.a. 1.01 1.01 1.01 1:00 

Finandal 
1-month 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.01 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.01 
2-month 1.04 1.02 1.03 1.01 1.02 1.02 1.03 1.02 
3-month 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 n.a. 1.04 1.04 1.03 

CDs (secondary market ) 3 6 

1-month 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.03 
3-month 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.06 1.07 1.06 1.05 
6-month 1.16 1.16 1.15 1.15 1.16 1.11 1.09 

Eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 

1-month 1.02 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 
3-month 1.06 1.07 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.04 1.04 
6-month 1.15 1.15 1.14 1.14 1.15 1.08 1.08 

Bank prime loan 2 3 8 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4:00 4.00 
Discount window primary credi t 2 9 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 ZOO 2.00 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market) 3 4 

4-week . 0.93 . 0.93 0.93 0.92 0.93 0.94 0.95 
3-month 0.93 0.92 0.93 0.92 0.93 0.93 0.94 
6-month 1.04 1.02 1.02 • 1.02 1.03 1.00 0.99 

Treasury constant maturities 
Nom ina l 1 0 

1-month 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.93 0.94 0.95 0.96 
3-month .0.94 0.94 0.95 0.93 0.94 • 0.95 0.95 
6-month 1.06 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.05 1.02 1.01 
1-year 1.34 1.31 1.31 1.32 1.32 1.23 1.19 
2-year 1.91 1.66 1.87 1.88 1.88 1.67 1.58 
3-year 2.40 2.35 2.36 2.37 2.37 2.10 2.00 
5-year 3.24 3.19 3.19 3.22 3.21 2.91 2.79 
7-year 3.76 3.70 3.71 3.73 3.73 3.43 3.31 
10-year 4.24 4.19 4.19 4.21 4.21 3.95 3.83 
20-year 5.05 5.01 5.02 5.04 5.03 4.82 4.72 

Inflation Indexed 1 1 

5-year 0.84 0.82 0.91 0.88 0.86 0.59 0.52 • 
7-year 1.32 1.30 1.39 1.37 1.35 1.06 0.98 
10-year 1.75 1.73 1.82 1.80 1.78 1.53- 1.47 

Treasury long-term average e 
N o m i n a l 1 2 1 3 5.10 5.07 5.08 5.09 5.09 4.89 4.79 
Inflation indexed 1 4 2.12 2.11 2.19 2.16 2.15 1.97 1.93 

Interest rate swaps 1 5 

1-year 1.53 1.51 1.48 1.51 1.51 1.39 1.33 
2-year 2.22 2.19 2.15 2.20 Z.19 1.97 1.87 
3-year 2.79 2.76 2.72 2.78 2.76 2.49 2.38 
4-year 3.25 3.22 3.18 3.23 3.22 2.93 2.81 
5-year 3.62 3.58 3.54 3.60 3.59 3.28 3.16 
7-year 4.14 4.10 4.06 4.11 4.10 3.81 3.68 
10-year 4.62 4.59 4.55 4.60 4.59 4.32 4.19 
30-year 5.37 5.35 5.31 5.35 5.34 5.16 5.05 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

Aaa 1 6 5.62 5.60 5.59 5.62 5.61 5.43 5.33 
Baa 6.37 6.35 6.34 6.36 6.36 6.21 6.11 

State & local bonds 1 7 4.76 4.76 4.59 4.41 
Conventional mortgages 1 8 

5.79 5.79 5.52 5.45 

See overleaf for footnotes 
* Markets closed 
n.a. — not available 



PPUC Dockel No. R-00049255 
June 28, 2004 

DOD/FEA Exhibit KLK-16 
Schcdulc-3, Page 13 

FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
these data are released each Monday. TTie availabilily of the release is announced on (202) 452-3206. 

H.15 (519) SELECTED INTEREST RATES For immediate release 

Instruments 
2004 
Mar 
29 

2004 
Mar 
30 

2004 
Mar 
31 

2004 
Apr 

1 

2004 
Apr 

2 

Week Ending 
2004 
M a r Instruments 

2004 
Mar 
29 

2004 
Mar 
30 

2004 
Mar 
31 

2004 
Apr 

1 

2004 
Apr 

2 
Apr 

2 
Mar 
26 

2004 
M a r 

Federal funds (effective) 1 3 3 1.00 0.98 1.05 1.03 1.00 1.01 0.99 1.00 
Commercial paper 3 4 5 

Nonfinandal 
1-month 1.05 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.01 0.98 0.99 
2-month 0.99 1.00 1.01 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
3-month 1.00 1.00 1.02 n.a. n.a. 1.01 1.01 1.00 

Financial 
1-month 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.01 1.02 1.02 1.01 1.01 
2-month 1.04 1.03 1.02 1.04 1.03 1.03 1.02 1.02 
3-month 1.03 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.06 1.04 1.03 1.03 

CDs (secondary market) 3 6 
1.03 

1-month 1.03 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.03 1.03 
3-month 1.05 1.06 1.06 1.05 1.08 1.06 1.04 1.05 
6-month 1.09 1.09 1.10 1.09 1.16 1.11 1.08 1.09 

Eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 
1.08 1.09 

1-month 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 
3-month 1.03 1.04 1.05 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 
6-month 1.06 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.08 1.07 1.08 

Bank prime loan 2 3 6 

Discdunt window primary cred i t 2 9 

4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 Bank prime loan 2 3 6 

Discdunt window primary cred i t 2 9 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market ) 3 4 

4-week 0.94 0.96 0.95 0.94 0.92 0.94 0.94 0.95 
3-month 0.95 0.94 0.93 0.92 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.94 
6-month 1:00 0.99 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.00 0.98 0.99 

Treasury constant maturities 
N o m i n a l 1 0 

1-month 0.95 0.97 0.96 0.95 0.93 - 0.95 0.95 0.96 
3-month 0.96 0.96 0.95 0.93 0.95 0.95 0.94 0.95 
6-month 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.00 1.01 
1-year 1.21 1.21 1.20 1.23 1.30 1.23 1.17 1.19 
2-year 1.63 1.63 1.60 1.65 1.86 1.67 1.53 1.58 
3-year 2.05 2.05 1.99 2.06 2.33 2.10 1.93 2.00 
5-year 2.86 2.86 2.80 2.87 3.15 2.91 2.71 2.79 
7-year 3.39 3.39 3.33 3.38 3.66 3.43 3.24 3.31 
10-year 3.91 3.91 3.86 3.91 4.15 3.95 3.76 3.83 
20-year 4.80 4.80 4.77 4.77 4.97 4.82 4.65 4.72 

Inflation Indexed 1 1 • 
5-year 0.55 0.57 0.51 0.53 0.77 0.59 0.45 0:52 
7-year 1.02 1.04 0.99 1.01 1.25 1.06 0.93 0.98 
10-year. 1.50 1.52 1.48 1.48 1.69 1.53 1.42 1.47 

Treasury long-term average 
N o m i n a l 1 2 1 3 4.86 4.86 ' 4.83 4.86 5.03 4.89 4.73 4179 
Inflation indexed 1 4 1.94 1.96 1.93 1.93 2.08 1.97 1.90 1.93 

Interest rate swaps 1 5 
1.93 

1-year 1.36 1.35 1.35 1.38 1.52 1.39 1.30 1.33 
2-year 1.93 1.90 1.90 1.95 2.16 1.97 1.81 1:87 
3-year 2.45 2.42 2.41 2.47 2.72 2.49 2.31 2.38 
4-year 2.89 2.85 2.85 2.91 3.15 2:93 2.73 2.81 
5-year 3.25 3.20 3.20 3.26 3.51 3.28 ' 3.07 3.16 
7-year 3.78 3.73 3.73 3.79 4.02 3.81 3.60 3.68 
10-year 4.29 4.25 4.25 4.30 4.51 4.32 4.11 4.19 
30-year 5.14 5.10 5.09 5.15 5.29 5.16 4.98 5.05 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

A a a 1 6 5.40 5.41 5.37 5.40 5.55 5.43 5.28 5.33 
Baa 6.19 6.19 6.15 6.18 6.32 6.21 6.09 ' 6.11 

State & local bonds 1 7 

4.59 4.59 4.41 4.41 
Conventional mortgages 1 8 

5.52 5.52 5.40 5.45 

n.a. — not available 
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FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
These dala are released each Monday. The availability of Ihe release is announced on (202) 452-3206. 

H.15 (519) SELECTED INTEREST RATES 
Yields in percent per annum 

For immediate release 
March 29, 2004 

Instruments 
2004 
Mar 
22 

2004 
Mar 
23 

2004 
Mar 
24 

2004 
Mar 
25 

2004 
Mar 
26 

Week Ending 
2004 
Feb Instruments 

2004 
Mar 
22 

2004 
Mar 
23 

2004 
Mar 
24 

2004 
Mar 
25 

2004 
Mar 
26 

Mar 
26 

Mar 
19 

2004 
Feb 

Federal funds (ef fect ive) 1 2 3 1.01 0.99 0.99 1.02 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.01 
Commercial p a p e r 3 4 5 

Nonfinandal 
1-month 0.98 0.98 0.97 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.99 0.99 
2-month 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.99 0.99 1.00 0.99- 1.01 
3-month 1.02 n.a. 1.01 1.00 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.01 

Finandal 
1-month 1.02 1.01 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1,01 
2-month 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.02 
3-month 1.03 1.02 1.03 1.03 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.03 

CDs (secondary m a r k e t ) 3 6 

1-month 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 
3-month 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.05 1.04 1.04 1.05 
6-month 1.08 1.08 1.08 1.08 1.08 1.08 1.08 1.11 

Eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 

1-month 1.02 1.01 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 
3-month 1.04 1.03 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 
6-month 1.07 1.06 1.07 1.08 1.08 1.07 1.07 1.10 

Bank prime loan 2 3 8 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.0O 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Discount window primary credi t 2 9 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00-
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market) 3 4 

U.S. government securities 
Treasury bills (secondary market) 3 4 

4-week 0.93 0.95 0.94 0.92 0:93 0.93 0.93 0.90 
3-monlh 0.94 0.93 0.92 0.94 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 
6-month 1.00 0.99 0.98 0.97 0.98 0.98 0.99 0.99 

Treasury constant maturities 
Nomina l 1 0 

1-monlh 0.94 0.96 0.95 0.95 0.94 0.95 0.94 0.92 
3-month 0.95 0.95 0.93 . 0.94 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.94 
6-monlh 1.02 1.01 LOO 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.01 
1-year 1.17 1.17 1.16 1.15 1.19 1.17 1.18 1.24 
2-year 1.52 1.52 1.50 1.51 1.59 1.53 1.54 1.74 
3-year 1.93 1.92 1.91 1.91 2.00 1.93 1.94 2.25 
5-year 2.69 2.69 2.68 2.70 2.81 2.71 2.70 3.07 
7-year 3.22 3.21 3.21 3.23 3.33 3.24 3.23 3.59 
10-year 3.74 3.73 3.73 3.75 3.85 3.76 3.75 -. 4.08 
20-year 4.63 4.62 4.62 4.65 4.75 4.65 4.65 4.94 

Inflation Indexed 1 1 

5-year 0.45 0.45 0.41 0.44 0.51 0.45 0.45 0.86 
7-year 0.93 0.92 0.68 0.91 0.99 0.93 0.92 1.31 
10-year 1.42 1.41 1.38 1.40 1.47 1.42 1.41 1.76 

Treasury long-term average 
Nomina l 1 2 1 3 4.71 4.70 4.70 4.73 4.81 4.73 4.73 4.99 
Inflation indexed 1 4 1.92 1.91 1.87 1.89 1.92 1.90 1.90 2.15 

Interest rate swaps 1 5 

1-year 1.30 1.30 1.29 1.31 1.32 1.30 1.31 1.41 
2-year 1.81 1.81 1.79 1.81 1.82 1.81 1.82 2.05 

3-year 2.31 2.30 2.28 2.31 2.33 ' 2.31 2.32 2.63 

4-year 2.74 2.71 2.69 2.74 2.77 2.73 2.73 3.09 

5-year 3.08 3.05 3.04 3.08 3.11 3.07 3.07 3.45 

7-year 3.60 3.57 3.56 3.60 3.34 3.60 3.59 3.97 

10-year 4.12 4.09 4.07 4.12 4.16 4.11 4.10 4.46 

30-year 4.98 '4:96 4.95 4.99 5.03 4.98 4.97 5.25 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

A a a ' s 5.24 5.26 5.26 5.28 5.36 5.26 5.28 5;50 

Baa 6.06 6.06 6.06 6.09 6.16 6.09 6.07 6.27 

State & local bonds 1 7 4.41 4.41 4.35 4.55 

Conventional mortgages 1 8 5.40 5.40 5.38 5.64 

See overleaf for footnotes 
n.a.- not available 
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FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
These dala are released e^eh Monday. The availability of the release is announced on (202) 452-3206. 

H.15 (519) S E L E C T E D INTEREST RATES 
For immediate release 

March 22, 2004 

Instruments 
2004 
Mar 
15 

2004 
Mar 
16 

2004 
Mar 
17 

2004 
Mar 
18 

2004 
Mar 
19 

Week Ending 
2004 
Feb Instruments 

2004 
Mar 
15 

2004 
Mar 
16 

2004 
Mar 
17 

2004 
Mar 
18 

2004 
Mar 
19 

Mar 
19 

Mar 
12 

2004 
Feb 

Federal funds (ef fect ive) 1 3 3 1.05 0.99 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.01 
Commercial p a p e r 3 4 5 

Nonfinandal 
1-month 0.97 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 
2-month 1.00 0.98 1.00 0.99 1.00 0:99 1.00 1.01 
3-month 1.00 n.a. n.a. 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.00 1.01 

Finandal 
1-month 1.01 1.01 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 
2-month 1.02 1.04 1.01 1.01 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.02 
3-month 1.02 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.03 1.03 

CDs (secondary market ) 3 6 

1 -month 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 
3-month 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.05 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.05 
6-month 1.08 1.09 1.07 1.08 1.08 1.08 1.08 1.11 

Eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 

1-monlh 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.01 1.02 1.01 1.02 
3-month 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 
6-month 1.07 1.08 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.10 

Bank prime loan 2 3 8 

4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Discount window, primary credi t 2 9 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary market ) 3 4 

4-week 0.93 0.96 0.93 0.92 0.92 0.93 0.95 0.90 
3-month 0.95 0.94 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.93 0.94 0.93 
6-month 1.00 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.99 

Treasury constant maturities 
Nominal 1 0 

1-month 0.94 0.97 0.94 0.93 0.93 0.94 0.96 0.92 
3-month 0.96 0.96 0.93 0.93 0.94 0.94 0.96 0.94 
6-month 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.00 1.01 1.01 1.00 1.01 
1-year 1.18 1.17 1.18 1.17 1.19 1.18 1.16 1.24 
2-year 1.56 1.51 1.53 1.55 1.56 1.54 1.53 1.74 
3-year 1.97 1.89 1.92 1.96 1.97 1.94 1.94 2.25 
5-year 2.74 2.65 2.66 2.72 2.75 2.70 2.72 3.07 • 
7-year 3.25 3.17 3.18 " 3.25 3.28 3.23 3.23 3.59 
lO^year 3.78 3.70 3.71 3.76 3.80 3.75 "3.75 4.08 
20-year 4.67 4.61 4.62 4.66 4.68 4.65 4.66 4.94 

Inflation Indexed 1 1 

5-year 0.54 0.45 0.39 0.40 0.48 0.45 0.53 0.86 
7-year 0.99 0.92 0.87 0.88 0.95 0.92 0.98 1.31 
lOvyear 1.47 1.40 1.36 1.37 1.44 1.41 1.46 1.76 

Treasury long-term average 
N o m i n a l 1 2 1 3 4.75 4.69 4.70 4.74 4.76 4.73 4.74 4.99 
Inflation indexed 1 4 • 1.92 1.87 1.86 1.89 1.94 1.90 1.91 2.15 

Interest rate s w a p s 1 5 

1-year 1.31 1.33 1.29 1.31 1.31 1.31 1.30 1.41 
2-year 1.82 1.87 1.79 1.82 1.83 1.82 1.80 2.05 
3-year 2.32 2.38 2.26 2.32 2.33 2.32 2.31 2.63 
4-year 2.73 2.78 2.66 2.72 2.76 2.73 2.73 3.09 
5-year 3.08 3.12 2.99 3.05 3.09 3.07 3.07 3.45 
7-year 3.60 3.65 3.52 3.58 3.62 3.59 3.60 3.97 
10-year 4.11 4.15 4.03 4.09 4.13 4.10 4.12 4.46 
30-year 4.98 5:01 4.92 4.97 4.99 4.97 4.99 ' 5.25 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

A a a 1 6 5.28 5.27 5.27 5.28 5.31 5.28 5.27 5.50 
Baa 6.09 6.04 6.04 6.08 6.10 6.07 6.06 6.27 

State & local bonds 1 7 4.35 4.35 4.35 4.55 
Conventional mortgages 1 8 5.38 5.38 5.41 5.64 

See overleaf for footnotes 
n:a. - not available 
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FEDERAL RESERVE statistical release 
These dala are released each Monday. The availability ot (he release Is announced on (202)452-3206. 

H.15 (519) SELECTED INTEREST RATES 
Yields in percent per annum 

For immediate release 
March 15, 2004 

Instruments 
2004 
Mar 

8 

2004 
Mar 

9 

2004 
Mar 
10 

2004 
Mar 
I t 

2004 
Mar 
12 

Week Ending 
2004 
Feb Instruments 

2004 
Mar 

8 

2004 
Mar 

9 

2004 
Mar 
10 

2004 
Mar 
I t 

2004 
Mar 
12 

Mar 
12 

Mar 
5 

2004 
Feb 

Federal funds (ef fect ive) 1 2 3 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.01 0.99 1.00 1.03 1.01 
Commercial paper 3 4 5 

Nonfinandal 
1-month 0.99 0.98 0.99 0.98 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 
2-monOi 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.99 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.01 
3-month 1.00 0.99 n.a. 1.00 n.a. 1.00 1.00 1.01 

Finandal 
1-month 1.02 1.01 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 
2-month 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 
3-monlh 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.02 1.04 1.03 1.03 1.03 

CDs (secondary market ) 3 6 

1 -month 1.02 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 
3-month 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.05 1.05 
6-month 1.08 1.07 1.08 1.07 1.08 1.08 1.10 1.11 

Eurodollar deposits (London) 3 7 

1 -month 1.02 1.01 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.02 1.02 
3-month 1.04 1.03 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 
6-month 1.08 1.08 1.07 1.07 1.06 1.07 1.09 1.10 

Bank prime loan 2 3 8 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 • 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Discount window primary c red i t 2 9 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
U.S. government securities 

Treasury bills (secondary m a r k e t ) 3 4 

4-week 0.94 0.97 0.96 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.96 0.90 
3-month 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.93 
6-month 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.99 0.98 1.00 0.99 

Treasury constant maturities 
N o m i n a l 1 0 

1-month 0.95 0.98 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.97 0.92 
3-month 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.94 
6-month 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.00 1.02 1.01 
1-year 1.15 1.15 1.17 1.15 1.18 1.16 1.23 1.24 
2-year 1.52 1.51 1.54 1.52 1.54 1.53 1.69 1.74 
3-year 1.95 1.92 1.94 1.95 1.95 1.94 2.16 2.25 
5-year 2.74 2.68 2.71 2.72 2.73 2.72 2.98 3:07 
7-.year 3.26 3.20 3.21 3.23 3.24 3.23 3.49 3.59 
10-year 3.78 3.73 3.74 3.74 3.78 3.75 4.00 4.08 
20-year 4.69 4.64 4.65 4.66 4.68 4.66 4.86 4.94 

Inflation I ndexed 1 1 

5-year 0.49 0.48 0.53 0.57 0.59 0.53 0.61 0.86 
7-year' 0.94 0.92 0.97 1.02 1.04 0.98 1.07 1.31 
10-year 1.43 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.52 1.46 1.56 1.76 

Treasury long-term average 
N o m i n a l 1 2 1 3 4.76 4.72 4.72 4.74 4.76 4.74 4.91 4.99 
Inflation indexed 1 4 1.90 1.88 1.90 1.92 1.95 1.91 1.99 2.15 

Interest rate swaps 1 5 

1-year 1.29 1.29 1.31 1.31 1.30 1.30 1.39 1.41 
2-year 1.81 1.80 1.82 1.80 1.80 1.80 2.00 2.05 
3-year 2.35 2.30 2.31 2.29 2.29 2.31 2.57 2.63 
4-year 2.78 2.73 2.73 2.70 2.70 2.73 3.02 3.09 
5-year 3.13 3.08 3.07 3.04 3.05 3.07 3.39 3.45 
7-year 3.66 3.61 3.60 3.57 3.58 3.60 3.91 3.97 
10-year 4.17 4.13 4.11 4.08 4.10 4.12 4.40 4.46 
30-year 5.03 5.00 4.99 4.97 4.97 4.99 5.19 5.25 

Corporate bonds 
Moody's seasoned 

Aaa 1 6 5.29 5.24 5.26 5.27 5.29 5.27 5.43 5.50 
Baa 6.08 6.03 6.05 6.06 6.09 6.06 6.20 6.27 

State & local bonds 1 7 4.35 4.35 4.54 •4.55 
Conventional mortgages 1 8 5.41 5,41 5.59 5.64 

See overleaf for footnotes 
n.a. - not available 
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FIRST CAITEARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 

CH Energy Group Inc. (CHG) Report as of 6/21/04 

Historical E P S Consensus Expectations Fiscal year ends D e c . 

A n n u a l ! 

S 2 . S 0 

$ 2 . 0 0 

$ 1 . 5 0 

t l i o " 

so.so~ 

$ 0 . 0 0 

Quar te r l y 

$ 1 . 4 0 

$ 1 . 2 0 " 

S 0 . 8 0 

$ 0 . 6 0 

$ 0 . 4 0 

. „ a t ' M 

S0.2O Q3 '03 Q4 '03 Q1 '04 

I Jul I Aug Sep Oct (Nov Dec Jan Feb ( M M Apr May Jun | Jul Aug Sep .Oct |Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar | Apr |May| 

2002 2003 2004 

EPS Expectation • Actual Earnings Announcement (•Negative Surprise, •Positive Surprise) 

S t o c k Pr ice and Recommendat ion History 

$ 5 2 

$ 5 0 

$ 4 8 "" 

$ 4 6 

5 4 0 Jul |Aug Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 1 Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct jNov Dec Jan | Feb f Mar Apr(May| 

2002 2003 2004 

Consensus Recommenda t ion History 
S t r o n g B u y 
1.0- 1.S 
B u y 
1.6 - 2.S 
H o l d ' ' ' " ' " 
3.S • 3.5 
U n d e r p e r l o r m 
3.S-4.S 
S a i l ' 

Jut Aug I Sep I Oct Nov Dec Jan | Feb | Mar Apr May Jun Jul (Aug Sep | Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb 1 Mar Apr May 

2002 2003 2004 

© 2004 First Call Corporation Prepared 6/21/04 using data as of 6/19/04, Page 1 of.4 
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^ FIRST G A L E EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
C H Energy Group Inc. continued 

Stock Price 
Price as of 6/18 

Dividend Yield 

Beta 

Industry 

Sector 

Fiscal Year Ends 

• $45.00 

NA 

0.3 

Electric 

Utilities 

December 

Expected Annual Growth Rates 
Five year estimate 

C H G 

Industry 

Sector 

Market 

NA 

5 . 3 % 

5.4% 

11.4% 

PEG Ratio 
A Way To Value Growth 

L i s t 
<- EKftNt lVt 

CHG 

Industry 

Sector 

Market 

M O M 

CHG's next earnings announcement is 

expected during the week of J u l y Z l s t . 

For comparison purposes, CHG's 

average growth rate during the last 5 

years was -3.6% per year. 

The PEG Ratio is the P/E Ratio divided by 

the expected growth rate. The higher the 

PEG ratio, the more expensive the stock. 

Quarterly E P S Consensus Expectations 
Q2 ' 0 4 Q3 '04 Q4 ' 0 4 Q1 '05 

Mean as of 2/3/04 $0.38 $0.31 $0.61 NA 

Previous Mean NA NA NA 

# of Brokers 1 
r 1 1 0 

Range (low/high) NM NM NM NA/NA 

Stnd. Deviation NA NA NA NA 

Announce Date Wk of 7/21 Wk of 10/20 Wk of 1/31 Wk of 4/21 

Same Qtr. Last Yr. NA $0.30 A $0.73 A $1.45 

Change Over Same Quarter Last Year 
J u n e Sept Dec Mar 

CH Energy Group Inc. NA 3.3% -16.4% NA 

Industry - Electric 3.5% -1.3% 11.6% NA 

Sector - Utilities 3 .1% -2.2% 9.8%" NA 

WSJ/DJ US Index 17.0% 18.5% 17.5% NA 

Annual E P S Consensus Expectations 
FY ' 0 4 FY '05 FY '06 

Mean as of 2/3/04 $2.75 $2.75 NA 

Previous Mean NA NA NA 

# of Brokers 1 1 NA 

Range (low/high) NM NM NA/NA 

Stnd. Deviation NA NA NA 

Announce Date Wk of 1/31 

Year Ago EPS $2.77 A 

Change Over Previous Year 
•04 '05 ' 06 

CH Energy Group Inc. •0.7% 0.0% NA 

Industry-Electr ic 3.4% NA NA 

Sector - Utilities 3.9% NA NA 

WSJ/DJ US Index 15.5% NA NA 

Quarterly E P S Trend 

SI.60 

so-zo Q2 03 04 Q1 02 03 04 Q1 
POT '03 I '04 

Annual E P S Trend 

Sz.ia 

$2.76 

in in 
r-. 
ci N 

«* 
$2.74 -oi 'oz '03 '04 '05 '06 

© 2004 First Call Corporation Prepared 6/21/04, Page 2 of 4 
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FIRST G A L E EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
CH Energy Group Inc. c o n t i n u e d 

H i s t o r i c a l P / E 

16.7x 

1*6.7x 

16. iB i 

1 6 . 6 x 

16.Sic 

•isTsK 

16.4it 

i6.4ji'* 

16737" 

16.3* 

A 

Q3 ' 0 3 • 4 '03 G1 '04 

Jul Aug | Sep Oct (Nov Dec Jan |Feb Mar Apr May Jun | Jul Aug Sep | Oct Nov Dec' Jan |Feb Mar Apr (May 

2002 2003 2004 

FFQ is Price divided by Forward Four Quarters EPS estimate, TFQ is Price divided by Trailing Four Quarters actual EPS. Lines do 

not appear for any week where the P/E is not meatjjpgful. 

Cur ren t P/E 
C H EnafSV G r o u p I n e . E l a c t r i c I n d u s t r y D O W / W S J IndeK 

Current Recommendat ion 
Opinion Analysts wi th Opinion 

x 
r-

< »-

Strong Buy 

8uy 

Hold 

Under perform 

Sel l - 5.0 

tn -o i t m o -a t m 
c t o o c £ o a 

= S o o = " o o lin
g

 

ra
rd

 

00
4

 

0
0
5

 

Analysts Included in Consensus 2 
i o £ a 
*- v. K u 

"3 c 
U. 

Cur ren t D i s t r i b u t i o n of Current D is t r ibu t ion o f 
Est imates f o r Th is Year (FY '04) Est imates for This Quarter (Q2 -04) 

5 2 . 7 7 

$2.76 

$0.38 & 

$ 2 . 7 4 Feb Mar Apr May Jun Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

i Analysts revising upwards, T analysts revising downwards, • and initial estimates. 

© 2004 First Call Corporation Prepared 6/21/04, Page 3 of 4 



PPUC Docket No. R-00049255 
June 28, 2004 

DOD/FEA Exhibit KLK-16 
Sciicdufc-5, Page 4 

m FIRST G A L E EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
CH Ene rgy G r o u p Inc. continued 

Earnings Notes and Announcemen ts 
Q1 '04 t On 30-Jan-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 2.60 

and 2.85 - Est at annc 2.69. On 

30-Jan-04, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 2.60 and 2.85 - Est 

at annc 2.69. On 30-Jan-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 2.60 

and 2.85 - Est at annc 2.69. On 

30-Jan-04, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 2.60 and 2.85 - Est 

at annc 2.69. On 30-Jan-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 2.60 

and 2.85 - Est at annc 2.69. On 

21-Apr-04, the company guided FY '04 

est im^es to between 2.60 and 2.85 - Est 

at anfTC2.75. On 21-Apr-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 2.60 

and 2.85 - Est at annc 2.75. On 

21-Apr-04, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 2.60 and 2.85 - Est 

at annc 2.75. On 21-Apr-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 2.60 

and 2.85 -- Est at annc 2.75. On 

21-Apr-Q4, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 2.60 and 2.85 - Est 

at annc 2.75. On 21-Apr-04, the company 

announced a Positive Surprise of $1.45 

vs. expectation of $1.30 (+11.5%). 

Q4 '03 * On 31-Jan-03, the company 

guided FY '03 estimates to between 2.55 

and 2.75. On 21-Apr-03, the company 

guided FY '03 estimates to between 2.55 

and 2.75. On 30-Jan-04, the company 

announced a Positive Surprise of $0.73 

vs. expectation of $0.60 (+21.7%). FY '03 

of $2.77 vs. expectation of NA. 

Foo tno tes 

No footnotes are available for CHG. 

© 2004 First Call Corporation Prepared 6/21/04, Page 4 of 4 
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FIRST CALL®EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 

Conso l ida ted Edison Inc (ED) Report as of 6/21/04 

His tor ica l EPS Consensus Expectat ions Fiscal year ends D e c . 

Annual 
13.30 

siTo" 

t3.0O 

FY '03 

Sz.eo 

52.80 

$ £ 7 0 " 

T V "08 

52.60 

Quar te r l y 

51.20 

_pi TO 

S0.80 

50.60 

50.40 

Q2 '02 US '02 Q4 *02 Q 1 '03 Q2 ' 0 3 Q 3 '03 Q 4 ' 0 3 Q1 *04 

Jul \ Aug Sep | Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct (Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 
2002 2003 2004 

EPS Expectation • Actual Earnings Announcement (•Negative Surprise, •Positive Surprise) 

Consensus Recommendat ion His tory 
Strong Buy 
VB • v& 
Buy 
1.6 - IS 
Hold ~ 
1.6 • J S 
Undorporform 
3 6.4.5 
Sail 
« 6 • m 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov(Dec |Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

2002 2003 2004 
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FIRST GALE EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
Conso l ida ted Edison Inc c o n t i n u e d 

S t o c k Pr ice 
Price as of 6/18 

Dividend Yield 

Beta 

Industry 

Sector 

Fiscal Year Ends 

$39.53 

NA 

0.8 

Electric 

Utilities 

December 

Expected Annual Growth Rates PEG Ratio 
five year estimates from 7 analysts 

2 .0% ED 

Indus t ry 

Sec to r 

M a r k e t 

S.3% 

5 .4% 

1 1 . 4 % 

A Way To Value Growth 
L E U M O M 

<- E x r o t u v t E X M N U V I -> 

ED 

Indus t ry 

Sec to r 

M a r k e t 

tern 
ESEl 
•11-34 

ED's next earnings announcement is 

expected on J u l y 2 2 n d . 

For comparison purposes, ED's average 

growth rate during the last 5 years was 

-2.3% per year. 

The PEG Ratio is the P/E Ratio divided by 

the expected growth rate. The h igher the 

PEG ratio, the more expensive the stock. 

Quar te r l y EPS Consensus Expectat ions 
Q2 ' 0 4 Q3 ' 04 Q 4 ' 04 Q l '05 

Mean as of 6/9/04 $0.26 $1.13 $0.55 $0.70 

Previous Mean $0.27 $1.14 $0.56 $0.71 

# of Brokers 7 7 7 2 

Range (low/high) $0.22/0.30 $1.06/1.20 $0.49/0.62 NM 

Stnd. Deviation $0.03 $0.05 $0.05 $0.00 

Announce Date 7/22 Wk of 10/18 Wk of 1/24 Wk of 4/22 

Same Qtr. Last Yr. $0.29 A $1.16 A $0.65 A $0.68 

Change Over Same Quarter Last Year 
June Sept Dec M a r 

Consolidated Edison Inc -10.3% -2.6% -15.4% 2.9% 

Industry - Electric 3^5% -1.3% 11.6% NA 

Sector - Uti l i t ies 3.1% -2.2% 9.8% NA 

WSJ/OJ US Index 17.0% 18:5% 17.5% NA 

A n n u a l EPS Consensus Expectat ions 
FY ' 0 4 FY "05 FY '06 

Mean as of 6/9/04 $2.66 $2.78 $2.83 

Previous Mean $2.64 $2.79 $2.86 

# of Brokers 15 14 2 

Range (low/high) $2.55/2.95 $2.65/2.95 $2.80/2.86 

Stnd. Deviation $0.09 $0.08 $0.04 

Announce Date Wk of 1/24 

Year Ago EPS $2.83 A 

Change Over Prev ious Year 
' 04 •05 •06 

Consolidated Edison Inc -6.0% 4.5% 1.8% 

Industry - Electric 3.4% NA NA 

Sector - Util it ies 3.9% NA NA 

WSJ/DJ US Index 15.5% NA NA 

Quarter ly EPS Trend 

* 1 . 2 0 

$ 1 . 0 0 

$ 0 . 8 0 

$ 0 . 6 0 

$ 0 . 4 0 Q 
<\i<l< 
t O l l f t 09: 

. i - J tO ID i - T d d </>! -(/> </> 

- S i 
d 

$0.20 Q2 Q3 04 Ql 02 03 04 01 
'03 '04 ^05 

Annua l EPS Trend 

$ 2 . 7 0 

3 

10 
IP 

S2.60 -oi '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 
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PPUC Docket No. R-00049255 
June 28,2004 

DOD/FEA Exhibit KLK-16 
Schedulers, Page 7 

m FIRST G A L E EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
Consol ida ted Edison Inc c o n t i n u e d 

Historical P/E 

17x " " " " 

1 6 * 

15x 

1 4 K ' 

1 3 * 

1 2 K 

1 1 X 

1 0 * 02 '02 Q3 '02 Q4 '02 Ql '03 02.'03 Q3 *03 Q4 '03 Q l '04 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May|Jun Jut Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar (Apr May 

2002 2003 2004 

FFQ is Price divided by Forward Four Quarters EPS estimate, TFQ is Price divided by Trailing Four Quarters actual EPS. Lines do 

not appear for any week where the P/E is not meaningful. 

Current P/E 
C o n i o l l d a t a d E d i c o n I n c 

Current Recommendation 
E l e c t r i c I n d u i t r y OOWAVSJ Int tax 

Q • N • * < 
•a 1 1 

Strong Buy fl . 
Buy 

Ho ld - 3 . 2 

Underperform 4 

Sell 0 1 

Analysts Included in Consensus 17 

C u r r e n t D i s t r i b u t i o n o f 

E s t i m a t e s f o r T h i s Y e a r (FY '04) 

C u r r e n t D i s t r i b u t i o n of 

E s t i m a t e s for T h i s Q u a r t e r (Q2 '04) 

« 3 . 0 0 $ 0 . 3 1 
T 

$ 2 . 9 S $ 0 . 3 0 

T 
S 2 . 9 0 $ 0 . 2 9 

SZ.BS $ 0 . 2 8 

$ 2 . 8 0 $ 0 . 2 7 

* 2 . 7 5 

T TT 
$ 0 . 2 6 

T 
$2.70 

V i 
$ 0 . 2 5 

$ 2 . 6 5 
TT* 

i $ 0 . 2 4 
T 

$ 2 . 6 0 V 
T 

$ 0 . 2 3 

r 
$ 2 . 5 5 $ 0 . 2 2 

$2.SO Feb Mar Apr May Jun $ 0 . 2 1 Feb Mar . Apr May Jun 

A Analysts revising upwards, T analysts revising downwards, • and initial estimates. 
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PPUC Docket No. R-flO04925S 
June 28, 2004 DOD/FEA 

Exhibit KLK-16 
Sclicdule-S, Page 8 

m FIRST G A L E EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
C o n s o l i d a t e d Ed ison Inc c o n t i n u e d 

Earnings No tes and Announcemen ts 
Q l '04 • On 22-Jan-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 2.60 

and 2.80 •- Est at annc 2.86. On 

22-Jan-04, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 2.60 and 2.80 - Est 

at annc 2.86. On 22-Jan-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 2.60 

and 2.80 -- Est at annc 2.86. On 

22-Jan-04, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 2.60 and 2.80 -- Est 

at annc 2.86. On 22-Jan-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 2.60 

and 2.80 - Est at annc 2.86. On 

22-Apr-04, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 2.60 and 2.80 - Est 

at annc 2.72. On 22-Apr-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 2.60 

and 2.80 -- Est at annc 2.72. On 

22-Apr-04, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 2.60 and 2.80 - Est 

at annc 2.72. On 22-Apr-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 2.60 

and 2.80 -- Est at annc 2.72. On 

22-Apr-04, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 2.60 and 2.80 - Est 

at annc 2.72. On 10-May-04, the 

company guided FY '04 estimates to 

between 2.50 and 2.70 -- Est at annc 

2.70. On 10-May-04, the company guided 

FY '04 estimates to between 2.50 and 

2.70 - Est at annc 2.70. On 10-May-04, 

the company guided FY *04 estimates to 

between 2.50 and 2.70 - Est at annc 

2.70. On 10-May-04, the company guided 

FY '04 estimates to between 2.50 and • 

2.70 - Est at annc 2.70. On 10-May-04, 

the company guided FY '04 estimates to 

between 2.50 and 2.70 - Est at annc 

Foo tno tes 
22-Jan-04 DEC03Q excludes 0.43 

charge f rom asset impairment. 

© 2004 First Call Corporation Prepared 6/21/04, Page 4 of 4 



PPUC Docket No. R-00049255 
June 28,2004 

DOD/FEA Exhibit KLK-16 
Schcdule-5, Page 9 

FIRST CALUEARNINGS'VALUATION REPORT 

Duquesne Light Holdings Inc (DQE) Report as o f 6/21/04 

H is to r i ca l EPS Consensus Expectat ions Fiscal vear ends D e c . 

A n n u a l ' 

SI .35 

$1.30 

i i j f s " 

S I . 2 0 

iii". is" 

t i . i o 

*1.0S 

Quar te r l y 0 1 -0T 

$0.45 

*0.4~d~ 

ioiis" 

$ 0 . 3 0 

$ 0 . 2 5 

$ 0 . 2 0 

„ . „ _ U [. 

01 D4 I Ql'O* 

$0.15 02 '02 03 '02 Q4'02 Q l '03 0 2 '03 0 3 '03 0 4 '03 ai '04 

1 Jul Aug Sep 1 Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb | Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

2002 2003 2004 

EPS Expectation * Actual Earnings Announcement (•Negative Surprise, oPositive Surprise) 

S t o c k Pr ice and Recommendat ion His tory 

Consensus Recommendat ion His tory 
S t r o n g B o y 
1.0- 1.5 
Buy 
1.5- I.S_ 
Hold" 
1.6- M — 
Undsrp«rform 
a.fl • *S 
S a i l 
4.6-SJ) Jul Aug 1 Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug | Sep Oct Nov Oec Jan (Feb Mar Apr May 

2002 2003 2004 

e 



PPUC Docket No. R-<W0492SS 
June 28, 2004 

DOD/FEA Exhibit KLK-16 
Schcdule-5, Page 10 

M F I R S T G A L E EARNINGS VALUATION R E P O R T 
D u q u e s n e L i g h t Ho ld ings Inc continued 

S t o c k Pr ice 
Price as of 6/18 

Dividend Yield 

Beta 

Industry 

Sector 

Fiscal Year Ends 

$19.55 

NA 

0.7 

Electric 

Utilities 

December 

Expected Annual Growth Rates PEG Ratio 
Five year estimates from 3 analysts 

DQE 

Indust ry 

Sec to r 

M a r k e t 

A Way To Value Growth 

<- EKPEHSIVI 

DQE 

Indus t ry 

Sec to r 

M a r k e t 

DQE's next earnings announcement is 

expected during the week of 

A u g u s t 1 1 t h . 

For comparison purposes, DQE's 

average growth rate during the last 5 

years was -25.1% per year. 

The PEG Ratio is the P/E Ratio divided by 

the expected growth rate. The h igher the 

PEG ratio, the more expensive the stock. 

Quar te r l y EPS Consensus Expectat ions 
0 2 ' 0 4 Q3 ' 04 Q4 ' 04 Q l 'OS 

Mean as of 5/14/04 $0.25 $0.40 $0.20 NA 

Previous Mean NA NA NA NA 

# of Brokers 2 1 1 0 

Range (low/high) NM NM NM NA/NA 

Stnd. Deviation $0.00 NA NA NA 

Announce Date Wk of 8/11 Wk of 10/25 Wk of 1/31 Wk of 4/29 

Same Qtr. LastYr. $0.28 A $0.40 A $0.19 A $0.29 

C h a n g e O v e r S a m e Q u a r t e r L a s t Y e a r 

June Sept Oec M a r 

Duquesne Light Holdings Inc -10.7% 0.0% • 5.3% NA 

Industry-Electric 3.5% -1.3% 11.6% NA 

Sector-Utilities 3.1% -2.2% 9.8% NA 

WSJ/DJ US Index 17.0% 18.5% 17.5% NA 

A n n u a l E P S C o n s e n s u s E x p e c t a t i o n s 

F Y ' 0 4 FY "05 FY ' 06 

Mean as of 5/14/04 $1.10 $1.31 NA 

Previous Mean $1.11 $1.30 NA 

# of Brokers 5 • 5 NA 

Range (low/high) $1.08/1.10 $1.25/1.35 NA/NA 

Stnd. Deviation ' $0.01 $0.04 NA 

Announce Date Wk of 1/31 

Year Ago EPS $1.15 A 

C h a n g e O v e r P r e v i o u s Y e a r 

' 0 4 'OS '06 

Duquesne Light Holdings Inc -4.3% 19.1% NA 

Industry - Electric 3.4% NA NA 

Sector - Utilities 3.9% NA NA 

WSJ/DJ US Index 15.5% NA NA 

Quarter ly EPS Trend 

$0.45 

A n n u a l E P S T r e n d 

$ 1 . 3 5 

*1.05 -oi '02 '03 '04 'OS '06 
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PPUC Docket No. R-<K)049255 
June 28, 2004 

DOD/FEA 
Exliibit KLK-16 
Schcdulc-5, Page 11 

FIRST G A L E EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
Duquesne Light Holdings Inc continued 

His tor ica l P/g 

18x 

17x 

1 6 K " 

isic 

1 4 x 

VaiT 

1 2 x 

t O x 
I 

Q 2 ' 0 2 Q3 ' 0 2 Q4 *02 Q l ' 0 3 Q2 ' 0 3 Q3 '03 Q 4 '03 Q l ' 0 4 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May| 
2002 2003 2004 

FFQ is Price divided by Forward Four Quarters EPS estimate, TFQ is Price divided by Trailing Four Quarters actual EPS. Lines do 

not appear for any week where the P/E is not meaningful. 

Cur ren t P/E 
O u q u a t n * U n l i t H o l d i n g * E l a c t r i c I n d m U y DOW/WSJ Index 

Cur ren t D i s t r i b u t i o n o f 

Es t imates for" This Year (FY '04) 

$ 1 . 1 1 

Current Recommendat ion 

Strong 8uy 

Buy 

Hold - 3.4 B S B S S B ^ ^ H S I HI 
Underperform { j ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ Q J Q J 2 

Sell 

Analysts Included in Consensus 5 

Current D is t r i bu t ion of 

Est imates for This Quarter (02 '04) 

$ 1 . 1 0 

$ 0 . 2 5 

$ 1 . 0 8 

SI.07 M J S 0 N D | J | F M A M J 50.24 Oec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

A Analysts revising upwards, T analysts revising downwards, • and initial estimates. 
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PPUC Docket No. R-0004925S 
June 28,2004 DOD/FEA Exhibit KLK-16 

Schedule-5, Page 12 

FIRST GALE EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
D u q u e s n e L i g h t H o l d i n g s Inc c o n t i n u e d 

Earnings Notes and Announcemen ts 
0 1 '04 - t On 29-Apr-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 1.05 

and 1.11 - Est at annc 1.10. On 

29-Apr-04, the company announced a 

Positive Surprise of $0.29 vs. expectation 

of $0.26 (+11.5%). 

Q4 '03 i * On 29-Jan-04, the company 

announced a Positive Surprise of $0.19 

vs. expectation of $0.18 (+5.6%). FY '03 

of $1.15 vs. expectation of $1.13. On 

29-Jan-04, the company issued this 

footnote: 0.89 income f rom 

discontinued operations. 

Q3 ' 0 3 ' t On 23-Oct-03, the company 

announced a Positive Surprise of $0.40 

vs. expectation of $0.34 (+17.6%). 

Q2 '03 ^ On 1 l-Aug-03, the company 

announced a Positive Surprise of $0.28 

vs. expectation of $0.23 (+21.7%). 

Q l '03 "f On 1-May-03, the company 

announced a Positive Surprise of $0.23 

vs. expectation of $0.25 (+12.0%). 

Q4 '02 • i ' On 31-Jan-03, the company 

announced a Negative Surprise of $0.24 

vs. expectation of $0.28 (-14.3%)..FY '02 

of $1.19 vs. expectation of $1.22. 

Q3'02 • On 31-Oct-02, the company 

announced a Negative Report of $0.41 

vs. expectation of $0.43 (-4.7%). • 

02 '02 **< On 1-Aug-02, the company 

announced a Negative Surprise of $0.26 

vs. expectation of $0.30 (-13.3%). 

Footnotes 

No footnotes are available for DQE. 

© 2004 First Call Corporation Prepared 6/21/04, Page 4 of 4 



PPUC Docket No. R-00049255 DOD/FEA 
June 28, 2004 

Exhibit KLK-16 
Schcdulc-5, Page 13 

m FRST CALL'EARSIS GS VAXA^ ION REPORT 

Energy E a s t Corp (EAS) R e p o r t a s o f 6 / 2 1 / 0 4 

His tor ica l EPS Consensus Expectat ions Fiscal year ends Dec . 

Sz.oo 

*1.90 

$T.~80" 

SI .70 

SI'.MT 

S1.50 

S1.40 

Quarterly 

S0.80 

$0.60 

S0.40 

$0.20 

so.oo OZ '02 Q3 '02 Q4 *02 Q l '03 0 2 '03 Q3 '03 Q4 '03 Q l '04 

Jul Aug Sef> Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr (May 

2002 2003 2004 

EPS Expectation 'Actual Earnings Announcement ('Negative Surprise, ̂ Positive Surprise) 

C o n s e n s u s R e c o m m e n d a t i o n H i s t o r y 
S t r o n g B u y 
1,0-1.5 
B u y 
1.6 - I . S _ 
Hoid" " * " — 
1.6 - 3.5 
U n d o r p o r f o r m 
X6 - 4.S 
S«!l 
4.6 • S.0 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 
2002 2003 2004 
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PPUC Docket No. R-00049255 
June 28, 2004 

DOD/FEA Exhibit KLK-16 
Schedule-5, Page 14 

FIRST G A L E EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
Energy E a s t Corp 

Stock Price 
Price as of 6/18 $24.15 

Dividend Yield NA 

Beta 0.5 
Industry Electric 

Sector Utilities 

Fiscal Year Ends December 

EAS's next earnings announcement is 

expected during the week of 

c o n t i n u e d 

Expected Annual Growth Rates PEG Ratio 
Five year estimates from 6 analysts 

E A S 

Industry 

Sector 

Market 

5.3% 

5.4% 

11.4% 

A Way To Value Growth 
U u . 

^- Enrmav* 

E A S ' 

Industry 

Sector 

Market 

M O M 

For comparison purposes, EAS's 

average growth rate during the last 5 

A u g u s t 6 t h . years was -7.8% per year. 

Quarterly E P S Consensus Expectations 
Q2 '04 Q3 '04 Q4 ' 04 Q l ' 05 

Mean as of 5/14/04 $0.25 $0.20 $0.41 $0.86 

Previous Mean $0.22 $0.18 $0.42 NA 

# of Brokers 4 3 3 1 

Range (low/high) $0.23/0.30 $0.17/0.22 $0.40/0.43 NM 

Stnd. Deviat ion' $0.03 $0.03 $0.02 NA 

Announce Date Wk of 8/6 Wk of 1/31 • Wk of 5/9 

Same Qtr. Last Yr. $0.19 A $0.01 A $0.31 A $0.82 A 

Change Over Same Quarter Last Year 
June Sept Dec Mar 

Energy East Corp 31,6% NA 32.3% 4.9% 

Industry-Elect r ic 3.5% -1.3% 11.6% NA 

Sector - Uti l i t ies 3 .1% -2.2% 9.8% NA 

WSJ/DJ US Index 17.0% 18.5% 17.5% NA 

Annua] E P S Consensus Expectations 
F Y "04 FY '05 FY ' 06 

Mean as of 5/14/04 $1.71 $1.80 NA 

Previous Mean $1.72 $1.77 NA 

# of Brokers 9 9 NA 

Range (low/high) $1.65/1.75 $1.80/1.83 NA/NA 

Stnd. Deviation $0.03 $0.01 NA 

Announce Date Wk of 1/31 

Year Ago EPS $1.42 A 

Change Over Previous Year 
' 04 '05 '06 

Energy East Corp 20.4% 5.3% NA 

Industry - Electric 3.4% NA NA 

Sector - Uti l i t ies 3.9% NA NA 

WSJ/DJ US Index 15.5% NA NA 

The PEG Ratio is the P/E Ratio divided by 

the expected growth rate. The higher the 

PEG ratio, the more expensive the stock. 

Quarterly E P S Trend 

$1.00 

Annual E P S Trend 

$2.10 

$2.00 

$1.90 

$1.80 

$1.70 

r -

T -

«» 
'02 "03 '04 
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PPUC Docket No. 11-40049255 
June 28, 2004 

DOD/FEA Exhibit KLK-16 
Schcdule-5, Page 15 

M FIRST GALE EARNINGS VALUASTIQNI^EPORT 
Energy East C o r p continued 

His to r i ca l P/E 

a " 0 2 *02 Q3 ' 0 2 Q4 ' 0 2 O l 03 Q2 ' 03 Q 3 ' 0 3 0 4 ' 0 3 Q l 

t Jul Aug 1 Sep 1 Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun | Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

2 0 0 2 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 4 

FFQ fe price divided by Forward Four Quarters EPS estimate. TFQ is Price divided by Trailing Four Quarters actual EPS. Lines do 

not appear for any week where the P/E is not meaningful. 

Cur ren t P/E 
EnoroV E a * t C o r p E l e c t r i c I n d m t r y DOW/WSJ Index 

Current Recommendat ion 
O p i n i o n A n a l y s t s w i t h O p i n i o n 

Strong Buy 

Buy 

Hold - 3.0 

Underperform 

Sell 

Analysts Included in Consensus 

Cur ren t D i s t r i b u t i o n of 

Es t imates f o r Th is Year (FY '04) 

S1.7© 

S1.74 

SI .72 

T 
SI.70 i 1 

T 
S1.68 -

S i .ee 
T 

$1.64 M| J J A S 0 | N D J F M A M J 

Current D is t r ibu t ion of 

Est imates fo r Th is Quarter (02 04) 

$0.31 

SO.30 J 

50.29 

$0.28 

S0.27 

$0.26 

$0.25 

$0.24 

S0.23 A 

S0.22 Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

A Analysts revising upwards, T analysts revising downwards, • and initial estimates. 
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PPUC Docket No. R-00(M92S5 
June 28, 2004 

DOD/FEA Exhibit KLK-16 
Schedule-5, Page 16 

FIRST G A L E EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
Energy E a s t Corp c o n t i n u e d 

E a r n i n g s N o t e s a n d A n n o u n c e m e n t s 

Q l '04 ^ On 7-May-04, the company 

announced a Negative Surprise of $0.82 

vs. expectation of $0.90 (-8.9%). 

Q4 '03 ^ On 25-Apr-03, the company 

guided FY '03 estimates to between 1.55 

and 1.70. On 24-Oct-03, the company 

guided FV '03 estimates to between 1.55 

and 1.70 - Est at annc 1.65. On 

24-Oct-03, the company guided FY '03 

estimates to between 1.55 and 1.70 - Est 

at annc 1.65. On 24-Oct-03, the company 

guided FY '03 estimates to between 1.55 

and 1.70 -- Est at annc 1.65. On 

24-Oct-03, the company guided FY '03 

estimates to between 1.55 and 1.70 - Est 

at annc 1.65. On 24-Oct-03, the company 

guided FY.'03 estimates to between 1.55 

and 1.70 - Est at annc 1.65. On 

30-Jan-04, the company announced a 

Negative Surprise of $0.31 vs. 

expectation of $0.46 (-32.6%). FY '03 of 

$1.42 vs. expectation of $1.60. 

Q3 '03 ^ On 24-Oct-03, the company 

announced a Negative Surprise of $0.01 

vs. expectation of $0.16 (-93.8%). On 

24-Oct-03, the company issued this 

footnote: 0.05 Loss from discontinued 

operations. 

Q2 '03 * On 25-Jul-03, the company 

announced a Positive Surprise of $0.19 

vs. expectation of $0.11 {+72.7%). 

Q l '03 • On 25-Apr-03, the company 

announced a Positive Report of $0.93 vs. 

expectation of $0.92 (+1.1%). 

Foo tno tes 
25-Nov-03 announced purchase.of R.E, 

Ginna plant by Constellation Energy 

Group. 
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June 28, 2004 

DOD/FEA Exhibil KLK-16 
Schcdulc-5, Page 17 

FIRST CALLTEARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 

Northeast Utilities (NU) Repor t as of 6/21/04 

H is to r ica l EPS Consensus Expectat ions Fiscal year ends Dec . 

A n n u a l 

C1.B0 

$ 1 . 4 0 

$ i56 " 

$ 1 . 2 0 

$Tio 

$1 .O0 

-JY't l3 

$ 0 . 9 0 

Quar te r l y 

$ 0 . 5 0 

$ 0 . 4 0 

$ 0 . 3 0 

$ 0 . 2 0 

$ 0 . 1 0 * • 
-jQ.^ f^-

03 'oa 

$ 0 . 0 0 Q2 '02 Q3 '02 04 '02 Q l '03 Q2 '03 Q3 *03 Q4 '03 Q l '04 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov |Dfic Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun, Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

2002 2003 2004 

EPS Expectation > Actual Earnings Announcement (•Negative Surprise, ^Positive Surprise)' 

Pr ice and Recommendat ion His tory 

Consensus Recommenda t i on His tory 
S t r o n g B u y 
1.0 - 1.5 
Buy 
I.G - 2S 
Hold " " ' 
ze • 3.s 
U n d e r p a r f o r m 
3.t - *.5 
S o i l 
*.6 - S O 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

2002 2003 2004 
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June 28, 2004 

DOD/FEA Exhibit KLK-16 
Schedule-5, Page 18 

M FIRST G A L E EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
N o r t h e a s t U t i l i t i e s continued 

S t o c k P r i c e 

Price as of 6/18 

Dividend Yield 

Beta 

industry 

Sector 

Fiscal Year Ends 

$19.28 

NA 

0.3 

Electric 

Utilities 

December 

E x p e c t e d A n n u a l G r o w t h R a t e s 

Five year estimates from 4 analysts 

NU 

Indus t ry 

Sec to r 

M a r k e t 

4.5% 
5.3% 
5.4% 
11 .4% 

P E G R a t i o 

A Way To Value Growth 
U n 

IMU 

Indus t ry 

Sec to r 

M a r k e t 

M O M 

NU's next earnings announcement is 

expected during the week of Ju ly 28th. 

For comparison purposes, NU's average 

growth rate during the last 5 years was 

3.0% per year. 

The PEG Ratio is the P/E Ratio div ided by 

the expected growth rate. The h igher the 

PEG ratio, the more expensive the stock. 

Quarterly E P S Consensus Expectations 
Q 2 ' 0 4 Q3 '04 Q4 '04 Q l 05 

Mean as of 5/31/04 $0.19 $0.37 $0.25 NA' 
Previous Mean $0.20 $0.36 $0.24 NA 

tt of Brokers 4 4 4 0 

Range {low/high) $0.17/0.21 $0.35/0.39 $0.20/0.28 NA/NA 

Stnd. Deviation $0.02 $0.02 $0.04 NA 

Announce Date Wk of 7/28 Wk of 10/27 Wk of 1/27 Wk of 4/29 

Same Qtr. LastYr. $0.21 A $0.35 A $0.21 A $0.53 

Change Over Same Quarter Last Year 
June Sept Dec M a r 

Northeast Util it ies -9.5% 5.7% 19.0% NA 

Industry - Electric 3.5% -1.3% 11.6% NA 

Sector - Util it ies 3.1% -2.2% 9.8% NA 

WSJ/DJ US Index 17.0% 18.5% 17.5% NA 

Annual E P S Consensus Expectations 
FY 0 4 FY '05 FY '06 

Mean as of 5/31/04 $1.31 $1.40 NA 

Previous Mean $1.30 $1.39 NA 

# of Brokers 9 8 NA 

Range (low/high) $1.25/1.36 $1.35/1.47 NA/NA 

Stnd. Deviation $0.04 $0.04 NA 

Announce Date Wk of 1/27 

Year Ago EPS $1.24 A 

Change Over Previous Year 
' 0 4 05 

Northeast Utilities 5.6% 6.9% (TO 

Industry - Electric 3.4% NA NA 

Sector - Utilities 3.9% NA NA 

WSJ/DJ US Index 15.5% NA NA 

Quarterly E P S Trend 

$0.55 

Annual E P S Trend 

$1.45 

Si-os '01 '02 '03 05 '06 
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^ FIRST GALE EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
N o r t h e a s t U t i l i t i e s c o n t i n u e d 

H is to r i ca l P/E 

17K 

l eu 

ISx 

145 

1 3 K 

iix' 

I l K 

10X 0 2 * 0 2 Q3 ' 0 2 G4 ' 0 2 Q l ' 0 3 Q2 ' 0 3 Q3 ' 0 3 Q 4 ' 0 3 Q l *04 

Jul | Aug |Sep j Oct ]Nov)Dec Jan Feb Mar J Apr May Jun ] Jul ] Aug | Sep J Oct Nov j Dec Jan |Feb) Mar | Apr)May) 

2002 2003 2 0 0 4 

FFQ is Price divided by Forward Four Quarters EPS estimate, TFQ is Price divided by Trailing Four Quarters actual EPS. Lines do 

not appear for any week where the P/E is not meaningful. 

Cur ren t P/E 
Northaai t Utl l l t iaa 

Current Recommendat ion 
Elactric industry DOW/WSJ | n d . x 

Cur ren t D i s t r i b u t i o n of 

Es t imates f o r This Year (FY '04) 

Strong Buy 

Buy H i i 

Hold - 3.i H S H ^ & B 3 S ^ B 5 9 ffl 8 

Underperform H B B H 2 

Sell 

Analysts Included in Consensus 11 

Current D is t r i bu t ion o f 

Est imates f o r This Quarter (02 '04) 

$0.22 

SI.36 

i * 
$1.34 

$1.32 

$1130 i 

$1:28 

$0.20 

$0.19 

$0.18 

S I . 26 

F M A M J J A S 0 N D J F M A M May Jun 

A Analysts revising upwards, T analysts revising downwards, • and initial estimates. 
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FIRST GALE EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
Northeast Util it ies continued 

Earnings Notes and Announcements 
Q l '04 "f On 27-Oct-03, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 1.20 

and 1.40 - Est at annc 1.22. On 

27-Gct-03, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 1.20 and 1.40 - Est 

at annc 1.22. On 27-Oct-03, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 1.20 

and 1.40— Est at annc 1.22. On 

27-Oct-03, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 1.20 and 1.40 - Est 

at annc 1.22. On 27-Oct-03, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 1.20 

and 1.40 - Est at annc 1.22. On 

27-Jan-04, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 1.20 and 1.40 - Est 

at annc 1.27. On 27-Jan-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 1.20 

and 1.40 - Est at annc 1.27. On 

27*Jan-04, the company guided FY '04 • 

estimates to between 1.20 and 1.40 -- Est 

at annc 1.27. On 27-Jan-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 1.20 

and 1.40 -- Est at annc 1.27. On 

27-Jan-04, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 1.20 and 1.40 - Est 

at annc 1.27. On 29-Apr-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 1.20 

and 1.40 - Est at annc 1.30. On 

29-Apr-04, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 1.20 and 1.40 - Est 

at annc 1.30. On 29-Apr-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 1.20 

and 1 .40 - Est at annc 1.30. On 

29-Apr-04J. the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 1.20 and 1.40 - Est 

at annc 1.30. On 29-Apr-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 1.20 

and 1.40 - Est at annc 1.30. On 

Footnotes 
27-Jan-04 DEC03Q excludes 0.28 loss 

f r om reserve for wholesale power 

dispute. 

27- Oct-03 SEP03Q excludes 0.04 charge 

f rom accounting change effect. 

28- Jan-03 DEC02Q excludes 0.01 

charge f rom an investment wri te-down. 

28-Jan-03 DEC02Q excludes 0.08 gain 

f rom sale of a stake. 
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FIRST CALUEARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 

NSTAR (NST) R e p o r t a s o f 6 / 2 1 / 0 4 

H i s t o r i c a l E P S C o n s e n s u s E x p e c t a t i o n s Fiscal year ends Dec . 

Annual 
* 3 . 7 0 

* 3 . 6 5 

$ 3 . 6 0 

S3 .S5 

$ 3 . 5 0 " 

i'i.4o~ 

$ 3 . 3 5 
_r£: 

u 1 r 

-IX. 

$ 3 . 3 0 

Quarterly 

$1.40 

$ 1 . 2 0 

$ 1 . 0 0 

$6.80 " 
Q4 -03 • ' - i 01 '04 r - j O * "04 

U i - 1 

QJ 'M ... , ^ ,• 02 ' M 

$0.60 O2-02 

$0.40 . 0 2 '02 Q3 '02 Q4 '02 Q1 '03 02 '03 Q3 '03 0 4 '03 Q l *04 

Jul Aug Sep 1 Oct (Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar | Apr May Jun Jul | Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

2002 2003 2004 

- EPS Expectation • Actual Earnings Announcement {•Negative Surprise, • Positive Surprise) 

Stock Pr ice and Recommendation History 

Consensus Recommenda t i on History ' 
S t r o n g B u y 
1.0 • 1.5 
B u y 
1.6 • }.S 
H o l d " 
!.6 • J.S — 
U n d e r p e r f o r m 
3.6 - 4.S 
Se l l 

j Jul Aug 1 Sep Oct Nov Oec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

2002 2003 2004 

® 2004 First Call Corporation Prepared 6/21/04 using data as of 6/19/04, Page 1 of 4 



Pf UC Docket No. R.-000492SS 
June 28, 2004 

DOD/FEA 
Exhibit KLK-16 
ScheduIc-5, Page 22 

M FIRST CALK EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
I M S T A R c o n t i n u e d 

Stock Price 
Price as of 6/18 

Dividend Yield 

Beta 

Industry 

Sector 

Fiscal Year Ends 

$48.00 

NA 

0.4 

Electric 

Utilities 

December 

E x p e c t e d A n n u a l G r o w t h R a t e s 

Five year estimates from 3 analysts 

NST 

Indust ry 

Sec to r 

M a r k e t 

5 .0% 

5 .3% 

5.4% 

11.4% 

PEG Rat io 
A Way To Value Growth 

U u 

NST 

Indus t ry 

Sec to r 

M a r k e t 

_ Mom 
E > C H H t l V I - > 

NST's next earnings announcement is 

expected on Ju l y 2 2 n d . 

For comparison purposes, NSTs 

average growth rate during the last 5 

years was 3.4% per year. 

The PEG Ratio is the P/E Ratio divided by 

the expected growth rate. The higher the 

PEG ratio, the more expensive the stock. 

Quarterly E P S Consensus Expectations 
Q2 '04 Q3 ' 0 4 Q 4 "04 Q l 05 

Mean as of 5/3/04 $0.68 $1.24 $0.70 NA 

Previous Mean $0.72 $1.30 $0.72 NA 

# of Brokers 3 3 3 0 

Range (low/high) $0.65/0.70 $1.22/1.25 $0.69/0.70 NA/NA 

Stnd. Deviation $0.03 $0.02 $0.01 NA 

Announce Date 7/22 Wk of 10/25 Wk of 1/24 Wk of 4/29 

Same Qtr. LastYr. $0.73 A $1.19 A $0.68 A $0.93 

Change Over Same Quarter Last Year 
June Sept Dec Mar 

NSTAR -6.8% 4.2% 2.9% NA 

Industry - Electric 3.5% - t .3% 11.6% NA 

Sector-Ut i l i t ies 3 .1% -2.2% 9.8% NA 

WSJ/DJ US Index 17.0% 18.5% 17.5% NA 

Quarterly E P S Trend 

S I . 30 

Annual E P S Consensus Expectations 
FY *04 FY '05 FY '06 

Mean as of 5/3/04 $3.54 $3.62 NA 

Previous Mean $3.53 $3.61 NA 

# of Brokers 6 5 " NA 

Range (low/high) $3.50/3.55 $3.58/3.65 NA/NA 

Stnd. Deviation $0.02 $0.03 NA 

Announce Date Wk of 1/24 

Year Ago EPS $3.39 A 

Change Over Previous Year 
' 04 ' 05 » 06 

NSTAR 4.4% 2.3% NA 

Industry - Electric 3.4% NA NA 

Sector • Util it ies 3.9% NA NA 

WSJ/OJ US Index 15.5% NA NA 

'03 '04 

A n n u a l E P S T r e n d 

$3.65 

S3.2S 'oi '02 '03 05 '06 
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^ FIRST GALE EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
NSTAR c o n t i n u e d 

His to r i ca l P/E 

0 2 ' 0 2 Q3 ' 0 2 Q4 '02 Q l *03 Q2 ' 0 3 Q3 ' 0 3 Q 4 ' 0 3 Q l ' 0 4 

Jul |Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

2002 2003 2004 

FFQ is Price divided by Forward Four Quarters EPS estimate, TFQ is Price divided by Trailing Four Quarters actual EPS. Lines do 

not appear for any week where the PIE is not meaningful. 

Cur ren t P/E 
NSTAR 

io • n M • « Elactric Induttry 

Z •• 
? % z s 

= " 0 0 
•S £ M u £ o ^ u. 

DOW/WSJ Index 

I S S 
C N N 

Cur ren t D i s t r i b u t i o n o f 

Es t imates f o r Th is Year (FY '04) 

Current Recommendat ion 
Op in ion A n a l y s t s w i t h O p i n i o n 

Strong Buy 

Buy flfl * 1 

Hold - z.s H B S S B B ^ f f i ^ B 
Underperform 

Sell 

Analysts Included in Consensus 7 

Current D is t r i bu t ion of 

Est imates for This Quarter (02 "04) 

$0.71 '. : 

$3.56 

$3.55 I 

$3.54 

$3.53 

S3.S2 

$3.51 1 

$0.69 

$0.68 

$0.66 

$3.49 J J A S 0 N D J F M A M J Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

i Analysts revising upwards, T analysts revising downwards, • and initial estimates. 
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FIRST GALE EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
IMSTAR continued 

Earnings Notes and Announcements 
QJ '04 f On 22-Jan-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 3.45 

and 3.55 - Est at annc 3.53. On 

22-Jan-04, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 3.45 and 3.55 - Est 

at annc 3.53. On 22-Jan-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 3.45 

and 3.55 - Est at annc 3.53. On 

22-Jan-04, the company guided FY '04 

estimates to between 3.45 and 3.55 Est 

at annc 3.53. On 22-Jan-04, the company 

guided FY '04 estimates to between 3.45 

and 3.55 - Est at annc 3:53. On ' 

29-Apr-04, the company announced a 

Positive Surprise of $0.93 vs. expectation 

of $0.79 (+17.7%). 

Q4 '03 • On 24-Jul-03, the company 

guided FY '03 estimates to between 3.34 

and 3.44 -- Est at annc 3.42. On 

22-Jan-04, the company announced a 

Positive Report of $0.68 vs. expectation 

of $0.66 (+3.0%). FY '03 met expectation 

of $3.39. 

Q3 '03 * On 23-Oct-03, the company 

announced a Negative Surprise of $1.19 

vs. expectation of $1.27 (-6.3%). 

Q2 '03 -t1 On 24-Ju1-03, the company 

announced a Positive Surprise of $0.73 

vs. expectation of $0.60 (+21.7%). 

Q l '03 * On 1-May-03, the company 

announced a Positive Surprise of $0.79 

vs. expectation of $0.70 (+12.9%). 

Q4 '02 • On 24-Jan-02, the company 

guided FY '02 estimates to between 3.45 

and 3.55. On 23-Jan-03, the company 

met Q4 expectation of $0.73. FY '02 met 

expectation of $3.37. On 23030-03, the 

company issued this footnote: 0.19 tax 

adjustment gain. 

Q3 '02 • On 24-Oct-02, the company 

announced a Negative Report of $1.37 

vs. expectation of $1.38 (-0.7%). 

Q2 *02 4 On 25-Jul-b2, the company 

announced a Positive Surprise of $0.62 

vs. expectation of $0.57 {+8.8%). 

Footnotes 
22-Jan-04 DEC03Q exclude 0.08 gain 

f rom tax hedged on invest, of RCN Corp. 

22-Jan-04 DEC03Q excludes 0.08 loss 

for invstmt in RCN Corp offset by tax gai. 

Q Quarters may not add to annual due to 

changes in shares outstanding. 
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FIRST CALUEARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 

PEPCO HOLDINGS (POM) Report as of 6/21/04 

H is to r i ca l EPS Consensus Expecta t ions F i s c a l y e a r e n d s O e c . 

$1.80 

$1.60 

$1.40 

$1.20 

Quarterly 

S0.8O T r 
"S_ 

$0.40 

$0.20 

.TL r. 

so.oo Q 2 ' 0 2 0 3 *02 Q 4 *02 Q l ' 0 3 Q2 ' 0 3 Q3 '03 Q4 ' 0 3 Q l ' 0 4 

Ju l . Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May | Jun Jul Aug | Sep Oct Nov | Dec Jan Feb j Mar Apr May 

2 0 0 2 20O3 2 0 0 4 

EPS Expectation • Actual Earnings Announcement (•Negative Surprise, •Posi t ive Surprise) 

S t o c k Pr ice and Recommenda t i on History 

s iz l io " - " '. 

521.56"™ 

$20.50 

$19.50" 

SieTso" 

$17.50" 

S16.S0 

$15.S0 Jul Aug 
2 0 0 2 -2003 2 0 0 4 

Consensus Recommenda t i on His tory 
S t r o n g B u y 
1.0-1.5 
B u y 
1.5 - l.S _ 
H o M — 
l.« - J.S 
U n d o r p a r f o r m 
3.4 • 4.5 
S o l i 
4.6 - S O 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

2 0 0 2 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 4 
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m FIRST GALE EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
P E P C O H O L D I N G S " c o n t i n u e d 

S t o c k Pr ice 
Price as of 6/18 

Dividend Yield 

Beta 

Industry 

Sector 

Fiscal Year Ends 

$18.45 

NA 

0.4 

Electric 

Utilities 

December 

Expected Annual Growth Rates PEG Ratio 

Five year estimates from 6 analysts 

j O B I 3.5% 
POM 

Indust ry 

Sec to r 

M a r k e t 

5.3% 
5.4% 
11.4% 

A Way To Value Growth 
Lcs i M O M 

POM 

Indus t ry 

Sec to r 

M a r k e t 

POM's next earnings announcement is 

expected dur ing the week of J u l y 2 6 t h . 

For comparison purposes, POM's 

average growth rate during the last 5 

years waS'-7.5% per year. 

The PEG Ratio is the P/E Ratio divided'by 

the expected growth rate. The higher the 

PEG ratio, the more expensive the stock. 

Quar te r l y EPS Consensus Expectat ions Quar ter ly EPS Trend 

Mean as of 6/9/04 

Previous Mean 

# of Brokers 

Range (low/high) 

Stnd. Deviation 

Announce Date 

Same Qtr. Last Yr. 

Q2 ' 0 4 

$0.28 

$0.27 

4 

$0.27/0.28 

$0.01 

Wk of 7/26 

$0.31 A 

Q3 ' 04 

$0:68 
$0.69 

3 

$0.66/0.69 
$0.02 

Wk of 10/25 
$0.71 A 

Q4 '04 
$0.16 

$0.17 

3 

$0.14/0.20 

$0.03 

Wk of 2/28 

$0.03 A 

Q l '05 

$0.22 

NA 

1 

NM 

NA 

Wk of 5/9 

$0.18 A 

Change Over Same Quarter Last Year 
June Sept Dec Mar 

PEPCO HOLDINGS -9.7% -4.2% 433.3% 22.2% 

Industry - Electric 3.5% -1.3% 11.6% NA 

Sector - Uti l i t ies 3 . 1 % -2.2% 9.8% NA 

WSJ/DJ US Index 17.0% 18.5% 17.5% NA 

Annua l EPS Consensus Expectat ions 
FY ' 0 4 FY "05 FY "06 

Mean as of 6/9/04 $1.36 $1.47 $1.51 

Previous Mean $1.35 $1.48 NA 

fl of Brokers 8 7 1 

Range { low/high) $1.25/1.50 $1.40/1.60 NM 

Stnd. Deviation $0.09 $0.07 NA 

Announce Date Wk of 2/28 

Year Ago EPS $1.25 A 

Change Over Prev ious Year 
' 0 4 '05 ' 06 

PEPCO HOLDINGS 8.8% 8.1% 2.7% 

Industry - Electric 3.4% NA NA 

Sector - Util it ies 3.9% NA NA 

WSJ/DJ US index 15.5% NA NA 

Annua l EPS Trend 

S1.20 'oi '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 
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FIRST G A L E EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
PEPCO HOLDINGS continued 

Historical P/E 

9x 0 2 ' 02 Q3 '02 Q4*02 Q l '03 0 2 ' 0 3 Q3 '03 Q4 ' 0 3 Q l 

Jul Aug Sep | Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May | Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct |Nov Dec Jan Feb 1 Mar Apr) May | 

2 0 0 2 2 0 0 3 20O4 

FFQ is Price divided by Forward Four Quarters EPS estimate, TFQ is Price divided by Trailing Four Quarters actual EPS. Lines do 

not appear for any week where the P/E is not meaningful. 

Current P/E 
PEPCO HOLOINGS Elactric Induitry OOWAVSJ Indax 

X 1 1 X 

o 1 oo 1 (0 
in 1 ro 1 ri 1 <- 1 »-

< -
•p * 
! o 

2 N 

Cur ren t D i s t r i b u t i o n of 

Es t imates f o r Th is Year (FY 04) 

$1.55 

Current Recommendation 
O p i n i o n - A n a l y s t * w i t h O p i n i o n 

Strong Buy 

Buy 

Hold - 3.0 10 

Underperform 

Sell 

Analysts Included in Consensus 10 

Current D is t r i bu t ion o f 

Est imates fo r Th is Quarter (Q2 *04) 

$0.29 

$1.50 

T 
$1.45 A 

$1.40 

T 
SI.35 

T 
T 

T 

$1.30 • 
$Q.Z7 

$1.20 s 0 N D J F M A M J $0.26 s 0 N D J F M A M J 

k Analysts revising upwards, T analysis revising downwards, • and initial estimates. 
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FIRST GALE EARNINGS VALUATION REPORT 
PEPCO HOLDINGS c o n t i n u e d 

Earn ings No tes and Announcements 
Q l '04 * On 7-May-04, the company 

announced a Positive Surprise of $0.18 

vs. expectation of $0.14 (+28.6%). 

.04 '03 4- On 26-Feb-04, the company 

announced a Negative Surprise of $0.03 

vs. expectation of $0.17 (-82.4%). FY '03 

of $1.25 vs. expectation of $1.45. 

Q3 '03 4* On 23-Oct-03, the company 

announced a Negative Surprise of $0.71 

vs. expectation of $0.82 (-13.4%). 

Q4 '02 i ' On 11-Feb-03, the company 

announced a Negative Surprise of $0.24 

vs. expectation of $0.29 (-17.2%). FY'02 

of $1.69 vs. expectation of $1.78. 

Q3 '02 4- On 24-Oct-02, the company 

announced a Negative Surprise of $0.80 

vs. expectation of $0.89 (-10.1%). 

Q2'02 • On 25-Juf-02, the company 

announced a Negative Report of $0.43 

vs. expectation of $0.44 (-2.3%). 

Q2 '03 4- On 24-Jul-03, the company 

announced a Negative Surprise of $0.31 

vs. expectation of $0.37 (-16.2%). 

Q l '03 • On 25-Apr-03, the company 

met Q1 expectation of $0.20. 

Footnotes 
25-Apr-03 MAR03Q exclude 0.16 charge 

f rom contract impact & trading items. 

25-Apr-03 MAR03Q exclude 0.19 loss 

for Conectiv Energy cancellation 

contract. 

27-Feb-03 announced acquisition of 

CMS Viron's Federal Government 

Business Uni . 

11-Feb-03 DEC02Q excludes 0.08 

charge, mostly f rom severance costs. 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO. R-00049255 

OTS STATEMENT NO. 2 
ERRATA SHEET 

1. Page 2, delete line 4. 
2. Page 2, delete line 13 
3. Page 2, line 17, delete $2,277,000. 
4. Page 2, line 18, delete $1,766,000 
5. Page 2, line 18, delete $4,043,000 and insert $1,725,000. 
6. Page 2, line 19, delete $3,556,000 and insert $2,483,000. 
7. Page 2, line 23, delete $25,493,859 and insert $13,114,000. 
8. Page 3, delete line 2. 
9. Page 3, delete lines 7 through 21. 
10. Delete pages 4, 5 and 6. 
11. Page 7, delete lines 1 through 15. 
12. Page 26, delete lines 9 through 22. 
13. Delete page 27. 
14. Page 28, delete lines 1 through 16. 
15. Page 32, line 1 delete ON-TRACK and insert WRAP. 
16. Page 33, line 2 delete ON-TRACK and insert WRAP. 

RECEIVED 
AUG 1 2 2004 

PA PUBUC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

OTS EXHIBIT NO. 2 
ERRATA SHEET 

1. Schedule 2, line 10, delete 2004 and insert 2005. 
2. Schedule 2, line 11, delete $103860 and insert $75,530. 
3. Schedule 2, line 11, delete $1,287,339 and insert $1,423,052. 
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1 Q. STATE YOUR FULL NAME, EMPLOYER AND BUSINESS 

2 ADDRESS. 

3 A. My name is Charles T. Weakley, III . I am employed by the Pennsylvania 

4 Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. 

5 

6 Q. WHAT IS YOUR POSITION WITH THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC 

7 UTILITY COMMISSION? 

8 A. I am a Fixed Utility Financial Analyst in the Office of Trial Staff (OTS). 

9 

10 Q. WHAT ARE YOUR DUTIES AS AN ANALYST IN OTS? 

11 A. My duties as an OTS analyst include participation in formal base rate 

12 proceedings as an expert witness, with responsibility for the preparation 

13 and presentation of OTS exhibits, schedules and testimony. My education 

14 and professional background are set forth in Appendix A, which is 

15 attached. 

16 

17 Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 

18 A. The purpose of this testimony is to address PPL Electric Corporation's 

19 (PPL or Company) claims for Operating and Maintenance (O&M) 

20 expenses, Taxes, and Cash Working Capital. 



1 Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS. 

2 A. I am recommending the following adjustments: 

3 Issue Reduction 

4 Other Post employment Benefits $4,020,000 

5 Pension Costs $1,396,976 

6 Hurricane Isabel $1,864,000 

7 AMR Displacement Costs $1,764,000 

8 Community Betterment Initiative $1,000,000 

9 Software Amortization $ 500,883 

10 PPL Service Support Charges 
11 Rate Case Communications $130,000 
12 Community Affairs Services $300,000 $ 430,000 

13 Uncollectible Accounts Expense $3,700,000 

14 Ontrack Program $1,500,000 

15 . WRAP Program $ 450,000 

16 Normalizations 
17 FERC Account 588 $2,277,000 
18 FERC Account 593 $1,766,000 $4,043,000 

19 Remediation Expenses $3,556,000 

20 Pennsylvania Capital Stock Tax 
21 Rate $808,000 
22 Update Calculation $461,000 $1,269,000 

23 Total $25,493,859 



1 Rate Base 

2 Other Postemployment Benefits $1,765,000 

3 Pension Costs $ 613,062 

4 Cash Working Capital $ 418.000 

5 Total $2.796.062 

7 OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEBs) 

8 Q. WHAT ARE OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS? 

9 A. The term OPEBs refers to all benefits provided by a company to its retirees 

10 other than pension benefits. These benefits typically include, but are not 

11 limited to, medical and life insurance coverage for retirees and their 

12 dependents. 

13 

14 Q. WHAT IS SFAS 106? 

15 A. In December of 1990, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 

16 issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 106 (SFAS 106). 

17 FASB is the entity responsible for establishing generally accepted 

18 accounting principles (GAAP) for business and industry, including rate 

19 regulated enterprises. SFAS 106 required employers to change from a pay-

20 as-you-go method of accounting for OPEBs to an accrual basis of 

21 accounting for these costs for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 



1 1992. The issuance of SFAS 106 was prompted by the increasing large 

2 unrecorded OPEB obligations resulting from an aging population and 

3 escalating health care costs. 

5 Q. WHAT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING ARE REQUIRED BY SFAS 

6 106? 

7 A. SFAS 106 requires that OPEB costs be viewed as deferred compensation 

8 earned during the period of active employment. The estimated future 

9 OPEB costs must be charge to expense (accrued) during the same period an 

10 employee is providing the service necessary to eam these benefits. 

11 

12 Q. WHAT TYPES OF POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS DOES PPL 

13 OFFER TO ITS RETIREES? 

14 A. PPL offers medical, hospitalization, prescription drug, and life insurance. 



1 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S CLAIM FOR OPEBs? 

2 A. PPL's gross claimed post employment benefits expense is $13,916,000 for 

3 the 2004 future test year. PPL Electric's participation in the PPP 

4 Postretirement Benefit Plans is calculated as follows: 

5 Gross OPEBs $13,916,000 

6 Distribution (94.59%) $13,163,000 

7 O&M (69.5%) $ 9,148,000 

8 Rate Base (30.5%) $ 4,015,000 

9 The distribution amounts are the gross pension costs less the costs allocated 

10 to transmission. The distribution amount is further allocated to O&M and 

11 rate base. These allocations are based on the time worked on expense and 

12 capital projects. 

13 

14 Q. HOW WAS THIS CLAIM DEVELOPED? 

15 A. PPL Electric participates in postretirement benefit plans sponsored by PPL 

16 Services and is allocated a share ofthe SFAS 106 costs based on active 

17 employee headcount covered under those plans. PPL Services currently 

18 makes contributions to its medical trust in amounts equal to the SFAS 106 

19 cost. 



1 Q. HAS THERE BEEN ANY REVISIONS TO THE SEAS 106 COSTS 

2 FOR THE FUTURE TEST YEAR? 

3 A. Yes. On February 24,2004, PPL received a letter documenting the $35 

4 million estimate for the 2004 SFAS 106 expense (and thus contribution). 

5 Included in this letter was a discussion concerning revision of the expense 

6 estimate based on the actual 6.25% discount rate and other updated 

7 information (i.e., assets, demographics, etc.). 

8 

9 Q. WHAT WAS THE RESULT OF REFLECTING THE ACTUAL 

10 DISCOUNT RATE OF 6.25% ON THE COMPANY'S SFAS 106 

11 CLAIM? 

12 A. The SFAS 106 expense based upon the actual 6.25% discount rate is $27.9 

13 million. PPL Electric will be allocated $7.8 million. 



1 Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

2 

3 

4 

A. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

I recommend that this update be reflected in rates. This will reduce 

distribution O&M expense by $4,020,000 and rate base by $1,765,000. 

The calculation (in $000) is shown below: 

5 Original Actuarial OTS 

6 Claim Revision Adjustment 

7 Gross OPEBs $13,916 $7,800 $6,116 

8 Distribution (94.59%) $13,163 $7,378 $5,785 

9 O&M (69.5%) $ 9,148 $5,128 $4,020 

10 Rate Base (30.5%) $ 4,015 $2,250 $1,765 

The OTS recommended adjustment above is calculated by subtracting the 

actuarial revision from the Company's original SFAS 106 claim. Note the 

OTS recommendation is equal to the revised SFAS 106 accrued expense 

because the Company will make equal cash contributions to its medical 

trust. 

17 PENSION FUND CONTRIBUTIONS 

18 Q. WHAT IS A PENSION FUND? 

19 A. A pension fund is a trust established to receive actual cash contributions by 

20 the Company for the benefit of its employees. 



1 Q. WOULD YOU PROVIDE A BRIEF HISTORICAL OVERVIEW OF 

2 THE RATEMAKING TREATMENT FOR PENSION FUND 

3 CONTRIBUTIONS? 

4 A. Yes. In the past the Commission has allowed rate relief to utilities based on 

5 the actual cash contribution required to be paid into the pension fund. The 

6 contributions are based on an actuarial report which is prepared annually. 

7 Contained in the actuarial report is the actual present value of the fund 

8 (assets), as well as the anticipated liability ofthe fund. The liability is the 

9 amount determined by the actuaries to meet the benefits payable to the 

10 employees at any given time. 

11 

12 Q. WHAT SHOULD THE PENSION EXPENSE ALLOWANCE BE FOR 

13 RATEMAKING PURPOSES? 

14 A. The ratemaking claim for pension expense should be based on the 

15 Company's cash contributions to the pension funds. The pension fund is an 

16 entity separate from the Company, with its own assets, liabilities, revenues 

17 and expenses. However, the Company is required to make contributions to 

18 the fund, subject to minimum ERISA (Employee Retirement Income 

19 Security Act) requirements and maximum limitations of the Internal 

20 Revenue Code. These rules insure that the contributions are sufficient to 

21 meet future obligations and do not result in excessive asset levels. 

22 The amount contributed to the fund may be any amount between the 

8 



1 minimum and maximum determined by the actuary. The calculation that 

2 utilizes a trended asset value intended to smooth out short term market 

3 fluctuations results in a normal level of pension cost. 

4 

5 Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS ARE 

6 AFFECTED BY THE FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 

7 BOARD STATEMENT NO. 87 (SFAS 87). 

8 A. SFAS 87 requires a specific calculation to be used in determining pension 

9 expense. This amount is included in the financial statements of all 

10 companies. The purpose of SFAS 87 is to allow the user ofthe financial 

11 statements to compare the pension plans and expenses among different 

12 companies, SFAS 87 does not address funding requirements ofthe plan 

13 nor the ratemaking treatment of the expense and should not be used for any 

14 purpose other than satisfaction of the requirements of SFAS 87. 

15 

16 Q. PLEASE DISCUSS AND COMPARE THE TWO PENSION 

17 CONTRIBUTION CALCULATIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED TO 

18 BE MADE ANNUALLY. 

19 A. There are two pension expense calculations that are computed annually by 

20 the Company's actuary: (1) SFAS 87 pension expense and (2) the pension 

21 contribution that must be made to comply with IRS and ERISA rules. 

22 The SFAS 87 pension expense is accrued on the books of the 



1 Company and is adjusted at year end to the actuarially detemiined amount. 

2 There are no payments made to the pension plan for the SFAS 87 pension 

3 expense since this expense does not represent the company's pension 

4 liability but rather represents the amount that must be recorded on the 

5 Company's books in order to comply with Generally Accepted Accounting 

6 Principles (GAAP). 

7 This second calculation performed by the actuary is the 

8 determination of the Company's annual maximum and minimum pension 

9 contribution computed in compliance with IRS and ERISA rules. It is these 

10 calculations that may require a payment into the pension plan. 

11 The difference between the cash contribution and the book expense 

12 will be recorded on the books as a prepaid asset where the payment exceeds 

13 the expense, or as a liability if the payment is less than the expense. 

10 



1 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S CLAIM FOR PENSION EXPENSE? 

2 A. PPL Electric claimed gross pension costs of $2,662,000 for the 2004 future 

3 test year is based on an allocation of the SFAS 87 amount attributable to 

4 PPL Electric's participation in the PPL Retirement Plan and PPL 

5 Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan (SERP). This total $2,662,000 is 

6 divided as follows: 

7 PPL 
8 Retirement PPL 
9 Plan SERP Total 

10 
11 Gross pension cost $2,125,000 $537,000 $2,662,000 

12 Distribution (94.59%) $2,010,038 $507,948 $2,517,986 

13 O&M Allocation (69.5%) $1,396,976 $353,024 $1,750,000 

14 Rate Base (30.5%) $613,062 $154,924 $767,986 

15 The distribution amounts are the gross pension costs less the costs allocated 

16 to transmission. The distribution amount is further allocated to O&M and 

17 rate base. These allocations are based on the time worked on expense and 

18 capital projects. 

19 

20 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR PPL'S PENSION EXPENSE CLAIM? 

21 A. The Company's pension expense claim is based on SFAS 87 accrued 

22 expense. PPL Corporation's funding policy is to fund contributions equal 

23 to SFAS 87 expense, subject to the tax deductibility of the contribution 

24 (IRS maximum). 

11 



1 Q. DOES PPL MAKE ACTUAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS TO ITS 

2 PENSION FUND? 

3 A. No. As stated earlier, the amount contributed to the fund may be any 

4 amount between the ERISA minimum and the IRS maximum determined 

5 by the actuary. Both ERISA and the IRS maximum contributions are zero. 

6 Therefore, PPL cannot make a contribution to its pension trust because the 

7 SFAS 87 expense is outside the contribution range. 

8 

9 Q. IS PPL'S PENSION EXPENSE CLAIM CONSISTENT WITH ITS 

10 CLAIM IN THE ITS LAST BASE RATE CASE? 

11 A. Yes. The Company's pension expense claim was based on the SFAS 87 

12 accrual. 

13 

14 Q. WHAT IS THE DANGER OF NOT SETTING THE RATEMAKING 

15 ALLOWANCE FOR PENSION EXPENSE EQUAL TO THE CASH 

16 CONTRIBUTIONS MADE TO THE COMPANY'S PENSION 

17 TRUST? 

18 A. Setting rates based on the SFAS 87 accrual will result in a windfall to the 

19 company when the pension trust is over-funded because the company 

20 cannot make a cash contribution, but will receive a ratemaking allowance. 

12 



1 Q. HAS PPL MADE ANY CONTRIBUTION TO ITS PENSION FUND 

2 SINCE ITS LAST BASE RATE CASE? 

3 A. No. In PPL's last base rate case at Docket No. R-00943271, the 

4 Commission accepted PPL's contention that funding for the pension fund 

5 would be required, and allowed the Company to collect in rates, $10.2 

6 million in expense and $5.3 million in rate base for pension expense. Over 

7 the subsequent ten years, customers provided over $100 million for pension 

8 expense even though PPL was not required to and did not make any 

9 payments to its pension trust (Reference OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 17). 

10 

11 Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

12 A. I recommend that the Company's claim for pension expense be rejected. 

13 This will reduce expenses by $1,396,976 and rate base by $613,062. 

14 

15 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

16 A. The ratemaking allowance is based on the company's funding policy, 

17 subject to the tax deductibility of the contribution (IRS maximum). Since 

18 the IRS maximum is zero, PPL cannot make any cash contributions to its 

19 pension trust. 

13 



1 Q. ARE YOU PROPOSING ANY ADJUSTMENT TO PPL'S SERP? 

2 A. No, because the PPL SERP is an unfunded plan. Contributions to the plan 

3 are equivalent to actual benefit payments. 

4 

5 Q. IS YOUR RECOMMENDED PENSION EXPENSE CONSISTENT 

6 WITH THE COMMISSION'S TREATMENT OF POST 

7 EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (SFAS 106)? 

8 A. Yes. The Company's funding policy for both pensions and post 

9 employment benefits is to contribute an amount equal to the accrued 

10 expense. The distinction is that PPL cannot contribute to its pension fund 

11 but can contribute to its medical trust. 

12 

13 Q. WILL YOUR RECOMMENDATION AFFECT ANY NEGOTIATED 

14 UNION BENEFITS? 

15 A. No. Any adjustment to the Company's pension claim will not change the 

16 assumed benefits included in its actuarial report. 

17 

18 HURRICANE ISABEL EXPENSES AND AMORTIZATION PERIOD 

19 Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE EVENTS LEADING TO PPL'S 

20 CLAIMED EXPENSES RELATED TO HURRICANE ISABEL. 

21 A. Hurricane Isabel went across PPL's service territory during the evening of 

22 September 19,2003 and the morning of September 20, 2003. On October 

14 



1 20,2003, PPL filed a petition for declaratory order (Docket No. P-

2 00032069) requesting authority to defer, for accounting and financial 

3 reporting purposes, losses that were caused by Hurricane Isabel. On 

4 January 16, 2004, the Commission issued an Order approving deferred 

5 accounting treatment limited to PPL's actual operating and maintenance 

6 costs incurred to restore service to customers as a result of Hurricane Isabel. 

7 The Commission's approval did not extend to capital costs. This Order 

8 permitted PPL to establish a regulatory asset and to credit the related O&M 

9 expenses for 2003. 

10 

11 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR O&M EXPENSES 

12 RELATED TO HURRICANE ISABEL? 

13 A. The Company's adjustment for Hurricane Isabel deferred costs is in PPL 

14 Exhibit Future 1, D-10. The Company established a regulatory asset of 

15 $15,012 million, which it proposes to amortize over a 5-year period and 

16 will increase distribution operating expenses by $3,002,000. 

15 



1 Q. HAS PPL PROVIDED A BREAKDOWN OF HURRICANE 

2 ISABEL'S COSTS? 

3 A. Yes, the breakdown of Hurricane Isabel's costs are as follows: 

4 Category of Costs Amount 

5 Wages & benefits - regular time $3,631,282 
6 Wages & benefits - overtime 3,529,212 
7 Employee meals and misc. 279,744 
8 Vehicles and equipment 423,846 
9 Materials and Supplies 371,159 

10 Customer outreach 21,781 
11 Miscellaneous 163,983 
12 Outside crews 6.590.942 
13 Total $15.011.949 

14 

15 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE COMPANY'S CLAIM? 

16 A. No. 

16 



1 Q. WHAT ARE YOUR RECOMMENDATIONS? 

2 A. I am recommending two adjustments to PPL's amortization of the deferred 

3 regulatory asset associated with Hurricane Isabel. First, I am 

4 recommending that wages & benefits - regular time be removed from the 

5 regulatory asset. This will reduce the regulatory asset by $3,631,282 to 

6 $11,380,667 ($15,011,949 - $3,631,282). Second, I am recommending that 

7 the amortization period be extended to 10 years which results in a OTS 

8 recommended allowance of $1,138,067. The combination of these two 

9 adjustments will reduce O&M expenses by $1,864,000, calculated as 

10 follows: 

11 Company claimed amortization $3,002,000 

12 Less OTS recommendations $1.138.000 

13 Reduction in O&M expenses $1.864.000 

14 

15 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS OF YOUR RECOMMENDATION TO 

16 REMOVE WAGES AND BENEFITS - REGULAR TIME FROM 

17 THE REGULATORY ASSET? 

18 A. Regular wages and benefits are ordinary expenses that would have been 

19 incurred by PPL in 2003 regardless of Hurricane Isabel. Therefore, they 

20 must be reversed out of the regulatory asset and included in the 2003 

21 expenses. 

17 



1 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR EXTENDING THE AMORTIZATION 

2 PERIOD TO 10 YEARS? 

3 A. Major storm damage occurs infrequently over irregular intervals and it is 

4 necessary to match the interval and the amortization period of the 

5 regulatory asset. PPL has not experienced a storm the size of Hurricane 

6 Isabel for an extended period. Therefore, PPL must recover the allowable 

7 incremental costs for this one-time event over an extended period of time 

8 consistent with Commission practice. 

9 

10 AUTOMATED METER READING DISPLACEMENT COSTS 

11 Q. WHAT IS PPL ELECTRIC'S AUTOMATED METER READING 

12 SYSTEM? 

13 A. PPL Electric's Automated Meter Reading System (AMR) involves the 

14 replacement of existing meters with new or retrofitted meters and 

15 communication infrastructure that permits the meters to be read remotely. 

16 Deployment of these meters began in the spring 2002 and it is expected to 

17 be complete by September 2004. One benefit with this system is that the 

18 manual reading of meters for billing is discontinued and the meter reading 

19 workforce can, over time, be eliminated. 

18 



1 Q. HAS PPL MADE A CLAIM FOR THESE AMR DISPLACEMENT 

2 COSTS? 

3 A. Yes. PPL's claim for Automated Meter Reading displacement costs is in 

4 PPL Future l,D-9. 

5 

6 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S CLAIM? 

7 A. The Company's claim is $8.818 million to cover the anticipated 

8 displacement costs of 94 employees to be separated as part of the ARM 

9 implementation project. The Company proposes to recover these 

10 displacement costs over a 5 year period resulting in an annual increase in 

11 distribution operating expense of $1,764,000. 

12 

13 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE COMPANY'S CLAIM FOR AMR 

14 DISPLACEMENT COSTS? 

15 A. No. 

16 

17 Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

18 A. I recommend that the Company's claim for AMR displacement costs be 

19 rejected. This recommendation will reduce distribution operating expenses 

20 by $1,764,000. 

19 



1 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

2 A. These costs are based on an actuarial study for those employees separated 

3 in 2003 and throughout 2004. The entire $8,818,000 was recorded in the 

4 third quarter of 2003, as a pension special termination benefit charge for the 

5 benefits to be paid to separated employees including enhanced early 

6 retirement benefits and a one time special separation allowances that will be 

7 paid from the PPL Retirement Plan pension trust. The pension trust is an 

8 entity separate from the Company. Therefore, PPL's Automated Meter 

9 Reader displacement costs claim should be rejected since this claim will be 

10 paid by the pension trust and ratepayers have already paid these costs 

11 through past pension expenses included in base rates. 

12 

13 COMMUNITY BETTERMENT INITIATIVE 

14 Q. WHAT IS THE COMMUNITY BETTERMENT INITIATIVE? 

15 A. The Company is proposing to implement a new program in 2005 called the 

16 Community Betterment Initiative (CBI). The purpose ofthe CBI is to 

17 assist community development organization and human service agencies in 

18 addressing local needs by providing grant funds. The CBI would be a two 

19 prong program targeting community and economic development programs 

20 and affordable housing. The CBI also would support local efforts to 

21 improve economic prosperity. 

20 



1 Q. WHY IS PPL PROPOSING THE COMMUNITY BETTERMENT 

2 INITIATIVE? 

3 A. PPL is proposing the CBI to enhance its role and visibility by addressing 

4 social concerns in its service community and to improve relations with 

5 community based organizations. 

6 

7 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S COMMUNITY BETTERMENT 

8 INITIATIVE CLAIM? 

9 A. The CBI claim is presented on PPL Exhibit Future 1, D-8. The Company 

10 proposes funding the Community Betterment initiative at $2 million 

11 annually, with the costs shared equally between ratepayers and 

12 shareholders, for an initial period of 3 years (2005 - 2007). 

13 

14 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE PROPOSED CBI CLAIM? 

15 A. No. 

16 

17 Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

18 A. I recommend that the proposed recovery of $1 million in base rates for the 

19 CBI claim be rejected. 

21 



1 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS OF YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

The basis for my recommendation is rooted in three main areas. First, this 

program is not driven by specific Commission approved regulatory goals. 

Second, there is no discemable benefit to ratepayers. This program in 

general is designed to achieve social benefits that accrue to local 

communities and society at large. The CBI is not driven by a regulatory 

goal aimed at achieving direct benefits to ratepayers. The fact that benefits 

may or may not materialize is secondary to the overall intent ofthe 

program. Third, the funding of this program can be characterized as an 

attempt to extract a forced contribution or even taxation of ratepayers. 

Utilities certainly lack the statutory power of taxation and appropriation no 

matter how well intentioned the use of these funds. To the extent any 

portion of this program is being funded by tax dollars, the ratepayers would 

be forced to contribute a second time. Likewise, any corporate or 

individual ratepayer that contributed on their own behalf would now be 

forced to contribute a second or third time. In addition, the Commission 

has consistently rejected the regulatory recovery of forced contributions. 

For example, the recovery of charitable contributions are routinely denied 

regulatory recovery. The funding of these social initiatives is no different 

than a charitable contribution and should be accorded the same treatment 

when determining rates. 

1 Q. 

2 A. 

3 

4 
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1 AMORTIZATION OF POWER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM SOFTWARE 

2 Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE COMPANY'S CLAIM FOR THE 

3 AMORTIZATION OF ITS POWER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

4 SOFTWARE. 

5 A. The Company has made an amortization expense claim of $529,587 based 

6 on a 5 year amortization of the costs for the software. 

7 

8 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE COMPANY'S CLAIM? 

9 A. No. 

10 

11 Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

12 A. I recommend that the Company's Power Management System Software 

13 amortization claim be rejected. After applying the Company's claimed 

14 intangible T&D allocation of 94.58%, this will reduce distribution 

15 operating expenses by $500,883. 

16 

17 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

18 A. The basis for my recommendation is that 2004 is the last year of the 5 year 

19 amortization period over which the Company expensed the cost of this 

20 software. At the time that rates from this proceeding go into effect on 

21 January 1, 2005, this expense will have been fully amortized. 

22 
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1 PPL SERVICE COMPANY SUPPORT CHARGES 

2 Q. WHAT IS THE PPL SERVICE COMPANY? 

3 A. PPL Service Company provides a variety of services to the consolidated 

4 group including PPL Electric. A description, of the charges and services 

5 provided to PPL Electric is shown on PPL Exhibit II-D-8. Included in 

6 those services are charges from External Affairs and Community Affairs. 

7 External Affairs provides support for the PPL Electric rate case and 

8 additional government relations activities. Community Affairs provides 

9 support for administering and coordinating the corporate charitable 

10 contribution fund. Also, it provides support for community aid and public 

11 education programs. 

12 

13 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S CLAIM FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

14 CHARGES FOR 2004? 

15 A. The 2004 claim for External Affairs services is $1.2 million. That amount 

16 was based on experience in 2003 and an understanding of the 

17 communication needs associated with PPL Electric's base rate increase 

18 request. Included in this claim is a charge of $130,000 for rate case 

19 communications, as shown on OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 18. 

24 



1 Q. IS THIS RATE CASE COMMUNICATION CHARGE 

2 DUPLICATIVE OF THE COMPANY'S RATE CASE EXPENSE 

3 CLAIM SHOWN ON PPL EXHIBIT FUTURE 1, D-6? 

4 A. No. 

5 

6 Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

7 A. I recommend that this claim be rejected. This recommendation will reduce 

8 the Company's distribution operating expense by $130,000. 

9 

10 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

11 A. The basis for this recommendation is that the rate case communication 

12 expense is a non-recurring expense. 

13 

14 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S CLAIM FOR COMMUNITY 

15 AFFAIRS SUPPORT CHARGES FOR 2004? 

16 A. The 2004 claim for Community Affairs services is $800,000. However, in 

17 response to OTS-RE-86, attached as OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 4, the 

18 Company states that the amount should have been $500,000 rather than 

19 $800,000. 

25 



1 Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

2 A. I recommend that distribution operating expenses be reduced by $300,000 

3 in order to recognize and correct this error. 

4 

5 Q. WHAT IS YOUR TOTAL REDUCTION TO PPL SERVICE 

6 CORPORATION CHARGES? 

7 A. The total reduction is $430,000. 

8 

9 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS EXPENSE 

10 Q. IN THIS PROCEEDING THE COMPANY HAS MADE A CLAIM 

11 FOR UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS EXPENSE. WOULD YOU 

12 BRIEFLY DEFINE WHAT IS MEANT BY UNCOLLECTIBLE 

13 ACCOUNTS? 

14 A. Uncollectible accounts are specific receivables that are determined to be 

15 uncollectible in whole or in part, either because the debtors do not pay or 

16 because the creditor finds it impracticable to enforce payment. Those 

17 accounts deemed uncollectible are charged against income. 

18 

19 Q. HOW DO UTILITIES GENERALLY RECOGNIZE 

20 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS FOR RATEMAKING PURPOSES? 

21 A. Generally, for ratemaking purposes, utilities compute uncollectible 

22 accounts expense on an annual prospective basis. While the uncollectible 

26 



1 accounts expense is a prospective claim, the proper calculation begins with 

2 an historic analysis of actual net write-offs to gross revenues to develop an 

3 historic write-off ratio. Net write-offs are gross write-offs less recoveries 

4 of amounts previously written off. This ratio is then applied to projected 

5 revenues to determine the proper prospective allowance. 

6 

7 Q. HOW WAS THE COMPANY'S CLAIM FOR UNCOLLECTIBLE 

8 ACCOUNTS EXPENSE DEVELOPED? 

9 A. The expense for uncollectible accounts is based on historical write-offs 

10 relative to revenue. PPL Electric projects future write-offs based on 

11 projected revenue. Historic trends indicate that write-offs are about 0.65% 

12 to 0.66%) of revenue. Applying the write-off ratio of 0.665% against 

13 projected revenue of $2,668 billion for 2004 results in about $17.5 million 

14 in uncollectible accounts expense. 

15 

16 Q. HAS PPL MADE ANY OTHER ADJUSTMENTS TO ITS 

17 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS EXPENSE CLAIM? 

18 A. Yes. The Company's future test year claim for uncollectible accounts 

19 expense is $21.2 million which is comprised of a $17.5 million provision 

20 for the Company's normal uncollectible customer accounts and a $3.7 

21 million provision applicable to On-Track arrearage forgiveness. The $3.7 

22 million for On-Track arrearage forgiveness is included in Account 908 as 
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1 shown on PPL Exhibit Future 1, Schedule B-4, Page 3. PPL's On-Track 

2 Program is its customer assistance program (CAP). 

3 

4 Q. HAS PPL ALSO INCLUDED ARREARAGE FORGIVENESS AS 

5 PART OF ITS ON-TRACK PROGRAM? 

6 A. Yes. The Company's future test year claim for its On-Track Program is 

7 based on its projected expenditures for 2007 totaling $14.7 million. 

8 

9 Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

10 A. I recommend that arrearage forgiveness be removed from the Company's 

. 11 uncollectible accounts expense claim. This will reduce distribution 

12 operating expenses by $3.7 million. 

13 

14 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

15 A. PPL has doubled counted arrearage forgiveness in its future test year 

16 expense claims. 

17 

18 ON-TRACK PROGRAM 

19 Q. WHAT IS PPL'S ON-TRACK PROGRAM? 

20 A. PPL's On-Track Program is its customer assistance program. On-Track 

21 offers a reduced payment plan and arrearage forgiveness to low-income 

22 customers. 
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1 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S CLAIM FOR ON-TRACK? 

2 A. The Company's future test year claim for its On-Track Program is based on 

3 its projected expenditures for 2007 totaling $14.7 million. The $14.7 

4 million is broken down as follows: 

5 Revenue Shortfall $8.8 million 

6 Arrearage Forgiveness $3.7 million 

7 Program Administration $2.2 million 

8 The 2007 funding level is $3 million more than the projected expense for 

9 2004. PPL proposes to start collecting the additional $3 million in rates as 

10 it prepares to ramp-up its expenditures over a three year period. 

11 

12 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S BUDGET AMOUNTS FOR ON-

13 TRACK DURING THE PERIOD 2004 - 2011? 

14 A. The budget amounts in millions are as follows: 

15 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

16 $11.7 $12.7 $13.7 $14.7 $15.7 $15.7 $15.7 $14.7 

17 As can be seen, PPL proposes to over-collect in years 2005 and 2006 by a 

18 total of $3 million and under-collect in years 2008, 2009, and 2010 by a 

19 total of $3 million. 

20 

21 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE COMPANY'S ON-TRACK CLAIM? 

22 A. No. 
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1 Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

2 A. I recommend a levelized expense allowance for On-Track of $13.2 million. 

3 The levelized expense allowance was calculated by taking an average of the 

4 projected expenditures for2005 and 2006 (12.7 + 13.7 = 26.4 + 2= 13.2). 

5 This recommendation will reduce distribution operating expenses by 

6 $1,500,000 calculated as follows: 

7 PPL On-Track Claim $14.7 million 

8 OTS Allowance $13.2 million 

9 Recommended Reduction $1.5 million 

10 

11 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS OF YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

12 A. PPL has stated that it will file the next base rate case in two years and 

13 claimed a two year normalization period for rate case expense. Therefore, 

14 there is no need for ratepayers to advance funds to PPL before it is 

15 necessary. The increased spending levels for 2007 and beyond can be 

16 addressed timely in the next base rate case. 

17 

18 Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER COMMENTS REGARDING PPL'S 

19 ON-TRACK PROGRAM? 

20 A. Yes. As part of PPL's proposal, the Company states that it will track and 

21 accumulate the excess recoveries for On-Track. I f the Commission accepts 

22 PPL's proposal requiring ratepayers to advance these funds, PPL should be 

30 



1 required to pay interest on these accumulated funds at a rate comparable to 

2 the overall rate of return granted in this proceeding. 

3 

4 WRAP PROGRAM 

5 Q. WHAT IS PPL'S WRAP PROGRAM? 

6 A. PPL's WRAP provides free weatherization measures and energy 

7 conservation education to low-income customers. 

8 

9 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S CLAIM FOR WRAP? 

10 A. The Company's future test year claim for its WRAP is based on its 

11 projected expenditures for 2007 totaling $6.7 million. PPL proposes to 

12 start collecting an additional $1 million in rates as it prepares to ramp-up its 

13 expenditures over a three year period. 

14 

15 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S BUDGET AMOUNTS FOR WRAP 

16 DURING THE PERIOD 2004 -2011? 

17 A. The budget amounts in millions are as follows: 

18 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

19 $5.7 $6.0 $6.5 $6.7 $7.0 $6.9 $6.9 $6.7 

20 As can be seen, PPL proposes to over-collect in years 2005 and 2006 by a 

21 total of $0.9 million and under-collect in years 2008, 2009, and 2010 by a 

22 total of $0.7 million. 
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1 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE COMPANY'S ON-TRACK CLAIM? 

2 A. No. 

3 

4 Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

5 A. I recommend a levelized expense allowance for WRAP of $6.25 million. 

6 The levelized expense allowance was calculated by taking an average of the 

7 projected expenditures for 2005 and 2006 (6.0 + 6.5 = 12.5 - 2 = 6.25). 

8 This recommendation will reduce distribution operating expenses by 

9 $450,000 calculated as follows: 

10 PPL WRAP Claim $6.70 million 

11 OTS Allowance $6.25 million 

12 Recommended Reduction $0.45 million 

13 

14 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS OF YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

15 A. PPL has stated that it will file the next base rate case in two years and 

16 claimed a two year normalization period for rate case expense. Therefore, 

17 there is no need to for ratepayers to advance funds to PPL before it is 

18 necessary. The increased spending levels for 2007 and beyond can be 

19 addressed timely in the next base rate case. 
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1 Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER COMMENTS REGARDING PPL'S 

2 ON-TRACK PROGRAM? 

3 A. Yes. As part of PPL's proposal, the Company states that it will track and 

4 accumulate the excess recoveries for WRAP. If the Commission accepts 

5 PPL's proposal requiring ratepayers to advance these funds, PPL should be 

6 required to pay interest on these accumulated funds at a rate comparable to 

7 the overall rate of return granted in this proceeding. 

8 

9 NORMALIZATION OF FERC ACCOUNTS 588 AND 593 

10 Q. WOULD YOU BRIEFLY DISCUSS THE CONCEPT OF 

11 NORMALIZATION? 

12 A. Yes. Normalization is a ratemaking concept that describes the 

13 transformation of an operating expense that recurs at irregular intervals into 

14 a "normal" annual test year expense allowance. Normalization specifically 

15 addresses the prospective recovery of an ongoing expense that recurs 

16 sporadically. Allowed normalized expenses are no different than any other 

17 O&M expense in that the Company is given the opportunity to achieve full 

18 recovery in the prospective revenue allowance. 
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1 Q. WHAT TYPE OF COSTS IS INCLUDED IN FERC ACCOUNT 588? 

2 A. FERC Account 588 is Miscellaneous Distribution Expenses. This account 

3 includes the costs of labor, materials used and expenses incurred in 

4 distribution system operations not provided for elsewhere. Specific 

5 expenses include maintaining records of physical characteristics lines and 

6 substations, such as, capacities and distribution system voltage and load 

7 records. Also included are preparing maps, prints and records covering 

8 poles, transformers, manholes, cables and other distribution facilities. 

9 

10 Q. WHAT TYPE OF COSTS IS INCLUDED IN FERC ACCOUNT 593? 

11 A. FERC Account 593 is Maintenance of Overhead Lines. This account 

12 includes the cost of labor, materials used and expenses incurred in the 

13 maintenance of overhead distribution line facilities. Specific expenses 

14 include work on poles, towers, fixtures, overhead conductors and devises. 

15 

16 Q. DOES PPL BUDGET BY FERC ACCOUNT? 

17 A. No. PPL's budget is created by functional activity. However, to satisfy the 

18 requirements for this rate filing, PPL has allocated its expenditures into 

19 FERC accounts. This was accomplished by first allocating O&M costs 

20 budgeted by category of expenditures to FERC accounts where the budget 

21 classification was specifically identifiable to those accounts. For those 

22 budget classifications not identifiable to a specific FERC account, the total 
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1 remaining budgeted expenditures were allocated to FERC accounts based 

2 on the same relationship to the total as the actual costs shown for the 

3 Historic Test Year O&M expenditures, which are reported by both budget 

4 classification and FERC account 

5 

6 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S FUTURE TEST YEAR CLAIMS FOR 

7 FERC ACCOUNT 588 AND FERC ACCOUNT 593? 

8 A. The Company's claims are found in PPL Exhibit Future 1, B-4, Page 2. 

9 The future test year claim for FERC Account 588 is $ 12,003,000 and FERC 

10 Account 593 is $36,741,000. 

11 

12 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE COMPANY'S CLAIMS FOR FERC 

13 ACCOUNT 588 AND FERC ACCOUNT 593? 

14 A. No. 

15 

16 Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

17 A. I recommend that these two FERC accounts be normalized. This will 

18 reduce distribution O&M expenses by $4,043,000 as shown on OTS 

19 Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 3. 
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1 Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT. 

2 A. On OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 3, the adjustment begins with an average 

3 of the actual expenses incurred in 2001 through 2003 adjusted for inflation, 

4 This inflation adjusted average represents a normal level of expense to be 

5 included in the future test year. The average is then subtracted from the 

6 Company's future test year claim resulting in the adjustment to O&M 

7 expense. 

8 

9 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

10 A. Expenses that fluctuate year to year should be normalized in order to 

11 determine a reasonable level of expense to be included in the future test 

12 year. 

13 

14 ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION COSTS 

15 Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE PPL ELECTRIC'S ENVIRONMENTAL 

16 REMEDIATION EXPENSES AND HOW ARE THEY 

17 RECOGNIZED FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSES? 

18 A. Environmental Remediation Expenses are expenditures required to fund the 

19 liability assumed by the Company for environmentally contaminated sites 

20 which were owned and operated by PPL Electric's predecessor, PP&L. 

21 PPL Electric follows the guidance of the Financial Accounting Standards 

22 Board Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 5, "Accounting for 
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1 Contingencies" (SFAS 5). That statement requires that when a loss 

2 contingency is probable, and the amount of loss can be reasonably 

3 estimated, the loss shall be accrued by a charge to income. During 2003, 

4 PPL Electric reviewed estimated future site remediation costs, including 

5 Superfund sites, substations and pole sites, former coal gas manufacturing 

6 facilities, and former generating facilities. The estimated future site 

7 remediation costs exceeded the loss contingency previously accrued by 

8 $3,025 million. Therefore, based on SFAS 5 guidance, that amount was 

9 charged to income to bring the loss contingency to the proper level for 2003 

10 (See response to OTS-RE-144 A which is attached as OTS Exhibit No. 2, 

11 Schedules). 

12 

13 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S CLAIMED INCREASE IN 

14 ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION EXPENSES FOR THE 

15 FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2004? 

16 A. On Attachment II-D-7a Page 1 of 1, the Company claimed an increase in 

17 environmental remediation expenses of $3,556,000 for the future test year 

18 ended December 31, 2004. 
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1 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR THE COMPANY'S CLAIMED 

2 INCREASE IN ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION EXPENSES? 

3 A. The Company carried forward the $3,025,000 that it determined for 2003 as 

4 a proxy for 2004 and bumped it up an additional $531,000 in anticipation of 

5 ongoing remediation (Response to OCA X-10, which is attached as OTS 

6 Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 6). This claim is based upon the Company's 

7 opinion that its predecessor may have had involvement through prior 

8 operation or ownership of up to 17 additional manufactured gas plant sites, 

9 that its costs to remediate these sites could be $0 to $5 million and that 

10 these costs are dependent on what actions, if any, are taken at a site and 

11 whether PPL Electric is required to participate in remedial actions 

12 (Response to OTS-RE-149, Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 19). 

13 

14 Q. , DID THE COMPANY PROVIDE ANY EVIDENCE THAT IT IS 

15 REQUIRED TO INCREASE ITS ACCRUAL BY $3,556,000 WITH A 

16 CORRESPONDING ONGOING CHARGE TO INCOME? 

17 A. Other than the Company's speculation described above, the answer is no. 

18 

19 Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION REGARDING THE 

20 COMPANY'S 2004 CLAIM FOR INCREASED ENVIRONMENTAL 

21 EXPENSES? 

22 A. I recommend that the entire amount be disallowed. 
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1 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

2 A. In the two years prior to its increase in its accrual and its corresponding 

3 charge to income of $3,025,000 in 2003, the Company charged $193,000 

4 and $0 to income for 2001 and 2002, respectively (Response to OTS-81-C). 

5 While the Company increased its accrual and expensed $3,025,000 for 

6 2003, its claim that it requires a $3,556,000 increase for the future test year 

7 2004 is a quantum leap from the reality that it funded little to no increase in 

8 prior years and provided absolutely no evidence of future liability increases 

9 and corresponding charges to income. Therefore, the Company's requested 

10 future test year claimed increase in expense of $3,556,000 should be 

.11 rejected in its entirety. All current remediation projects are adequately 

12 funded. 

13 

14 PENNSYLVANIA CAPITAL STOCK TAX 

15 Q. WHAT IS THE PENNSYLVANIA CAPITAL STOCK TAX (CST)? 

16 A. The capital stock tax is a property tax computed on a combined base of 

17 average net income and net worth. 

18 

19 Q. HOW IS THE CST LIABILITY DETERMINED? 

20 A. The CST liability is determined by multiplying the CST rate times the CST 

21 valuation. 
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1 Q. HOW IS THE COMPANY'S CST VALUATION DETERMINED? 

2 A. The CST valuation is based on a formula that is an average oftwo 

3 numbers. The first number is the average of the most recent five years 

4 book net income capitalized at 9.5%. The second number is 75% of the 

5 Company's net worth. 

6 

7 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S CLAIM FOR CAPITAL STOCK 

8 TAX? 

9 A. The Company's claim for Capital Stock Tax is $7,060,000 and is found in 

10 PPL Exhibit Future 1, D-12, Page 2 of 4. 

11 

12 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE COMPANY'S CLAIM? 

13 A. No. 

14 

15 Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

16 A. My recommendation can be broken down into three parts. First, I 

17 recommend that the CST rate used in the calculation be 5.99 mills effective 

18 on January 1,2005, as shown on OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 8, instead of 

19 the 6.99 mills claimed. Second, I am recommending a change to the net 

20 income calculation since the calendar year 2000 book income includes 

21 generation. Third, I will discuss the Company's attempt to iterate Capital 

22 Stock tax under proposed rates. 
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1 Q. WHY ARE YOU RECOMMENDING USING THE CAPITAL 

2 STOCK TAX RATE FOR 2005? 

3 A. Rates in this proceeding will be effective on January 1, 2005. If the 

4 Company is permitted to use the 2004 rate of 6.99 mills, it will have to also 

5 file a state tax adjustment surcharge (STAS) on the same day to reflect the 

6 lower 2005 Capital Stock Tax rate of 5.99 mills. There is no reason not to 

7 reflect the change in rates now which will eliminate the filing of a negative 

8 STAS. This recommendation will reduce distribution expense for Capital 

9 Stock Tax by $808,000 as shown on OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 1. 

10 

11 Q.. WHAT IS THE NATURE OF YOUR SECOND ADJUSTMENT FOR 

12 THE CST? 

13 A. I am recommending that the CST liability included in base rates be based 

14 on an estimate of the 2005 CST liability rather than on the projection of the 

15 2004 CST liability. 
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1 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR YOUR RECOMMENDATION TO 

2 BASE THE CST LIABILITY ON 2005 RATHER THAN 2004? 

3 A. As I previously stated, 14 ofthe calculation of the CST liability is based on 

4 the capitalization of five years of book net income. The Company's 2004 

5 CST calculation reflects the following five years of book net income in 

6 (S000): 

7 
8 2000 $277,364 
9 2001 124,282 

10 2002 43,633 
11 2003 28,470 
12 2004 45,551 
13 

14 As can be seen from a review of the five years of book net income, the 

15 income for 2000 is disproportionately high in relation to subsequent years 

16 and is inflating the CST liability over what will actually be incurred during 

17 the first year that rates from this proceeding will be in effect. 

18 

19 Q. DO YOU KNOW WHY THE BOOK NET INCOME FOR 2000 IS 

20 DISPROPORTIONATELY HIGH? 

21 A. Yes. The Company has stated that the book net income for 2000 includes 

22 generation activity. The book net income for the other years reflects 

23 distribution activity only. 
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1 Q. WHAT IS THE E F F E C T OF BASING THE CST BASE RATE 

2 LIABILITY ON 2005 INSTEAD OF 2004? 

3 A. By basing the CST liability on 2005 rather than 2004, the anomalies book 

4 income for 2000 is removed from the calculation. The CST liability is now 

5 based on distribution activity only with all remnants of generation activity 

6 removed from the calculation. OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 2, details my 

7 revised computation of the CST. The effect is a further reduction of 

8 $461,000. 

9 

10 Q. IN PROJECTING THE 2005 LIABILITY, HOW DID YOU 

11 CALCULATE THE 2005 BOOK NET INCOME? 

12 A. My estimate for 2005 is the sum of the book net income for 2004 

13 ($45,551,000) plus the operating income of $90,162,000 related to the 

14 Company's proposed rate increase as shown on PPL Exhibit Future 1, 

15 D-13. This estimate is conservative, to the Company's benefit, because it 

16 assumes the Company will receive its full requested increase. 

17 

18 Q. WHY IS IT NECESSARY TO BASE THE CST LIABILITY ON AN 

19 ESTIMATE FOR 2005? 

20 A. If the 2004 liability is used to establish rates, the inflated liability caused 

21 by the 2000 generation income will remain in distribution rates until the 

22 next rate proceeding. Future state tax adjustment filings (STAS) would 
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1 capture future reductions in CST liability due to reductions in the CST rate, 

2 but would not capture reductions in CST liability due to changes in 

3 valuation. 

4 

5 Q. WHAT IS THE COMBINED E F F E C T OF THESE TWO 

6 ADJUSTMENTS? 

7 A. The combined effect of these two adjustments will reduce distribution 

8 operating expense (taxes - other than income) by $1,269,000 as shown on 

9 OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 2. 

10 

11 Q. WHAT IS THE NATURE OF YOUR THIRD RECOMMENDATION 

12 REGARDING CST? 

13 A. In the increase column the Company has calculated an additional increase 

14 of $660,000 in CST, based on the requested increase of $90,162,000 

15 (Exhibit Future 1, D-13, Page 4). The iteration ofthe CST should be 

16 rejected. 

17 

18 Q. WHY IS CAPITAL STOCK TAX EXCLUDED FROM THE RE-

19 ITERATION PROCESS? 

20 A. Capital Stock Tax does not increase in direct proportion with an increase in 

21 revenues as does gross receipts tax and federal and state income taxes. 

22 Therefore, Capital Stock Tax should not be included on PPL Exhibit Future 
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1 1,0-13, Page 4. The effect of the increase that the Commission ultimately 

2 grants would be an increase to book income in the current year. The 

3 increase would be averaged with four other years and then averaged again 

4 with 75% of net equity. At best the effect would be 1/10 of that requested 

5 by the Company because of the lessened impact on the CST valuation 

6 calculation. Because of the deminimus impact, current regulatory practice 

7 is not to iterate CST. 

8 

9 CASH WORKING CAPITAL 

10 Q. WHAT IS A CASH WORKING CAPITAL (CWC) ALLOWANCE 

11 FOR RATEMAKING PURPOSES? 

12 A. CWC is the amount of funds necessary to operate a utility during the 

13 interim between the rendition of service, including the payment of related 

14 expenses and the receipt of revenue in payment of services rendered. A 

15 lead/lag study measures the differences in time between: (1) the time 

16 services are rendered until payment of those services are received; and (2) 

17 the time between when a utility has incurred an expense and the actual 

18 payment of the expense. 
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1 Q. WOULD YOU EXPLAIN THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE 

2 RATEMAKING AND ACCOUNTING CONCEPTS OF WORKING 

3 CAPITAL? 

4 A. Yes. Outside the arena of utility ratemaking, accountants define working 

5 capital as the difference between current assets and current liabilities, 

6 which is a measure of a business' liquidity at a given point in time. On the 

7 other hand, the ratemaking concept defines CWC as the amount of capital 

8 that a utility requires to cover the gap between the payment of operating 

9 expenses and taxes and the receipt of revenue from utility ratepayers. 

10 

11 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S CLAIM FOR CWC? 

12 A. The total Company claim for CWC is $23,205,000. The five major 

13 components that comprise the Company's total CWC claim are as follows: 

14 1. O&M expense $ 13,990,000 
15 2. Average prepayments 2,152,000 
16 3. Accrued taxes 16,805,000 
17 4. Interest payments (9,746,000) 
18 5. Preferred dividend payments 4.000 
19 Total CWC $ 23.205.000 

20 

21 Q. WHAT IS YOUR PROPOSED ALLOWANCE FOR CASH 

22 WORKING CAPITAL? 

23 A. I recommend a CWC allowance of $22,787,000. This represents a 

24 reduction of $418,000 to the Company's claim. OTS Exhibit No. 2, 
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1 Schedule 9, summarizes my proposed allowance. I am proposing two 

2 adjustments to the Company's claim for O&M expenses. 

3 

4 Q. HOW DID THE COMPANY CALCULATE THEIR CWC CLAIM 

5 FOR O&M EXPENSES? 

6 A. First, the Company calculated the O&M daily expense by dividing the net 

7 pro-forma O&M expense claims by 365. The Company then multiplied 

8 that number by a net lag of 13.4 days to produce their claim of 

9 $13,990,000 (PPL Exhibit Future 1, C-4, Page 2). The net lag of 13.4 days 

10 is the difference in the average lag in days between payment of O&M 

11 expenses and the lag in receipt of revenue. 

12 

13 Q. WHAT ISSUES DO YOU HAVE WITH REGARD TO THE 

14 COMPANY'S CWC CLAIM FOR O&M EXPENSES? 

15 A. The Company's net lag of 13.4 days is the net of the revenue lag of 45.5 

16 days less the expense lag of 32.1 days. My issue is with the calculation of 

17 the expense lag of 32.1 days. 

18 

19 Q. HOW DID THE COMPANY CALCULATE THE OPERATING 

20 EXPENSE LAG OF 32.1 DAYS? 

21 A. The Company's operating expense lag of 32.1 days is the weighted average 

22 of four expense groupings: Payroll; Employee Benefits; Affiliate Support 
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1 Costs; and Other Operating Expenses. The Company's calculated lags for 

2 the four expense groups are 12, 35, 35 and 41 days, respectively (PPL 

3 Exhibit Historic I, C-4, Page 2). 

4 

5 Q. HOW DID THE COMPANY CALCULATE THE WEIGHTED 

6 AVERAGE LAG OF 41.0 DAYS FOR OTHER OPERATING 

7 EXPENSES? 

8 A. The lag for Other Operating Expenses is a weighted average calculation for 

9 eleven various expense categories, which are detailed at PPL Attachment 

10 ll-B-4, Page 4. 

11 

12 Q. WHAT ADJUSTMENT ARE YOU PROPOSING TO THE 

13 CALCULATION OF THE OPERATING EXPENSE LAG? 

14 A. I am proposing to increase the lag for Other Operating Expenses from 41 . 

15 days to 41.86 days. The increase is due to the corrections to two of the 

16 eleven sub-categories of expense: Materials & Supplies and Rents. Ihave 

17 recomputed the Company claimed lag of 55.35 days for Materials & 

18 Supplies to 55.98 days. I have also recomputed the Company claimed lag 

19 of-22.25 for Rents to -18.62 days. 
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1 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO 

2 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES? 

3 A. The lag associated with an expense item is the time between when the 

4 expense is incurred or service rendered and the date of payment. The mid-

5 point of service date would refer to the date service was provided or the 

6 mid-point of the period over which the service was provided. For example, 

7 i f the service encompassed a full month, the service date would be the mid-

8 point ofthe month (15th). In calculating the lag of -85 days associated with 

9 the invoice for Airgas East, the Company calculated the mid-point of 

10 service as September 30, 2003, which was the invoice date for the delivery 

11 of sulfur hexafluoride gas. The Company actually took delivery on August 

12 30, 2002 (OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 14). The correct lag should be -54 

13 days, calculated from the date of receipt of service on August 30, 2002 to 

14 payment on July 7,2003. 

15 

16 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR YOU ADJUSTMENT TO RENTS? 

17 A. In calculating the lag of -22.25 days for Rents, the Company calculated a 

18 lag of-174 days for an invoice from Doble Engineering Company. The 

19 Company calculated the mid-point of service date for this invoice as 

20 February 1, 2004 (PPL Attachment ll-B-4, Page 12). The invoice clearly 

21 indicates the service period to be 7/1/2003 to 6/30/2004. The mid-point of 

22 this service period is December 30, 2003, not February 1, 2004. The lag 
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1 from the mid-point of service at December 30, 2003 to payment date on 

2 August 11, 2003 is -142 days. 

3 

4 Q. WOULD YOU SUMMARIZE YOUR ADJUSTMENTS? 

5 A. Yes. I am proposing an increase in the lag for Materials & Supplies from 

6 55.35 days to 55.98 days. I am proposing an increase in the lag for Rents 

7 from -22.25 to -18.62 days. The net affect is an increase in the lag for 

8 Other Operating Expenses from 41.48 days to 41.86 days (OTS Exhibit 

9 No. 2, Schedule 12). When carried through the entire lead/lag study, the 

10 net effect is a reduction to CWC of $418,000. 

11 

12 Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY OTHER COMMENTS RELATED TO THE 

13 COMPANY'S CWC CLAIMS? 

14 A. Yes. OTS does not agree with the Company's calculation of its CWC 

15 requirement for accrued taxes. However, at this time the rate impact of 

16 adjusting the CWC claim for accrued taxes would be deminimus. 

17 Therefore, OTS is not proposing an adjustment. 
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1 Q. DOES YOUR RECOMMENDED CWC ALLOWANCE OF 

2 REPRESENT A FINAL RECOMMENDED ALLOWANCE FOR 

3 CWC? 

4 A. No. All adjustments to the Company's claims for revenues, expenses, 

5 taxes, and rate base must be consistently brought together in the ALJ's 

6 Recommended Decision, and again in the Commission's Final Order. This 

7 process, which is known as "iteration", effectively prevents the 

8 determination of a precise calculation until such time as all adjustments 

9 have been made to the Company's claim. 

10 

11 Q, DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 

12 A. Yes. 
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PECO Rate Case, R-842590, R-850152 and R-891364 

Penn Power Rate Case, R-842740, R-850267 and R-870732 

Met-Ed Rate Case, R-842770 and R-00922314 

Penelec Rate Case, R-842771 

Duquesne Light Rate Case, R-850021, R-860378 and R-870651 

PECO - Gas Operations Rate Case, R-870629 

Philadelphia Suburban Water Company Rate Case, R-870860 and R-891270 



Peoples Natural Gas Rate Case, R-880961 

Equitable Gas Rate Case, R-880971, R-901595 and R-912164 

PECO-PGC No. 6,1307(f) Proceeding, R-891290 

T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Co. PGC-90, R-891572 

T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Co. Rate Case, R-891566 

Arrowhead Public Service Corporation Rate Case, R-891557 

Peoples Natural Gas - PGC-90, 1307(f) Proceeding, R-901640 

Peoples Natural Gas - PGC-91, 1307(f) Proceeding, R-911919 

PECO-PGC No. 8, 1307(f) Proceeding, R-911976 

West Penn Power - Petitions (CAAA, 1990) P-910511 and R-910512 

Borough of Phoenixville - Rate Case, R-91203 8 

Shenango Valley Water Company - R-912060 and R-00932798 

Dallas Water Company, Inc. - R-00922326 

Harvey's Lake Water Company, Inc. - R-00922327 

Noxen Water Company, Inc. - R-00922328 

Shavertown Water Company, Inc. - R-00922329 

Pennsylvania Gas and Water Company (Spring Brook/Crystal Lake) R-00922404 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - R-00922428 

Pennsylvania Gas and Water Company (Scranton) R-000922482 

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation - R-00932548 

Lemont Water Company, Rate Case, R-00932673 

The Peoples Natural Gas Company, Rate Case, R-00932866 



The Peoples Natural Gas Company, 1994-1307(1), R-00943028, C-945601 

Equitable Gas Company - R-00943246 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company - R-00943271 

The Peoples Natural Gas Company, 1996-1307(1), R-00963563 

The Peoples Natural Gas Company, 1997-1307(0, R-00973896, R-00973928, A-
122250F0007 

Peco Energy Company - R-00973877, R-00973953 

Pennsylvania Electric Company - R-00974009 

Metropolitan Edison Company - R-00974008 

Bell/ GTE Merger - A-310200F0002, A-310222F0002, A-310291F0003, 
A-311350F0002 

The Peoples Natural Gas Company - Rate Restructuring - R-00994782 

Equitable Gas Company - Rate Restructuring - R-00994784 

UGI Utilities, Inc. - Rate Restructuring - R-00994786 

PECO Energy Company - Rate Restructuring - R-00994787 

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation - 1307(f) - R-00994898 

PECO Energy Company - 1307(f) - R-00005285 

UGI Utilities, Inc. - 1307(f) - R-00005281 

Philadelphia Gas Works - Rate Case - R-00005654, R-0006042, R-00017034 

Philadelphia Gas Works - Extraordinary Rate Relief - R-00017034F0002 

Philadelphia Gas Works - Rate Restructuring - M-00021612 



Philadelphia Gas Works - 1307(f) - R-00038173 

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation - R-00038168, P-00032027 
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OTS Exhibit No. 2 
Schedule 1 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
Capital Stock Tax Calculation 

Year Ended December 31, 2004 
Per OTS 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

1 PA Capital Stock Tax = {(5 Year Net Income / .095 ) + (.75 x ( Net Worth ))) 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Net Income 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 

8 Total 

9 Average 

10 Net Worth at December 31, 2004 

$ 277,364 
124,282 
43,633 
28,470 
45,551 

$ 519,300 

$ 103,860 

$ 1,287,339 

Amount 

11 
12 

PA Capital Stock value = .5(($103860 / .095) + (.75 x $1,287,339))= 
Statutory Exemption 

$ 1,029,384 
125 

13 
14 

Value of Capital Stock less Statutory Exemption 
Apportionment Percentage 

$ 1,029,259 
0.995148 

15 PA Capital Stock Value $ 1,024,265 

16 
17 

PA Capital Stock Tax at 5.99 mills (a) 
Less PA Education tax credit 

$ 6,135 
100 

18 OTS Recommended PA Capital Stock Tax $ 6,035 

19 Less Company Claim 7,060 

20 
21 

OTS Recommended Adjustment 
Allocation to Distribution 

$ (1,025) 
0.7885 

22 OTS Allocated Adjustment to Distribution $ (808) 

(a) Reference OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 8. 



OTS Exhibit No. 2 
Schedule 2 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
Capital Stock Tax Calculation 

Year Ended December 31, 2005 
Per OTS 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

1 PA Capital Stock Tax = ((5 Year Net Income / .095 ) + (.75 x ( Net Worth ))) 

Net Income 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 

8 Total 

9 Average 

10 Net Worth at December 31, 2004 

124,282 
43,633 
28,470 
45,551 

135,713 

$ 377,649 

$ 75,530 

$ 1,423,052 

Amount 

11 
12 

PA Capital Stock value = .5(($103860 / .095) + (.75 x $1,287,339))= 
Statutory Exemption 

$ 931,171. 
125 

13 
14 

Value of Capital Stock less Statutory Exemption 
Apportionment Percentage 

$ 931,046 
0.995148 

15 PA Capital Stock Value $ 926,529 

16 
17 

PA Capital Stock Tax at 5.99 mills 
Less PA Education tax credit 

$ 5,550 
100 

18 OTS Recommended PA Capital Stock Tax $ 5,450 

19 Less Company Claim 7,060 

20 
21 

OTS Recommended Adjustment 
Allocation to Distribution 

$ (1,610) 
0.7885 

22 OTS Allocated Adjustment to Distribution $ (1,269) 



PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Docket R-00049255 

Normalization Adjustments 
Year Ended December 31. 2004 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

OTS Exhibit No. 2 

Schedule 3 

Account 

(A) 

1 588 Misc. Dist. Exp. 

2 593 Maint. Of O/H Lines 

Company 
FTY Claim 

(B) 

S 12,003 

$36,741 

OTS 
Normalized 
Expenses 

(C) 

$9,726 (•) 

$34,975 (••) 

OTS 
Recommended 

Adjustment 

(D) 

$2,277 

$1,766 

Total OTS Decrease to O&M Expense $4,043 

(A) 

4 Actual Eioensw 

Account 

5 588 Misc. Dist Exp. 

6 593 Maint Of O/H Lines 

(B) 

Year 

2m. 

$7,473 

$31,178 

(C) 

Year 

2m 

$9,482 

$36,610 

Year 

2m 

S 10,928 

$32,259 

(E) 

Year 

2m 

$12,003 

$36,741 

7 Adjusted to 2004 dollars 

8 Inflation Factor (1) 

Account 
9 588 Misc. Dist Exp. 

10 593 Maint. Of O/H Lines 

Year 

2301 

106.78% 

$7,979 

$33,291 

Year 

105.11% 

$9,967 

$38,481 

Year 

2m 

102.78% 

$11,231 

$33,154 

(I) Inflation rates were calculated using thel2 month average Consumer Price index level. 
Xm Ms. 

11 Economic Indicators - April 2004 2002 1.58 1.067843335 
12 Economic Indicators - April 2004 2003 2.28 1.05123384 
13 Blue Chip Financial Forecast-June 2' 2004 2.78 

3-Year 
Average 

$9,726 (•) 

$34,975 (•*) 



OTS Exhibit No. 
Schedule 4 

J. R. Schadt 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Response to Interrogatories ofthe 

Office of Trial Staff, Set 7, 
Dated April 27. 2004 

Docket No. R-00049255 

Q.OTS-RE-86. Reference 11-D-8, Page 2 of 4, PPL Services for Community Affairs. 

A. Supply a description of the" Corporate Charitable Contribution 
Fund". What is the funds purpose? Who administers the fund? 

B. Provide an explanation ofthe projected 50% increase in 
allocated costs from Community Affairs. 

C. Provide the amount of Community Affairs expenses allocated to 
PPL Electric for 2001 and 2002. 

A.OTS-RE-86. 

A. The Corporate Charitable Contribution Fund budget is used to 
distribute cash grants throughout the year to organizations for 
issues important to the Company. The fund is administered by 
the Office ofthe Chairman. 

B. The allocated costs from Community Affairs as reported in 
response to Question ll-D-8 of Exhibit Regs. § 53.53, Part II 
should have been $500,000 rather than $800,000. The increase 
is due to a higher allocation of expected activities and expenses 
in 2004 when compared to 2003 actual expenses. 

C. In 2001, the Community Affairs Department organizationally was 
part of PPL Electric. All of its costs were included in PPL 
Electric's actual O&M expenses. In 2002, Community Affairs 
was moved to PPL Services and charged PPL Electric for costs 
totaling $400,000. 



OTS Exhibit No. 2 
Schedule 5 
Page 1 of 4 

J. R. Schadt 
Page 1 of 2 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Response to Interrogatories of the 

Office of Trial Staff, Set 19, 
Dated June 3. 2004 

Docket No. R-00049255 

Q.OTS-RE-144. Reference PPL's response to OTS-RE-81. 

A. Please provide a breakdown of $3,025 million by plant site 
and PCB substation. 

B. Please provide the total remediation cost and duration (start 
and end dates) by plant site and PCB substation. 

C. Please explain if these costs are being incurred directly by 
PPL Electric or allocated to PPL from another company in 
the consolidated group. 

D. Please explain if any of the remediations are being done by 
outside contractors, and, rf so, provide a summary of the 
terms of the contract(s). 

A.OTS-RE-144. A. See Attachment 1. PPL Electric follows the guidance of the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board Statement of 
Financial Accounting Standards No. 5, "Accounting for 
Contingencies" (SFAS 5). That statement requires that 
when a loss contingency is probable, and the amount of loss 
can be reasonably estimated, the loss shall be accrued by a 
charge to income. 

In 2003, PPL Electric reviewed the estimated costs of site 
remediation, including Superfund sites, substations and pole 
sites, former coal gas manufacturing facilities, and former 
generating facilities. The estimated future site remediation 
costs exceeded the loss contingency that previously had 
been accrued by $3,025 million. Therefore, based on SFAS 
5 guidance, that amount was charged to income to bring the 
loss contingency to the proper level. 

During 2003, PPL Electric spent $3.9 million for remediation 
work at many of the sites shown on Attachment 1. 

B. See Attachment 2. 



OTS Exhibit No. 2 
Schedule 5 

Page 2 of 4 j R S c h a d t 

Page 2 of 2 

C. Remediation costs are incurred directly by PPL Electric. 

D. PPL Electric utilizes outside contractors for multiple 
remediation activities, including testing and analysis, waste 
disposal, remediation construction and engineering. 
Contract terms and conditions are dependent on the type 
and scope of work. 



OTS E x h i b i t No. 2 
Schedule 5 
Page 3 o f 4 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
2003 Changes In Environmental Contingency 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Attachment 1 

Site 

Manufactured Gas-Ptonte 

Carlisle 

Tamaqua 

Lehighton 

Shamokin ,., 

Sunbury 

Superfund Sites 

Metal Bank 

Novak Lsadfiff 

Substations (PCB Cleanup) 

TOTAL 

lncrease/(Decrease) in 
Estimated Liability 

100 

(540) 

(100) 

(50) 

3,650 

(200) 

35 

130 

3.025 

Note: Negative amounts represent a reduction to previous remediation cost estimates. 



OTS Exhibit No. 2 
Schedule 5 
Page 4 of 4 

Site 

Manufactured Gas Plants 

Carlisle 

Tamaqua 

Lehighton ,., 

Shamokin 

Sunbury 

Columbia 

Brodhead Creek 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Total Remediation Cost and Duration 

For Current Projects 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Total Estimated 
Remediation Cost 

; at March Vi, 2004 (1) 

Attachment 2 

870 

1,260 

225 

205 

3.B50 

4,971 

3.259 

Start 
Date 

End 
Date 

1993 Ongoing 

1985 Ongoing 

1992 Ongoing 

1991 Ongoing 

2001 Ongoing 

1985 Ongoing 

1982 Ongoing 

Superfund Sites 

Metal Bank 

Novak Landfill 

Substations (PCB Cleanup) 

TOTAL 

590 

485 

1,244 

16,959 

1988 Ongoing 

1989 Ongoing 

1987 Ongoing 

(1) Total estimated remediation costs do not indude any costs incurred prior to PPL 
Electric establishing a contingency balance for these sites. 



OTS Exhibit No. 2 
Schedule 6 J. R. Schadt 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Response to Interrogatories of the 

Office of Consumer Advocate, Set X, 
Dated May 20, 2004 

Docket No. R-00049255 

Q.10. With reference to the response to OCA-IIM5, please provide documentation 
showing that remediation costs have increased by $532,000. 

A.10. In 2003, PPL Electric incurred approximately $3.0 million for remediation of 
manufactured gas plant facilities and PCB contamination, and anticipates on­
going remediation for these and other sites. 

The 2004 claim for environmental remediation was based on 2003 actual 
expenses. See Attachment ll-D-1b of the response to the Question ll-D-1 of 
Exhibit Regs. § 53.53, Part II, for a description of the process by which the 
PPL Electric's budgeted operation and maintenance expenses were 
allocated to FERC accounts. 



OTS Exhibit No. Z 
Schedule 7 

J. R. Schadt 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Response to Interrogatories of the 

Office of Trial Staff, Set 5, 
Dated April 23. 2004 

Docket No. R-00049255 

Q.OTS-RE-81. Reference ll-D-7a, Page 1, environmental remediation expense. 

A. Provide an explanation for the projected 17% increase in 
remediation expenses. 

6. Provide an itemized breakdown of the 2003 expense of 
$3,025,000 by project, with a brief explanation of each 
remediation. 

C. Provide the 2001 and 2002 level of expenses for environmental 
remediation. 

A.OTS-RE-81. A. The projected 17% increase in remediation expenses for 2004 
relates to the continued assessment and remediation costs 
associated with.addressing formerly owned and operated 
manufactured gas plant site liabilities. The predecessor of PPL 
Electric had owned or operated a number of manufactured gas 
plant sites. 

B. The $3,025 million of net expenditures incurred in 2003 relate to 
remediation costs at the Sunbury and Tamaqua manufactured 
gas plant sites as well as PCB remediation costs at substations. 

C. Environmental remediation costs were $193,000 in 2001 and $0 
in 2002. 
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2003-2004 Capital Stock and Franchise Tax Change 

Continued Phase-out 
Act 23 of 2000 provided for the phase-out of the capital stock 
franchise tax (CSFT) through a series of rate reductions. Act 4 
that the tax rate in effect for tax years beginning in 2003 will 
7.24 mills. As of January 1, 2004, the rate will be 6.99 mills, 
will continue to be phased-out through a series of rate reducti 
through 2010. The new rates will be 6.99 mills in 2004, 5.99 
2005, 4.99 mills in 2006, 3.99 mills in 2007, 2.99 mills in 200 
1.99 mills in 2009 and 0.99 mills in 2010. The CSFT will expir 
regard to taxable years beginning after 12/31/10. 
Definition of Corporation 
The definition of corporation has been amended to clarify that 
liability company Is considered to be a corporation for purpose 
stock and franchise tax. It also clarifies that certain restricted 
professional companies are not considered to be corporations, 
applies retroactively to June 29, 2002. 
R E I T S 
A business trust that is a captive REIT/QRS is subject to the ca 
franchise tax. A captive REIT/QRS is a real estate investment 
qualified real estate investment trust subsidiary that has more 
percent of the voting power or value of the trust owned or con 
a single corporation. A captive REIT/QRS owned by a REIT, a 
bank or a mutual thr i f t institution or their affiliates is not subje 
CSFT. Applies to tax years beginning after December 3 1 , 200 

Content Last Modified on 12/26/2003 2:11:00 PM 
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http://www.revenue.state.pa.us/revenue/cwp/vi ew.asp?A=7&Q=219649 4/15/2004 
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Schedule 9 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
R-00049255 

Cash Working Capital 
As of December 31, 2004 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. 

1 Operation and maintenance expense 

2 Average prepayments 

3 Accrued taxes 

4 Interest payments 

5 Preferred dividend payments 

6 Total cash working capital requirement 

Claim Per 
Company 

(a) 

$13,990 

2,152 

16,805 

(9,746) 

4_ 

$23,205 

Allowance Per 
OTS 

$ 13,572 (b) 

2,152 

16,805 

(9,746) 

4 

OTS 
Recommended 

Adjustment 

$418 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$22,787 $418 

(a) Reference Co. Exhibit Future 1, C-4, page 1. 

(b) Reference OTS Exhibit No.2, Schedule 10. 
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Schedule 10 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
R-00049255 

Working Capital Required for Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
As of December 31, 2004 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Net pro forma O&M expense $ 380,924 
2 O&M expense per day (line 1 divided by 365 days) 1,044 

3 Average lag in days between payment of O&M 13.0 (a) 
expenses and receipt of revenue 

4 Working capital requirement (line 2 x Line 3) $ 13,572 

(a) Reference OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 11. 
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Schedule 11 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
R-00049255 

Net Lag in O&M Expenses & Revenue 
As of December 31.2003 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

Average Lag in Receipt of Operating Revenue 

1 Revenue from 15-day due date customers 

2 Revenue from 20-day due date customers 
3 Revenue from 30-day due date customers 

4 Total Revenue 

Average Lag in Payment of Operation and 
Maintenance Expense 

5 Payroll 

6 Employee benefits 

7 Affiliate support cost 
8 Other operating expenses 

9 Total pro forma O&M expense 

10 

11 

Average lag in receipt of revenue 

Average lag in payment of operating expense 

Average lag in days between payment of operating 
12 expense and receipts of revenue (line 10 - line 11) 

Avg. Weighted 
Amount Days Amount 

$231,792 0 $0 

351,449 0 0 
84,908 0 0 

$668,149 $0 

$94,675 12 $1,136,100 

36,747 35 1,286,145 

77,758 35 2,721,530 
176,629 41.86 (a) 7,393,690 

$385,809 32.5 $12,537,465 

45.5 

32.5 

13.0 

(a) Reference OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 12. 



OTS Exhibit No. 2 
Schedule 12 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Lag in Payment of Other Expenses 

3Months Ended September 30. 2003 

Category Amount Days Lag 
Weighted 
Amount 

1 Employee Expenses 

2 Materials & Suoolies 

3 Printing & Office Supplies 

4 Tree Trimming 

5 Work by Outsiders 

6 Services 

7 Postage 

8 Telephone & Leased Wires 

9 Rents 

10 Advertising 

11 Miscellaneous 

12 Total 

$ 636,938 12.00 

617.554 mmatBsmia) 
301,276 

3,862,562 

4,946,413 

1,726,824 

1,277,309 

624,380 

1,883,186 

739,563 

2,836,460 

-5.64 

56.08 

80.71 

54.52 

-13.73 

18.29 

9.55 

34.49 

$19,452,465.00 

Weighted Average Lag = Total Weighted Amount / Total Amount = ^ ^ ^ ^ P 3 | 8 . 6 ' 

(a) Reference OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 13. 
(b) Reference OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 15. 

$7,643,256 

34,644,779 

(1,699,197) 

216,612,477 

399,224,993 

94,146,444 

(17,537,453) 

11,419,910 

(35,057,549) 

7,062,827 

97,829,505 

$814,289,992 
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Schedule 13 

Vendor Name 

Flir Systems Inc 
Archieveglobal Inc 
Benson W Probst Excavating 
Greentree Transportation Co. 
BOC Gases 
ITRON 
Archieveglobal Inc 
MEGASYS 
Keystone Fluid Power 
United Parcel Service 
Burkhardt Excavating 
Flir Systems Inc 
MEGASYS 
Osmose Utilities Services Inc 
Airgas East 
Brazen Software Inc. 
Emery Forwarding 
UGI Utilities Inc. 

Total 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
R-00049255 

Lag in Payment of Materials 

Mid-ooint 
Voucher of Service Payment 
Number Invoice Number Date Date 

1735624 31558 24-Jun-03 15-Sep-03 
1716934 1277619 24-Jul-03 29-Aug-03 
1742225 780 9-Sep-03 9-Oct-03 
1730555 G606053A 14-Aug-03 4-Sep-03 
1740099 29433179 29-Aug-03 9-Oct-03 
1713074 213376 23-Jun-03 11-Aug-03 
1716934 1277619 24-Jul-03 29-Aug-03 
1709165 PPLSERV 04 25 03 26-Mar-03 4-Aug-03 
1716741 307405 5-Aug-03 4-Sep-03 
1714524 172377303 23-Jul-03 11-Aug-03 
1722889 9653 22-Apr-03 22-Aug-03 
1693192 31390 18-Jun-03 4-Aug-03 
1701905 PPLSERV 06 13 03 2-May-03 23-Jul-03 
1701078 72 3300074 5-Jun-03 25-Jul-03 
1691639 116788279 :£30?AuP3 7-Jul-03 
1702191 172 15-Jul-03 31-Jul-03 
1698533 2784666696 3-Jun-03 16-Jul-03 
1703165 6.09549E+11 25-Jun-03 23-Jul-03 

(B) Days 
(A) Amount Lag 

<A)x(Bl 
Weighted 
Amount 

$50,827.00 83 $4,218,641 
13,623.12 36 490,432.32 

1,244.44 30 37,333.20 
546.46 21 11,475.66 
299.88 41 12,295.08 

17,162.31 49 840,953.19 
13,623.12 36 490,432.32 
11,315.78 131 1,482,367.18 

720.13 30 21,603.90 
358.02 19 6,802.38 
201.00 122 24,522.00 

104,848.57 47 4,927,882.79 
8,968.78 82 735,439.96 
8,205.05 50 410,252.50 
5,842.00 (315,468.00) 
1,023.96 16 16,383.36 

506.66 43 21,786.38 
247.20 28 6,921.60 

$239,563.48 $13,440,057 

Weighted Average Lag (A x B)/A 
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Schedule 14 J. M. Kleha 
Page 1 of 2 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Response to Interrogatories of the 

Office of Consumer Advocate, Set X, 
Dated May 20,2004 

Docket No. R-00049255 

Q.19. With reference to the response to OTS-RE-38, please provide copies of each 
invoice listed on Attachment ll-B-4, page 5 of 14. Also in your response, 
provide the delivery date of the sulfur hexaflouride gas purchased from Airgas 
East for Susquehanna 230 kV Switchyard. 

A.19. See Attachment 1. The delivery date of the sulfur hexaflouride gas 
purchased from Airgas East for Susquehanna 230 kV Switchyard was August 
30,2002. 
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OTS Exhibit No. 2 
Schedule 15 

Vendor Name 

ASPECT COMMUNICATIONS 
NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORP 
UNITED RENTALS INC. 
CLEVELAND BROTHERS EQUIP CO INC 
DILO CO. 
CLEVELAND BROTHERS EQUIP CO INC 
IPC INFORMATIONAL SYSTEM 
ASPECT COMMUNICATIONS 
DOBLE ENGINEERING COMPANY 
CLEVELAND BROTHERS EQUIP CO INC 
METROPOLITAN EDISON CO 
IPC INFORMATIONAL SYSTEM 
PRECISE POSITIONING PRODUCTS 
ASPECT COMMUNICATIONS 
SUSQUEHANNA COAL CO 
UNITED RENTALS INC. 
HV DIAGNOSTICS 
IPC INFORMATIONAL SYSTEM 
IPC INFORMATIONAL SYSTEM 
AVO INTERNATIONAL 
Total 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
R-00049255 

Lag in Payment of Rents 
3 Months Ended September 30.2003 

Voucher 
Number Invoice Number 

Mid-point 
of Service 

Date 
Payment 

Date 
(B) Days 

(A) Amount Lag 

IM x (Bl 
Weighted 
Amount 

Monthly Leave JE 322 15-Sep-03 1-Oct-03 $35,310.56 16 $564,969 
1738041 MKA CMAGEDEL 1-Mar-04 22-Sep-03 14,928.59 -161 ($2,403,503) 
1738037 33163983 006 25-Aug-03 29-Sep-03 2,913.92 35 $101,987 
1740618 K7719515 30-Jul-03 25-Sep-03 2,385.00 57 $135,945 

Monthly Leave JE 322 15-Sep-03 1-Oct-03 1,384.78 16 $22,156 
1743520 P6972428 17-Aug-03 2-Oct-03 1,219.00 46 $56,074 

Monthly Leave JE 322 15-Sep-03 30-Sep-03 1,168.16 15 $17,522 
Monthly Leave JE 322 15-Aua-03 1-Oct-03 35.470.51 47 $1,667,114 

1714803 27525 30-Dec-03 11-Aug-03 25,557.50 ($3,629,165) 
1729146 K7719513 36^May-03 2-Sep-03 2,438.00 " ' 95 $231,610 
1157094 INTERCONNECTION-30 15-Sep-03 29-Aug-03 1,767.00 -17 ($30,039) 

Monthly Leave JE 322 15-Aug-03 1-Oct-03 1,318.12 47 $61,952 
1685998 E13952 30-May-03 11-Jul-03 35,838.60 42 $1,505,221 

Monthly Leave JE 322 15-Aug-03 1-Aug-03 35,566.01 17 $604,622 
410998 R/W RENT-6 1-Jan-03 1-Jul-03 19,866.00 -184 ($3,655,344) 

1704837 33163983 002 1-Jul-03 4-Aug-03 2,913.92 34 $99,073 
Monthly Leave JE 322 15-Jul-03 1-Oct-03 2,267.04 78 $176,829 
Monthly Leave JE 322 15-Jul-03 1-Oct-03 1,321.07 78 $103,043 
Monthly Leave JE 322 15-Jul-03 30-Sep-03 1,184.61 77 $91,215 
Monthly Leave JE 322 15-Jul-03 30-Sep-03 977.65 77 $75,279 

$225,796.04 ($4,203,438) 

Weighted Average Lag (A x B)/A Hdays 



OTS Exhibit No. 2 
Schedule 16 
Page 1 of 2 

J. M. Kleha 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Response to Interrogatories ofthe 

Office of Trial Staff, Set 4, 
Dated AD,-f116. 2004 

Docket No. R-00049255 

Q.OTS-RE-41. Reference Attachment ll-B-4, Page 12 of 14. 

A. Provide copies of the invoices for National Railroad Passenger 
Corp. (MKA CMAGEDEL), Doble Engineering Co. (27525). and 
Susquehanna Coal Co. (RIW Rent-6). 

B. Explain how the mid-point of service date was determined for 
each of the invoices listed in Part A. 

A.OTS-RE-41 

A. See Attachments 1,2 and 3. 

B. The mid-point of the service date for each invoice was 
considered to be the mid-point of the service period, as follows: 

- National Railroad Passenger Corp. (MKA CMAGEDEL) is an 
AMTRAK invoice for annual right-of-way rental payments. 
The current contracts on this invoice are for the period 
September 2003 to August 2004. Also included in this invoice 
are assessments for CPI escalation, which AMTRAK only 
periodically computes. 

- Doble Engineering Co. (27525) is an invoice for rentals and 
service for the period July 2003 through June 2004. 

- Susquehanna Coal Co. (RIW Rent-6) is a recurring right-of-
way rental contract dating back to 1927. Annual payments, 
payable July 1, are made every year for the subsequent 12 
months. Because this is an old recurring contract, invoices 
are not received every year. The latest complete invoice is 
dated June 15,1982 for $20,026.00. Since that time, several 
minor adjustments to the total rentals have been made, which 
brings the current total rental payment due each year to 
$19,886.00. 



OTS Exhibit No. 2 
Schedule 16 
Page 2 of 2 

A p ^ l j p ^ Doble Engineering Company 
X* , t. j S . ŝ Watout Street 

Watcrtown, MA USA 02472 
Telephone (617)926-4900 
Fax #(617) 393-3105 

Attachment 2 

INVOICE 
Date Invoice # Cust# 

6/19/2003 00027525 45140 

BILL TO 
OO 
pPLummES od£*SGeTcrt faz A<eiV|£ 

HAZLETON PA 18201 

SHIP TO 
C\0 
PPLUTILinES^£c§Ce7a////'A;£ A|2 

ARTSH!lUra€«WeOB- OTfr-

ETC HAZLETON PA 18201 

- - -Gustomer Ordcr-# — • — ... FOB Point- - • Corjtraetffî - • 
AMENDMENT #20 WATERTOWN 30 

Item Description Extended Price 

ANNUAL EQUIPMENT RENTAL FEE 
For the period 7/1/2003 to 6/30/2004 

DOBLE TEST ASSISTANT COMPUTER SOFTWARE 
For the period 7/1/2003 to 6/30/2004 

DOBLE OIL SERVICE 
For the peribd 7/1/2003 to 6/30/2004 

93,880.00 

6,600.00 

1,750.00 

ei CA ACCOUNT CODE AMOUNT 

If i n >̂  ̂  — / x 
too 

I k . too 

EMPN0 3 t f k 2 , ^ 1 SATE 

ORDER NO . 
RI i CA I ACCOUNT I CODE I AMOUNT 

1 1 1 , -?r 

Comments: 
CUSTOMER CONTACT: LYN HAHNLEN (570)384-5178 

Sales Total Freight Sales Taxes-
102,230.00 0.00 0.00 102,230.00 

B C M I T Tn» p.o. BOX 3028 BOSTON. MA 02241 



OTS Exhibit No. 2 
Schedule 17 

J. R. Schadt 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Response to Interrogatories of the 

Office of Trial Staff, Set 15, 
Dated Mav 11. 2004 

Docket No. R-00049255 

Q.OTS-RE-131. Regarding Pension Expense. Please provide the Company's actual 
cash contributions to the pension fund from 1995 - 2004. Please 
provide a breakdown, by year, the amounts applicable to generation, 
transmission, and distribution. 

A.OTS-RE-131. There were no cash contributions by the Company to the pension 
fund of the PPL Retirement Plan from 1995-2004. 

See the response to Question OTS-RE-93 of the Interrogatories of 
the Office of Trial Staff, Set 7, dated April 27, 2004 for an explanation 
of the Company's funding policy for pension expense. 



OTS Exhibit No. 2 
Schedule 18 

J. R. Schadt 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Response to Interrogatories of the 

Office of Trial Staff, Set 7, 
Dated April 27. 2004 

Docket No. R-00049255 

Q.OTS-RE-84. Reference 11-D-8, Page 2, PPL Services for External Affairs. 

A. Provide the reason for the projected 50% increase in External Affairs 
costs. 

B. Provide the level of expenses incurred for 2001 and 2002. 

C. Provide an itemized breakdown of the 2003 expenses of $800,000 by 
activity or service provided. 

D. How was the 2004 projection developed? 

A.OTS-RE-84. A. The increase primarily is due to External Affairs support of the PPL 
Electric rate case and additional government relations activities. 

B. The level of expenses in 2001 and 2002 was $700,000 per year. 

C. Federal/State Government Relations activities $80,000 
Rate case communications preparation, 
including survey research 130,000 
Media and Customer Communications 
(including CONNECT bill inserts, WRAP, 
and ON Track/Customer Choice Programs) 475,000 
Employee Communications 40,000 
Other 75.000 

Total $800.000 

D. The 2004 budget was developed based on experience in 2003 and an 
understanding of the communications needs associated with a base 
rate increase request. The breakdown of 2004 projected costs is: 

Federal/State Government Relations activities $360,000 
Rate case communications 130,000 
Media and Customer Communications 
{including CONNECT bill inserts, WRAP, 
and ON Track/Customer Choice Programs) 580,000 
Employee Communications 55,000 
Other Services 75.000 

Total $1.200.000 



OTS Exhibit No. 2 
Schedule 19 
Page 1 of 3 . J. R. Schadt 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Response to Interrogatories ofthe 

Office of Trial Staff, Set 20, 
Dated June 8. 2004 

Docket No. R-00049255 

Q.OTS-RE-149. Reference PPL's response to OTS-RE-81 and provide the 
following: 

A. Provide a schedule that shows the name of each 
remediation site and the corresponding county in which 

,., it is located. 

B. Indicate the projected cost of remediation for each site 
above. 

C. Indicate which sites above are being cleaned in order to 
sell the properties. 

D. Indicate which of the sites above are being remediated 
as a result of a DEP or EPA investigation. 

A.OTS-RE-149. 
A., B., & D.-

See Attachment 1 for the sites that are currently in the 
process of remediation. In addition to the seven 
manufactured gas plant ("MGR") sites noted on 
Attachment 1, PPL Electric's predecessor company, 
PP&L, may have had involvement through prior 
operation or ownership of up to 17 additional MGP sites 
in Pennsylvania. See Attachment 2 for a summary of 
the other potential MGPs by county. Based on its 
experience with MGP site remediation, PPL Electric's 
share of the costs to remediate each of these sites 
could range from $0 to $5 million. The costs are 
dependent on what actions, if any, are taken at a site 
and whether PPL Electric is required to participate in the 
remedial actions. 

C. None ofthe sites are being cleaned up to facilitate the 
sale of the properties. 



OTS E x h i b i t No. 2 
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Attachment 1 
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 

Current Site Locations by County and Lead Regulatory Agency 
Total Estimated Remediation Cost 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Site 

Total Estimated 
Remediation Cost 

County at March 31,2004 

Manufactured Gas Plants 

Carlisle 

Tamaqua 

Lehighton 

Shamokin 

Sunbury 

Columbia 

Brodhead Creek 

Cumberland $ 

Schuylkill 

Carbon 

Northumberland 

Northumberland 

Lancaster 

Monroe 

870 

1,260 

225 

205 

3,850 

4,971 

3,259 

Lead 
Agency 

DEP 

DEP 

DEP 

DEP 

DEP 

EPA 

EPA 

Superfund Sites 

Metal Bank Philadelphia 

Novak Landfill Lehigh 

Substations (PCB Cleanup) Various 

TOTAL 

590 

485 

1,244 

EPA 

EPA 

DEP 

16.959 



PPL Electric Utlltties Corporation 
Potential Future Sites by County 

Number of 
Potential Sites County 

Manufactured Gas Plants 

OTS E x h i b i t No. 2 
Schedule 19 
Page 3 o f 3 

Attachment 2 

Total 

1 Columbia 

4 Lancaster 

3 Luzeme 

4 Lycoming 

1 Montour 

2 Northumberland 

2 Schuylkill 

17 
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Concerning: 

Operating and Maintenance Expenses 



1 Q. STATE YOUR FULL NAME, EMPLOYER AND BUSINESS 

2 ADDRESS. 

3 A. My name is Charles T. Weakley, III . I am employed by the Pennsylvania 

4 Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. 

5 

6 Q. HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED DIRECT TESTIMONY IN 

7 THIS PROCEEDING? 

8 A. Yes, I have submitted OTS Statement No. 2 and OTS Exhibit No. 2. 

9 

10 Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 

11 A. The purpose of this testimony is to respond to the rebuttal testimony of 

12 PPL's witnesses Joseph R. Schadt, Douglas A. Krall, Joseph M. Kleha, and 

13 Timothy R. Dahl. 

14 

15 Rebuttal Testimony of Joseph R. Schadt - PPL Statement No. 2-R 

16 OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB's) 

17 Q. HAS THE COMPANY UPDATED ITS SFAS 106 CLAIM SINCE 

18 YOU FILED YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 

19 A. Yes. On July 15, 2004, PPL filed supplemental interrogatory responses 

20 updating the actuarial report dated March 2004. This report was the basis 

21 of my adjustment presented in OTS Statement No. 2, Pages 3-7. In June 

22 2004, PPL learned that the cost sharing assumption was incorrect. As a 



1 result, in July 2004 the actuary prepared a corrected calculation for 2004. 

2 Based on this update, OTS will withdraw the $4 million OPEBs 

3 adjustment. 

4 

5 PENSION EXPENSE 

6 Q. THE COMPANY DISAGREES WITH YOUR RECOMMENDATION 

7 TO RECOGNIZE THE ACTUAL CONTRIBUTION TO ITS 

8 PENSION TRUST FOR RATEMAKING PURPOSES. HOW DO 

9 YOU RESPOND? 

10 A. The actual contributions represent the pension costs to the Company. In 

11 PPL's case, it cannot make a tax deductible contribution because the 

12 pension fund is over-funded and the IRS maximum is zero. SFAS 87 does 

13 not address funding requirements of the pension trust nor the ratemaking 

14 treatment ofthe expense and should not be used for any purpose other than 

15 financial reporting requirements. In recent Orders, the Commission has 

16 approved pension costs equal to the utility's actual contribution to its 

17 pension fund. These orders include Pennsylvania American Water 

18 Company at Docket No. R-00038304 and Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. at 

19 Docket No. R-00038805. 



1 Q. DO YOU AGREE THAT SFAS NO. 87 PROVIDES FOR A 

2 REASONABLY STABLE PENSION EXPENSE FROM YEAR TO 

3 YEAR? 

4 A. No, it is just the opposite. For example, PPL Corporation's SFAS 87 

5 pension cost (income) recorded for book purposes was a negative ($46.3 

6 million) in 2002, a negative ($12.6 million) in 2003 and $3.9 million in 

7 2004. During this time, the Company was collecting $10 million annually 

8 in rates based on the SFAS 87 expense claimed in its 1994 base rate case 

9 while it has not contributed anything to its pension trust since 1988. I f 

10 PPL's test year was 2003, the Company's pension expense claim would 

11 have been a negative ($12.6 million) based on SFAS 87 pension cost. 

12 However, for ratemaking purposes, using SFAS 87 as the pension expense 

13 claim would be unrealistic since the negative expense (income) would 

14 offset other costs that were actually incurred. SFAS 87 was promulgated 

15 for financial reporting and is not used in ratemaking. 

16 

17 Q. DO YOU AGREE THAT SFAS 87 RESULTS IN MORE STABLE 

18 RATES FOR THE COMPANY'S CUSTOMERS? 

19 A. No, SFAS 87 has nothing to do with rate stability. It is not used in 

20 ratemaking at all. SFAS deals with the reporting and disclosures 

21 requirements in PPL's financial statements. 



1 Q. IS USING THE CONTRIBUTION TO THE PENSION FUND FOR 

2 RATEMAKING CONSISTENT WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED 

3 ACCOUNTING PRINCIPALS (GAAP)? 

4 A. Yes. The difference between the cash contribution and the book expense 

5 (SFAS 87) will be recorded as a liability since the payment (zero) is less 

6 than the SFAS 87 expense. 

7 

8 AMR DISPLACEMENT COSTS 

9 Q. ON PAGE 7 OF PPL STATEMENT NO. 2-R, THE COMPANY 

10 STATES: "MR. WEAKLEY'S STATEMENT THAT THE CLAIM 

11 WILL BE PAID BY THE PENSION TRUST AND RATEPAYERS 

12 ALREADY HAVE PAID THESE COSTS THROUGH PAST 

13 PENSION EXPENSE IS SIMPLY NOT TRUE." HOW DO YOU 

14 RESPOND? 

15 A. First, on Page 5, beginning on Line 16 of PPL's Statement 2-R, the 

16 Company states: "The cost of displacing employees as a result of the AMR 

17 Program was recorded as a special termination benefit charge for the 

18 benefits to be paid to separated employees, including enhanced early 

19 retirement benefits and one time special separation allowances that will be 

20 paid from the PPL Retirement Plan pension trust" (emphasis added). 

21 Second, the assets in the trust are made up of Company contributions from 

22 ratepayer supplied funds and earnings on the trust assets. Therefore, this 



1 statement is correct and PPL's claimed displacement costs of $ 1,764,000 

2 should be rejected. 

3 

4 Q. WHAT IS SFAS 88? 

5 A. SFAS 88 is titled as "Employers' Accounting for Settlements and 

6 Curtailments of Defined Benefit Pension Plans and for Termination 

7 Benefits" which was issued in December 1985. This Statement establishes 

8 standards for an employer's accounting and is closely related to SFAS No. 

9 87, Employer's Accounting for Pensionŝ  and should be considered in that 

10 context. 

11 

12 Q. THE COMPANY ALSO STATES THAT: "THESE COSTS WERE 

13 ACTUARIALLY DETERMINED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 

14 SFAS NO. 88, AND MUST BE RECOVERED INDEPENDENTLY OF 

15 NORMAL SFAS 87 PENSION COSTS." DO YOU AGREE? 

16 A. No. The fact that the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued a 

17 separate Statement does not mean separate recovery is required. SFAS 88 

18 addresses additional pension issues that supplements SFAS 87. First, there 

19 is no requirement in SFAS 88 that requires separate recovery in rates of 

20 these displacement costs. Second, these costs will be paid from the pension 

21 trust and not by the Company. Therefore, the Company's claim of 

22 $1,764,000 for these displacement costs should be rejected. PPL's pension 



1 trust is over-funded, which means that there is sufficient assets (cash) in the 

2 trust to pay these costs and recording the liability associated with SFAS 88 

3 will not result in a Company contribution to the pension trust. 

4 

5 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS EXPENSE 

6 Q. HAS THE COMPANY MISLABELED THIS ISSUE IN ITS 

7 REBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 

8 A. Yes. On Page 10, Item VII of PPL's Statement No. 2-R, the Company 

9 mislabeled this adjustment to uncollectibles as "ON-TRACK 

10 ARREARAGE FORGIVENESS". My On-Track Program adjustment is 

11 addressed by PPL Statement No. 7-R and will be responded to later in my 

12 Surrebuttal of PPL's Witness Timothy R. Dahl. 

13 

14 Q. HAVE YOU REVIEWED PPL'S REBUTTAL STATEMENT NO. 2-R 

15 REGARDING THE DOUBLE-COUNT OF UNCOLLECTIBLES? 

16 A. Yes, I have. After reviewing the Company's explanation of the tracking of 

17 the $3.7 million, OTS is satisfied that there is not a double count and will 

18 withdraw this adjustment. 



1 NORMALIZATION OF FERC ACCOUNTS 588 AND 593 

2 Q. HAVE YOU REVIEWED PPL's REBUTTAL STATEMENT NO. 2-R 

3 REGARDING THE NORMALIZATION OF THESE TWO 

4 ACCOUNTS? 

5 A. Yes. After further reviewing the contents of these accounts, OTS agrees 

6 that a 5-year normalization would be more appropriate and revises its 

7 adjustment from $4 million to $1,725,000. 

8 

9 ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION COSTS 

10 Q. HAVE YOU REVIEWED THE COMPANY'S REBUTTAL 

11 TESTIMONY REGARDING ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 

12 COSTS? 

13 A. Yes. The average expenditures for 2001 - 2003 for environmental 

14 remediation recommended by OCA witness Morgan are $1,073,000. PPL 

15 agrees to reduce its claim by $2,483,000 for environmental remediation 

16 expense to $1,073,000 (PPL Statement No. 2-R, Page 15). After review of 

17 Mr. Morgan position, OTS can also accept this recommendation. 



1 Rebuttal Testimony of Douglas A. Krall - PPL Statement No. 4-R 

2 HURRICANE ISABEL EXPENSES AND AMORTIZATION PERIOD 

3 Q. WHAT TYPES OF EXTRAORDINARY LOSSES DID PPL 

4 PROPOSED TO DEFER IN ITS PETITION FOR DEFERRED 

5 ACCOUNTING AT DOCKET NO. P-00032069? 

6 A. The losses which PPL sought to defer were increases in operation and 

7 maintenance, customer, and general administrative expenses incurred by 

8 the Company in preparing to respond to the damage from Hurricane Isabel, 

9 restoring service to customers, assisting customers during service 

10 interruptions, and repairing facilities damaged by the storm. 

11 

12 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S ARGUMENT REGARDING YOUR 

13 PROPOSAL TO ELIMINATE REGULAR WAGES AND BENEFITS 

14 FROM THE REGULATORY ASSET? 

15 A. The Company argues during a major storm all resources are devoted to 

16 restoration and repair and none of the planned work can be done. The 

17 Company cannot identify each individual planned project that resulted in 

18 contracting and overtime costs as a result of regular time and salaries being 

19 devoted to storm-related efforts. The regular salaries provide an estimate of 

20 that impact. 



1 Q. HOW DO YOU RESPOND? 

2 A. The Company's argument to include wages and benefits - regular time in 

3 the regulatory asset as a proxy for the cost of unspecified delays in planned 

4 work reaches far beyond extraordinary expenses incurred as a result of the 

5 storm. First the Company cannot quantify these costs. Second, any routine 

6 job experiences occasional delays which are included in normal activities 

7 schedules. 

8 

9 Q. ARE WAGES AND BENEFITS - REGULAR TIME CONSIDERED 

10 AN EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE TO BE INCLUDED IN THE 

11 REGULATORY ASSET? 

12 A. No. Regular wages and benefits should be reversed out ofthe 2003 

13 regulatory asset since these costs are normal expenses and would have been 

14 incurred regardless of Hurricane Isabel. 

15 

16 Rebuttal Testimony of Joseph M. Kleha - PPL Statement No. 5-R 

17 PENNSYLVANIA CAPITAL STOCK TAX 

18 Q. HAVE YOU REVIEWED PPL THE COMPANY'S REBUTTAL 

19 TESTIMONY REGARDING CAPITAL STOCK TAX (CST)? 

20 A. Yes. The Company takes exception to my proposed adjustments to Capital 

21 Stock Tax. 



1 Q. YOUR FIRST ADJUSTMENT DEALS WITH THE 

2 RECALCULATION OF THE CAPITAL STOCK TAX TO 

3 ELIMINATE AN ANOMALOUS SITUATION CAUSED BY THE 

4 INCLUSION OF GENERATION REVENUES IN THE CAPITAL 

5 STOCK TAX FORMULA. WHAT ARE THE COMPANY'S 

6 COUNTER ARGUMENTS TO YOUR PROPOSAL? 

7 A- The Company's counter arguments are as follows: 

8 1. The OTS calculation is inconsistent with the Department of 

9 Revenue's calculation of the actual taxes required to be paid for the 

10 2004 year (Statement No. 5-R, Pages 15-16). 

11 2. The use of 2005 data causes an error in the calculation of the 

12 Capital Stock Tax liability at present rates. 

13 3. The rate increase granted is erroneously included in the book 

14 income for 2004 but will not be effective until January 1, 2005 

15 (Statement No. 5-R, Page 17). 

16 

17 Q. MR. WEAKLEY, WOULD YOU COMMENT ON THE COMPANY'S 

18 FIRST ARGUMENT REGARDING HOW THE DEPARTMENT OF 

19 REVENUE CALCULATES THE 2004 TAX LIABILITY? 

20 A. Yes. 

10 



1 Q. WHY IS THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S CALCULATION 

2 OF THE 2004 CAPITAL STOCK TAX IRRELEVANT TO THIS 

3 PROCEEDING? 

4 A. The Department of Revenue is not charged with the setting of just and 

5 reasonable utility rates. As the Company correctly points out, the Capital 

6 Stock "calculation is made without regard to whether or not a taxpayer's 

7 operations changed in any manner at any time within the 5-year period." 

8 (Statement No. 5-R, Page 16, Line 3). The Department of Revenue is not 

9 concerned about the deregulation of generation rates and whether or not a 

10 proposed inflated Capital Stock claim will be embedded in distribution 

11 rates. 

12 

13 Q. WILL YOUR PROPOSAL IN ANY WAY INHIBIT THE 

14 COMPANY'S ABILITY TO RECOVER ITS 2004 CST LIABILITY? 

15 A. No. The rates established in this proceeding will not be effective until 

16 January 1, 2005. The 2004 liability is being recovered in current base rates. 

17 

18 Q. MR. WEAKLEY, WOULD YOU EXPLAIN HOW THE COMPANY 

19 MISINTERPRETED THE OTS POSITION? 

20 A. Yes. The Company's confusion is best illustrated in its question on Page 

21 16 of Statement No. 5-R, wherein it states, "Is it appropriate to include net 

22 income data for the 2005 tax year in the calculation of the Company's 2004 

11 



1 Capital Stock Tax liability?" OTS has not altered the calculation of the 

2 2004 Capital Stock Tax to include income data for 2005. As explained in 

3 my direct testimony, the 2004 tax calculation presented by the Company is 

4 inflated because it includes generation income for 2000. If left unchanged, 

5 the distribution rates established in this proceeding would include an 

6 inflated Capital Stock claim that would remain in rates until the conclusion 

7 of the Company's next base rate proceeding. To correct this anomalous 

8 situation, OTS has calculated the 2005 estimated liability and 

9 recommended that this amount be used to establish rates in this proceeding. 

10 

11 Q. DID THE COMPANY ADDRESS THE ANOMALOUS IMPACT 

12 THAT GENERATION REVENUES HAVE ON THE CAPITAL 

13 STOCK TAX CALCULATION? 

14 A. No. PPL has ignored the inflated impact of including generation income in 

15 calculating its Capital Stock Valuation. 

16 

17 Q. IS IT INAPPROPRIATE TO INCLUDE THE 2005 LIABILITY IN 

18 DEVELOPING THE RATEMAKING CLAIM AT PRESENT 

19 RATES? 

20 A. No. A future test year must be representative of the level of expenditures 

21 expected to be incurred on the date rates go into effect. The Commission 

22 has never defined a future test year as a rigid, strictly defined twelve month 

12 



1 period in time. The future test year is always subject to adjustments to 

2 normalize costs, eliminate anomalies, and reflect known changes. The only 

3 way to eliminate the effects of the generation income on the Capital Stock 

4 Tax liability is to look forward, as any review of prior years would only 

5 bring combined earnings into the Capital Stock Tax equation. The 

6 estimated 2005 liability reflects the tax levels that will occur during the first 

7 year that rates are in effect. 

8 The fact that the 2005 expense level will not occur until after rates 

9 go into effect does not invalidate the appropriateness of using that expense 

10 level to set rates. As an example, Companies will routinely adjust their 

11 future test year payroll claims for union raises that are effective shortly 

12 after the end of the test year. These higher payroll levels will not be 

13 incurred until after rates are set in those proceedings, but are accepted by 

14 the Commission in determining just and reasonable rates and in establishing 

15 present rate claims. 

16 

17 Q. WHAT REBUTTAL HAS THE COMPANY PRESENTED 

18 REGARDING YOUR SECOND PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT TO 

19 CAPITAL STOCK? 

20 A. The second issue addressed by the Company dealt with the iteration of 

21 Capital Stock Tax. The Company's only rebuttal is that it is correct and 

22 that this is the way it was done in prior proceedings. 

13 



1 Q. IS THE COMPANY CORRECT? 

No. As I stated in my direct testimony, Capital Stock Tax does not increase 

in direct proportion with an increase in revenue. The effect of any granted 

rate increase will be to increase book income for 2005 in relation to 2004 

book income. That book income is averaged with four prior year's book 

income within the Capital Stock formula. At this point, the impact of the 

increase has been reduced by 80% because of the averaging. However, this 

number is only lA of the formula and is further averaged with net worth. 

The true tax effect of the increase is much less than that presented by the 

Company. To the best of my knowledge, no other utility iterates Capital 

Stock Tax in the increase column. To do so will overstate the Capital Stock 

Tax because of the effects within the Capital Stock Tax formula. The fact 

that the Company was allowed to do this in prior proceedings does not 

validate the claim nor does it prohibit it from being challenged in this 

proceeding. 
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1 Rebuttal Testimony of Timothy R. Dahl - PPL Statement No. 7-R 

2 ON-TRACK AND WRAP PROGRAMS 

3 Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE COMPANY'S REBUTTAL 

4 REGARDING ITS PROPOSED ON-TRACK AND WRAP 

5 PROGRAMS. 

6 A. The Company states that: 

7 1. Ramping-up these programs over a three year period would 

8 promote a smoother transition to increase spending and would allow 

9 the social service agencies to more easily absorb the additional work. 

10 2. The two-year period is too short and should not depend on 

11 whether PPL files for another rate increase. 

12 3. I f the Commission approved Witness Weakley's proposal but 

13 PPL did not file for a base rate within two years, fewer eligible 

14 customers would receive benefits. 

15 

16 Q. HOW DO YOU RESPOND TO THESE STATEMENTS? 

17 A. First, the issue is not the ramp-up but the fact that the Company is 

18 requesting ratepayers to overpay these costs in years 2005 and 2006. 

19 Depending on when PPL does file for its next base rate case is a factor 

20 because i f it files during the first three year period, customers lose the 

21 amounts ($3 million for On-track and $0.9 million for WRAP) over-

22 collected by the Company. Second, the Company's claim that a two year 

15 



1 period is too short is inconsistent with its claimed two year normalization of 

2 rate case expense. However, i f the Commission accepts these proposals, 

3 then it should lengthen the normalization period for rate case expense to 

4 five-years and require PPL to track the revenues received from customers 

5 and the expenses associated with these programs. Third, due to the 

6 uncertainties associated with 1) when PPL will file its next base rate case, 

7 2) increases and decreases in annual enrollment and 3) the overcollection of 

8 these expenses from ratepayers, the conclusion that fewer eligible 

9 customers would receive benefits is pure speculation. 

10 

11 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 

12 A. Yes. 

16 



OTS Statement No. 5 
Witness: Michael J. Gruber 
Date: June 29,2004 

IH* 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

v. 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Docket No. R-00049255 

Direct Testimony 

of 

mm 

Michael J. Gruber 

Office of Trial Staff 
CO 

rn 
CD 

rn 

C/3C 

c: 

UD 
• * 

cn 
o 

o 

Try 
O 

Concerning: 
Sustainable Energy Fund 

Distribution System Improvement Charge 
Transmission Service Charge 

Late Payment Revenue 



1 Q. WOULD YOU PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS 

2 ADDRESS? 

3 A. My name is Michael J. Gruber. My business address is P.O. Box 3265, 

4 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265. 

5 

6 Q. BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY? 

7 A. I am employed by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in the Technical 

8 Division of the Office of Trial Staff as a Fixed Utility Valuation Engineer. 

9 

10 Q. WHAT IS YOUR EDUCATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL 

11 BACKGROUND? 

12 A. Attached to my testimony as Appendix A is a statement which describes my 

13 educational background and my employment experience. 

14 

15 Q WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 

16 A. The purpose of my testimony in this proceeding is to present the Office of Trial 

17 Staffs position on three tariff issues and late payment fees. 

18 

19 Q. WHAT TARIFF ISSUES ARE YOU ADDRESSING? 

20 A. I am addressing the PPL Electric Utilities Corporation's (Company) request for an 

21 extension of the cutoff date for the sustainable energy fund, the Company's 



1 request to establish a surcharge for a Distribution System Improvement Charge 

2 (DSIC) rider in its tariff, and the proposed Transmission Service Charge (TSC). 

3 

4 Q. WHAT IS THE SUSTAINABLE ENERGY FUND (SEF)? 

5 A. The Sustainable Energy Fund is a corporation set up exclusively for charitable, 

6 educational, and scientific purposes. It is an independent entity which promotes 

7 the development and use of renewable and clean energy technologies in 

8 Pennsylvania. 

9 

10 Q. HOW IS THE SEF MANAGED? 

11 A. The SEF has a seven member board which manages the fund on a day to day basis 

12 based on the by-laws approved by the Commission. 

13 

14 Q. HOW IS THE SEF FUNDED? 

15 A. The SEF as it applies here is funded by a .01 cent per kWh charge on all power 

16 sold for all PPL customers. 

17 

18 Q. WHEN WAS THE SEF SET UP? 

19 A. The SEF was set up as part of the settlement of PP&L Inc.'s restructuring plan at 

20 Docket No. R-00973954. It was intended that the SEF would become sustainable 

21 through efficient management and leveraging of monies received from other 

22 funding sources. The term of PPL participation in the funding was to begin 



1 January 1, 1999 and end on December 31, 2004, or until the Commission 

2 established new distribution charge rates, which ever is longer. 

3 

4 Q. WHEN WOULD PPL'S FUNDING OF THE SEF EXPIRE UNDER THESE 

5 PARAMETERS? 

6 A. Under the current parameters the funding for the SEF will expire on December 31, 

7 2004. This is both the listed expiration date and the date at which the Commission 

8 will establish new distribution charge rates. 

9 

10 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY PROPOSING IN THIS PROCEEDING? 

11 A. The Company is proposing to continue the funding ofthe SEF through December 

12 31,2009. 

13 

14 Q. WHY HAS PPL CHOSEN DECEMBER 31, 2009 FOR THE EXPIRATION 

15 OF THE SEF FUNDING? 

16 A. PPL has chosen December 31, 2009 for the expiration date of its funding for SEF 

17 because it coincides with the expiration and removal ofthe generation rate caps. 



1 Q. WHY DOES PPL BELIEVE IT SHOULD CONTINUE TO FUND THE 

2 SEF? 

3 A. On Page 24 of Company Statement No. 7, witness Dahl lists five reasons for 

4 continuing the funding. They are: 

5 1. The SEF has effectively managed its funding and has a strong 
6 balance sheet. 
7 
8 2. The state government plays a key role in supporting environmental 
9 initiatives and may provide funding or other incentives to address 

10 environmental issues. 
11 
12 3. PPL Electric is attempting to balance the needs of supporting 
13 important public policy objectives while minimizing the cost impact 
14 on all customers. 
15 
16 4. Over the years there has been a modest but steady increase in kWh 
17 usage by PPL customers and this translates into a modest increase in 
18 funding for the SEF. 
19 
20 5. The whole arena of renewable energy technologies and sustainable 
21 energy enterprises is still an evolving industry and the SEF still need 
22 more time to establish its viability. 
23 

24 Q. WHAT IS THE POSITION OF THE OFFICE OF TRIAL STAFF (OTS) ON 

25 THE CONTINUED FUNDING OF THE SUSTAINABLE ENERGY FUND 

26 BY PPL? 

27 A. The Office of Trial Staff is opposed to the continued funding ofthe SEF by PPL 

28 through the .01 cent per kWh surcharge. 



1 Q. WHY IS OTS OPPOSED TO THE CONTINUED FUNDING OF THE SEF 

2 BY THE COMPANY? 

3 A. The Commission set up the funding of the SEF with a limited time period for a 

4 reason. The limited time period was given two possible end dates through a 

5 settlement. The Company was a party to the settlement and it should adhere to the 

6 terms of that settlement. 

7 It is my opinion that the continuation of the funding for the SEF is nothing 

8 less than a hidden tax resulting in the double taxation of PPL customers. The 

9 Company references Governor Rendell's budget proposal in that it contains 

10 significant components for quality of life and environmental issues. This is where 

11 any tax for the continuation of research belongs, and not in Electric rates. 

12 

13 Q. WHAT IS YOUR SECOND TARIFF ISSUE? 

14 A. My second tariff issue is the Company's request for the establishment of a 

15 Distribution System Improvement Charge rider (DSIC). 

16 

17 Q. WHAT IS PPL REQUESTING IN THIS PROCEEDING? 

18 A. PPL is requesting permission to implement a DSIC that would be paid by some of 

19 PPL's distribution customers. A description ofthe property that would be recovered 

20 in the DSIC and the tariff language is shown on Page 19Z.2 - 19Z.4 of the proposed 

21 tariff. Currently, no electric or gas utility in Pennsylvania has such a surcharge. 



1 Q. WHICH CUSTOMERS WOULD PAY A DSIC UNDER PPL'S PROPOSAL, 

2 AND WHICH CUSTOMERS WOULD NOT? 

3 A. The Company is only proposing that customers in the following rate schedules pay 

4 the DSIC: Stand-by service less than 12,470 volts; Sustainable Energy Fund Rider 

5 customers; RS; RTS; R; GS-1; GS-3; LP-4; IS-P(R); PR-l(R); PR-2(R); BL; SA; 

6 SM; SHS; SE; TS(R); SI-l(R); GH-l(R) and GH-2(R). The Company is 

7 proposing that customers in the following rate classes should not pay a DSIC: 

8 LP-5; LP-6; LPEP; IS-I(R); IS-T(R). 

9 

10 Q. HOW WOULD THE DSIC WORK? 

11 A. According to PPL, the DSIC would be similar to the presently authorized 

12 Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) charged by some water 

13 companies in Pennsylvania. The proposed surcharge would be applied to an 

14 electric customer's distribution bill on a percentage basis and is claimed to be 

15 designed to recover the fixed cost, depreciation expense and return dollars of 

16 certain revenue neutral electric distribution plant upgrades and/or additions. The 

17 DSIC would be limited to 5 percent of a customer's distribution bill (PPL 

18 Statement No. 4, Pages 35-38 and Statement No. 5, Pages 19-20). 



1 Q. WHAT REASONS DOES PPL GIVE FOR REQUESTING TO 

2 IMPLEMENT A DSIC? 

3 A. According to PPL, establishing the surcharge will enable it to begin recovering the 

4 cost of system upgrades and improvements without filing a base rate case (PPL 

5 Statement No. 4, Page 35). 

6 

7 Q. DOES PPL CLAIM THAT THERE IS PRECEDENT FOR A DSIC? 

8 A. Yes. In the filing, PPL contends the proposed DSIC should be approved since the 

9 Commission approved a DSIC using Section 1307(a) of the Public Utility Code, 

10 66 Pa. C. S. A. § 1307(a). This provision, which provided the requisite authority 

11 for the Commission to grant the request to implement a water surcharge to water 

12 utilities, should also apply to electric Companies. 

13 

14 Q. WHAT DO YOU RECOMMEND REGARDING PPL'S REQUEST TO 

15 IMPLEMENT A DSIC? 

16 A. I recommend that the request be denied. 

17 

18 Q. WHY DO YOU RECOMMEND THAT THE REQUESTED DSIC NOT BE 

19 IMPLEMENTED? 

20 A. I am advised by Counsel that there is no statutory authority for the Commission to 

21 allow a DSIC for electric distribution companies. 



1 Q. WHY DOES YOUR COUNSEL BELIEVE THERE IS NO STATUTORY 

2 AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT A DSIC? 

3 A. Section 1307 is a general provision regarding a sliding scale of rates, or such other 

4 method, for the automatic adjustment of the rates of a public utility. Within that 

5 same Section 1307 is subsection (g), 66 Pa. C. S. A. § 1307(g), that allows a 

6 surcharge for certain system improvement projects undertaken by water utilities. 

7 Counsel also advises me that it is, therefore, reasonable to assume that the 

8 Legislature did not consider the general Section 1307(a) to authorize a surcharge 

9 for utilities' system improvement projects, and considered it necessary to 

10 specifically authorize such a surcharge for water utilities. The Pennsylvania Rules 

11 of Statutory Construction, at 1 Pa. C.S. § 1924, provides the necessary guidance to 

12 determine that the Legislature intended to provide water utilities, and only water 

13 utilities, with a system improvement project surcharge, where they provide: 

14 §1924. Construction of titles, preambles, provisos, 
15 exceptions and headings. 

16 The title and preamble of a statute may be considered in the 
17 construction thereof. Provisos shall be construed to limit 
18 rather than to extend the operation of the clauses to which 
19 they refer. Exceptions expressed in a statute shall be 
20 construed to exclude all others. The headings prefixed to 
21 titles, parts, articles, chapters, sections and other divisions of 
22 a statute shall not be considered to control but may be used to 
23 aid in the construction thereof. 

24 [Emphasis Added.] 



1 Again, counsel advises me that the correct interpretation is, therefore, that the 

2 existing Section 1307(g) was intended by the Legislature to provide the necessary 

3 statutory authority to implement a system improvement projects surcharge for 

4 water companies, because neither Section 1307(a) nor any other statutory 

5 provision existed to grant such authority, and that only the specifically identified 

6 utility type, i.e., water companies, were to be granted such authority and that other 

7 utility types were excluded. Stated another way, had the Pennsylvania Legislature 

8 intended to grant authority to electric utilities to implement a system improvement 

9 projects surcharge, it would have specifically identified electric utilities in either 

10 Section 1307(g) or some other subsection of Section 1307. Since electric utilities 

11 are not specifically identified, the appropriate statutory presumption is that the 

12 Legislature intended not to grant the same rate hike mechanism to them. 

13 

14 Q. DID THE PENNSYLVANIA LEGISLATION FIND IT NECESSARY TO 

15 CONSIDER EXTENDING THE DSIC TO GAS UTILITIES IN 

16 PENNSYLVANIA? 

17 A. Yes. Consistent with the interpretation described above is the fact that, in the 

18 Pennsylvania Legislative Session of 2001 -2002, a House of Representatives bill 

19 was drafted, but not enacted, to add a subsection 1307(g.l) to Section 1307(g) of 

20 the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. A. § 1307(g), that would have authorized a 

21 DSIC-type surcharge for gas utilities (House Bill 2754, Printers No. 4278). The 

22 bill never became law. Clearly, i f the Pennsylvania House of Representatives 



1 deemed it necessary to have a specific statutory subsection added to provide a 

2 DSIC-type surcharge for gas utilities, it can be concluded that it would be 

3 similarly necessary to have such a specific statutory section enacted as a 

4 prerequisite to a DSIC-type surcharge for electric utilities. Again, no such 

5 statutory section currently exists for electric utilities and the requested surcharge 

6 should be denied. 

7 

8 Q. HOW DOES THE DSIC THAT PPL IS PROPOSING DIFFER FROM THE 

9 DSIC CURRENTLY IN PLACE FOR WATER COMPANIES? 

10 A. The DSIC that PPL is proposing includes the plant associated with substation 

11 equipment and security improvements (Supplement No. 38, Electric Pa. P.U.C. 

12 No. 201 Original Page No. 19Z.2). 

13 

14 Q. IS THERE A TYPE OF WATER PLANT THAT COULD BE 

15 CONSIDERED SIMILAR TO SUBSTATION EQUIPMENT? 

16 A. Yes. I believe that water pumping stations are the equivalent to electric substation 

17 equipment. 

18 

19 Q. IF THE COMMISSION APPROVES A DSIC FOR PPL, SHOULD 

20 ELECTRIC SUBSTATION EQUIPMENT BE RECOVERED IN THE 

21 DSIC? 

22 A. No. 

10 



1 Q. WHY SHOULD E L E C T R I C SUBSTATION EQUIPMENT NOT BE 

2 RECOVERED IN THE DSIC? 

3 A. In a Petition filed by The Columbia Water Company, the Commission determined 

4 that "water pumping stations" are not DSIC eligible property (Petition ofthe 

5 Columbia Water Company for Approval to Implement a Tariff through Supplement 

6 Establishing a Distribution Improvement Charge, at Docket No. P-00021979). 

7 (Order entered April 13,2003: See OTS Exhibit 5, Schedule 3). The Commission 

8 determined that Columbia Water DSIC should not include water pumping stations, 

9 as they are more characteristic of storage and treatment facilities rather than 

10 distribution (Order Page 11). 

11 

12 Q. IF THE COMMISSION APPROVES A DSIC FOR PPL, SHOULD 

13 SECURITY EQUIPMENT ALSO BE REMOVED FROM THE DSIC 

14 CALCULATION? 

15 A. Yes- As described above, the Commission approved a sample DSIC tariff for 

16 water companies. Security costs were not included in that sample DSIC tariff 

17 approved for water companies. In addition, I believe it is more likely that the 

18 Company will focus on improving security at electric substations and transmission 

19 lines. These facilities are more likely to security breaches, since they serve more 

20 customers than a single pole or single transformer in the distribution system. 

11 



1 Q. WHAT IS YOUR OVERALL RECOMMENDATION? 

2 A. Without having the specific and express statutory authority to allow for the 

3 requested DSIC, the Commission must deny the Company's request for a DSIC. 

4 Further, the proposed PPL DSIC includes plant similar to plant that the 

5 Commission recently determined was not DSIC eligible plant. 

6 

7 Q. HOW DOES PPL PROPOSE TO RECOVER ITS TRANSMISSION-

8 RELATED COSTS? 

9 A. PPL proposes to recover its transmission-related costs through a mechanism they 

10 have designated as the Transmission Service Charge (TSC). The Company claims 

11 that it will estimate the total costs it projects to incur, on a calendar year basis, to 

12 provide transmission service, consistent with the PJM Open Access Transmission 

13 Tariff (OATT), for all customers who receive Basic Utility Supply Service 

14 (BUSS). The proposed computation year will be January 1 through December 31 

15 (PPL Statement No. 5, Page 18). The TSC can be found on Original Page Nos. 

16 19Z and 19Z.1 of PPL's proposed tariff. 

17 

18 Q. DESCRIBE HOW THE TSC IS PROPOSED TO OPERATE. 

19 A. The proposed TSC will include all projected transmission-related costs to be 

20 incurred on a calendar year basis by PPL to acquire transmission service, 

21 including all applicable ancillary service-related costs. These estimated costs will 

22 be recovered from all BUSS customers on a levelized kilowatt-hour basis. In 

12 



1 addition, PPL proposes a reconciliation at the end of each 12-month billing period 

2 to identify any overcollections or undercollections, which will be subject to 

3 Commission review and verification. Finally, PPL proposes that any applicable 

4 overcollections or undercollections, including interest, will be included in the 

5 calculation ofthe subsequent computation year's TSC (PPL Statement No. 5, 

6 Pages 18-19). According to the proposed TSC tariff, the Company may file with 

7 the Commission for an interim revision of the TSC to become effective thirty days 

8 from the date of filing, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission. The tariff 

9 also states that the Company shall file a report of collections under the TSC within 

10 thirty days following the conclusion of each computation-year quarter. It goes on 

11 to state that these reports will be in a form prescribed by the Commission. 

12 

13 Q. WHAT IS YOUR POSITION ON THE PROPOSED TSC? 

14 A. It is the position of the Office of Trial Staff that the proposed TSC should be 

15 rejected, and that all transmission-related charges be collected through an 

16 unbundled transmission rate that is non-reconcilable. Furthermore, PPL should 

17 not be permitted to automatically pass transmission-related costs through to POLR 

18 customers. The proposed transmission charge should be adjusted based on the 

19 final transmission-related costs and kWh sales figure determined at the end of this 

20 proceeding. 

13 



1 Q. WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 

2 A. The main basis for rejecting the Company's proposed TSC is that transmission-

3 related costs are an integral part ofthe business of supplying electric service to 

4 customers. They are no different, from a regulatory point-of-view, than 

5 distribution-related costs. As such, they should be treated no differently from 

6 normal operating costs. That is, they should be reviewed as part of the entire cost 

7 of doing business. The Company should not be permitted to bypass traditional 

8 ratemaking rules to recover selected expenses without going through a full base-

9 rate case where every aspect of the utility's operations will be examined. The 

10 Company wants complete freedom to automatically increase what amounts to 

11 almost seven percent of their revenues on an annual basis (PPL Exhibit OGK 2, 

12 Schedule D3, Pages 7 and 8). This should not be permitted. 

13 

14 Q. BUT, AREN'T THESE CHARGES THAT ARE APPROVED BY THE 

15 FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION (FERC)? 

16 A. Yes, These charges are based on costs for transmission service consistent with the 

17 PJM Open Access Transmission Tariff (OATT), as accepted or approved by the 

18 FERC. According to the Company, PPL Electric is entitled to automatically pass 

19 these costs through to POLR customers (OTS Exhibit No. 5, Schedule 4). 

14 



1 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE ABOVE ASSESSMENT OF THE STATUS 

2 OF TRANSMISSION-RELATED CHARGES TO PPL'S POLR 

3 CUSTOMERS? 

4 A. No. The Company is basically requesting an ECR type mechanism. Electric 

5 utilities gave this mechanism up as part of the restructuring process. The proposed 

6 TSC is also very similar to the current 1307(f) mechanism for recovery of natural 

7 gas costs. But, PPL fails to recommend a prudence review of the transmission-

8 related costs it proposes to automatically pass through. The gas costs included in 

9 the 1307(f) filings are based on FERC approved rates. The Commission, however, 

10 retains the authority to review those costs to ensure that they were incurred in a 

11 prudent manner consistent with Commission Regulations. If the Commission 

12 were to approve the proposed TSC, it should, at a minimum, order a 1307(f) style 

13 prudence review in addition to any proposed audits of the costs involved. 

14 The only references that I can find in the current tariff relating to 

15 transmission charges state: 

16 
17 The Company will provide and charge for transmission 
18 service consistent with the PJM Open Access Transmission 
19 Tariff approved or accepted by the Federal Energy 
20 Regulatory Commission for customers who receive Basic 
21 Utility Supply Service from the Company unless such 
22 customers obtain transmission service from another provider 
23 (OTS Exhibit No. 5, Schedule 5). 
24 

25 The language in the OTS exhibit is the same for each of the rate schedules in the 

26 current PPL tariff. It states nothing about an automatic pass through of these 

15 



1 charges. Furthermore, there is nothing in the final settlement document (dated 

2 August 12, 1998) of PPL's restructuring case at Docket No. R-00973954 that 

3 indicates permission for an automatic pass through of costs for transmission 

4 service to POLR customers. 

5 It is my opinion that while the Commission acknowledges that the FERC 

6 has authority to set transmission rates, it has the final authority to approve these 

7 rates in the Company's Pennsylvania jurisdictional tariff. An obvious example is 

8 that the current distribution and transmission rates have been capped since the 

9 final restructuring order. Finally, the Electric Generation Customer Choice & 

10 Competition Act states in Section 2802. (16): 

11 It is in the public interest for the transmission and distribution 
12 of electricity to continue to be regulated as a natural 
13 monopoly subject to the jurisdiction and active supervision of 
14 the Commission. Electric distribution companies should. 
15 continue to be the provider of last resort in order to ensure the 
16 availability of universal service in this Commonwealth unless 
17 another provider of last resort is approved by the 
18 Commission. 
19 

20 In my opinion, the Commission should not give up its rate-setting authority over 

21 transmission-related costs. Furthermore, the Company's proposed TSC tariff 

22 creates a lot of administrative and auditing oversight that is unnecessary in a 

23 normal rate setting situation. 

16 



1 Q. WHAT ARE LATE PAYMENT FEES? 

2 A. Late payment fees refer to the revenue received by the Company for late fees from 

3 customers who do not pay their bill by the due date. 

4 

5 Q. WHAT HAS THE COMPANY CLAIMED FOR LATE PAYMENT F E E 

6 REVENUE? 

7 A. The Company is claiming revenue for the future test year of $6 million for late 

8 payment fees. 

9 

10 Q. HOW DID THE COMPANY DETERMINE THE L E V E L OF LATE 

11 PAYMENT FEES TO INCLUDE IN REVENUES FOR THE FUTURE 

12 TEST YEAR? 

13 A. In the Company's response to OTS-RE-30 (Attached as OTS Exhibit No. 5, 

14 Schedule 1), the Company claims that it based its claim for late payment revenue 

15 on an average of the last five years. 

16 

17 Q. DOES OTS-RE-30 SHOW THE FIVE YEAR AVERAGE FOR LATE 

18 PAYMENT FEES TO BE $6 MILLION? 

19 A. No. An examination of this response shows that the Company has understated the 

20 five year average of late payment fees by $336,000. 

17 



1 Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE COMPANY'S METHODOLOGY OF USING 

2 AN AVERAGE OF THE LAST FIVE YEARS FOR PROJECTING THE 

3 LATE PAYMENT FEES FOR THE FUTURE TEST YEAR? 

4 A. No. 

5 

6 Q. WHY DO YOU DISAGREE WITH THE COMPANY'S METHODOLOGY 

7 FOR PROJECTING LATE PAYMENT FEES? 

8 A. The Company's use of an average level of late payment fees will understate the 

9 late payment revenue. A simple average does not take into account the 

10 Company's increase in the overall level of revenue. By using a simple five year 

11 average the Company does not take into account that customers who do not pay 

12 their bill at the existing rates will, in all likelihood, not pay them at the new higher 

13 rates. Therefore, use of a simple average would understate late payment revenue 

14 if, for no other reason, the customers who do not pay their bill will have a higher 

15 bill they will not be paying. 

16 

17 Q. HOW WOULD YOU DETERMINE THE FUTURE TEST YEAR LATE 

18 PAYMENT REVENUE? 

19 A. I would use an historical average ofthe percentage of overall revenue represented 

20 by the late payment revenue. Schedule 2 of OTS Exhibit No. 5 shows the 

21 calculation based upon the last three years. This schedule shows that the late 

18 



1 payment pro forma revenue at present rates should be $7,090,000, as per the 

2 Company's claim, and $7,129,000 per the OTS recommended revenue. 

3 

4 Q. WOULD YOU EXPLAIN YOUR CALCULATION? 

5 A. Yes. I have taken the total operating revenue for the years 2001-2003, as it is 

6 shown on Attachment VI-B, Page 1 of 2 from the Company's filing, and the late 

7 payment revenue for the same years from the Company's response to OTS-RE-30. 

8 I calculated the weighted average percentage that late payment revenue is of 

9 overall revenue. I then applied this percentage to the 2004 budgeted revenue to 

10 determine the 2004 budgeted late payment revenue. 

11 

12 Q. HOW WOULD CHANGES TO THE COMPANY'S FINAL ALLOWED 

13 L E V E L OF REVENUE AFFECT THIS ADJUSTMENT? 

14 A. The final late payment revenue would be determined by applying the percentage 

15 of late payment revenue of 0.2818% (OTS Exhibit 5, Schedule 2, Line 7, 

16 Column 4), as it is shown in my exhibit, to the total allowable revenue found by 

17 the Commission. 

18 

19 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 

20 A. Yes, it does. 

19 


